Report of the

Comptroller and Auditor General of India
on

General, Social & Economic Sectors
for the year ended March 2012

Government of Bihar
Report No. 3 of the Year 2013




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to
DESCRIPTION g Page/
Remarks
Preface vii
CHAPTER-I
INTRODUCTION
About this Report 1.1 1
Audited entity profiles 1.2 1-2
Authority for audit 1.3 2-3
Planning and conduct of audit 14 3
Significant audit observations 1.5 3-9
Recoveries at the instance of Audit 1.6 9
Lack of responsiveness of the Government to Audit 1.7 9-10
CHAPTER-II
PERFORMANCE AUDIT
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Implementation of Flood Control Measures in Bihar 2.1 11-38
ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
Major District Roads in Bihar 2.2 39-61
CHAPTER-III
LONG PARAGRAPHS
HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Working of Patna University 3.1 63-75
ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT
Compepsatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning 32 7687
Authority (CAMPA)
INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT
Acquisition and allotment of Land for Industrial Purposes in 33 28.104

Bihar




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Reference to
DESCRIPTION Srree Page/
Remarks
CHAPTER-IV
INTEGRATED AUDIT OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT
Minority Welfare Department 4 105-121
CHAPTER-V
COMPLIANCE AUDIT
Non-compliance with the rules 51 123
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT
illi);e;fmittance of registration fee into treasury and loss of 5.1.1 123-125
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Doubtful/fraudulent payment 5.1.2 125-127
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Fraudulent payment 5.1.3 127-128
Injudicious purchase of Anti Haemophilic Factor —VIII 5.1.4 128-130
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
Risky and imprudent investment 5.1.5 130-131
Audit a.gainst propriety/ Excess/ Wasteful/ Infructuous 5.2 132
expenditure
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMEN T
Infructuous expenditure 5.2.1 132-133
Unfruitful expenditure 5.2.2 134
Irregular award of 71 contracts to nine ineligible contractors 523 135-137
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
Award of contracts to an ineligible contractor 5.2.4 138-140
Irregular award of work to an ineligible agency 5.2.5 140-142
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
5;55)8; : rIl)tayrnent on irregular purchase of medicines and 5.2.6 143-144
ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
Undue favour to the contractor 5.2.7 144-146

(ii)




Table of contents

Reference to

DESCRIPTION Srrmte Page/
Remarks
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Unfruitful expenditure 5.2.8 146-147
Irregular/Avoidable/Unadjustedexpenditure 53 148
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
Avoidable expenditure 5.3.1 148-149
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT
il;)rsgz(ljg)%;antofequipment/mobilisationadvancetoprivate 53.2 149-150
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
Outstanding Advances 5.3.3 151-152
Undue favour to the executing agencies 5.3.4 152-154
RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
Irregular payment for departmental works 5.3.5 154-155
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Distribution of medicines in eight districts without quality test 5.3.6 155-156
Non-utilisation of machines and equipment 5.3.7 156-157
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
Avoidable loss to the government 5.3.8 157-159
Failure of oversight/governance 5.4 159
HEALTH DEPARTMENT
Injudicious withdrawal of funds 54.1 159-161
Idle equipment 5.4.2 161-163
APPENDICES
L1 |t oving s i trscup ofowsanding | 174 | 1651
12 ?;Eea;tlr\lllggs—wise details of non-submission of Action 1.7.2 167
1.3 | Status of Action Taken Notes on the recommendation 1.7.3 168

(iii)




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Reference to

DESCRIPTION Parasraphs Page/
grap Remarks

of the PAC

21.1 Statement showmg Int'rahnkmg of river for flood 2.1.6.1 169
sector as flood mitigation
Statement showing allotment of fund released by the

2.1.2 | department on last working day of financial year during 2.1.7.1 170-171
2007-12

213 Statement showing Violation of criteria in award of 2.1.8.1 172-173
contract

2.1.4 | Statement showing non-adherence of flood calendar 2.1.8.2 174-179

215 Statement  showing  unfruitful expenditure on 2.1.9.1 180

"7 | incomplete, closed/postponed work of zamindari bandh T

2.1.6 | Statement showing execution of zamindari bandh 2.1.9.2 181-182

2.2.1 | Statement showing allotment and Expenditure of MDR 2.2.7 183

2.2.2 | Statement showing Traffic Census not done 2.2.8.1 184

203 (Sltatement showing Traffic Census done for only three 2.2.8.1 185

ays

2.2.4 | Statement showing California Bearing Ratio not done 2.2.8.1 186

225 Statement showing Work awarded to debarred 2.2.8.2 187
contractor

226 Statement showing case of singlg tender in which 2.2.82 188
approval of one stage higher authority was not taken

207 Statement showing cases in wk}ich Form M & N and 22.83 189-190
transport challans were not obtained

208 State.ment. showing Work not confirming to the 2.2.83 191-192
specification

229 StateTn.ent ' showing  Expenditure = more  than 2.2.83 193
Administrative Approval

2210 Statement showing Quality test laboratory not 2.2.10 194-195
established by contractor

2211 Statement regarding number of 'qpality test done by 2.2.10 196
Quality Control Laboratory at division level

311 Statement showing Calculation of loss of interest in 3.1.3.1 197
Development Fund Account

312 Statement showing Loss of revenue in the shape of 31.3.1 198
interest

313 State.ment regarding outstanding advance against 3.1.3.4 199-200
outside agency

3.1.4 | Statement showing Detail regarding utilisation of fund 3.1.3.5 201

315 Statement showing  Unfruitful expenditure on 3135 202
incomplete works

31.6 Statement showing Details of utilisation(U/C) of Books 3135 203

and Equipment under Xith General Development

(iv)




Table of contents

Reference to

DESCRIPTION Paragraphs Page/
grap Remarks
Grant
Statement showing Details of Expenditure under
3.1.7 | Merged Scheme(during 2007-2010) against grant 3.1.35 204
received ¥ 56.95 lakh
318 Statemept showing Details of diversion from Books 3.1.3.5 205-206
and Equipment Grant
3.1.9 | Statement showing Sequence of events 3.1.4.1 207
3.1.10 | Statement showing Irregular payment on carriage 3.1.4.2 208
3.1.11 | Statement showing Royalty 3.1.4.2 209
3.1.12 | Statement regarding non-deduction of Labour cess 3.1.4.2 210
3113 Statement showing Electricity Dues on Saidpur Hostel 3.1.5.1 211
upto May 2012
3.2.1 | Organisational Set up of State CAMPA 3.2.2 212
329 Statement showing Violation of Forest (Conservation) 32.4.1 213
Act, 1980
Unspent money deposited by the Divisions into State
2. 2. 214
323 CAMPA Fund 3.2.5
Divisions wise fund earmarked and released by State
3.2.4 CAMPA for 2010-11 and 2011-12 3.2.5 215
3.2.5 | Short realization of NPA/CA/PCA 3.2.6 216
3.2.6 | Funds kept outside State CAMPA 3.2.6.1 217
3.2.7 | Year wise forest lands diverted for non forest purpose 3.2.7 218
3.3.1 | Organisational Set Up of Industry Department 3.3.2 219
332 Loss ' due to non-revision and late revision of lease 33.4.1 220
premium rate
3.3.3 | Details of violation of FCFS policy 3.3.6.3 221-227
3.3.4 | Allotment of land for non industrial purpose 3.3.6.4 228-230
3.3.5 | Extra allotment of Land than prescribed norm 3.3.6.4 231-233
3.3.6 | Allotment of extra land than prescribed norm 3.3.6.4 234
337 Allotrn.ent of Land for other than Plastic and Chemical 3.3.6.4 235-236
Industries
3.3.8 | List Of Private Technical Institutions 3.3.6.4 237-239
3.3.9 | List of allotment without Export Commitment 3.3.6.4 240
3.3.10 | List of transfer cases 3.3.8.1 241-260
3.3.11 | Loss on auction sale 3.3.84 261
4.1 15-Point Programme 4.1 262
Statement  showing  expenditure of  Detailed
4.2 | Appropriation Accounts and figures provided by the 4.7.6 263
Minority Welfare Department
43 | Unutilised Fund of NMDFC 4.8 264

v)




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Reference to

DESCRIPTION Parasraphs Page/
grap Remarks

44 Stgtement showing list of schemes implemented for 48.1.1 265
minority
Statement showing deprivation of Multi Sectoral

4.5 Development Fund 4.7.7 266

4.6 | Status of Aganwadis 4.8.1.1 267

51 Statement showing fake and doubtful Payments on 5.1.2A 268-270
Muster Roll

5.2 | Statement showing list of Agencies not located 5.1.2 271

53 Statement showing list of Agencies refused any supply 51.2 272
made by them

54 Statement showing the details of amount sent to WDC 515 273
and UTI

55 Statemenjt showing details of documents attached with 52.3 274-276
the technical bid by the contractors

5.6 | Statement showing physical progress of work 5.2.3 277-278

57 Sttatement showing. details of .works awarded to 52.3 279-280
different contractors in seven divisions

5 Statement showing details of test-checked groups of 52.4 281
works

59 Statement showing de.ta.ils of excess payment made on 52.6 282-285
local purchase of medicine

5.10 | Statement of Mobilisation/Equipment advance 53.2 286

511 Statement showing unadjusted advances given to 53.3 287

' Panchayati Raj Institutions under Swajaldhara Scheme e

Statement showing unadjusted advances given to

5.12 | Panchayati Raj Institution/BDOs under Total 53.3 288
Sanitation Campaign (TSC)

513 Sttatement shqwing details of Mobilisation Advance 53.4 289
given to agencies

514 Ste.ltemet.lt. of the respect@ve machines/equipment not 53.7 290
being utilised by the Hospitals

515 Statement showing Financial position of Bihar State 5.4.1 291

] Building Construction Corporation (BSBCC) o

516 Statement §howing Details of fund provided to State 5.4.1 292
Health Society

517 State.ment showing Financial Statu§ of Bihar Medical 5.4.1 203
Services & Infrastructure Corporation
Statement showing details of equipment to be 42 204

518 purchased for SNCUs S4. ?

519 Statement showing equipment purchased in test- 54.2 295

checked districts

(vi)




PREFACE

This Report has been prepared for submission to the Governor of the

State of Bihar under Article 151 of the Constitution of India.

Chapter-1 of this Report covers auditee profile, authority for audit,
planning and conducting of audit and responses of the departments to
draft paragraphs. Highlights of audit observations included in this
Report have also been brought out in this chapter.

Chapter-II deals with the findings of two performance audit of
Implementation of Flood Control Measures in Bihar and Major District
Roads in Bihar. Chapter-1ll covers three long paragraphs on Working of
Patna University, Compensatory Afforesation Fund Management and
Planning Authority and Acquisition and Allotment of Land for
Industrial Purposes in Bihar. Chapter-1V includes comments on the
Integrated Audit of Minority Welfare Department. Chapter-V covers
Audit of Compliance in various departments, autonomous bodies, local

bodies etc. of the State Government for the year ended 31 March 2012.

Audit observations on matters arising from the examination of Finance
Accounts and Appropriation Accounts of the State Government for the

year ended 31 March 2012 are presented separately.

The Report containing the observations arising out of audit of Statutory
Corporations, Boards and Government Companies and the Report

containing observations on Revenue Receipts are presented separately.

The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which came to
notice in the course of test audit of accounts for the year 2011-12 as
well as those which had come to notice in earlier years but could not be
dealt with in previous Reports. Matters relating to the period

subsequent to 2011-12 have also been included, wherever necessary.

vil



-~

&

CHAPTER -1

INTRODUCTION

~

J




CHAPTER-I

| INTRODUCTION

| 11 About this Report |

This Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (CAG) relates to
matters arising from the performance audits of selected programmes and

activities and compliance audits of Government departments and autonomous
bodies.

Compliance audit refers to the examination of transactions relating to
expenditure of the audited entities, to ascertain whether the applicable laws,
rules, regulations, orders and instructions issued by the competent authorities
were being complied with. Performance audit on the other hand, in addition to
compliance issues, also examines whether the objectives of the
programme/activity/department were achieved economically and efficiently.

The primary purpose of this Report is to bring to the notice of the State
Legislature, the important results of audit. Auditing Standards of the Indian
Audit and Accounts Department require that the materiality level for reporting
should be commensurate with the nature, volume and magnitude of
transactions. The requirements have been complied with. The findings of audit
are expected to enable the Executive to take corrective actions leading to
improved financial management and better governance.

This Chapter, in addition to explaining the issues of planning and extent of
audit, provides a synopsis of the significant achievements and deficiencies in
implementation of selected schemes, significant audit observations made
during the audit of transactions and follow-up on previous Audit Reports.
Chapter-11 of this Report contains findings arising out of performance audit of
selected programmes/activities/departments, Chapter-1II contains long
paragraphs of selected programmes/activities/departments, Chapter-IV
contains an integrated audit of Minority Welfare Department while Chapter-V
presents observations on compliance audit in Government departments and
autonomous bodies.

1.2 Audited entity profiles

There are 44 departments in the State at the Secretariat level, headed by
Principal Secretaries/Secretaries with the overall control and guidance being
provided by the Chief Secretary. In the performance of their duties, the
Principal Secretaries/Secretaries are assisted by Special Secretaries/Additional
Secretaries/Directors and other subordinate officers. In addition, there are
9166 local bodies and 14 autonomous bodies substantially funded by the
Government, which are audited by the Office of the Principal Accountant
General (Audit), Bihar on behalf of the CAG.



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

The comparative position of expenditure incurred by the Government during

the year 2011-12 and in the preceding year is given in Table-1 below:

Table 1:
Summary of Current Year's Fiscal Transactions
R in crore)
Receipts 2010-11 2011-12 Disbursements 2010-11 2011-12
Section-A: Revenue Non- Plan Total
Plan

Revenue Receipts 44532.32 51320.17 | Revenue Expenditure 38215.92 | 34012.66 | 12486.83 | 46499.49
Tax revenue 9869.85 12612.10 | General Services 15286.97 | 17569.44 160.28 | 17729.72
Non-tax revenue 985.53 889.86 | Social Services 15089.42 9523.52 9205.26 | 18728.78
Share of Union 23978.38 | 2793523 | Feonomic Services 783628 | 6916.53 | 312129 | 10037.82
Taxes/Duties
Grants from Grants-in-aid and
Government of India 9698.56 9882.98 Contributions 3.23 317 . 317
Section-B: Capital
Misc. Capital Receipts 0.00 0.00 | Capital Expenditure 9195.94 39.59 8812.42 8852.01
Recoveries of Loans 11.86 2751 Lpans and Advances 1102.63 220.72 1685.36 1906.08
and Advances disbursed
Public debt receipts 6032.42 6627.96 gzg?yment of Public 2190.03 ) ) 2022 46
Inter ~State Settlement 0.00 75.41 Inter State Settlement 0.00 ) ) 139
Receipts payments
Contingency Fund 1150.00 800.00 | Contingency Fund 1150.00 - - 800.00
Public Account 1732125 | 22302.61 | Public Account 16749.02 - - | 2139322
receipts disbursements
Opening Cash Balance 2291.13 2735.44 | Closing Cash Balance 2735.44 - - 1509.45

Total 71338.98 | 83884.10 Total 71338.98 83884.10

1.3 Authority for audit |

The authority for audit by the CAG is derived from Articles 149 and 151 of
the Constitution of India and the Comptroller and Auditor General's (Duties,
Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. CAG conducts audit of
expenditure of the departments of the Government of Bihar under Section 13’
of the CAG's (DPC) Act 1971 and is the sole auditor in respect of 10
autonomous bodies which are audited under Sections 19(3)? and 20(1)* of the
CAG's (DPC) Act. In addition, the CAG also conducts audit of other
autonomous bodies, which are substantially funded by the Government, under

Audit of (i) all transactions from the Consolidated Fund of the State, (ii) all
transactions relating to the Contingency Fund and Public Accounts and (iii) all
trading, manufacturing, profit and loss accounts, balance sheets and other subsidiary
accounts.

Audit of accounts of such corporation, established by law made by the Legislature,
on the request of the Governor for which the Governor is of opinion that it is
necessary in public interest so to do.

Save as otherwise provided in section 19, where the audit of accounts of any body or
authority has not been entrusted to the CAG, he shall, if requested so to do, by the
President or the Governor, undertake the audit of accounts of such body or authority
on such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon between the CAG and the
Government.




Chapter I - Introduction

Section 14* of the CAG's (DPC) Act. The principles and methodologies for
conducting various audits are prescribed in the Auditing Standards and the
Regulations on Audit and Accounts issued by the CAG in 2007.

14 Planning and conduct of audit

The audit process starts with the assessment of risks faced by various
departments of the Government. This risk analysis is based on the expenditure
incurred, criticality or complexity of its activities, the level of delegated
financial powers, assessment of overall internal controls and concemns of the
stakeholders. The previous audit findings are also considered in this exercise.
Based on this risk assessment, the frequency and extent of audit are decided.

After completion of audit of each unit, Inspection Reports containing audit
findings are issued to the heads of the offices audited with copies to the next
higher authorities. They are requested to furnish their replies to the audit
findings within six weeks of receipt of the Inspection Reports. Based on
replies received, audit findings are either settled or further action for
compliance is advised. The important audit observations arising out of these
Inspection Reports are processed for inclusion in the Audit Reports, which are
submitted to the Governor of the State of Bihar under Article 151 of the
Constitution of India.

During 2011-12, 1488’ party-days were used to carry out transaction audit of
152 units and to conduct two performance audit reviews, three long
paragraphs and integrated audit of Minority Welfare Department. The audit
plan covered those units/entities which were vulnerable to significant risks as
per our assessment.

1.5 Significant audit observations

In the last few years, audit has reported on several significant deficiencies in
the implementation of various programmes/activities through performance
audits, as well as on the quality of internal controls in the selected
departments. Similarly, the deficiencies noticed during compliance audits of
the Government departments/organisations have also been reported upon.

1.5.1 Performance audits of programmes/activities/departments

The present Report contains two performance audits of the Flood Control
Measures and Major Districts Roads. The highlights of these audits are given
in the following paragraphs:

1.5.1.1 Implementation of Flood Control Measures in Bihar

Bihar is India’s one of the most flood-prone States, with 73 per cent of the
geographical area (i.e. 68.80 lakh hectare out of total geographical area of

4 Audit of all receipts and expenditure of a body/authority substantially financed by
grants or loans from the Consolidated Fund of the State and (ii) all receipts and
expenditure of any body or authority where the grants or loans to such body or
authority from the Consolidated fund of the State in a financial year is not less than
R one crore.

General Sector 3 units (24 party days), Social Sector-I 23 units (208 party days),
Social Sector II 22 units ( 218 party days) and Economic Sector 104 units ( 1038

party days).




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

94.16 lakh hectare) of Bihar is under the threat of every year flood. It was
however revealed that the financial management was ineffective, marred by
utilisation of funds (11 to 44 per cent). Despite increase in plan allocations the
Department did not execute long term plans while the short-term measures
also included deficiencies like irregular award of contract, non-adherence of
flood calendar, infructuous, excess and unfruitful expenditure. There was also
shortage of key cutting edge manpower and the Department could construct
only 61.47 Kms. of embankment against target of 1535 Kms.

1.5.1.2 Major District Roads in Bihar

The Major District Roads (MDRs) are infrastructural link enabling the easy
communication of people with the areas of production and market within a
district and connecting it with the major towns, villages, areas of cultural,
historical, tourist interest and with national and state highways passing
through the district. The performance audit of MDRs revealed instances of
deficient planning, inadequate financial management, insufficient manpower
deployment and dismal programme implementation.

1.5.2  Long Para on programmes/activities

The present Report contains three Long paragraphs on Working of Patna
University, State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and
Planning Authority and Acquisition and Allotment of Land for Industrial
Purposes in Bihar. The highlights of these audits are given in the following
paragraphs:

1.5.2.1 Working of Patna University

Patna University (PU), the first University in Bihar, was established in the
year 1917 with a vision to provide quality higher education in the State.
Presently, it had 31 Post Graduate (PG) Departments, four institutes® and six
allied units’. PU has 10 constituent colleges under its administration. The
existing number of students in the PG Departments, Colleges and Institutes
were more than 18 thousand. The sanctioned post of teachers was 1004 against
which 448 teachers were working. At present the teacher student ratio was
1:42 as against UGC norm of 1:10 to 1:30 for different programmes. The
functioning of University was affected by the prevailing financial disorder was
evident from the non-maintenance of University Fund, non-preparation of
annual accounts, non-maintenance of cashbooks, underutilisation/lapse of
UGC funds and lack of internal control. The tendering process lacked fairness
and transparency and undue aid was provided to the contractors. Further, lapse
on the part of administration in exercising financial prudence resulted in
incurring avoidable liability.

1.5.2.2 State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning
Authority

The State Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning
Authority (CAMPA) was constituted in Bihar in January 2010 on the direction

Institute of Library and Information Science, Institute of Music, Institute of
Psychological Research & Services and Institute of Public Administration.

Central Dispensary, Computer Centre, Guest House, PU Central Library, PU Press
and Works Department,




Chapter I - Introduction

of Hon’ble Supreme Court in July 2009. The objectives of CAMPA were (a)
conservation, protection, regeneration and management of natural forests (b)
conservation, protection and management of wildlife and its habitat within and
outside protected areas (c) compensatory afforestation (d) promotion of
agricultural forestry and environmental services like grazing, tourism, wildlife
protection and life support and (e) research, training and capacity building.
The planning aspect was deficient as APOs were either not prepared or
prepared with delay and Ad-hoc CAMPA did not ensure that release of funds
was based on the APOs . There was no mechanism where-by the status of
proposals for diversion of forest land for non forest activities by various
agencies could be watched. Further, the unspent funds of CA were not
deposited into the CAMPA thereby depriving the State of the funds to be
utilized for various environmental programmes. No activities of research and
agro forestry were undertaken from the CAMPA funds. The CAMPA had also
not evolved an independent system for concurrent monitoring and evaluation
of the works implemented in the State. Thus, the objectives of conservation,
protection, regeneration and management of natural forests were yet to be
achieved by the CAMPA.

1.5.2.3 Acquisition and allotment of Land for Industrial Purpose

The Bihar Industrial Area Development Authority (BIADA), which came into
being, subsequent to reorganisation in 2003, was responsible for planning,
acquisition, development, maintenance and allotment of land. Audit
assessment of acquisition and allotment of land for industrial purposes in
Bihar revealed that the State Government did not formulate a perspective plan
for acquisition and transparent policy for allotment of land in the state though
the demand of industrial land increased with introduction of Industrial
Incentive Policy, 2006. Though the State Government had taken sincere
initiative, for industrial growth with announcement of Industrial Incentive
Policy, Bihar 2006, there was no long term planning for acquisition of land
and development of industrial infrastructure in the State. The land records
were not being maintained at department as well as authority level. Acquired
lands were not being utilised for the specified purposes and lands were de-
notified irregularly in favour of entrepreneurs. Land was allotted for non-
industrial purposes, allotment norms were not adhered in allotment, lands were
transferred irregularly and records were manipulated in favour of agencies.
The land rates were not revised and the funds of BIADA were not managed

properly.
1.5.3 Integrated audit of Minority Welfare Department.

The Minority Welfare Department is responsible for implementation of
various developmental schemes especially those relating to welfare and
upliftment of the status of minority communities. Integrated audit of the
department brought out gaps in planning, financial management and
programme management. The department had not formulated any specific
plans to uplift the minorities. The ad-hoc arrangement of the department
without its infrastructure at district level, welfare schemes meant for Minority
had suffered. The department had not established Directorate even after
twenty years of its establishment and full strength of sanctioned staff was not
there. The financial management of the department was deficient as the




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

department could disburse/utilise only 61 per cent of its allotted funds. Due to
ineffective functioning of the department, every welfare scheme for Minority
remained partially implemented or unimplemented.

1.5.4 Compliance audit

The Report highlights several significant deficiencies in critical areas which
impacted the effective functioning of Government departments and
organisations. These can be broadly categorised as:

° Non-compliance with rules.

° Propriety audit/excess/wasteful/infructuous expenditure.
° Irregular;, avoidable/unjustified expenditure.

° Failure of oversight/governance.

1.5.4.1 Non-compliance with rules

For the sound financial administration and financial control, it is essential that
expenditure conforms to financial rules, regulations and orders issued by the
competent authority. This not only prevents irregularities, misappropriation
and frauds, but also helps in maintaining good financial discipline. This
Report contains instances of non-compliance with rules involving
% 275.76 crore. Some of the significant audit findings are given below:

Due to non-adherence of rules relating to cash management and failure of
officials to do their assigned duties, the Rural Works Department incurred a
loss of ¥ 3.82 crore on account of non-remitted missing bank drafts (30.89
crore) and loss of interest (X 2.93 crore).

(Paragraph 5.1.1)

Non-adherence of codal provisions and non-compliance of order of the
Vigilance Department led to fraudulent payment of ¥ 0.21 lakh and doubtful
payment of ¥ 19.56 lakh on muster roll in execution of works in 12
departmental works under Rural Development Department. Beside there were
dubious payment of ¥ 2.01crore on fake invoices.

(Paragraph 5.1.2)

Passing of a bill twice by the Civil Surgeon-cum-Chief Medical Officer on
two different occasions for the supply of same items led to fraudulent payment
of ¥ 4.78 lakh to private firm under Health Department.

(Paragraph 5.1.3)

Due to nonadherence of laid down norms for purchase of medicines and
injudicious decision to purchase the Anti Haemophilic Factor-VIII on higher
rates resulted in loss to the Government of ¥ 97.20 lakh under Health
Department.

(Paragraph 5.1.4)

In Social Welfare Department, imprudent decision to invest the funds of
% 268.71 crore allocated under the Mukhya Mantri Kanya Suraksha Yojna in a
mutual fund without instituting any monitoring mechanism exposed the
scheme to market risks.

(Paragraph 5.1.5)




Chapter I - Introduction

1.5.4.2  Audit against propriety/Excess/Wasteful/Infructuous expenditure

Audit detected instances of impropriety and excess/wasteful/infructuous
expenditure involving ¥ 1249.30 crore, which are highlighted below:

Abandoning of work by the agency midway and non-rescission of contract by
the department resulted in infructuous expenditure of ¥ 96.83 lakh on
incomplete road works under Rural Works Department.

(Paragraph 5.2.1)

Due to lack of proper survey and non-inclusion of work of construction of
bridges across the rivers intersecting the road in the Detailed Project Report
the objective of providing connectivity to unconnected habitations as
envisaged in PMGSY could not be achieved and the expenditure of I 1.18
crore incurred on construction of road was rendered unfruitful under Rural
Works Department.

(Paragraph 5.2.2)

Irregular award of works worth I 853.45 crore to the ineligible contractors
resulted in dismal programme implementation of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojna in seven divisions and even after a lapse of two to 22 months from the
stipulated dates of completions, not even a single road was fully completed
after incurring expenditure of ¥ 119.77 crore under Rural Works Department.
(Paragraph 5.2.3)

Due to irregular award of contracts worth ¥ 232.79 crore to an ineligible
contractor, the objective of providing uncontaminated drinking water to the
rural population as envisaged under the scheme, remained unachieved under

Public Health Engineer Department.
(Paragraph 5.2.4)

The failure of department in processing the tender document transparently
resulted in irregular award of the contract of% 157.59 crore to an ineligible
joint venture agency under Public Health Engineer Department.

(Paragraph 5.2.5)
Irregular purchase of medicines and equipment in violation of State Health
Society's prescribed procedures resulted in excess payment of ¥ 1.33 crore
under Health Department.

(Paragraph 5.2.6)

The department, without verifying the veracity of place of upliftment of earth,
irregularly sanctioned extra-lift leads in the revised estimate of a work leading
to excess differential payment of ¥ 1.19 crore and undue favour to the
contractor under Road Construction Department.

(Paragraph 5.2.7)

In Water Resources Department, initiation of a work without prior land
acquisition and midway stoppage resulted in unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 80.66
lakh on incomplete works, besides denial of intended benefits to the targetted
beneficiaries as envisaged under the scheme.

(Paragraph 5.2.8)

1.5.4.3 Irregular/avoidable/unjustified expenditure

An expenditure is deemed as irregular if there is a deviation, willful or
otherwise, from the rules and norms prescribed by the competent authority

7



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

while incurring the same. This indicates lack of effective monitoring which
may encourage willful deviations from observance of rules/regulations leading
to avoidable/unjustified expenditure. A few cases of such irregularities
involving ¥ 172.53 crore are highlighted below:

Due to improper monitoring and lackadaisical attitude of the department an
avoidable expenditure of ¥ 30.59 crore was incurred on delayed construction
of Anganwadi Centre buildings under Social Welfare Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.1)

Violation of the Central Vigilance Commission guidelines and general
conditions of contracts has led to irregular payment of mobilisation advance of
% 31.91 crore and machinery advance of ¥ 35.42 crore to private contractors
under Rural Works Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.2)

The non-adjustment of advances of ¥ 8.20 crore lying with Gram Panchayats
and reluctance of Gram Panchyat representative to furnish utilisation
certificates was indicative of probable misappropriation of Government
money, besides non-achievement of objectives of Swajaldhara scheme and
Total Sanitation Campaign under Public Health Engineer Department.
(Paragraph 5.3.3)

In violation of the codal provision as well as agreement clause, mobilisation
advance of ¥ 33.18 crore were given to the executing agencies after a delay of
five to eight months after its sanction, thereby defeating the very purpose of
advance intended for and resulting in undue financial aid to the agenciesunder
Public Health Engineer Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.4)

Non-adherence of codal provisions and departmental order led to irregular
payment of T 75.95 lakh under Rural Development Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.5)
Failure of internal control mechanism in the State Health Society (SHS)
coupled with non adherence of terms and conditions prescribed in the drug-
rate-contract of the SHS led to purchase and distribution of medicines worth
% 25.07 crore among the patients without quality test report under Health
Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.6)
Machines/equipment of ¥ 4.41 crore were not put to use for the benefit of
patients and kept idle due to non-availibility of required chemicals/reagent and
specilist doctors under Health Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.7)

Due to imprudent decision of initiating a work without conducting Physical
Model Test, proper survey and studies before commencement of work the
Government incurred an avoidable loss of ¥ 2.99 crore under Water Resources
Department.

(Paragraph 5.3.8)

1.5.4.4 Failure of oversight/governance

The Government has an obligation to improve the quality of life of the people
for which it works towards fulfilment of certain goals in the areas of health,




Chapter I - Introduction

education, development and upgradation of infrastructure efc. Audit, however,
noticed instances where funds released by Government for creating public
assets for the benefit of the community aggregating I 922.23 crore remained
unutilised/blocked for six years and/or proved unfruitful/unproductive due to
indecisiveness, lack of administrative oversight and lack of concerted action at
various levels as mentioned below:

Owing to injudicious withdrawal of ¥ 921.32 crore without proper planning
and implementation arrangement the funds destined for intended purposes
kept shuttling in the bank accounts of implementing agencies at the cost of
health care facilities to the rural populace under Health Department.
(Paragraph 5.4.1)

Due to lack of planning, coordination and monitoring by the State Health
Society Bihar, the Special Newborn Care Units (SNCU) in the earmarked
districts could not be commissioned and the equipment worth ¥ 90.57 lakh
purchased for the same remained idle depriving the targetted people of SNCU
facilites under Health Department.

(Paragraph 5.4.2)

| 1.6 Recoveries at the instance of Audit

During 2011-12 an amount of¥ 146.83 lakh® was recovered from 10 units at
the instance of audit.

1.7 Lack of responsiveness of the Government to Audit

1.7.1 Insufficient response of the Government to Audit

The Principal Accountant General (PAG) (Audit), Bihar conducts periodical
inspections of Government departments to check the transactions and verify
the maintenance of important accounting and other records as per prescribed
rules and procedures. These inspections are followed by the issuance of
Inspection Reports (IRs). The heads of offices and the next higher authorities
are required to comply with the observations contained in the IRs, rectify the
defects promptly and report their compliance to the Audit Department.

However, a review of IRs issued during the period 2005-06 to 2011-12
relating to 36 departments revealed that 29830 paragraphs relating to 5300 IRs
remained outstanding at the end of October 2012 as shown in the Table no. 1.
Table no. 1
Outstanding IRs/Paragraphs

Outstanding IRs/Paragraphs for the year

2005-06 12006-07 2007-08 | 2008-09 [ 2009-10| 2010-11| 2011-12 | Total

IRs 696 810 766 980 1005 847 196 5300

Paragraphs 3870 4938 4204 5551 5609 4368 1290 29830

The year-wise and department-wise breakup of outstanding IRs and
paragraphs is mentioned in Appendix 1.1

8 R 17.06 lakh (RCD, Purnia) + X 25.72 lakh ( RCD, Bettiah) + ¥ 22.00 lakh (RCD,

Nawada), + X 9.19 lakh (RCD, Chapara) + X 0.09 lakh (Finance Dept. Patna) +
R 0.35 lakh (BDO, Triveniganj) + ¥ 1.00 lakh (BDO, Basantpur) + I 71.05 lakh
(BDO, Chatapur) X 0.22 lakh (ITI, Sitamadhi), + % 0.15 lakh ( PHC, Gwalpara,
Madhepura)




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

The pendency of such large numbers of IRs/paragraphs indicates lack of
responsiveness of the Government departments towards audit observations.

1.7.2 Non-submission of Explanatory (Action Taken) Notes

The Manual of Instructions (1998) of the Finance Department, Government of
Bihar envisaged that the Secretaries to Government of the concerned
departments submit explanatory notes to the Assembly Secretariat on audit
paras and reviews included in Audit Reports (AR). Such notes were required
to be submitted after vetting in audit within two months from the date of
presentation of the ARs to the State legislature without waiting for any notice
or call from the Public Account Committee (PAC). They were also required to
indicate therein, the circumstances and reasons for occurrence of such
irregularities and deviations from the prescribed norms and the action
proposed to be taken to make good the losses and to prevent recurrence of
such instances.

Further, Regulation 213 of the Regulations on Audit and Accounts (November
2007) envisaged that the Union, the States and the Union Territories having
legislative assemblies, where legislative committees were functioning or
where the Government desires the Comptroller and Auditor General to vet the
Action Taken Notes (ATN), the concerned Secretaries to Government should
send two copies of the draft self-explanatory ATN to the PAG (Audit) for

vetting along with the relevant files and documents, properly referenced and
linked. This was to be done within such period of time as might be decided for
submission of the self-explanatory ATNs prescribed by the PAC.

It was noticed that as of October 2012, 16 departments had not submitted the
ATN in respect of five review and 39 paragraphs pertaining to the years 2002-
2011 (Appendix 1.2).

1.7.3 Follow up action on earlier Audit Reports

Regulation 212 and 213 of the Regulations on Audit and Accounts envisage
the settlement of paragraphs featured in the Audit Reports of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India. Departments were required to furnish ATNs to
the PAC within two months from the date of the recommendations made by
the PAC in their reports.

Review of the outstanding ATNs on the paragraphs included in the earlier
Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the Government
of Bihar revealed that the ATNs in respect of the PAC Reports pertaining to
the period from November 2002 to October 2012, in respect of 408 paragraphs
involving 30 departments remained outstanding as of October 2012
(Appendix 1.3).

10



-~

CHAPTER -11

~

PERFORMANCE AUDIT

&

J




CHAPTER - 11
PERFORMANCE AUDIT
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

2.1 Implementation of Flood Control Measures in Bihar

Executive Summary
Introduction

Bihar is one of the most flood-prone States in India, with 73 per cent of the
geographical area under the threat of recurring flood. Most of the rivers enter
in north Bihar through Himalayan range of Nepal and heavy rainfall in
catchment area of Nepal side as well as carry of heavy silt by the river cause
rise in the river-bed-levels and ultimately result into recurrent flood in Bihar
affecting human lives, livestock and assets.

(Paragraph 2.1.1)
Planning

Bihar is situated on the basin of river Ganga. For Ganga basin, Government of
India (GOI) set up (April 1972) Ganga Flood Control Commission (GFCC) to
prepare comprehensive plans for flood management and to monitor the
execution of important flood control schemes particularly those executed
under central assistance. However under long term plan, Water Resources
Department (the department) neither enacted flood plain zoning bill (FPZB)
nor set up flood forecasting unit at field levels, though recommended by
GFCC (2004) as non-structural measures. Besides, as structural measures
neither the DPR for construction of dams nor work for intra-linking of rivers
or creation of detention basin was completed by the department as envisaged
by GFCC in comprehensive plan for Bihar during 1986 to 2005.

(Paragraph 2.1.6.1)
Financial Management

The department implemented flood control measures works through the funds
made available under State Plan, NABARD, Flood Management Programme
in the ratio of 75:25 by GOI and State Government respectively and Central
Plan (fully financed by Government of India) for the Kosi river in Nepal
portion. However, during 2007-12, the department failed to utilize 11 to 44
per cent of the available funds mainly due to delayed/non sanctioning of
schemes, delay in land acquisition, hindrance by local people and non-passing
of bills by the treasuries. Each year department used to surrender the funds on
the last day of the financial year and a total of ¥ 1098.18 crore were
surrendered to Finance department. Further in violation of financial rules the
department made 30 allotments for ¥ 47.47 crore to the divisions on the last
days of financial year during 2007-12.

(Paragraph 2.1.7)
Implementation of Flood Protection Schemes

During 2007-12, department executed only short term measures like anti-
erosion (AE) works, raising and strengthening of existing embankments,
construction of new embankments and restoration of zamindari bandhs etc.
Besides, the department also executed flood-fighting works during every



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

flood season. However, scrutiny of flood protection schemes revealed that the
contract management of the department was deficient as was evident from the
cases of less publicity of tender, allotment of work to ineligible contractor,
loss to the Government owing to undue favour to a particular contractor as
noticed in 16 test checked divisions and loss of ¥ 103 crore due to non
availing of the benefit of competitive bidding in execution of Bagmati
extension scheme. Besides, there were other deficiencies viz. non adherence
of flood calendar (44 per cent) delays in execution of agreements and
execution of works during flood period in disregard of codal provisions apart
from infructuous expenditure (¥ 68.50 crore in four test-checked divisions),
excess payment (3 6.25 crore in two test-checked divisions) and unfruitful
expenditure (320.21 crore) While the infructuous expenditure was mainly due
to non-abiding of recommendations of technical expert team and
delayed/incomplete execution of anti-erosion works, the excess expenditure
occured due to payment at higher rates. Unfruitful expenditure resulted due to
abandoning, closure/postponement of zamindari bandh in two test-checked
divisions. Further, the department could increase only 61.47 km of
embankment (4 per cent) against target of 1535 km as envisaged in eleventh
five year plan period (2007-12).

(Paragraphs 2.1.8.2&2.1.9)
Manpower Management

There were shortage of key cutting-edge manpower in the department as
vacancies in the post of Assistant Engineer and Junior Engineer were 27 and
39 per cent respectively whereas 84 and 81 per cent posts of Bandh Khalasi
and Work Sarkar respectively were vacant in the 16 test checked divisions.

(Paragraph 2.1.10)
Conclusion

Despite increase in plan allocations after 2008, the department did not execute
long term plans, ignored the enactment of Flood Plain Zoning Bill in State
and relied solely on short term measures. While the financial management
was ineffective and was marred by under utilization (11 to 44 per cent) of
available fund due to delayed/non sanctioning of schemes, delay in land
acquisition and non-passing of bills by the treasury during 2007-12, the
implementation of short term measures was also studded with deficiencies
like irregular award of contract, non-adherence of flood calendar, infructous
expenditure, excess payment, loss to the Government etc. The implementation
of flood control measures was further affected by shortage of key-cuttting
edge manpower in the department. Besides, the department could construct
only 61.47 km embankment against the target of 1535 km fixed in 11'" plan.
Further, the State had to suffer substantial losses due to flood during 2007-12
though a large amount on flood relief had been spent during the period.
Hence, the reliance on ineffective short term measures by the department
could not provide solution to the recurring flood as well as its devastations in
the State.

(Paragraph 2.1.13)
Recommendations

The department should evolve and adopt a rational flood management
programme for the State by including a judicious mix of implementation of
structural and non structural measures. The structural measures should have

12



Chapter 11: Performance Audit

an appropriate combination of short-term measures like embankments and
long-term sustainable measures like reservoirs with adequate provision of
flood cushion and natural detention basins. Under non-structural measures,
enactment of flood plains zoning bill, evolving of flood forecasting and
warning system, disaster preparedness and response planning, etc should be
implemented. The timely completion of schemes should be strictly ensured
through effective monitoring coupled with immediate deployment of key
working staff at the optimum level.

(Paragraph 2.1.14)

2.1.1 Introduction

Bihar is one of the most flood-prone States in India with 73 per cent of the
geographical area (i..68.80 lakh hectare out of total geographical area of
94.16 lakh hectare) of Bihar is under the threat of every year flood. Moreover,
16.5 per cent of the total flood affected area in India is located in Bihar.

Floods in Bihar are a recurring disaster, which destroys not only human lives
but also livestock and assets. Most of the rivers' enter in north Bihar through
Himalayan range of Nepal and heavy rainfall in catchment area of Nepal side
as well as carry of heavy silt by the river, causes rise in the river-bed-levels
and ultimately results into recurrent flood in Bihar.

| 2.1.2 Organisational set-up

Following is the organogram of Water Resource Department relating to
implementation of flood control measures:

PRINCIFAL SECRETARY,
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF
(NORTH)
]
i i

3 G EMGN ki 1CEs) UPERINTENDING ENGINEER
(11Z0NAL CEs & 1 MECHANGIAL CEs) AT FIELD et i

LEVEL AND MONITORING CIRCLE A

| HEADQUARTER LEVEL
70 EXECUTIVE ENGINEERS (EEs)

The Principal Secretary, Water Resources Department (WRD) of the State
Government has the overall responsibility for implementation of flood control
measures for mitigating flood hazards of the State. He is assisted by Engineer-
in-Chief (North), Superintending Engineer of Flood Control Planning and
Monitoring Circle (FCPMC) at Secretariat level and 12 Chief Engineers (11
Zonal Chief Engineers and one Mechanical Chief Engineer), 31
Superintending Engineers and 70 Executive Engineers in the field formations.

Bagmati, Gandak, Ghagra, Kamla Balan, Kosi etc.

13



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Besides, the department has three committees’ for providing technical
recommendations and a Scheme Review Committee (SRC) to provide
assistance regarding technical and financial aspects for finalization of works to
be executed every year.

2.1.3 Audit objectives

The audit objectives were to assess whether:

° The government of Bihar has made comprehensive long term plan,
medium term and short term annual plan to combat the menace of
recurrent floods and plans were implemented effectively;

° fund/ budgetary support made available was adequate to the
requirement and was utilised effectively efficiently; and

° formulation of projects/schemes to prevent and control floods were
effective and need based, economical efficient ;

° adequate manpower was made available for preventing and controlling
floods in Bihar;

° the impact of flood control measures was effective in minimizing the

damage to life and property during the period and

° monitoring and control system was adequate and effective.

| 2.1.4 Audit criteria

The provisions of the following were used as criteria to arrive the performance
audit and conclusion:

° Flood Management Rules, 2003 of the State Government;

° Guidelines on Flood Management Programme (FMP) issued by
Government of India;

° Bihar Public Works Accounts Code (BPWAC) and Bihar Public
Works Department Code (BPWDC) ;

° Budget estimates and

° Terms and conditions relating to release of fund and award of works.

2.1.5 Scope of audit and methodology

Records of Engineer-in-Chief (North) and SE, Flood Control Planning and
Monitoring Circle at Secretariat, three CE® (out of 12), six SEs* (out of 31)

Gandak High Level Committee (GHLC) for recommending flood control measures to
be executed on Gandak river, Kosi High Level Committee (KHLC) for same on Kosi
river and for remaining rivers State Technical Advisory Committee (STAC).
Bhagalpur, Birpur and Muzaffarpur

Barrage Circle, Birpur, Irrigation Circle, Bhagalpur, Head Works Circle,
Sitamarhi, Flood Control Circle, Darbhanga, Flood Control Circle,
Gopalganj and Mahananda Flood Control Circle, Katihar

14



Chapter 1I: Performance Audit

and 16 Divisional Offices (out of 70) alongwith their sub-divisional offices in
the divisions for the period 2007-12 were test-checked during April to August
2012 and further in October 2012. The test-check divisions are selected by
using Probability Proportional to Size with Replacement (PPSWR) method for
random samplings. Audit methodology included examination of records,
issuance of questionnaire, consideration of reply of the department to the audit
memos issued etc. In order to explain the objectives of audit, its methodology,
scope, coverage, focus and to elicit the departmental views, an entry
conference was held in April 2012 with the Principal Secretary of the
department. The exit conference held with Principal Secretary, WRD on
1 February 2013 wherein government views/ replies were obtained and
incorporated at appropriate places.

Audit findings

2.1.6 Planning

Flood Management Information System

FMIS BIHAR

i
i o
- 1 % ._\',"
2 L. Buwel e o
- o b i | "y A b
il [ AR T P
I A e ¥
o 2 o
ol o L <
T ageabHmal -
: w
4 X =
-
1 -
=

Wan b i 13 e

Saranega badd

Bihar lies in the Ganga basin as rivers flown through Bihar ultimately meet
with the Ganga River. For Ganga basin, Government of India (GOI) set up
(April 1972) Ganga Flood Control Commission (GFCC) to prepare
comprehensive plans for flood management and to monitor the execution of
important flood control schemes particularly those executed under central
assistance. Scrutiny of comprehensive plans and recommendations as
suggested by GFCC revealed that two types of flood control measures i.e. long
term and short term measures were recommended to be carried out for each
river.

Flood Control Division-1, Jhanjharpur, Bagmati Division, Runnisaidpur,
Flood Control Division, Thakraha at Gopalganj, Champaran Division,
Motihari, Flood Control Division, Katihar, East Embankment Division,
Birpur, East Embankment Division, Supaul, Waterways Division,
Biharsharif, Flood Control Division, Naugachia, Waterways Division,
Jehanabad and Irrigation Mechanical Division, Birpur, Head Works
Division, Birpur, West Embankment Division, Kunauli, East Sone High Level
Canal Division, Tekari, Flood Control Division-2, Ara and Flood Control
Division — 2, Khagaria

15



The department

failed to enact flood

plain zoning bill.

Dams were

not

constructed though

recommended
GFCC since 1986.

by

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

2.1.6.1 Long term measures

Long term measures comprising of non-structural and structural measures
were required to be carried out by the department as per the recommendations
of the GFCC. The details of recommendations of the GFCC and action taken
by the department under non-structural and structural measures are discussed
in succeeding paragraphs.

° Non-structural measures

Under non-structural measures, GFCC recommended (2004) to enact Flood
Plain Zoning Bill (FPZB)® in all the river system and regulate the
developmental activities with the help of flood management maps. Further, the
Government was required to set up its own flood-forecasting unit in the
uncovered areas and the feasibility of opening a couple of flood forecasting
sites in the Nepal territory were also to be explored, so that longer time lag is
available for taking required measures to face the oncoming floods.

Scrutiny disclosed that the department had not enacted (August 2012) FPZB in
any of the river system. It was further observed that in all the 16 test-checked
divisions, flood-forecasting units were not established (November 2012) at
field level. The department justified (November 2012) the non-enactment of
the bill as impracticable and hindrance in the pace of development of the State.
The reply was not in conformity with the recommendations of the GFCC.
Besides, of 16 test-checked divisions, in five divisions’, the developmental
activities like raising & strengthening and construction of new embankments
as well as anti-erosion works were hampered due to non enactment of FPZB.
Thus, due to non-enactment of FPZB, development activities actually suffered
and the reasons given by department for non enactment of FPZB were not the
true reasons.

° Structural measures

GFCC recommended construction of dams with flood cushion across the
rivers, intra-linking of rivers and construction of detention basins etc. under
structural measures of long terms plan for mitigating flood hazards in the
State.

Construction of dams

To reduce the deposition of silt in river and regulate water flow, GFCC in its
comprehensive plan recommended construction of following dams with flood
cushion:

@) A dam on Barah Kshetra as well as on the tributaries of the river Kosi
(1986).

(i) A reservoir with adequate flood cushion at Noonthore in Nepal (1991)
on the Bagmati river,

(iii))  Three dams in Nepal (2004) on the river Gandak, and

Discouraging creation of valuable assets/settlement of the people in the areas
subject to frequent flooding i.e. enforcing flood plain zoning regulation.
Flood Control Division No.1, Jhanjharpur; Bagmati Division, Runnisaidpur;
Flood Control Division, Thakraha at Gopalganj; Flood Control Division,
Katihar, Champaran Division, Motihari

16



DPR for intra-linking

of river
prepared

was

not

Chapter 11: Performance Audit

(iv) A multipurpose reservoir at Chisapani in Nepal (2005) on the river
Kamla Balan.

However, the department had not prepared even the Detail Project Report
(DPR) of above proposed dams. In reply, the department stated (November
2012) that high dams are to be constructed in Nepal territory and it can only be
sorted out at the level of Sovereign State. It was, however, stated that a Joint
Project Office, Biratnagar (Nepal) was established in 2004 to study the
feasibility of proposals of dam on Bagmati, Kamala Balan and Kosi river and
the DPR of dam on Barah Kshetra was expected to be prepared by February
2013. Reply was not sufficient as the long term measures to prevent the flood
hazards remained un-addressed.

Intra-linking of rivers

Intra-linking of rivers was also envisaged in the comprehensive plans of the
GFCC. Besides, National Perspective Plan of intra-linking of rivers to transfer
water from surplus basin to water deficit basin, 15 intra-linking schemes for
the link canals directly related to this State, were identified (May 2006) for
preparation of DPR. Of 15 schemes, four® were exclusively identified for
flood sector as flood mitigation schemes. The preparation of DPRs for these
schemes entrusted to National Water Development Agency (NWDA) in May
2006 (@ppendix-2.1.1). Out of four intra-linking scheme, DPR for three’
schemes was to be completed upto December 2012. However, the department
had intimated (September 2012) that the preparation of DPRs of three river
intra-linking scheme was under preparation and likely to be completed by
December 2013 and Preliminary Project Report (PPR) for remaining one intra-
linking scheme has been submitted to Central Water Commission (CWC) by
NWDA. It was further observed that neither allotment nor budget provision
were formulated by the department for execution of above mentioned work
upto 2010-11. Besides, budget provision amounting to I 83.25 crore meant for
Burhi Gandak-Noone-Baya-Ganga river link during 2011-12 was surrendered
(August 2011: ¥ 80.00 crore and March 2012: ¥ 3.25 crore) due to the fund
remaining unspent during the period.

In reply, the department stated (November 2012) that NWDA, a brain child of
Government of India (GOI), was mandated for preparation of DPR for
intra- linking of rivers. Hence, non-preparation of DPRs was failure in the part
of GOIL. The reply was not acceptable as State Government even not
formulated budget for same upto 2010-11. Besides, the entire fund made
available by the Government for preparation of DPR for one river was
surrendered by the department during 2011-12.

8 Kohra-Chnadravat Link (Burhi Gangak-Gandak), Burhi Gandak-None-Baya
Ganga Link, Kosi — Ganga Link and Bagmati-Burhi Gandak link through
Belwadhar

? Kohra-Chnadravat Link (Burhi Gangak-Gandak), Burhi Gandak-None-Baya

Ganga Link, Kosi— Ganga Link

17



The department had
neither identified the
sites nor released
funds to any division
for creation of
detention basins.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Detention Basins

Detention basins are usually formed by utilising natural depressions/swamps
and lakes by improving their water retention and storage capacity by
constructing encircling embankments and providing suitable devices for
regulating the release of stored water. GFCC, in its recommendations, advised
the use of natural detention basin in Mokamah Tal as a major flood detention
basin in main Ganga stem river system. Accordingly, the department was to
identify suitable sites in other rivers for creation of detention basins to store
floodwater, which would help in flood moderation.

This measure was also not implemented by the department as they had neither
identified the sites nor released funds to any division for creation of detention
basins during 2007-12. In reply, the Government intimated (August 2012) that
DPRs of detention basins was under evaluation and would be prepared by
December 2012. However, no further progress in this regard had been
received from the Government (February 2013).

2.1.6.2  Short-term measures

Under short-term measures, GFCC recommended to construct new
embankments at un-embanked portion of rivers and maintain the existing
embankments by executing various anti-erosion works'® to safeguard the
embankments from erosion. According to the Flood Management Rules, 2003,
Zonal Chief Engineers (CEs) were to prepare schemes of anti-erosion works
as per actual assessment i.e. based on previous year flood scenario and place
the proposals before Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) for their
recommendations. Thereafter, the Scheme Review Committee (SRC) was to
prioritise and select the most essential scheme, within the fund available,
amongst the recommendations of the TAC. The details of total works
proposed by CEs, recommended by TAC and finally approved by SRC for the
period before flood 2007 to 2011'" (except for 2008 as it was not available in
the department) are indicated in Chart no.1.

10 Raising and strengthening of embankment, Construction of spurs/ studs/
revetment etc.

1 Works of “before flood 2007 executed during 2007 -08 similarly, works of before
flood 2011 " executed during 2011 -12.

18



SRC curtailed 32 per
cent of Zonal CEs
proposal of flood
protection schemes.

Chapter 1I: Performance Audit

Chart No. 1

Total number of scheme submitted by Zonal
CEs, recommended by TAC and approved by SRC
during 2007-11

(Amount in crore)
3500

SU57.80
3000
2254.
2500 2074 54.35
2000 - 1750.64
1416

1500 -
1000 -
500 -

Zonal CEs proposal TAC recommendation SRC approval

m No. of scheme ® Amountofscheme

(Source: Reports of SRC)

From Chart no.l, it was evident that 2074 schemes amounting to
% 3057.80 crore were submitted to TAC by Zonal CEs for execution of flood
control works before flood during 2007-2011 (except 2008). Of which TAC
recommended 1714 works for ¥ 2254.35 crore and finally 1416 works costing
% 1750.64 crore were approved by SRC. The reduction of number of flood
protection works by SRC against proposals of Zonal CEs was 32 per cent,
while, curtailment in amount was 43 per cent. Reason for curtailment/deletion
of schemes was not mentioned either by TAC or SRC.

In reply, the department stated (November 2012) that SRC prioritizes the
execution of schemes on the basis of budgetary allocation for that particular
financial year. The reply was not acceptable because as per para 4.9.3 of Flood
Management Rules, 2003, schemes were prepared on the basis of
recommendations of anti-erosion committee consisting of concerned CE, one
another CE and one SE from headquarter level after proper site verification
and there was consistent savings against provision of funds during the period.
Hence, decision for sanctioning of the schemes by SRC was not justified.

2.1.7 Financial Management

The department implemented flood control measures works (Head 4711)
through the funds made available under State Plan, NABARD, Flood
Management Programme (FMP) in the ratio of 75:25 by GOI and State
Government respectively and Central Plan (fully financed by Government of
India) for the Kosi river in Nepal portion.

2.1.7.1 Works expenditure (Plan head - 4711)

Based on the budget provision, allotment of funds for implementation of

works, expenditure incurred and savings occurred under this head during
2007-12 as provided by WRD are indicated in Table no. 1.

19



In contravention of

Bihar Budget
Manual, the
department

surrendered the
savings to Finance

Department on the
last day of financial
year during 2007-12.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Table no. 1

Budget provision, expenditure, surrender and lapse of fund under Plan head

(X in crore)

Year Budget Allotment Expenditure Savings Total savings
provision (percentage)
Surrender Lapse

2007-08 399.42 232.71 221.97 10.74 166.71 177.45 (44)
2008-09 900.71 613.35 539.18 361.52 0.01 361.53 (40)
2009-10 1124.14 895.15 758.98 365.16 0 365.16 (32)
2010-11 931.51 745.16 705.47 226.04 0 226.04 (24)
2011-12 1271.39 1136.67 1136.67 134.72 0 134.72 (11)
Total 4627.17 3623.04 3362.27 1098.18 166.72 1264.90 (27)

(Source: As furnished by department)

As evident from the table no.1, total savings of the department ranged from
11 to 44 per cent against the budget provision and ¥ 166.72 crore was allowed
to lapse during 2007-12. Delay/non-sanctioning of schemes, delay in land
acquisition, hindrance by local people and non-passing of bills by treasuries
were the main reasons of savings. Further, the allotment of funds and
expenditure incurred by 16 test checked divisions are given in the Table no.-2.
Table no. 2
Allotment, expenditure and savings in test-checked divisions (3 in crore)

Year Allotment | Expenditure Savings Total savings
Surrender Lapse
2007-08 124.66 114.46 9.91 0.29 10.20 (8)
2008-09 162.27 157.15 5.12 0.00 5.12(3)
2009-10 489.50 401.57 87.93 0.00 87.93 (18)
2010-11 414.93 366.26 48.67 0.00 48.67 (12)
2011-12 632.87 542.95 87.05 2.87 89.92 (14)
Total 1824.23 1582.39 238.68 3.16 241.84 (13)

(Source: As furnished by test-checked divisions)

The deficiencies noticed in financial management in the department as well as
in the test-checked divisions are discussed in the following paragraphs:

° Surrender of fund on last day of financial year and deficient
surrender reporting

Bihar Budget Manual, Rule - 112 stipulates, "All anticipated savings should be
surrendered to the Government immediately as soon as they are foreseen
without waiting till the end of the year, unless they are required to meet
excesses under some other unit or units which are definitely foreseen at the
time. No savings should be held in reserve for possible future excesses."

Audit scrutiny of allotment letters, surrender reports of the department for the
period 2007-12 revealed that the department had been surrendering the savings
to Finance Department on the last day of every financial year in contravention
of above stated rules. It was further observed that the department allotted
% 1136.67 crore to divisions in 2011-12 and showed entire amount as spent in
surrender report. However, scrutiny of records disclosed that the test checked
divisions surrendered ¥ 87 crore and allowed to lapse ¥ 2.87 crore during
2011-12. Thus, the surrender report of the department pertaining to 2011-12
was incorrect and needed to be investigated and the responsibility fixed for
such misleading report.

20




The department
allotted fund to
divisions in the
month of March
during 2007-12 in
contravention of
Bihar Financial rules.

Establishment

expenditure against
works expenditure of
department ranged
between 18 and 40
per cent during 2007-

12 in contravention

Chapter 11: Performance Audit

In reply, the department justified (February 2013) its act by stating March of
any year was a month of full working season and expenditure was to be
incurred even on the last day of the month. Reply was in contravention of
rules of aforesaid budget manual as the department was expected to anticipate
saving unless specific rules are revised.

° Delayed allotment of fund

Rule 472 of Bihar Financial Rules vol. I prescribes that “the head of each
department will be responsible for controlling expenditure from the grant or
grants at his disposal, and will exercise his control through the controlling
officers, if any, and disbursing officers subordinate to him. Further, Finance
department had issued (January 2007) direction to all the head of departments
to ensure the release of sanction and allotment orders by the month of January.
Scrutiny of records disclosed that in disregard of afore-said rule and orders,
WRD released total 388 number of allotments during 2007-12 amounting
T 549.10 crore in the month of March, out of which 30 allotment letters
amounting I 47.47 crore were released on the last day of financial year
(Appendix-2.1.2).

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that the main working season
of this department is from October to June of next year and the month of
March in any year was a month of full working season. Hence, to facilitate the
maximum utilization of available funds and to avoid the occurrence of
liabilities, delayed allotment took place. Reply was not acceptable as the
department was responsible for adhering to the prescribed financial rules
unless it is amended by competent authority for particular department. By
timely issue of allotment orders and judicious financial management, the
problem of fund crunch in March could be overcome.

2.1.7.2 Expenditure on establishment

According to Bihar Public Works Departmental (BPWD) Code Rule 212,

clarified in Bihar Public Works Account (BPWA) Code rule 5 of Appendix 4,

expenditure on establishment of a works department should not exceed 12 per
cent of works expenditure. The Budget provision, allotment, expenditure and
savings on establishment (under non-plan heads 2711-01-001-0003) during
2007-12 were indicated in Table no. 3.

of BPWD code. Table no. 3
Budget provision, allotment, expenditure and savings on establishment
R incrore)
Year Budget Allotment | Expenditure Savings Percentage of
provision establishment
Surrender | Lapse Total expenditure over
savings plan expenditure'”

2007-08 104.47 95.46 89.83 11.78 2.86 14.64 (14) 40
2008-09 131.82 127.74 121.67 7.25 2.90 10.15 (8) 23
2009-10 180.47 141.90 132.82 47.64 0.01 47.65 (26) 17
2010-11 159.82 139.94 124.78 29.08 5.96 35.04 (22) 18
2011-12 150.62 141.66 133.00 17.55 0.07 17.62 (12) 12
Total 727.20 646.70 602.10 113.30 | 11.80 125.10 (17) 18

(Source: As furnished by department)

2 Plan expenditure : 2007-08 : X 221.97 crore, 2008-09 : X 539.18 crore, 2009-10 :

T 758.98 crore, 2010-11:% 705.47 crore, 2011 -12 : % 1136.67 crore

21



The purpose for

providing wide
publicity to attain
competitive bidding
could not be
achieved.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

From above table, it was evident that savings against budget provision of the
department ranged from eight to 26 per cent. Besides, the establishment
expenditure against works expenditure of department ranged between 18 and
40 per cent during 2007-11 for which no clarification had been made by the
department (February 2013). However, establishment expenditure during
2011-12 was within the prescribed norms.

2.1.8 Implementation of flood protection schemes

During 2007-12, department executed only short term measures like anti
erosion (AE) works, raising and strengthening of existing embankments,
construction of new embankments and restoration of zamindari bandhs'? etc.
Besides, the department also executed flood- fighting works during every flood
season.

In 16 test-checked divisions, total 3881 nos. of agreement valuing
% 1263.13 crore were executed during 2007-12. Out of these, 138 works of
flood protection schemes valuing ¥ 812.96 crore were examined. Audit
observations on execution of above works discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

2.1.8.1

Department executed the flood control works by engaging contractors through
open competitive bidding system. In this context, rules of BPWDC, clauses of
Standard Bidding Documents (SBD) and different circulars of Government
were applicable in respect of selection of suitable contractor for executing the
works economically and efficiently. Government constituted tender
committees at the department level and prescribed competency to accept
tender at every level. Scrutiny of tender documents in 16 test checked
divisions revealed violation of prescribed rules and clauses in award of
contract as discussed in succeeding paragraphs.

Contract Management

] Limited publicity of NIT

BPWDC Rule 159 (iv) specified that normally 10 days time from the date of
publishing of tender in paper/internet was to be provided to bidder for
submission of tender documents in emergency.

Audit noticed that in six agreements'* of AE works, only two to six days time
was provided for submission of tender documents from the date of publishing
of Notice Inviting Tenders (NITs) in newspapers. As a result, only two to
three bidders participated in each work. Thus, the purpose of providing wide
publicity to attain competitive bidding could not be achieved.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that in Champaran Division,
Motihari, it was a case of retender and in Head Works Division, Birpur also
the tender was published one week before the date of sale of tender in public

During pre-independence period the then Zamindars of locality constructed bandhs
to protect villages residing nearby banks of river.

14 Head Works Division, Birpur : 2, 3, 4 SBD/ 2008-09 : Date of publication of NIT :
19.2.2009  and last date of submission of  bid 21.02.2009
Champaran Division, Motihari : 3, 4, 5 SBD/ 2011 -12 : Date of publication of NIT :
13.4.2011 and last date of submission of bid : 19.4.2011

22



The conditions of
SBD were not
adhered to, in
finalisation of tender
and work amounting
T 498.53 crore was
awarded to ineligible
contractors, which
amounted to undue
favour to them.

Chapter 11: Performance Audit

interest. Reply was not acceptable as even in emergency, minimum ten days
was to be provided to bidder for submission of bid documents as per ibid
rules. Moreover, in the absence of enough bidders due to less time available
for submission of tender document the department was deprived of
competitive rates.

° Allotment of work to ineligible contractor

The conditions of SBD were required to be adhered to while awarding the
contract. The conditions included nine'> compulsory requirements and four'®
other compulsory requirements for qualifying in technical bid under SBD. No
opportunity for clarification and modification was to be given to a bidder who
did not fulfill the compulsory requirement. It was also specified that if a bidder
participated as joint venture, then all the partners of the firm would have to
fulfill all criteria/condition individually of technical bid. Further, Para 4.7 of
Standard Bidding Documents (SBD) Section 1 : Instructions to Bidders (ITB)
stipulates that bidders who meet the minimum qualification criteria will be
qualified only if their available bid capacity is more than the total bid value.
Besides, para 28.1 ibid of “F-Award of contract” also prescribed that in no
case, the contract shall be awarded to any bidder whose available bid capacity
is less than the evaluated bid price, even if the said bid is the lowest evaluated
bid.

In course of test check of records, the following cases of violation of contract
conditions while awarding the contracts were noticed:

° In 13 cases, works for ¥ 124.97 crore was awarded to contractors who
did not meet one or more than one compulsory requirements such as
experience of similar work executed, availability of required key plants
& equipment, bid capacity and financial turnover as well as other
compulsory requirements as indicated in Appendix-2.1.3.

° In two cases'’, works for T 123.80 crore were awarded (August 2009 &
April 2010) to a debarred private contractor (M/s JKM Infra Project
Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi).

° In one caselg, work for ¥ 7.72 crore was awarded to a private
contractor (M/s Nalanda Tubewell Boring Works (P) Ltd, Patna) who
submitted false representation regarding submission of bid against
other work and having record of poor performance.

° In one case'’, work for ¥ 238.59 crore was awarded to a Joint Venture
Company (M/s NCCL-Bashishtha, Hyderabad) one of whose partners
did not possess registration, labour license and sales tax clearance.

15 Registration, Earnest money, Sales tax clearance, Labour license, Turnover,
experience of similar work executed, key plant and equipment, technical
person and a affidavit made by contractor.

Experience in terms of quantity, Bid capacity, Programme of construction and power
of attorney

17 West Embankment Division, Kunauli at Birpur : X 117.35 crore (ISBD/2009-
10), Flood Control Division, Katihar :X  6.45 crore (1SBD/2010-11)

18 Flood Control Division, Katihar :X 7.72 crore (4SBD/2011 -12)

19 Eastern Embankment Division, Supaul :3 238.59 crore (1SBD/2009-10)

23



Due to injudicious/
unfair decision of
DTC, Government
would have to sustain
a loss of ¥ 1.11 crore.

Work was awarded
to HSCL on

nomination basis
without invititing
tender.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Further, none of the partners had enclosed the proof of ownership/lease
of key plant and equipment.

° In one case’’, work for ¥3.45 crore was awarded to a private
contractor (M/s Kamaladitya Construction (P) Ltd, Bokaro) who
submitted documents of other company.

Thus, from the above it was evident that the conditions of SBD were not
adhered to in finalisation of tender and work amounting ¥ 498.53 crore was
awarded to ineligible private contractors.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that conditions of SBD had
been followed while awarding the contract. The reply was contrary to facts as
the illustrated examples also included violation of SBD clauses. However,
Government accepted (February 2013) that the department relied on the
statements submitted by the contractors while evaluating the tender documents
and a management information system of contractors and works needed to be
developed in the department.

° Loss to the Government due to undue favour shown to the Private
contractor

During audit of Waterways Division, Biharsharif, it was noticed that EE of the
division executed (January 2012) an agreement (3SBD/2011-12) for executing
the works of raising and strengthening of zamindari bandh of Paimar River
from Kolua to junction point (Muhanae) for ¥ 6.92 crore. Further, scrutiny of
works file revealed that on the basis of decision taken by DTC (June 2008),
same work was entrusted (June 2008) to JKM Infra Project Pvt. Ltd, New
Delhi for ¥ 5.81 crore (6£2/3/2008-09). However, against the decision of DTC,
a case was lodged by another firm in the Hon’ble High Court of jurisdiction at
Patna. Hon’ble High Court quashed the tender (May 2010) and observed that
the decision of DTC was not fair and tilted in favour of a tenderer. Audit
observed that in compliance to orders of High Court, EE invited a fresh tender
(July 2011) for the same work and entrusted the work (January 2012) to a
agency for ¥ 6.92 crore. Further, scrutiny also revealed that due to change of
schedule of rates the cost increased by ¥ 1.11 crore. Thus, it was evident that
due to injudicious/ unfair decision of DTC, Government would have to sustain
a loss of T 1.11 crore.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that due to delay in legal
process and follow up action, revised schedule of rates had been applied,
hence, cost was escalated. Reply was not acceptable as points mentioned by
audit relates to undue favour by DTC to a particular contractor resulting in
loss to Government in re-allotment of work.

° Loss to government due to undue favour to HSCL in award of
contract

Water Resource Department (WRD) entrusted (December 2005) the work of
preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR), work of raising & strengthening
and construction of new embankments (both left and right) of Bagmati river to
Hindustan Steel Works Construction Ltd. (HSCL) on nomination basis.

20 Flood Control Division, Katihar : X 3.45 crore (3 SBD/ 2010-11)

24



Loss of 103 crore
due to non-availing of
benefit of competitive
bidding

Chapter 1I: Performance Audit

Records/files relating to award of contract to HSCL disclosed following
points :

° WRD sent offer letter with a copy of model Memorandum of
Understanding (MoU) on 31 May 2005 to four Public Sector
Undertakings i.e, National Hydro Power Corporation (NHPC),
National Thermal Power Corporation (NTPC), National Building
Construction Corporation (NBCC) and HSCL for execution of river
training works of Bagmati river with instruction to obtain the copy of
Detail Project Report (DPR). In response to the department’s offer, two
agencies NBCC and HSCL had submitted their acceptance in June
2005. Further, the offer acceptance of NBCC was not considered by
the department on the ground that this agency did not submit format of
MoU and had pending case with commercial tax department.

° NBCC had requested the department to issue the copy of DPR as
prepared by the department to have a first hand information of the
whole project, so that details of work could be worked out before
finalisation of MoU. The request of NBCC was not accepted and
issued format of MoU signed between the department and HSCL in
December 2005.

Scrutiny revealed that there was no evidence regarding pendency of any case
with Commercial Tax Department against NBCC as mentioned by Secretary,
WRD in rejecting the acceptance of this agency. Besides, while forwarding the
case to Governor for his approval (November 2005) the department did not
mention that NBCC was ready to execute this work. The department withheld
the necessary documents (DPR) though available with department and the
agency was not considered for award of work without having valid reason.
Further scrutiny revealed that HSCL was selected on nomination basis without
getting consent of Planning department. Further, Secretary of this department
also strongly objected for selecting the agency without inviting tender and
without judging technical and financial profile as well as past performance
profile of the selected agency. He, however, also advised to adopt a
transparent selection process while selecting an agency for this work.
However, his file was not forwarded to Planning department and on the
recommendation of the Chief Secretary, HSCL was selected on nomination
basis to execute the works in Bagmati river.

Hence it was evident that undue favour was extended to HSCL. An MoU was
executed with HSCL (December 2005) by the Joint Secretary of WRD and the
work was awarded to HSCL as executing agency.

Further, scrutiny of MoU disclosed that HSCL, being the executing agency
was required to get the entire works executed through sufficient deployment of
technical and support personnel for satisfactory execution and timely
completion of project. However, it was noticed that M/s HSCL did not have
required personnel, plants and machineries to execute such a vast earthwork.
As such, the agency subletted the entire work of Bagmati Extension Scheme to
M/s AVANTIKA -G H Reddy & Associates (JV) on 23 December 2005 i.e.
just after four days of execution of MoU with the Government. Further
scrutiny of tender finalisation registers of Chief Engineer (CE), WRD,
Muzaffarpur disclosed that both the subletted agencies had separately

25



44 per cent Flood

protection works
executed without
adhering flood

calendar specified by
the department.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

submitted the bid documents (June 2010, February 2011 and May 2012) at 15
per cent below the estimated cost for similar nature of works (raising and
strengthening and construction of embankments) under the same division in
which they were already executing the works of Bagmati Extension Scheme,at
10 per cent above the estimated cost. However, one work of construction of
embankment was entrusted to a subletted agency (G H Reddy & Associates) at
15 per cent below of SoR (17SBD/2010-11 of Bagmati Division No.1,
Sitamarhi).

Thus, it was apparent that had the NIT been published, Government would
have benefited from the competitive bidding and the aforesaid work could
have been executed 15 per cent below instead of 10 per cent above the
estimated cost of work. Consequently, department had to suffer an actual loss
to the tune of ¥ 103 crore against the total payments of ¥ 453.20 crore made to
HSCL by the concerned five divisions?! during 2006-07 to September 2012 on
execution of Bagmati Extension Scheme.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that this work was awarded to
HSCL and MoU had been signed with the agency in accordance with
stipulated rules and after seeking concurrence of Law as well as Finance
department and after approval of Governor having power vested in the
Council of Ministers. The department further stated that contention of audit for
not tendering the work is not correct as tender rates may not always
necessarily be 15 per cent below SoR. Reply of the department was
ambiguous as departmental rules prescribed for engaging a contractor by
inviting tender, besides proposal of planning department and Development
Commissioner regarding selection of agency in a transparent manner was not
considered. Thus, the department’s decision was not fair and tilted in favour of
HSCL. Besides, the executing agency, engaged in this work was already doing
the similar nature of work in same division at 15 per cent below SoR as well
as it was also noticed in test checked divisions that majority of works were
awarded to contractor at 15 per cent below SoR. Hence, it was evident that
had the NIT been published and facility for competitive bidding availed,
Government could have save an actual loss to the tune of ¥ 103 crore on the
payments already made till date (October 2012).

2.1.8.2 Execution of flood protection works

Scrutiny of execution of flood protection works in test check divisions
revealed instances of deficiencies like non-adherence of flood calendar,
infructuous and avoidable expenditure and excess payment as discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

° Non-adherence to flood calendar

Department prepares a Flood Calendar every year for timely completion of
flood protection and flood fighting works. Flood calendar envisages execution
period of flood protection work as four and half month.

2 FCD, Hathauri : X 80.63 crore, FCD, Darbhanga : X 45.09 crore, Bagmati
Division, Runnisaidpur :X 197.32 crore, Bagmati Division No.1, Sitamarhi :
] 53.35 crore and Bagmati Division, Sheohar : X 76.81 crore.

26



Infructuous
expenditure of
3 32.15 crore was
incurred on pilot
channel due to non-
execution of regular
dredging.

Chapter 11: Performance Audit

Scrutiny disclosed that of 138 test checked flood protection works, the
schedule of flood calendar was not adhered in 61 (44 per cent) works in 16
test checked divisions and delay ranging from eight days to more than four &
half month was occurred in execution of agreements of works during 2008-12,
as indicated in Appendix-2.1.4.

As a result, 23 works remained incomplete and execution of 20 works done
during flood period, which was in disregard of Rules of BPWD Code Vol. I :
Annexure A : State Government Decision no. 55 (February 1988) as well as
flood calendar of the department.

In reply, the Government attributed (November 2012) non-adherence of flood
calendar mainly to court cases, elections and the delay in granting techno-
economic clearance of schemes of value more than ¥ 7.50 crore. Reply of the
Government was not acceptable as no record was available in the test-checked
divisional offices which could show that the commencement of works were
delayed due to pendency of finalization of schemes in the court of law or
owing to elections. Besides, of commented 61 works, value of only 15 works
(25 per cent) was more than I 7.50 crore each, however, in remaining 75 per
cent of works too, flood calendar was not adhered.

° Infructuous expenditure

An infructuous expenditure of I 68.50 crore was incurred in three test
checked divisions due to non-adherence of the recommendations of technical
expert team in construction of pilot channel and delayed/incomplete execution
of AE works, as discussed here under:

° The Technical expert team*? recommended (October 2008) to explore
possibility of pilot channel®® in upstream (u/s) and downstream (d/s) of
Kosi barrage by regulating the barrage gates. Further, they also
recommended studying the possibility of desilting of the u/s and d/s
sides of barrage by means of hydraulic model studies. However,
without considering these recommendations, Head Works Division,
Birpur executed (March 2009) an agreement (4SBD/2008-09) for
% 13.99 crore for construction of two pilot channels in upstream (u/s)
as well as in downstream (d/s) of Kosi barrage. Scrutiny further
disclosed that the work of pilot channel in d/s was completed in June
2009 after incurring expenditure of I 7.13 crore. Later, the pilot
channel silted in December 2009 and again an agreement (02SBD/09-
10) of X 8.14 crore was executed (March 2010) for its renovation next
year. Scrutiny revealed that a sum of ¥ 7.33 crore was again incurred
on renovation work and the pilot channel was once again silted
(September 2010) due to non-conducting of dredging®* of the channel.
However, Central Water and Power Research Station (CWPRS), Pune
recommended (December 2009) after hydraulic model test that pilot
channel should be suitably bell mouthed and periodical dredging of the

2 Central Water Commission, New Delhi, GFCC, Patna and CWPRS, Pune
23 To channelize the water flow with a view to activate the flow of river
centrally

2 Removing silt, sand and mud from channel

27



Incomplete execution
of pilot channel led to
infructuous
expenditure of ¥ 2.36
crore coupled with
avoidable
expenditure of
3 11.62 crore.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

mouth of the pilot channel should be ensured. Thus, it was evident that
first time the pilot channel was constructed without conducting model
test and despite recommendations of CWPRS, regular dredging was
not ensured. This resulted into infructuous expenditure amounting to
% 14.46 crore to the government.

Similar cases of silting of pilot channels was noticed in following three cases
as periodical dredging were not carried out in SI. No. 1 and 2 of table below
whereas in SI. No. 3 even pilot channel was left incomplete. However, an
expenditure of ¥ 17.69 crore were spent on them. Details are given in the table
no4:-

Table no. 4
Infructuous expenditure on pilot channels
SIL Name of Agreement Incurred Name of | Remarks
No. division no/ year of expenditure river
the work of R in crore)
pilot channel
1 Eastern 1SBD/09-10 9.45 Kosi Silted in
Embankment absence of
Division, Birpur periodical
2 Flood Control | 3 SBD/08-09 5.27 Ganga dredging
Division
Naugachiya
3 Flood Control | 4SBD/09-10 2.97 Kosi Silted as
Division left
Naugachiya incomplete
Total 17.69

(Source : records of test-checked divisions)

As shown in the table, the construction of two pilot channels without ensuring
the dredging and leaving one pilot channel incomplete resulted in infructuous
expenditure of ¥ 17.69 crore.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that owing to very high annual
sediment load and unavailability of dredging machine the siltation in different
location of the bed of river was natural. It further stated that the alignment of
the said pilot channel constructed in subsequent years was different depending
upon the pattern of silt deposition in the previous flood year. Reply of the
department was not acceptable as arrangement for periodical dredging of pilot
channel was to be ensured by the department.

° An agreement for excavation of pilot channel with laying of 303
porcupines between 142.70 Km. and 152.00 Km. of Saran
Embankment in river Gandak was executed (15 May 2011), by Flood
Control Division, Thakraha at Gopalganj for ¥ 6.89 crore. The
scheduled completion date of work was 31% May 2011. As per
estimate of the work, the pilot channel was to be constructed in 4.6Km
length and 3.5 meter depth entailing excavation of 341295 cubic meter
earth. Records of the division disclosed that the work was continued
upto 20m July and after excavation of 115755 cubic meter earth (34 per
cent) the work was stopped and porcupine could not be constructed
due to increase of water level and payment of ¥ 2.36 crore was made
(August 2011) to the contractor. Scrutiny disclosed that the work was

28



Expenditure of
< 29.81 crore
incurred on

incomplete execution
of flood protection &
flood fighting works
proved infructuous

Chapter 1I: Performance Audit

awarded to contractor after a delay of 135 days from the schedule of
flood calendar, which resulted into incomplete execution of work, and
the contractor could excavate upto the depth ranging from 2.5 to 2.75
meter only. This resulted in accumulation of silt in the incomplete pilot
channel and the division was compelled to execute flood fighting work
of ¥4.79 crore during flood 2011 and AE work worth ¥ 6.83 crore
(19SBD/2011-12: ¥ 3.49 crore and 21SBD/2011-12 : ¥ 3.34 crore)
before flood 2012 between the said length of embankment.

The department accepted (February 2013) and stated that action has already
been taken against erring official. Hence, the expenditure of ¥2.36 crore
incurred on construction of pilot channel remained infructuous coupled with
avoidable expenditure of T 11.62 crore on flood protection works.

° Flood Control Division, Naugachiya constructed (September 2009)
embankments of 10 km. length from Ismailpur to Bindtoli situated at
downstream of Vikramshila Bridge over river Ganga and seven spurs
with boulder pitching work. The agreement (2SBD/ 2008-09) for this
work commenced on 2.3.2009 and was to be completed on 31.5.2009.
However, only 61 per cent earthwork and 27 per cent boulder pitching
on spur could be completed as on due date of completion. The
remaining work”> shown as completed upto July 2009 and payment of
¥27.77 crore*® was made (September 2009) by the division. From
above, audit observed that commencement of this work was delayed by
one and half month as per flood calendar (21.1.2009) resultantly period
of execution reduced to three months instead of four and half months.
It was further observed that the work was executed during flood
period, which was not suitable for execution of anti-erosion work as
per norms of the department. Resultantly, the boulder-pitching works
of spur no. 2 to 7 got damaged during flood 2009 and the division had
to execute flood fighting works worth ¥ 3.05 crore on the same sites in
flood 2010.

Thereafter, the division executed (April 2011) an agreement (1 SBD/2011-12)
for restoration of damaged spur of Ismailpur to Bindtoli and made a payment
of ¥4.90 crore (July 2011). It was again observed that only 38 per cent
boulder pitching work could be executed. As a result, pur no.-6 started
sinking and the division had to execute flood-fighting work of ¥ 6.73 crore to
save these spurs during flood 2011. In continuation of previous executions,
FCD, Naugachiya again executed agreement (18, 29, 30, 31 SBD of 2011-12)
for restoration of damaged spurs of Ismailpur to Bindtoli which was to be
completed before flood 2012 valuing ¥ 32.23 crore. Thus, from the above, it
was evident that department/division did not complete these works in any of
the three years as per flood calendar, resulting in infructuous expenditure of
¥ 29.81 crore*’ on AE works.

25 Construction of embankment : 90 per cent, Earthwork of spur : 100 per cent, Boulder
pitching on spur : 91 per cent

26 Construction of embankment : X 10.47 crore, Earthwork of spur : X 2.17 crore,
Boulder pitching on spur : X 15.13 crore add 9 per cent (above estimated cost)

27 Infructuous expenditure: X 15.13 crore + % 3.05 crore + X 4.90 crore+ X 6.73 crore

=X 29.81 crore

29



Expenditure of
T 4.18 crore incurred
on incomplete AE
works became
infructuous

Excess payment of
% 6.25 crore made due
to allowance of
higher rate for
dredging work

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that contractor had been black
listed for nonrcompletion of agreemented work in time for the work of the
year 2011. Reply of the department was self explanatory that work could not
be completed as per flood calendar.

° The Flood Control Division, Thakraha at Gopalganj executed an
agreement (199 SBD/2010-11) for anti-erosion work between 0.3 km
to 1.80 km of Patahara Chharaki for ¥ 7.00 crore. Audit observed that
due date of completion of this work was 31 May 2011 but work was
left incomplete (June 2011) and payment of ¥ 5.68 crore was made by
the division (July 2011). Further observation revealed that quantity of
incomplete work ranged from 0 to 58 per cent’®. Ttems of work like
taking out disturbed boulder, boulder pitching under water and turfing
were not executed and only 20 per cent porcupine was laid. Thus,
earthwork and boulder pitching were not protected by laying
porcupine. Resultantly executed boulder pitching work damaged in the
flood during 2011 and division had to execute anti-erosion work before
flood 2012 on same location at 0.6km to 1.80 km (21SBD/2011-12).
Thus, an infructuous expenditure of ¥ 4.18 crore*” was incurred on
execution of incomplete anti-erosion work.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that only earthwork was done
in the river side and turfing was not done as there were water pocket and
houses in the countryside adjacent to the embankment, even house were on the
top of the embankment, due to all of these bank shifting of embankment was
not possible. Thus, Reply of the department was improper as boulder pitching
under water, turfing and laying down of porcupine as well as taking out of
disturbed boulder, could not be attributable to population adjacent to the
embankment which caused damages to the executed work.

° Excess payment

The dredging work of removal of silt/shoal/earth from pilot channel at 48 Km
of Champaran Embankment was executed (2SBD/2011-12) by Champaran
Division, Motihari before flood 2011. According to the agreement, 375000
cubic meter earth was to be dredged at the rate of ¥ 210 per cubic meter. As
per agreement/ proceeding of departmental tender committee of this work,
dredging work was to be executed by a dredger and accordingly rate was
derived.

Scrutiny of measurement book (MB no 5891) disclosed that the contractor had
executed 215110 cubic meter of earthwork up to 20 May 2011 by Rajasthani
tractor and division paid ¥ 4.51 crore (Ist A/C bill) at the agreement rates
derived for excavation by dredger. As the rate of excavation of earth by
Rajsthani tractor in schedule of rates was ¥ 75.90 per cubic metre, the division
had made excess payment to the tune of ¥ 2.88 crore®’. Similarly, in Flood

28 Earthwork : 44 per cent, Earthwork by mechanical means : 58 per cent, Taking out

disturbed boulder : 0 per cent, Boulder pitching under water in apron : 0 per cent,
Turfing : 0 per cent, Porcupine : 20 per cent

29 Payment made on boulder pitching work (199SBD/2010-11): 11647.73 cubic metre
@R 4226.90/cubic metre less 15 per cent of agreemented cost

30 R 210-% 7590 =% 134.10 x 215110 m3 =% 2.88 crore

30



Dredger costing
% 1.80 crore sinked as
it  was deployed
against its operation
manual

Chapter 11: Performance Audit

Control Division, Thakraha at Gopalganj, the work of excavation of pilot
channel in between 117.05 K.M. and 124.25 K.M. of Saran Embankment was
to be executed through dredger before flood 2011. Accordingly, agreement
was executed (3SBD/11-12 dated 15 May 2011) at the rate of ¥ 202 per cubic
metre for excavation of 415300 cubic metre. Scrutiny of records (measurement
book no. 1407) revealed that 267497.67 cubic metre of earthwork was
executed by the Rajasthani tractor and the contractor was paid at agreement
rates. Thus, excess payment amounting to ¥ 3.37 crore®! was made to the
contractor.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that with respect to
Champaran Division, Motihari, the agreement rate was for excavation work
above water level by excavator and below water level by dredger which had
been done by the contractor. Reply was not acceptable as analysis of rate
schedule, the basis on which payment had been made to contractor, indicated
that rates were allowed for entire work done by dredger and not by excavator.
Besides, rate for earthwork executed by Rajasthani tractor was much lesser
than that of dredger. However, with respect of work of FCD, Thakraha at
Gopalganj, the department agreed with the audit observation and intimated
that action against respective erring officials had been taken by the
department.

° Loss to Government due to deployment of backhoe dredger
without assessing its capacity

Executive Engineer, Irrigation Mechanical Division, Birpur purchased
(February 2010) a backhoe dredger for the river Kosi and other basin.
Accordingly, the division made payment of I 1.80 crore to the supplier firm
upto May 2012.

Scrutiny of operation and maintenance manual of this machine disclosed that
the procured dredger was designed for deployment in shallow water and
working with this dredger for any other purpose/activities would be at the sole
discretion and risk of the owner. Further, the firm had also cautioned that as
the silt quality in Kosi was of very fine sand, it might get solidified and stuck
on the Lead Screw and bearings of the dredger and affect the operation of the
dredger.

From the above facts, it was evident that according to design and
specifications, the procured dredger was not suitable for Kosi river. This was
further substantiated by the fact that when this machine was put to use before
flood 2010, it sank in the river on 24 August 2010. After recovery, the dredger
was again put to use (before flood 2011) and it again sank (1 July 2011) in the
Kosi river. It was noticed in audit that dredger remained untraced as of May
2012. Hence, it was evident that department had not assessed the capacity and
usage of dredger in Kosi river and put it into operation on total risk and cost of
the department which resulted into loss of ¥ 1.80 crore to the Government.

On being pointed out, EE of the division stated (May 2012) that as per
direction of higher officer, the dredger was put into operation against the
norms of manufacturing company in public interest. Further, the department

31 R 202-% 7590 =% 126.10 x 267497.67 m3 =% 3.37 crore

31



High cost inspection
vehicle purchased by
division out of FMP
fund and transferred
to higher officer

Marginal growth in

construction of
embankment during
2007-12 inspite of

availability of fund

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

replied (February 2013) that this dredger was very good for Kosi river and
suitable for all types of soils/ sands/ roots/ weeds and any other purposes/
activities. Department further stated that after procurement of backhoe
dredger, it worked successfully in 2010-11 and 2011-12 in the Kosi river.

The reply of the department was incorrect as the dredger did not work
successfully and sank during flood 2010 and 2011. Besides, deployment of
dredger was not in conformity with the design and specification of the dredger
as the operation of dredger should have been strictly adhered to within the
parameters of operation and maintenance manual for this machine and due to

wrong decision of department, the machine drowned and remained untraced
till date (February 2013).

° Injudicious purchase of inspection vehicles

Chief Engineer, WRD, Muzaffarpur sanctioned the estimate (May 2010) and
made provision to purchase of 10 nos of inspection vehicles from the funds of
Flood Management Programme (FMP) at an estimated cost of ¥ 65 lakh by
Bagmati Division, Runnisaidpur. During scrutiny in audit, it was noticed that
on the telephonic direction of Under Secretary of the department, the division
purchased (28 March 2012) one Toyota Fortuner FB 4/4 costing I 21.45 lakh
for official use of Principal Secretary of the department. Further, scrutiny
revealed that around 80 to 90 per cent of FMP works were completed upto
March 2012 in the division. Even though at the fag end of the financial year
unnecessary/unwanted purchase was made by the division and the vehicle was
transferred (June 2012) to the Principal Secretary of the department for his
official use. Thus, the funds of FMP were injudiciously spent on purchase of
inspection vehicle.

In reply, the department intimated (November 2012) that purchase of big and
spacious vehicle had been made for attending the dignatories during the visit
of Bihar and also to facilitate the Pr. Secretary to discuss strategy of
management of flood with the departmental officers during the tour in work
interest. However, the status of unavailability of vehicle for high dignatories
of the Government had not been intimated to audit.

° Construction of new embankment

Based on the scrutiny of recommendations of comprehensive plan made by
GFCC for Bagmati, Mahananda, Burhi Gandak, Kamla Balan and Punpun
rivers, audit observed that during the year 1991 to 2008 GFCC had indicated
necessity for urgent construction of embankment on these rivers. However, it
was further noticed that Ministry of Water Resources, Government of India
principally accorded its consent to construct 1535 km embankment on
Bagmati, Mahananda and Chandan rivers under FMP during Eleventh Five
Year Plan period (2007-12) in order to protect 25.84 lakh hectares of flood
prone area in the State.

Status of flood prone area, target and achievement for construction of
embankment, percentage of protected areas of flood prone region in the State
are indicated in Table No.5.

32



Chapter 11: Performance Audit

Table no. 5
Status of embankment, flood prone area and protected areas
Item Status as | Target to increase Achievement as Status
of as proposed in of March 2012 as of
March eleventh five year March
2007 plan (2007-12) 2012
Total length of 3430.00 1535.00 61.47 3491.47
embankment (in km)
Flood prone area (in 68.800 25.84 4.839 63.961
lakh hectare)

(Source: flood report of 2008 and data furnished by the department)

From Table no. 5, it would be clear that the department could construct only
61.47 km of new embankment against the target of 1535 km during 2007-12.
Consequently, only 4.839 lakh hectare flood prone area could be protected
against floods leaving a shortfall of 21 lakh hectare as of March 2012. Hence,
total length of embankment in the State increased to 3491.47 km showing a
marginal growth of four per cent during 2007-12. Consequently, areas that
were under flood threat before 2007-08, remained under risk of flood as of
2011-12.

In reply, the department attributed (November 2012) non-achievement of
target for construction of new embankment to not obtaining mandatory
techno-economic clearance and investment from Gol. He further stated that
Mahanada Flood Management Scheme-Phase II in the area of 199.95 km of
embankments was submitted to GFCC, a Gol body in April 2011, which was
yet to be cleared by Gol (November 2012). Reply of the department was not
acceptable as techno-economic clearance for construction of 1195.87 km, had
already been given by Gol in November 2007 but no construction work had
been carried out in this regard till date. Besides, for Bagmati Flood
Management Project Phase-II, clearance was accorded by Gol (June 2011) for
71 km of embankments but due to non-acquisition of land by Special Land
Acquisition Officers (SLAO) of the department, the scheme suffered despite
that the funds of ¥ 232.60 crore were made available to SLAO as of March
2012.

2.1.9 Execution of Zamindari bandh |

With a view to create and conserve water resources facilities for development
of agriculture, repair and maintenance of zamindari bandi’? under the
Revenue and Land Reforms Department was transferred (February 2006) to
WRD. It was envisaged that the WRD would execute the work of repair and
maintenance of Zamindari Bandh to provide relief to flood and draught prone
areas. During scrutiny of records at WRD, it was noticed that 372 number of
Zamindari Bandh of total length of 2628.36 kms were sanctioned by the
department in four phases®® during 2007-12. Further, only six out of 16 test
checked divisions were executing the works of Zamindari bandh. Scrutiny

32 During pre-independence period the then Zamindars of locality construct

bandhs to protect villages residing nearby banks of river.
33 Phase I:186 nos., 1183.12Km; Phase II:102 nos., 1160.87Km; Phase III; 70
nos., 263.27Km and Phase IV; 14 nos., 74.10Km

33



Unfruitful

expenditure of
T 20.21 crore
incurred on 10 nos.
of incomplete
Zamindari bandh,
though started

during 2008-10

Expenditure of
3 72.94 crore
incurred without
adhering stipulated
technical

specification resulted
into substandard

execution of work

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

revealed cases of  unfruitful expenditure due to  closure,
postponement/abandonment of works, substandard execution of works, excess
payment due to doubtful measurement and extra payment as discussed in
succeeding paragraphs:

2.1.9.1 Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete, closed/postponed work of
zamindari bandh

Scrutiny of agreement register and progress reports of Water Ways Division,

Biharsharif (eight works) and Jehanabad (two works), it was noticed that 10
works of Zamindari Bandh, started between March 2008 and July 2010, were
either closed, postponed, or left incomplete as of August 2012 after
expenditure of I 20.21 crore (Appendix-2.1.5). 1t was observed that the work
of Zamindari Bandh included earth work and construction of outlets to
regulate water for flood protection and irrigation. It was further observed that
the progress of earthwork among these incomplete works ranged between 45
and 100 per cent and the required number of outlets were not constructed in
these bandhs except one work though they are necessary to protect the bandh
from flood hits as well as to regulate the water flow for irrigation purposes.
However, the divisional office did not initiate any penal action against
defaulting contractors.

Hence, the envisaged purposes for which ¥ 20.21 crore was spent was not
fulfilled and entire expenditure remained unfruitful.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that action had been taken
against the defaulting contractor for non-completion of two works. It was
further stated that some of outlets could not be constructed mainly due to
public objection. Reply of the department shows that effective action was not
taken by the department to convince the people for whose benefit works were
undertaken.

2.1.9.2 Substandard construction of Zamindari Bandh

As per Indian Standard (IS) Guidelines for planning and design of river
embankment (Levees)-(First revised 120:2000), the laid down criteria for
construction of embankment is (i) top width of the embankment should be of
5.0 m. (ii) for slope protection works, the side slopes and 0.6 m wide in top
from the edges of the embankments should be turfed with grass sods. Besides
the government also stipulated (December 2008) that provision of compaction
should be ensured while executing the work of Zamindari Bandh.

During scrutiny of 43 works of zamindari bandh (Appendix-2.1.6) of test-
checked divisions, audit observed that the top width of the all the test-checked
zamindari bandh was taken up for only 3.66 m. The protection of slopes by
turfing with grass sods was executed in only four works®*. In remaining 39
works, protection of slopes by turfing with grass sods was not carried out.
Besides, the layer wise compaction was not executed in 30 zamindari bandh.

Hence, it was evident that in raising and strengthening work of zamindari
bandh, only mound of earth was placed along the riverside without carrying

34 Kulti to Gobindpur (100 per cent), Raghauli to Sandullahpur & Singhia (65
per cent), Pali (25% turfing), Ganga Prasad Zamindari bandh (8 per cent)

34



Payment of earth
work made on the
stretches, though
already excluded in
the estimate of work

Acute shortage in the
key cutting edge
manpower position of
the department

Chapter 11: Performance Audit

out proper compaction ensuring protection of slopes by turfing with grass
sods to avoid erosion which indicated that works were carried out in disregard
of stipulated specification. As a result, the expenditure incurred on 43 works
amounting to I 72.94 crore was made on sub-standard execution of restoration
of zamindari bandh during 2007-12.

In reply, the department admitted (February 2013) that no specific guidelines
for construction of zamindari bandh was formulated by the department and
stated that steps were being taken to formulate criteria with regard to work of
zamindari bandh.

2.1.9.3

The work for raising and strengthening of Zamindari bandh (left and right) of
Kumbhari River in Nalanda district was awarded (June 2008) to M/s JKM
Infra Projects Pvt. Ltd. During scrutiny, it was found that of the total length of
right zamindari bandh of 34.80 km from Nouwama to Jehanabigha, anti-
erosion and raising and strengthening work had been executed before flood
2007 between 24.70 and 29.80 km by the division. Hence, this portion was not
included in the calculation chart of quantity of earthwork at right zamindari
bandh. However, scrutiny of MB disclosed that quantity of 144630 cubic
metre earth work was shown as executed between 24.75 km and 29.34 km and
payment of I 54.54 lakh was made (May 2009) for this quantity vide 4
running account bill.

Excess payment due to doubtful measurement

From the above, it was quite evident that the division made payment of
earthwork for 24.75 to 29.34 km stretch of right zamindari bandh though the
stretches were excluded from the estimate. Thus, an excess payment of
% 54.54 lakh was made to the contractor.

In reply, the department stated (February 2013) that the final measurement of
the work was yet to be done and discrepancies, if found, would be rectified.
Reply of the department was not satisfactory as work was completed by the
time of audit (August 2012). However, even after lapse of six months the final
decision had not been taken by the department as of February 2013.

2.1.10 Manpower management

The Assistant Engineer and Junior Engineer cadre in flood management plays
a vital role in framing departmental plan as well as implementation, as
responsibility of all the field/site works from survey and investigation stage to
supervision of ongoing works lies with them. The overall sanctioned strength
and men-in-position of Assistant Engineers (AE), Junior Engineer (JE) with
Bandh Khalasi/Chaukidar and Work Sarkar in the test checked 16 divisions
are shown in Table No 6.

Table no. 6
Sanction strength and men-in-position of test-checked divisions
as on 31 March 2012

SI.No Name of the post Sanctioned Strength Men-in-position Vacancy (percentage)
1. Assistant Engineers 89 65 24 (27)
2. Junior Engineer 278 170 108 (39)
3. Bandh Khalasi/ Chaukidar 79 13 66(84)
4. Work Sarkar 21 04 17(81)

(Source: Furnished by test-checked divisions)

35



In absence of long

term plan, despite
spending ¥ 3362.27
crore on flood
protection work,

government had to
incur ¥ 1799.15 crore
on flood relief

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

It was evident from the table that the vacancy position of AE and JE was 27
and 39 per cent respectively. Further, shortages in the post of bandh
khalasi/choukidar and work sarkar were 84 and 81 per cent respectively.
However, except in two divisions® 3. no post of work sarkar was sanctioned in
any of the test checked 14 divisions. Thus, there were shortages in the key
cutting-edge manpower positions of the department.

The department agreed (February 2013) with audit observations that there was

an acute shortage of manpower in different cadre of post and these vacancies
require to be filled up.

2.1.11 Impact analysis

During performance audit it was noticed that the department failed to execute
long term plan as well as in increasing the length of embankment as envisaged
in Eleventh Five Year Plan. Cases of loss/ damages caused by flood and heavy
expenditure on flood relief noticed in audit during 2007-12 are indicated in
Table no. 7.

Table no. 7
Status of damages caused by flood and expenditure incurred on flood
relief in the State

Year No. of No. of No. of | Valueof | Value of No. of | Expenditure
districts | persons | animals | damaged | damaged | liveslost | incurred on
affected | affected | affected crops house (in flood relief

(In (in R in R in number) | R incrore)

lakh) lakh) crore) crore)

2007-08 22 244.42 27.13 768.38 831.45 1287 756.53
2008-09 18 50.93 10.10 167.30 314.93 626 792.83
2009-10 16 22.03 1.35 21.83 5.28 125 152.92
2010-11 9 7.16 3.57 3.12 7.05 32 34.09
2011-12 25 71.43 6.63 102.96 69.07 249 62.78
Total 395.97 48.78 | 1063.59 | 1227.78 2319 1799.15

(Source: Disaster Management Department)

From Table no.7, it would be clear that during 2007-12, total value of losses
was for I 2291.37 crore (crops: ¥ 1063.59 crore and houses: I 1227.78 crore).
Besides, number of live lost during the period was 2319 and extent of flood
affected districts increased from 22 of 2007-08 to 25 in 2011-12. Despite
spending I 3362.27 crore on flood protection works (as indicated in Table
no.1) State also incurred I 1799.15 crore on flood relief during 2007-12.

The department could not construct dams with flood cushion with a view to
reducing deposition of silt in the river, as a long-term measure for combating
threats of flood. Thus, due to non-construction of dams, silt continued to
deposit in riverbed which disturb the central flow of river and department was
compelled to execute flood protection/anti-erosion works of ¥ 3362.27 crore to
keep safe the embankments during 2007-12.

35

Head Works Division, Birpur and Eastern Embankment Division, Birpur

36



Chapter 11: Performance Audit

2.1.12  Monitoring and evaluation

The monitoring circle headed by a Superintending Engineer under Engineer
in-Chief was responsible for co-ordination and monitoring of schemes with the
assistance of four Executive Engineers at headquarters level. In addition,
GFCC was also entrusted to monitor implementation of different schemes.

Though the department had an established mechanism for monitoring,
however, delayed sanction of work, undue award of work to contractor,
execution of work without model test, delay in execution of work, avoidable
expenditure, infructuous expenditure, excess payment, unfruitful expenditure,
less execution of zamindari bandh could not be avoided indicating lack of
monitoring control.

The department stated (February 2013) that from headquarter to field level,
monitoring work was being done to the extent possible with available
manpower. Department further stated that introduction of Flood Management
Information System (FMIS) would help in formulation of its scheme.
However, no explanation was given as to how the activities of monitoring and
evaluation of the department could be improved with FMIS when department
was suffering from acute manpower shortage.

2.1.13 Conclusion

Despite increase in plan allocations after 2008, the department did not execute
long term plans, ignored the enacting of Flood Plain Zoning Bill in State and
relied solely on short term measures. The financial management of the
department was not effective, as the Government could not utilise 11 to 44 per
cent of available fund due to delayed/non-sanctioning of schemes, delay in
land acquisition and non-passing of bills by treasury during 2007-12. The
implementation of short term measures was also not free from deficiencies
like irregular award of contract, non-adherence to flood calendar, infructuous
expenditure, excess payment, loss to Government etc. There was significant
shortage in strength of working cadre like Assistant Engineer and Junior
Engineer as well as Bandh Choukidar though they were essential for flood
control measures. Besides, the department could construct only 61.47 km
embankment against the target of 1535 km fixed in 11" plan. Further, the State
had to suffer substantial losses due to flood during 2007-12 though a large
amount on flood relief had been spent during the period. Hence, the reliance
on ineffective short term measures by department did not provide solution to
minimize the recurring flood as well as its devastations in the state.

2.1.14 Recommendations

The department may examine and consider the followings recommendations:

° The rational method of flood management in Bihar should include a
judicious mix of structural and non-structural measures;

° As regards structural measures it should have an appropriate
combination of short-term measures like embankments and long-term
sustainable measures like reservoirs with adequate provision of flood
cushion and Natural detention basins;

37



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° Under non-structural measures, enactment of flood plains zoning bill,
evolving of flood forecasting and warning system, disaster
preparedness and response planning, etc should be implemented;

° Execution of works should be completed within the working season
prescribed in flood calendar;

° The construction of pilot channel should be ensured with prescribed
periodical dredging for intended results;

° The working staff strength like AEs/JEs etc. should be optimally filled
up at the earliest.

38



ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT
2.2 Major District Roads in Bihar

Executive Summary
Introduction

The Major District Roads (MDRs) are infrastructural link enabling the easy
communication of people with the areas of production and market within a
district and connecting it with the major towns, villages, areas of cultural,
historical, tourist interest and with national and state highways passing
through the district. The performance audit of MDRs revealed deficiencies
from planning to implementation stage.

(Paragraph 2.2.1)

Planning

Road Construction Department had not planned construction of new MDRs
according to the need of increased traffic load and population in coming years
and mainly executed widening and strengthening works and Improvement of
Riding Quality Programme (IRQP) works on MDRs. The department had also
not formulated a maintenance policy for the constructed MDRs.

(Paragraph 2.2.6)

Financial Management

During 2007-12, the department had utilised 92 per cent of its plan allotment
and surrendered the remaining eight per cent. However, in test checked 12
divisions, expenditure of ¥ 1328.47 crore out of allotment of I 1468.86 crore
was incurred and X 140.25 crore (9.5 per cent) was surrendered.

(Paragraph 2.2.7)
Programme Implementation

The MDRs were technically approved for up-gradation without conducting
any traffic census in 39 works of seven divisions and traffic census was
conducted for only three days in 19 works of three divisions as against for
seven days required under IRC:37-2001

(Paragraph 2.2.8)
(a) Contract management

Contract management of the department was deficient as cases of less
publicity of tender, allotment of work to ineligible contractors and allotment of
work without submission of work programme were noticed in violation of
codal provision in test checked divisions.

(Paragraph 2.2.8.2)
(b) Execution of work

The execution of MDRs revealed instances of deficiencies like incomplete
works, excess payments, execution of work without technical sanction and non
recovery of penalty/advances etc in test checked divisions. It was further
observed that the execution was delayed in 332 out of 591 agreements of
MDRs during 2007-12, of which 16 agreements were rescinded and 158 works
were still in progress.

(Paragraph 2.2.8.3)



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Manpower management

There were vacancies to the extent of 26 and 47 per cent in the post of
Assistant Engineer (AEs) and Junior Engineer (JEs) respectively, who were
directly responsible for proper execution of work. Further, at the top level
there were vacancies in the posts of CE/SE too. This was indicative of
deficient man power management in the department.

(Paragraph 2.2.9.1)

Conclusion

Though the Road Construction Department had comparatively improved its
performance from Tenth five year plan period, there were still shortcomings in
various areas viz. there was no defined criteria for selection of MDRs as well
as planning to meet the challenges of increasing traffic. There were instances
of non-utilisation of available funds and surrenders. The contract management
was defective as the works were awarded to debarred and ineligible
contractors. The other deficiencies such as irregularities in advances, deficient
manpower management and shortcomings in quality control mechanism were
also noticed.

(Paragraph 2.2.11)
Recommendation

The department should evolve a reliable and transparent selection criteria
before designating any road as ‘major district road’. While the planning for
upgradation should be need based depending upon the increase in the traffic
volume, it should be carried out in accordance with the specifications as
prescribed by Indian Road Congress/Ministry of Road, Transport and
Highways with full transparency and adherence to department code. The
monitoring of scheme should be strengthened at field level and quality control
of works should be duly ensured.

(Paragraph 2.2.12)

| 2.2.1 Introduction

The development of roads is a basic component of the infrastructural
development in a State. The industrialisation and marketing of agricultural
produce cannot be imagined without developed roads. The Indian road
network consisting of National Highways (NH), State Highways (SH), Major
District Roads (MDR), Other District Roads (ODR) and Rural Roads is one of
the largest in the world which carries 65 per cent of the country’s freight and
80 per cent of its passenger traffic. MDRs are infrastructural link enabling the
easy communication of people with the areas of production and market within
a district and connecting it with the major towns, villages, areas of cultural,
historical, tourist interest and with national and state highways passing
through the district. The SHs and MDRs, which together account for about 13
per cent of the total road length of the country, carry 40 per cent of the total
road traffic. In Bihar, as on 31% March 2012, the total road length was
113233.98 km of which MDR was 9030.10 km (eight per cent) while other
district roads were 15508 km (14 per cent).

40



Chapter Il - Performance Audit

The position of all roads in Bihar is given in the chart below:

Chart-I

Status of roads in Bihar (in Km)

4857(4 3710 (3)
9030 (8—w- OvVillage Roads
[ Other District Roads
15508(14 Major District Roads
B State Highways
[ National Highways

80129 (71)

The maintenance and up-gradation of MDRs was within the jurisdiction of
Road Construction Department (RCD) of the State.

2.2.2 Organisational set-up

Secretary, RCD, Government of Bihar is the overall in-charge of the
department assisted by Engineer in Chief (EIC) cum Special Secretary, eight
Chief Engineers (CEs), one Director (Purchase) and one Special Officer
(Communication) who is responsible to release budget and exercise financial
control over budget allotted to the divisions for execution of the works. The
works of MDRs are executed through 39 divisions of 38 districts headed by
the Executive Engineers (EEs) under the supervision of nine Superintending
Engineers (SEs) in respective circles.

Chart-11

A

I_ Secretary J

Execution ]

Sngineer in Chict cum special
Seerélary

suprintending Engineer

Executive Fngineer

41



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

2.2.3 Audit Objectives

The audit objectives were intended to assess whether:

° the planning process for the construction of district roads was need
based and efficient;

° the financial management was efficient and effective;

° the implementation of MDR construction programmes was efficient,

effective and economic; and

° the organisational control and quality control to ensure the quality of
roads was in place and effective.

2.2.4 Audit Criteria
Following were the sources of audit criteria:

° Bihar Public Works Account (BPWA) Code;
° Bihar Financial Rules (BFRs);
° Bihar Public Works Department (BPWD) Code;

° Specification of Indian Roads Congress (IRC), Ministry of Road
Transport and Highways (MORTH);

° Departmental instructions, circulars issued from time to time; and

° Eleventh five year plan.

2.2.5 Audit scope and methodology

The performance audit of MDRs for the period 2007-12 was conducted
between May and August 2012. Records of the RCD at headquarters and 12
divisions ' out of 39 divisions were test-checked. The selection of 10 divisions
was done by adopting the Stratified Random Sampling Method and two
divisions based on high volume of execution. An entry conference was held in
April 2011 with the Secretary, RCD to discuss the criteria for the performance
audit. The departmental inputs, views and concerns were appropriately
considered while conducting this performance audit. Questionnaires and
memos were issued and their replies were taken into account before finalising
the audit report. Thereafter, on completion of field visits, an exit conference
was held in January 2013 with the Secretary, RCD, wherein the audit findings
were discussed in detail. The reasons and justification furnished by the
department were kept in view while finalising the performance audit. The
reply of department was received in January 2013 and suitably incorporated in
respective paras.

1 (i) Aurangabad (ii) Banka (iii) Bettiah (iv) Bhagalpur (v) Chapra (vi) Darbhanga
(vii) Lakhisarai (viii) Nawada (ix) New Capital, Patna (x) Patna West (xi)Purnea
(xii) Siwan.

42



Chapter II - Performance Audit

Audit findings:

The deficiencies noticed during the performance audit of MDRs are discussed
below:

2.2.6 Planning

The plan of road construction starts with a detailed project report comprising
necessity, developmental potential, area, road features, source of construction
materials, equipments and others, Schedule of Rates and quality control. For
the design of pavements, IRC and MORTH guidelines are used for the traffic
census and CBR tests. Planning is also required for maintenance, upkeep and
development of the road network. Proper road maintenance contributes to
reliable transport at reduced cost, as there is a direct link between road
condition and vehicle operating costs (VOC).

In Bihar, RCD had not planned construction of new MDRs reflecting the need
of traffic in coming years and mainly executed widening and strengthening
works and Improvement of Riding Quality Programme (IRQP) works on
existing MDRs. The department had also not formulated a maintenance policy
for the constructed MDRs so far (January 2013). A comparative analysis with
national data revealed that Bihar was far behind from the national average in
terms of its capacity to cater to the needs of its population as evident in the
Table -1 given below.

Table-1
Comparative analysis with national data
S1. No. Items National State
| Population (in lakh) 12202 1040
2 Road Length per lakh population (in km) 347.05 108.06
3 | Area (Sq km) 3287263 98940
4 MDR (in km) 467763 9030.10

(Source- Annual report of department)

While Bihar was lagging behind in road length per lakh population, the
registration of new vehicles recorded a phenomenal increase of around five
fold in Bihar, from around 0.80 lakh in 2005-06 to 3.53 lakh in 2011-12 (up to
January 2012). Further, MDR’s percentage in respect of the total area of the
country was 14 per cent while it was only nine per cent in Bihar. It was,
however, observed that RCD had not prepared a need based plan for up-
gradation of MDRs to accommodate the ever increasing traffic load.

In reply, the department refuted the audit observation by stating that this kind
of population based analysis was fallacious and the State road density on basis
of unit area was at par with that for the nation.

The reply was not in conformity with the facts as the increasing population
and vehicles should be the main consideration in formulation of a need based
plan but it remained unnoticed in absence of a plan formulation.

The other deficiencies noticed in connection with planning are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs:

43



Department had no
defined criteria for
identification of
roads to be taken
under MDRs

Target of Eleventh
five year Plan was
not achieved. 10
years Perspective

Plan was not
prepared

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

2.2.6.1 Identification of MDRs

The selection of roads under MDRs for the purpose of up-gradation should be
done by using reliable and well defined parameters.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that the department had no defined criteria for
identification of roads to be taken under MDRs.

On being asked, the Engineer-in-Chief had replied (December 2012) that
preparation of criteria/ guidelines for identification of roads to be taken under
MDRs was under process. Thus, the department did not have any transparent
parameters for inclusion of a road in MDR.

However, the department while accepting that there was no approved objective
criteria for selection of roads as MDRs stated that they had reliable parameters
for the same. The facts remains that department has no approved
parameters/criteria for identification of MDRs.

2.2.6.2 Deficient planning

The department had 8158.07 km of MDR as on 1% April 2007, out of which
6566.06 km was of single lane (80 per cent) (i.e. 3.05 to 3.50 meter wide). In
the Eleventh five year plan (2007-12), 7714 km of MDRs was targeted to be
upgraded, which included the widening and strengthening of single lane
MDRs as well as strengthening of other MDRs?.

Scrutiny revealed that the department could upgrade only 5420.97 km (70 per
cent) of the targeted length of MDRs in Eleventh plan period. Thus there was
short achievement of target by 2293.03 km (30 per cent) during the plan
period.

It was also observed that 4774.47 km of MDRs were still required to be
upgraded into intermediate lanes from the 9030.10 km length of MDRs with
the department as on 31% March 2012.

Further, it was observed that the department had not prepared any perspective
plan for 10 years so far, despite decision taken in this regard in February 2009.

In reply, the department stated that the Eleventh five year plan period was the
period of transition for the department in the context of resource mobilisation
as well as planning. This was evident from the fact that the achievements of
Eleventh five year plan were nine times higher from Tenth five year plan. It
was further assured that the balance MDRs would be upgraded in a phased
manner on need based priority and according to availability of funds.
However, the fact remains that the department could not upgrade the targeted
lengths of MDRs of Eleventh five year plan and also failed to prepare the
perspective plan for ten years.

2.2.6.3 Non implementation of proposed strategies

Prior to the beginning of Eleventh five year plan, Government had prepared
(2006) strategies to achieve the targets of up-gradation of MDRs. Scrutiny

2 Intermediate lane, double lane and four lane MDRs.

44



Maintenance policy
was not prepared.

Chapter II - Performance Audit

disclosed that the department did not follow the suggested strategies as
discussed below:

° The State Government was required to set up a flexible autonomous
body as Project Development/Management Unit (PMU) having
comprehensive delegated powers and regulations such as power to hire
consultants/experts for preparing DPRs for construction and
monitoring of road works and also to facilitate quick decision making.
It was observed that such a body for MDR works had not been
established.

In reply, the department stated (January 2013) that the said flexible
autonomous body authorized for project development/management and
delegated powers as outlined in the audit comment had been set up in the form
of Bihar State Road Development Corporation (BSRDC) (Established in
April 2009). The reply was not acceptable as the MDRs works were being
carried out by the concerned divisions and not by the BSRDC.

° A comprehensive policy for proper maintenance of all roads in the State
was proposed to be framed to replace the current practice of cyclic
phased maintenance over a period of four years with maintenance of
entire road length in one go. However, the department was yet to
finalise such policy for maintenance of MDRs.

In reply the department stated that the said Road Maintenance Policy had been
framed and was in the process of formal approval by the Government.

] In order to finance the up-gradation programmes, the State Government
proposed to establish a Non Lapsable Road Fund from the allocations
of plan/non plan funds and impose road cess. Scrutiny disclosed that
department had not initiated any proposal in that respect and as such
had not created any such fund.

In reply, the department stated that the idea of establishing of Non Lapsable
Road Fund was subsequently examined from point of view of funding source
and it was found that the envisaged funding through application of additional
cess on motor fuel would not be feasible in a welfare State like Bihar. Also,
such a mechanism would not be in consonance with the prevailing accounting
practice of Government funds.

Thus, the planned strategies of Government broadly remained unimplemented
during 2007-12.

2.2.7 Financial Management

The department had been receiving funds from the State Plan, National Bank
for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), Central Road Fund
(CRF), Roads of Economic Importance (EI), Inter-State Connectivity (ISC),
Bihar Vyapar Vikas Kosh (BVVK, Road), Scheduled Caste Component (SC
component) and Border Area Development Project (BADP) along with grants-
in-aid from the Twelfth Finance Commission. During 2007-12, I 7646.17
crore was allotted for MDRs out of the total allotment of ¥ 17337.78 crore of
the department. The allotments vis-a-vis expenditure during 2007-12 are as
under:

45



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Table no. 2
Allotment and Expenditure of MDRs
® in crore)

Year Allotment Expenditure Surrender
(Percentage of surrender)
Plan Non Total Plan Non Total Plan Non Total

Plan Plan Plan

2007-08 945.93 163.82 | 1109.75 800.23 132.01 932.24 | 145.70 | 31.81 177.51
as) | (08) (16)
2008-09 1481.31 128.58 | 1609.89 | 1228.30 104.88 | 1333.18 | 253.01 | 23.70 276.71
an|] dag a7
2009-10 1200.05 273.99 | 1474.04 | 1160.43 268.39 | 1428.82 39.62 5.60 45.22
(03) (02) (03)
2010-11 1577.20 210.14 | 1787.34 | 1497.41 198.54 | 1695.95 79.79 | 11.60 91.39
(15 ] (5.5) (05)
2011-12 1324.21 340.94 | 1665.15 | 1306.60 320.93 | 1627.53 17.61 | 20.01 37.62
. | (06) (02)
Grand 6528.70 | 1117.47 | 7646.17 | 5992.97 | 1024.75 | 7017.72 | 535.73 | 92.72 628.45
Total (8.2) (08) (08)

Department spent 92
per cent of allotment

Transfer of funds to the
divisions to avoid lapse
of grant of ¥ 72.25
crore during 2007-12

(Source: RCD, Bihar)

As evident from the table above, the department had utilised 92 per cent of its
plan allotment and surrendered the remaining eight per cent during 2007-12.
However, in test checked 12 divisions, expenditure of I 1328.47 crore out of
allotment of ¥ 1468.86 crore was incurred (Appendix-2.2.1) and3 140.25
crore (9.5 per cent) was surrendered. Further, scrutiny revealed following
shortcomings in financial management:

° Out of the total expenditure of I 7017.72 crore during 2007-12,
department had transferred ¥ 389.16 crore® to Bihar Rajya Pul Nirman
Nigam Limited (BRPNNL), Patna for MDR works and the utilisation
certificates (UCs) from BRPNNL were not received till date of audit.

The department transferred funds of non plan amounting to ¥ 72.25
crore to the divisions in the month of March to avoid lapse of grant in
respective years during 2007-12. The transfer of fund by the
department was in contravention of the provisions of Rule 177 of Bihar
Treasury Code.

° In addition to this, an amount of ¥ 59.00 crore was given to BRPNNL
during 2004-06 for construction of flyover on Baily Road near Hartali
More and R Block, Yarpur, Patna. However, BRPNNL had neither
constructed these flyovers nor submitted the utilisation of this amount
till date (January 2013).

In reply, the department assured to obtain UCs regularly and stated that the
amount given to BRPNNL for construction of flyover on Baily Road was
utilized against construction of other sanctioned Railway Over Bridges
(ROBs) under plan head for which funds would have to be made available
anyway.

3 PlanX 307.67 crore + Non plan-X 81.49crore= X 389.16 crore

46



Miscellaneous
amounting to

deposits
3 3630

crore were not deposited

into the
revenue heads.

concerned

Chapter II - Performance Audit

2.2.7.1 Revenue not deposited in the concern Head

As per BPWA code (Rule 414) and accounts code volume III 73 (E), note-2
of Public works deposit the head “miscellaneous deposit” should also
accommodate until clearance, all item of receipts, the classification of which
cannot be determined at once or which represents error in accounting awaiting
adjustment.

Scrutiny of records of 12 test-checked divisions revealed that the deduction in
respect of royalty and penalty from the contractors amounting to ¥ 36.30
crore* during 2007-12 was kept in miscellaneous deposit (8443 part V) instead
of their concerned revenue heads (0853, 1054). The Accountant General
(A&E) Bihar, Patna had also suggested (March 2009) to the Secretary, RCD to
deposit the revenue realised from fines into concerned revenue head.

In reply the department stated that due to non receipt of ‘M™ & ‘N’ Form/
‘M’” & ‘N verification report, the amount was kept in miscellaneous deposit.
However, the concerned divisions had been instructed to deposit the amount
under proper head.

2.2.8 Programme Implementation

The process of work on MDRs starts with proper survey of traffic census
conducted for at least seven days, drawing and design of the road based on soil
test results as per California Bearing Ratio (CBR) followed by preparation of
estimates on the basis of traffic census and drawing and design of the road.
Thereafter contract was to be executed and finalised as per the provisions of
Bihar Financial Rules and conditions of contracts. Further, execution of roads
should be according to specifications and the payment of bills should be in
line with codal provisions.

The department lad executed 591 agreements worth I 3277.00 crore during
2007-12, Out of these, 172 agreements worth I 1003.67 crore were scrutinised
in course of performance audit of MDRs. The deficiencies noticed in
programme implementation are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

2.2.8.1 Inadequate traffic census and CBR Tests

Indian Road Congress (IRC:37-2001) envisages that to obtain a realistic
estimate of design traffic, due consideration should be given to the existing or
anticipated traffic based on possible changes in the road network and land use
of the area served, the probable growth of traffic and design life. Estimate of
the initial daily average traffic flow for any road should normally be based on
at least seven days and 24 hours classified traffic counts.

4 (i) Aurangabad X 1.85 crore (ii) Banka X 0.55 crore (iii) Bettiah X 2.08 crore (iv)
Bhagalpur X 8.53 crore (v) Chapra -3 2.88 crore (vi) Darbhanga X 2.84 crore
(vii) Lakhisarai-X 0.63 crore (viii) NawadaX 2.41 crore (ix) New Capital, Patna -
% 2.32 crore (x) Patna West X 5.82 crore (xi) Purnia X 2.67 crore (xii) Siwan -
R 3.72 crore

5 ‘M’- An affidavit submitted by contractor regarding lift of minerals to the works

division.

‘N'- An affidavit submitted by leaseholder of Mines to the contractor regarding sale

of minerals.

47



Traffic census was
done for only three
days despite
prescribed period of
seven days.

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Scrutiny revealed that the MDRs were technically approved for up-gradation
without conducting any traffic census in 39 works of seven divisions
(Appendix-2.2.2) and traffic census was conducted for only three days in 19
works of three divisions (Appendix-2.2.3). It was further observed in one case’
that the survey data pertaining to a road was also used for preparing estimate

of other road.

In reply the department stated that seven days traffic census was not
mandatory according to the Indian Road Congress guidelines; however, the
field units and the authorities empowered to grant technical sanction had been
instructed to conform to the IRC guidelines of seven days traffic count to
calculate Average Daily Traffic.

The reply was not convincing with facts as to obtain realistic estimate of
design traffic, due consideration should be given to existing traffic (IRC para
3.3.1.3).

Further, Indian Road Congress (IRC: 37-2001) also envisages that the design
should be based on the California Bearing Ratio® (CBR) value of the weakest
soil type proposed to be used for sub-grade construction or encountered
extensively at sub-grade level over a given section of the road, as revealed by
the soil surveys. Pavement thickness on new roads may be modified at
intervals as dictated by the soil changes. Scrutiny revealed that 37 road works
were taken up without carrying out the CBR test in nine test checked divisions
(Appendix-2.2.4).

In reply the department stated (January 2013) that the CBR value for a
particular stretch of road was a measure of the quality of earth along the
alignment and its value did not change with the passage of time. It was a
permanent characteristic of soil which was normally known to the field units
on basis of earlier recorded tests. The reply was not in consonance with facts
as no such earlier record was available in the divisions.

Thus, the estimates prepared for up-gradation of MDRs were based on
inadequate traffic census data and unrealistic CBR value.

2.2.8.2 Contract management

Department executed the construction of MDRs by engaging contractors
through open competitive bidding system. In this context, the provisions of
Bihar Public Works Department Code, clauses of Standard Bidding
Documents (SBD) and different circulars of Government were applicable for
selection of suitable contractor for executing the works economically and
efficiently. Government prescribed competency to accept tender at every level.
Scrutiny of tender documents in test-checked divisions revealed violation of
prescribed rules and clauses in award of contract as discussed in succeeding
paragraphs.

Jokihat Dalmalpur Gerua Road, Purnea

8 It is the ratio of force per unit area required to penetrate a soil mass with standard
circular piston at the rate of 1.25 mm/min to that required for the corresponding
penetration a standard material.

48



Less time given for

sale of BOQ.

Chapter II - Performance Audit

° Inadequate period provided for sale of Bill of Quantity (BOQ)

The department had instructed (July 2000) all CEs/ SEs/EEs to ensure the
availability of BOQ’ in the division/circle/district control room seven days
prior to the date of sale so that seven days period might be available for sale of
BOQ. Further, in case of un-availability of the same, the date of receipt of
tenders was to be extended.

Scrutiny disclosed that only one to five days period was allowed in 95 cases of
sale of BOQ in test checked divisions as shown in Table no. 3 below:

Table no. 3
Period taken in Sale of BOQ
SI. No. Name of No. of No. of road No. of Agreement No. of days
division road works in which road value of given
works less period works of single tender
test given for sale single ® in lakh)
checked of BOQ tender
1 Aurangabad 12 4 2 1859.97 3-5
2 Banka 14 1 1 967.62 5
3 Bettiah 17 15 4 2298.57 1
4 Bhagalpur 13 8 6 5073.88 1
5 Chapra 12 1 - - 3
6 Darbhanga 20 13 6 4232.55 1-3
7 New Capital 18 14 - - 3-5
8 Patna west 14 4 3 1970.53 4-5
9 Purnea 20 18 7 3188.92 1
10 Siwan 16 8 - - 1-5
11 Nawadah 11 7 4 1029.59 2-5
12 Lakhisari 5 2 2 484.47 2-5
TOTAL 172 95 35 21106.10

As evident from the table above, 15 out of 17, eight out of 13 and 18 out of 20
test-checked road works in Bettiah, Bhagalpur and Purnea divisions
respectively, only one day period was given for sale of BOQ. Even in New
Capital Division Patna, in 14 out 18 testchecked road works, 3-5 days period
was given for sale of BOQ. Out of test-checked 172 road works, 35 road
works valuing ¥ 211.06 crore were awarded on a single tender basis which
goes against the spirit of competitive bidding. In reply, the department stated
that the sale of BOQ for relatively lesser periods, in no way hindered the
competitive bid process since the economics of the bid depended upon
publicity and more participation. It was further stated that since the bids were
advertised through e-tendering process, the problem of sale of BOQ for lesser
period had been eliminated.

The reply was contrary to the provisions of Bihar Financial Rules (Rule
131H) and the instructions of department.

° Work awarded to ineligible contractors

The provisions of clause 4.8 of SBD provided that even though the bidders
meet the qualifying criteria, they are liable to be disqualified if they have made

It is a document used in tendering in the construction industry in which materials

parts and labour (and their costs) are itemized. It also details the terms and
conditions of the construction or repair contract and itemises all work to enable a

contractor to price the work for which he or she is bidding.

49



Works awarded
ineligible/debarred
contractors.

Work awarded
unregistered
contractors.

to

to

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

misleading or false representations in the forms, statements and attachments
submitted in proof of the qualification requirements; and/or have record of
poor performance such as abandoning the works, not properly completing the
contract, inordinate delays in completion, litigation history or financial failures
etc; and/or participated in the previous bidding for the same work and had
quoted unreasonably high bid prices and could not furnish rational justification
to the employer, and who were debarred, could not participate in another
tender till the completion of allotted work. The Rule 163 of BPWD Code
requires that in case of single tender, the approval of the next higher authority
will be taken. Further, the department had directed (March 2009) all CEs/
SEs/EEs to disqualify the contractors who did not start the work after
allotment, responsible for improper and inordinate delay in completion of
works, having litigation history or financial failure and the debarred
contractors at the stage of evaluation of technical bid. These conditions were
required to be adhered to while awarding the contract. In the course of test
check of records, following cases of violation of contract conditions in award
of contract were noticed:

° Ten works amounting to I 121.83 crore were awarded to two debarred
private contractors (M/S JKM Infra Project Pvt. Ltd. and M/S Ganesh
Ram Dokania) in four test checked divisions (Appendix-2.2.5).

The department stated that the matter of M/S JKM Infra was being
investigated and proper disciplinary action would be ensured while the
debarment of M/S Ganesh Ram Dokania was released vide MD Bihar Rajya
Pul Nirman Nigam letter no 3377 (We) dated: 24.11.2009.

The reply regarding debarment of M/S Ganesh Ram Dokania was not
acceptable as vide letter dated 24.11.2009 the debar was released only for

one ' out of two works'!. The agency was made free from debar in February
2012.

° The work valuing ¥ 5.98 crore was awarded to M/S Umashankar &
Co.'2, despite being disqualified in the technical bid under New Capital
Division, Patna.

The department assured that proper action would be ensured on receipt of
detailed report.

° Further, two works amounting to ¥ 14.22 crore were awarded to two
private contractors M/S Krishna Prasad & Co.'*, and M/S Ganesh
Yadav'4, who were not registered in the department, the violation of
para 9 of the Bihar Contractors Registration Rules, 2007.

In reply, the department stated that the work was awarded to M/S Krishna
Prasad & Co within six months period after expiry of registration, hence
award of work to agency was valid. The reply of the department was not

10

Bridge on Bilasi river on Kendua Road,
11

Bridge on Bilasi river on Kendua Road, Bridge on Dwarbhasan river in Sauri -

Hirna.
12 (3 SBD/2009-10)
13 8F2/2007-08: % 4.74 crore
14 2 SBD/2006-07: % 9.48 crore

50



Work
were not
from contractors.

programme
obtained

Chapter II - Performance Audit

acceptable as the agency had remained unregistered even after admissible
period of six months.

° Three cases (valued ¥ 1.41 crore) of single tender were finalised
without approval of the next higher authority under two divisions in
violation of Rule 163 of BPWD Code (4Appendix-2.2.6).

In reply, the department, during exit conference assured appropriate action in
this regard.

° The Government order (March 2009) was violated in allotment of work
valued ¥ 0.57 crore to a private contractor (M/S R K Constructions,
Aurangabad) at higher rates who had refused previously to execute
same work awarded under Road Division, Aurangabad.

In reply, the department stated that the work was invited on quotation basis, in
which there was no provision to deposit earnest money. Hence, no penalty was
deducted.

Thus, 17 road works worth ¥ 144.01 crore were awarded to ineligible
contractors.

° Non-submission of work programme

As per the special condition of contract mentioned in BPWD Code, the
contractor should furnish his programme for construction/execution of work
within the stipulated time schedule along with the methodology of
construction of each item or work and obtain the approval of the Engineer-in-
Charge prior to actual commencement of work.

In contravention of above stated special condition, 64 road works (59 per cent)
costing T 291.59 crore were started without obtaining the work programmes
from the respective contractors in seven divisions as shown in table below.
Audit also observed that in three divisions'> 84 per cent of the test checked
road works were started without obtaining work programme, out of which 33
per cent works were delayed.

Table no. 4
Work Programme not submitted by the Contractors

SI. No. Name of No. of No. of road | Agreement value Remarks Range of delay
division road works in of road works in (Delay in (in months)
works which work which work work)
test programme programme not
checked not submitted  in
submitted lakh)
1 Aurangabad 12 5 2194.19 5 9-14
2 Banka 14 2 1399.39 - Work going on
3 Bettiah 17 16 7162.74 1 1-4
4 Darbhanga 20 13 6225.82 7 4-38
5 Patna West 14 4 1056.42 3 11-32
6 Purnea 20 19 9816.03 8 6-24
7 Nawada 11 5 1304.82 5 8-36
Total 108 64 29159.41 29 cases

15

(i) Bettiah (ii) Darbhanga (iii) Purnea

51




Work started without
forest clearance which
resulted into non

completion of work.

Excess payment on
fake bitumen invoice

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

As evident from above, 29 cases were delayed from the scheduled completion
period. This indicated poor contract management and also placed the
department on a weak footing in the event of rescinding the contract due to
unsatisfactory progress of the work.

In reply, the department stated that it was now being ensured that new work
would not be started without a detailed work programme and such requirement
shall henceforth form part of the agreement.

2.2.8.3 Execution of MDRs

Scrutiny of execution of MDRs in test-checked divisions revealed instances of
deficiencies like initiation of work without forest land clearance,
encouragement of illegal mining, execution of work without technical sanction
and non recovery of penalty/advances etc as discussed in succeeding
paragraphs. It was further observed that out of 591 agreements (State level)
executed during 2007-12, 332 works were delayed for period ranging from
four to 44 months, of which 16 agreements were rescinded and 158 works
were still in progress.

Other deficiencies in execution under test-checked divisions are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

° Incomplete road works due to not obtaining prior approval for
use of Forest Land.

Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 stipulates that notwithstanding anything
contained in any other law for the time being in force in a State, no State
Government or other authority shall make except with prior approval of the
Central Government, any order directing that any forest land or any portion
thereof may be used for any non forest purpose.

Scrutiny disclosed that the work of Improvement of Riding Quality
Programme (IRQP) of Lauria Sikarpur Thodi (41 to 46 km) was started in
September 2010 with agreement value of I 2.58 crore and scheduled
completion period of one year. Since the road was lying in Balmiki Tiger
Project area, prior approval of National Wildlife Council, New Delhi was
required to be obtained. However, the work was started without prior approval
of the same and subsequently stopped (March 2011) after incurring
expenditure of ¥ 1.15 crore due to non clearance of Forest Department to use
forest land for road construction purpose.

In reply, the department stated that the total length of Lauria-Sikarpur-Thodi
road was 46.8 km. Out of this, the road work in only 3.9 km was held up due
to the protected forest zone. However, the vehicles were plying over the whole
road. The fact remains that due to initiation of work without obtaining
required clearance from National Wildlife Council, the work remained
incomplete even after incurring expenditure of ¥ 1.15 crore.

° Excess payment on fake invoices

Audit scrutiny in Road Division, Darbhanga revealed that in a case of IRQP
work of “Keoty-Raiyam Road (0 to 7.5 km) the contractor submitted invoices
for utilisation of 162.602 MT of bitumen against consumption of 163.768 MT
as per booking made by concemned Junior Engineer in the measurement book
(MB). Cross verification of the genuineness of those bitumen invoices from

52



Chapter II - Performance Audit

Indian Oil Corporation Limited (IOC) and Hindustan Petroleum Corporation
Limited (HPCL) revealed that the contractor had lifted only 98.14 MT of
bitumen. Payment of ¥ 22 lakh by the EE for 65.62 MT of bitumen without
verifying the genuineness and correctness of bitumen invoices resulted in
excess payment to that extent.

In reply the department stated that the F.I.LR. had been lodged against the
erring contractor.

The reply was not sufficient as department had not intimated regarding action
taken against the erring officials.

° Inadmissible payment against price neutralisation for bitumen

Clause 10 CC (a) of the SBD provided that price adjustment shall apply for the
work done from the start date to the end of the initial intended completion date
or extensions granted by the Engineer but shall not apply to the work carried
out beyond the stipulated time for reasons attributable to the contractor.
Department’s resolution (March 2008) further stated that the price
neutralisation for the increase and decrease in the cost of bitumen was payable
to contractor in F2'® agreements where the works were completed within the
prescribed or within the approved extension of time.

Audit scrutiny of two road works under Nawada division revealed that

Inadmissible . s . . .
payment on Inadmissible price escalation of ¥ 38.18 lakh were allowed against works
price which were not completed in the stipulated time and where the time extension
neutralisation was also not granted as given below in Table No. 5:
Table No. 5
Statement showing price neutralisation given without time extension
® in lakh)
Division | Name of Road /Agreement Agreement | Schedule Amount | Completi
Number Value completion on date
date
Nawada | W/S of Pakribarawan Warsaliganj 450.33 30.07.2009 28.97 30.6.2011
Road in Km 0 to 12.50/5 F2/ 07-08
Strengthening work of Atari Jethian 179.71 15.03.2008 9.21 9.4.2008
Tapovan Banganga Road in Km
22.7 t0 33.30/21 F2/ 06-07
TOTAL | Two road works 630.04 38.18

Thus, undue benefit was given to the contractor in violation of clauses of
agreement. No responsibility was fixed on the erring officials.

In reply, the department stated that price neutralisation was paid to contractor
in anticipation of grant of time extension and recovery would be ensured in
cases where time extension was not granted.

The reply was not acceptable as the rule did not provide for payment of price
neutralisation in anticipation of extension of time.

° Irregularities in advances

Advances to contractors are to be provided as per the conditions of the
contract. Such advances would be secured nonperishable materials advance,

16 Form2-the agreement paper of the work

53



Rupees 2.25 crore was
not recovered in plant

and
advance.

machinery

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

mobilisation advance and plant and machinery advance. Scrutiny disclosed
following irregularities in recovery of advances:

Mobilisation advance

Clause 10(B) (II) of SBD provides that mobilisation advance (MA) not
exceeding 10 per cent of the tendered value may be given, if requested by the
contractor in writing within one month of the order to commence the work. In
such a case the contractor shall execute a Bank Guarantee/Bond from
scheduled Nationalised Bank as specified by the Engineer-in-charge for the
full amount of such advance before the advance is disbursed. Further, the
entire advance is to be recovered by the time 80 per cent of the gross value of
the contract is executed and paid together with interest due on the entire
outstanding amount.

Scrutiny revealed that work of Khaira Mehsauni via Manikpur Road under
Lakhisarai division was rescinded in July 2008 and mobilisation advance paid
to contractor amounting to ¥ 82.70 lakh was not recovered.

In reply, the department stated that the instructions had been issued to recover
the amount.

Plant and machinery advance

Clause 10 B(III) of SBD stipulates that an advance for plant and machinery
may be given if requested by the contractor in writing within one month of
bringing such plant and machinery to site and subject to the condition that
such plant and equipment are hypothecated to the Government. Further, the
entire advance is to be recovered by the time 80 per cent of the gross value of
the contract are executed and paid together with interest due on the entire
outstanding amount.

Audit scrutiny revealed that, plant and machinery advances of ¥ 2.25 crore
including interest was not recovered despite completion of the work as
detailed in the table below:

Table no. 6
Short or non-recovery of Plant and Machinery advances
® in lakh)
Name of Name of Agreement Unrecovered amount Remarks
division work Number of P& M advance
and interest
Banka Package 01F2/06-07 174.82 Work completed
Package 01F2/06-07 49.82 (Interest on -do-
P&M)
Total 224.64

In reply, the department stated that the advance as pertaining to Road Division
Banka would be adjusted from the final bill of contractor.

The fact remains that P and M advance was not recovered from the contractor
as required under clause 10 B(iii).

54




Temporary advance
amounting I52.58

lakh

was

outstanding against
41 officials for more

than five years.

Compensation

of

T 58.45 lakh were not

recovered
contractors

from

Chapter II - Performance Audit

Unadjusted temporary advance

Rule 100 of the Bihar Public Works Account Codes stipulates that accounts of
temporary advances given for payment against passed vouchers should be
closed as soon as possible.

Test check of selected eight divisions revealed that contrary to the above
stated provision, temporary advance amounting to I 52.58 lakh were
outstanding against 41 officials for more than five years. It was also observed
that the controlling officers had not taken any action to recover/adjust these
advances from the officials during these years. The details of advances are
given in the Table no. 7 below:

Table no. 7
Outstanding Temporary Advance
® in lakh)

SIL. Name of No. of Outstanding Temporary Advances Total

No. division persons |Transferred | Retired Death
1 Aurangabad 3 - 0.08 15.84 15.92
2 Bhagalpur 7 2.86 - 0.16 3.02
3 Chapra 7 0.06 - - 0.06
4 Darbhanga 8 19.83 - 1.00 20.83
5 Nawada 7 0.92 0.92
6 New Capital 1 - - 4.02 4.02
7 | Patna West 3 - 0.85 0.04 0.89
8 Purnea 5 6.92 - - 6.92
41 TOTAL 52.58

As evident from the table that 35 officials were transferred to other divisions,
two retired and four expired during the period. The non-adjustment of
advances from the concemed officials was fraught with risk of
misappropriation.

In reply, it was stated that departmental instructions had been issued according
to the advices of Finance Department. It was assured to take action for
recovery by the divisions.

° Compensation not recovered

Clause 2 of the SBD stipulates that if the contractor fails to maintain the
required progress mentioned in terms of Clause 5 or to complete the work and
clear the site on or before the contract or extended date of completion he shall
without prejudice to any other right or remedy available under the law, pay to
the Government on account of such breach, an agreed compensation.

It was observed that the divisions failed to recover the imposed compensation
on account of delay in execution of five road works amounting to ¥ 58.45
lakh'” in three test-checked divisions (August 2012).

In reply, department assured that it would be realised in final bill.

17 (i) Approach Road to Ganga Bridge, BhagalpurX 3.83 lakh.(ii) Bhagalpur
Agarpur Kotwali Road BhagalpurX 10.54 lakh (iii) CMDG Road, Chapra X 7.52
lakh (iv) Tilka Manjhi Champanagar Road Bhagalpur X 33.21 lakh, and (v)
Warsliganj Katarpur Road, Nawada X 3.35 lakh

55



Irregular payment of
42.65 crore without
getting the Form ‘M’
and ‘N’°.

Section of MORTH
were not followed in
execution of work

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° Encouragement of illegal mining by the Divisional Officers

Rule 40 (10) of Bihar Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1972 required works
contractor to purchase minerals from lessee/permit holder and authorised
dealers only. The works department was required not to receive the
contractor’s bills unless accompanied by an affidavit in Form ‘M’ with
particulars of minor minerals used in works in Form ‘N’ along with a
photocopy of the said affidavit and particulars. The photocopy of the affidavit
with full particulars was to be sent for verification to the District Mining
Officer/Assistant Mining Officer within whose jurisdiction the mineral was
allegedly purchased. If the said affidavit on verification was found to be false,
either wholly or partly the department/division was to assure that the mineral
was obtained by illegal mining and District Mining Officer/Assistant Mining
Officer was to take action as prescribed in these rules against the maker of the
said affidavit.

Audit scrutiny revealed that in violation of the above provision six divisbns
allowed payment of ¥ 42.65 crore (including carriage charges of I 16.27
crore) in 33 road works involving minor minerals without getting the Forms
‘M’ and ‘N’ and transport challans (4Appendix-2.2.7) from the contractors.

Further, a contractor (M/S C K Infrastructure Ltd., New Delhi) had submitted
false form ‘M’ and ‘N’ for utilised minerals in Patna West division. The above
instance revealed that due care was not being exercised by the EEs before
release of payment. Such action would encourage illegal mining in the State.

In reply the department stated that now the payment were being made after
obtaining form ‘M’ and ‘N’. It was further stated that the matter regarding
M/S C K Infrastructure Ltd., New Delhi was under investigation.

° Works not conforming to the specification

According to Section 504.5 of the MORTH specifications, the Bituminous
Macadam (BM) was to be covered either with the next pavement course (Semi
Dense Bituminous Concrete) or wearing course as the case may be within a
maximum of forty-eight hours to protect the layer of BM. If any delay was
anticipated the course was to be covered by a seal coat as prescribed under
Clause 513 of MORTH before/opening to any traffic. The seal coat in such
cases was to be considered incidental to the work and was not to be paid for
separately.

Audit scrutiny revealed that in six divisions, the next wearing courses were
done after delays ranging from six to 287 days after the execution of BM
works in case of 24 road works (Appendix-2.2.8) costing I 129.65 crore. Even
the protectionary seal coat works was not done in these cases of delay as there
was no such entry in the MBs. Thus, the executed works were not conforming
to the specifications.

In reply, the department stated that normally the immediate laying of the next
layer was ensured, but in few cases due to unavoidable circumstances at site,
the delay occurred. Spraying tack coat was ensured in such cases.

The reply was not in conformity with MORTH specifications as seal coat was
required in case of delay.

56



Loss of money due to
non  disposal  of
bitumen

Administrative
approvals were not
revised

Seven road works
amounting to I 30.42

crore were
commenced without
obtaining the
required technical
sanction.

Chapter II - Performance Audit

] Loss due to non disposal of bitumen

Rule 276 of BPWD code stipulates that EE should dispose the unused stock
i.e. lying without transaction since two years, by the order of SE.

Audit scrutiny revealed in three divisions'® that 327.328 MT of bitumen was
lying unused since 2004-05. Though this bitumen was declared obsolete, no
action was taken for its disposal. Non - utilisation and non-disposal of the
bitumen resulted to the department suffering a loss of ¥ 57.88 lakh'®.

; -
2 4. ok =t ETaAtl 2 i
(Bitumen lying in the stores of Road Division, Nawada)

B,

In reply, the department stated that matter had been taken up by the
headquarters on priority basis. The quality test had been completed and
accordingly its usefulness and utilization would be ensured shortly.

° Expenditure in excess of Administrative Approval

As per clause 183 of BPWD Code a revised estimate must be submitted when
a sanctioned estimate is likely to be exceeded by more than 20 per cent, either
owing to the rates being found insufficient, or for any cause whatever or when
there were material developments or deviations.

Scrutiny of records revealed that the expenditure on 17 road works was
increased from 20 to 121 per cent more than the sanctioned amount of AA
(Appendix-2.2.9). The AAs were, however, not revised even after lapse of
period ranging from three to 51 months (June 2012).

In reply, the department stated that action would be taken after verification.

° Technical Sanction not obtained before commencement of work

As per Rule 126 of BPWD code- for every work which is proposed to be
carried out, except petty works and repairs, the cost of which is not likely to
exceed by the competency of the SE, a properly detailed estimate must be
prepared for the sanction of the competent authority. This sanction is known
as technical sanction of the estimate and it should be obtained before the
commencement of the work.

18 (i) Aurangabad (ii) Nawada (iii) Siwan
19 Rate of 10C effective on I' August 2005= T 17683.37/MT x 327.328MT= % 57.88
lakh.

57



There was vacancies in
the post of JEs to CEs

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Scrutiny of records revealed that seven works valued ¥ 30.42 crore under three
divisions were commenced without obtaining the required technical sanction
as shown in the Table no. 8 below:

Table no. 8
Commencement of works without technical sanction
 in lakh)
SI. Name of Name of work Agreement | Agreeme Date of
No. division No. nt Value Agreement/work
order

L. Darbhanga IRQP work in Road Old 49 SBD/ 447.41| 26-03-12/03-03-12
Alignment of NH-57 Delhi 2011-12
More to Ekvinda

2. Darbhanga Widening and strengthening 31 SBD/ 1055.13 [ 26-12-11/24-12-11
of Benipur Bishanpur Road 11-12
in 0 to 12.5 Km for the year
2011-12

3. Siwan IRQP work of Mairwa - SBD 2(S) 330.14 21.12.11
Darouli Road (Km 0-14) 2011-12

4. Siwan PR work of New Siwan 23F2 175.87 21.12.11
Hasua Road (Km 2-12) 2011-12

S. Siwan PR work of Siwan Andar 1 SBD 254.27 21.12.11
Road (Km0 - 16.25) 2011-12

6. Siwan Zeradei Narendrapur Road (0 7F2 52.94 17.12.11
to 5 km) 2011-12

7. Patna West Improvement of Saguna 38 SBD/ 726.66 13.07.09
More Junction (Baily Road 09-10
and Danapur khagaul road
junction)
Total 3042.42

Thus, the codal provisions were not being adhered to, before commencement
of works.

In reply, the department admitted that in some cases due to exigency of the
work, the work was taken up in anticipation of technical sanction of the
project and technical sanction was taken later on. The adherence to the codal
provision was being ensured.

The fact remains that codal requirement were not complied with.
2.2.9 Organisational Controls

The organisational control such as manpower management, conducting of
inspections and maintenance of control registers i.e. Road Register etc. were
rendered weak due to factors discussed below:

2.2.9.1 Man Power Management

Efficient functioning of the department depends upon the availability of
requisite manpower and proper management of the available manpower. The

which was indicative of
manpower

deficient
management

58




Inspection not done
as per norms

MB not checked by

the
officers

divisional

Chapter II - Performance Audit

sanctioned strength and Men in position of technical manpower of department
are given below:=-

Table no. 9
Sanction strength and men in position as on March 2012 (Technical staff)
SI. No. Name of post Sanctioned Men in Shortfall

strength position (Percentage)
1. Chief Engineer 8 3 5(62)
2. Superintending Engineer 39 36 3(8)
3. Executive Engineer 123 123 0(0)
4. Assistant Engineer 614 452 162(26)
5. Junior Engineer 1067 565 502 (47)

As evident from the table above there was vacancies to the extent of 26 and 47
per cent in the post of Assistant Engineer (AEs) and Junior Engineer (JEs)
respectively, who were directly responsible for proper execution of work.
Moreover, at the top level there were vacancies in the posts of CE/SE too. This
was indicative of deficient man power management in the department.
Further, the shortage of manpower affects the progress of works adversely.

In reply, the department stated that promotion to the post of CE was in
process, for direct appointment of AE, post had been advertised and
examination had been conducted by BPSC. Further, the process of
appointment of JEs was on through Water Resources Department.

The fact remains that the department is functioning with significant shortage
in technical posts.

2.2.9.2 Inspections

As per Government order (July 2008), the SE was required to conduct detailed
inspections at least three days in a week.

Audit scrutiny revealed that during August 2008 to March 2012 only 715 (16
per cent) out of required 4512 inspections>® were done by the SEs in divisions.
Further, there was nothing on record to show that on reports of the conducted
inspections any follow up action was taken. Thus, the works were not
adequately inspected by the SEs.

The matter was intimated to the department (August 2012). However, no reply
was received so far (February 2013).

2.2.9.3 Measurement Book

BPWA Code (Rule 234) stipulates that the Divisional Officer should check
and measure not less than 10 per cent of the measurements recorded by his
subordinates.

Audit scrutiny of records revealed that the measurements recorded in 20
measurement books (MB) were not checked by the divisional officers in eight
test checked divisions?'. This indicated the compliance failure of codal
provisions and is beset with the risk of wrong measurement.

The department stated that this was being ensured.

20 188 week X 3 days X 8 circle = 4512 inspections.
21 (i)Aurangabad(3) (ii)Banka(2) (iii) Bettiah(1) (iv) Darbhanga(1) (v) Lakhisarai(2)
(vi) Nawadah(3) (vii)Patna West(3) (viii) Purnea(5).

59



Road registers
were not
maintained

The quality aspects of
road were not given its
due importance as the
required quality tests
were not being done
and contractors did not
established quality test
laboratory at site.

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

2.2.9.4 Non-maintenance of Road Register

Appendix-A, 3 (11) of BPWA Code requires the divisions to maintain “a road
register” in which the details of road, executed maintenance works there upon
and the headwise details of fund spent is to be mentioned.

Audit scrutiny revealed that eight?? test-checked divisions did not maintain
road register while one division® had not updated the same.

In reply, the department stated that maintenance of road register was being
ensured.

2.2.10 Quality Control Assurance

Quality control is a very important part of any work or production. Besides, it
leads to construction of improved quality and uniformity, ensuring a more
economical utilisation of materials. It also affords a significant reduction in
users cost, in terms of lower cost of vehicle operation, transportation and
maintenance. Scrutiny disclosed following shortcomings in quality control
assurance of department:-

° The contractors did not establish quality test laboratories at site in 44
road works valuing to ¥ 261.57 crore under three divisions, though it
was required according to contract conditions (Appendix-2.2.10).

The department stated that the report of the quality tests performed by the
contractor were generally not kept as records in the divisional office and the
non availability of such reports in the divisional office might not be the only
proof that the contractors did not establish laboratories/perform the test/
required number of test.

The reply was not acceptable as department had not any other proof to give
assurance of quality tests in road works.

° Section 903 of MORTH Specifications for Road and Bridge Works
provides the number of quality test required to be done during
construction works. Test check revealed that the required number of

the quality tests were reduced below the specification in 62 road works
of five divisions (Appendix-2.2.11).

The department stated that so far as the less number of tests done is concerned,
the frequency of test prescribed was only advisory.

The reply was not acceptable that the department had not done the quality tests
during the execution of work as per MORTH specifications and also had not
initiated its own norms for testing.

° The test laboratories were non functional in Purnea division and circle
office at Darbhanga. It was also observed that eight test-checked
divisions did not have the required staff strength for quality test
laboratories as only 25 personnel were posted in the said laboratories
against the sanction post of 62.

22 (i)Aurangabad (ii) Banka (iii) Bettiah (iv) Bhagalpur (v) Chapra (vi)Patna West (vii)
New Capital Patna (viii) Siwan.

23 Purnea

60



Chapter II - Performance Audit

The department stated that upgradation of field laboratories was being
ensured.

The above facts reveal that quality aspects of roads were not given its due
importance in the department.

2.2.11 Conclusion

Though the Road Construction Department had comparatively improved its
performance from Tenth five year plan period, still shortcomings remained in
various areas. The department had no defined criteria for selection of MDRs as
well as planning to meet the challenges of increasing traffic. The target of up-
gradation of Eleventh five year plan, which included the widening of single
lane MDRs into intermediate lane, could not be achieved. Further, the up-
gradation of selected MDRs was done without conducting required traffic
census and CBR test. There were instances of norutilisation of available
funds. The contract management was defective as the works were awarded to
debarred and ineligible contractors. The other deficiencies such as excess
payment to the contractors, irregularities in payment of advances and tacit
encouragement of illegal mining were noticed. Manpower management and
quality control mechanism was not at the optimum level. Thus, department
had to make a lot of extra effort for accommodate the continuous increase of
traffic density on the major district roads.

2.2.12 Recommendations

° Department should plan the up-gradation of MDRs according to the
requirements of continuous increase in traffic;

° Reliable transparent and objective selection criteria must be evolved by
the department before designating any road as a “major district road”.

° Works should be awarded to contractors in a transparent manner as
stipulated in departmental code;

° Up-gradation of MDRs should be carried out effectively and in
accordance with prescribed specifications of Indian Road
Congress/Ministry of Road Transport and Highways;

Manpower management must be strengthened; and

Monitoring of scheme should be strengthened at field level and quality
control of works ensured.

61



/

\

CHAPTER -I11

LONG PARAGRAPHS

\

)




CHAPTER III
LONG PARAGRAPHS
HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

3.1 Working of Patna University
3.1.1 Introduction

Patna University (PU), the first University in Bihar, was established in the
year 1917 with a vision to provide quality higher education in the State.
Presently, it had 31 Post Graduate (PG) Departments, four institutes' and six
allied units?. PU has 10 constituent colleges under its administration. The
existing number of students in the PG Departments, Colleges and Institutes
were more than 18 thousand. The sanctioned post of teachers was 1004 against
which 448 teachers were working. At present the teacher student ratio was
1:42 as against UGC norm of 1:10 to 1:30 for different programmes. The
Governor of the State is the Chancellor of the University. The Vice -Chancellor
(VC) is the principal executive and academic officer who exercises control
over the affairs of the University. He is assisted by Pro-Vice Chancellor,
Financial Adviser, Registrar, Finance Officer, Deputy Registrar and such other
persons as may be declared officers of the University by the statutes. At
present the matter of appointment of VC is under litigation.

3.1.2 Audit scope and methodology

The audit covered the period 2007-12 and was conducted between March and
July 2012. To examine the financial status and infrastructure management of
the University, the records of the University were assessed through transaction
audit. However, the scope of audit was severely limited due to non production
of various records like:

° Establishment and administration area could not be examined due to
non-availability of important records such as proceedings of
University Selection Committee, service books and personal files. The
recruitment process, pay fixation, promotion policy and service
matters could not be commented upon and possibility of recurrence of
excess payments could not be ruled out.

° The academic activities such as enrolment, drop out ratio, utilisation
of scholarship fund, success rate of students, campus placement,
research activities etc. could also not be commented upon due to
insufficient data furnished by the University.

Institute of Library and Information Science, Institute of Music, Institute of
Psychological Research & Services and Institute of Public Administration.

Central Dispensary, Computer Centre, Guest House, PU Central Library, PU Press
and Works Department,



Income
internal
were
stagnant

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° The process of preparation of budget and control thereon could not be
commented due to lack of proper basic records such as cash book,
control register and complete and reliable accounts,

The audit findings related to scrutiny of available records are discussed in the
successive paragraphs:

3.1.3 Financial management

The University was being financed through grants from the State Government,
University Grant Commission (UGC) and Central Government. The
University had also generated its own income by way of fees and fines from
the students and other receipts. The year wise position of receipt and
expenditure is shown in Table below:

Table-1: Receipts and Expenditure of Patna University

R in crore)
Receipts 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Total
State Government Grant (HRD) 53.37 51.78 59.99 60.12 120.78 346.04
Income from own sources 23.05 22.00 19.81 20.22 21.50 106.58
Total Recurring receipts’ 76.42 73.78 79.80 80.34 142.28 452.62
UGC Grants 1.39 3.04 0.94 5.58 1.04 11.99
OCtehr;trral Government Grants and 115 0.69 0.48 268 4.48 9.48
Grand Total 105.51* 77.51 81.22 88.60 147.80 500.64*
Expenditure 2007-08 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 Total
?ngl)dnure on pay & allowances 78.01 57.08 52.81 70.82 98.48 | 357.20
Other Recurring Expenditure 16.74 11.47 13.35 15.87 17.31 74.74
Total Recurring Expenditure’ 94.75 68.55 66.16 86.69 115.79 431.94
Expenditure related to UGC Grant 1.85 1.74 1.75 1.23 0.59 7.16
Expenditure related to Central Govt. 1.37 1.68 0.75 210 1.67 757
Grant and other
Grand Total 97.97 71.97 68.66 90.02 118.05 446.67

fr om
resources
almost

*including opening balance of ¥ 26.55 crore as on 01.04.2007.
(Source: Budgets and utilisation certificate of Patna University)

It was evident from the table above that grants from the State Government
increased from ¥ 53.37 crore to ¥ 120.78 crore whereas the income from
internal receipts was almost stagnant during 2007-12. This stagnation of
income from internal resources was mainly attributed to the non-revision of
tuition and hostel fee of the University since last two decades.

The other deficiencies in financial management are discussed in succeeding
paragraphs:

3.1.3.1 Non maintenance of University fund

Section 46 of Patna University Act, 1976 stipulated that there shall be
established a Fund for the University to be called the Patna University Fund
which shall be vested in the University for the purpose of the Act and all sums
received by the University shall be placed to the credit of the University Fund
so that PU has consolidated database of fund availability.

Receipts which are of repetitive nature such as fee, grants etc.
Expenditures which are of repetitive nature such as salary, contingencies etc.

64




Transactions in 15 bank
accounts were not
recorded in Cash Books
and Receipt and
Payment Accounts

Bank Reconciliation
Statement had never
been prepared

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

Audit noticed (July 2012) that Patna University had not maintained University
Fund as prescribed in the Act and operated numerous bank accounts without
any centralised account. Following shortcomings were noticed in the
submitted bank account details:

° The University did not furnish the total number of bank accounts
operated. However, scrutiny disclosed that the transactions of 15 bank
accounts were neither incorporated in Receipt and Payment Accounts
nor recorded in cash books. The balances in these accounts were
ranging from ¥ 0.27 lakh to ¥ 122.20 lakh.

Table-2: Detail of Bank Accounts

(R in lakh)

SN | Name of Account Account No. Balance Date

1 Self Financing/ Vocational course Receipt A/c 20245448965 12220 | 01.04.2011
2 Self Finance A/c 3045831602 56.61 [ 31.03.2011
3 Building Maintenance A/c 20245361924 1.20 | 31.03.2011
4 Transfer and Collection I1I-A/c 3043639615 20.81 [ 31.03.2011
5 Account-I of Patna College 237728 9.78 | 31.03.2011
6 Account-I of Patna Science College 237736 2.39 | 31.03.2011
7 Account-I of Vanijya Mahavidyalaya 237752 1.33 ] 31.03.2011
8 Account-I of Patna Law College 237744 1.09 | 31.03.2011
9 Account-I of Patna Training College 237761 0.27 | 31.03.2011
10 Account-I of B.N. College 138464 26.99 | 03.03.2011
11 Account-1 of College of Arts and Craft 9537678 0.64 | 05.04.2011
12 Account-I of Patna Women Training College 212363 5.89 | 03.03.2011
13 Account-I of Magadh Mahila College 212326 35.45 [ 03.03.2011
14 GPF A/c 20245395705 9.14 | 15.06.2012
15 RTI Act, 2005 20245444278 0.29 [ 15.06.2012

Total 294.08

In absence of cash books or any other record, the transactions pertaining to
these accounts could not be examined and quantified. The Receipts and
Payments Account did not depict fair picture in absence of incorporation of
transactions of the above bank accounts.

Accepting the audit observation, Patna University stated (October 2012) that
measures had already been initiated to update the accounts of different heads.

° It was observed during audit (July 2012) that the University never
prepared Bank Reconciliation Statements to reconcile the differences
between bank accounts and cash books. The cash books were not
properly maintained or balanced. As a result, the accuracy of entries
made in cash books could not be ensured or error committed in the
cash books be rectified. As such, the chances of misappropriation/
defalcation cannot be ruled out.

While accepting the observation, the Patna University stated (October 2012)
that bank reconciliation of 10 accounts had been completed up to 2010-11 and
three accounts upto 2007-08.

65



Unutilised fund were
not judiciously
invested

Annual accounts had
never been prepared.
Even the statutes for
maintenance of
accounts were not
framed

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° The Bank Statement of Development Fund® of the University revealed
that the minimum unutilised annual balance ranged between I 2.96
crore and ¥ 7.18 crore during 2007-12. Had the unutilised funds been
invested in better returns instruments like short term deposits/flexi-
fixed deposits etc., the University would have earned more interest to
the tune of ¥ 75.19 lakh (Appendix 3.1.1). Further, as per UGC
guidelines earned interest was to be treated as additional grant in the
accounts of the University. It was further found in audit (July 2012)
that the Works Department of Patna University had kept the grant of
% 95.50 lakh into a nor-interest bearing account (i.e. current account)
of Allahabad Bank. This resulted in loss of interest of ¥ 6.18 lakh to
the University funds (4Appendix-3.1.2).

The University in its reply (October 2012) stated that it was not mandatory to
keep the amount in Fixed Deposit A/c. However step was being taken to avail
facility of auto sweep scheme.

The reply was not acceptable as sound financial management system requires
adequate planning so that funds are judiciously invested or utilised.

3.1.3.2 Non — preparation of Annual accounts by the University

Section 34 () of Patna University Act, 1976 prescribes that the statute may
provide for the maintenance of accounts of the income and expenditure of the
University. Further, section 45 of the Act stipulates that the annual report on
the working of the University shall be prepared under the directions of the
Syndicate® and shall include the annual accounts of the University. The annual
report and the annual account of the University together with the resolution of
the Syndicate (if any) relating thereto shall be placed before the next ensuing
session of the State Legislature for consideration.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that the University had never prepared its annual
accounts since inception. As a result, all major provisions prescribed in the
Act for the preparation and presentation of the annual accounts were being
violated with impunity. In addition to this, the University has not prescribed
any format of accounts. However, the University outsourced the work of
preparation of ‘Receipt and Payment Account’ and ‘Internal Audit’ thereof to
M/s Barun & Co for the period of 2007-11.

Scrutiny of budget revealed that sufficient provisions were not made for
liabilities such as dues of ¥ 102.65 crore for electricity and municipal tax
against which only ¥ 50.78 crore had been provided in the annual budget for
2011-12. It showed that proper provision for expenditure had not been made in
budget also.

Hence, in absence of annual accounts, the state of affairs i.e. Assets,
Liabilities, Loans and Advances received and paid to various agencies,
investments made, cumulative excess/ deficit of income over expenditure etc.

5 Development Fund: The fund is to be utilized for construction and renovation of
buildings, purchase of equipment, books and journals, student/staff amenities,
supporting extension activities and organization of seminars/workshops, etc.

6 The Executive Council of the University.

66



Cash Books were not
properly maintained

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

could not be ascertained over the years. Non - availability of annual accounts
and proper basic records resulted in limitation to the audit.

Patna University stated (October 2012) that the preparation of the statutes for
the maintenance of accounts of income and expenditure of the University and
Colleges with prescribed forms and registers as per section 34 () was under
active consideration of the University.

3.1.3.3 Maintenance of cash books

Every officer who is authorised to receive or disburse Government money
should keep an account in cash books. The cash book should be closed and
balanced monthly and the closing balance should be checked with actual cash
balance. Scrutiny of records revealed:

° The University did not have records regarding the number of cash
books. However, test check of 27 cash books submitted by the
University revealed that the cash books were neither totalled nor
authenticated by the competent authority;

° Opening balance and closing balance were not certified;
° Monthly physical verification was also not conducted at the end of
each month.

The Patna University accepted (October 2012) it and attributed the non -
maintenance of cash books to the shortage of staff and stated that steps had
already been taken to update the cash books.

3.1.3.4 Outstanding temporary advances
Temporary advances require following control measures:

° Accounts for advances given are required to be rendered as early as
possible and unspent balances refunded immediately after the
completion /finalisation of occasions/purchases.

° The reasons for making the advances as well as the conditions attached
to them should be stated clearly and completely in the relevant
sanction orders.

° In reviewing the outstanding loans and advances, special attention
should be paid to irregularities in repayment, acknowledgement of
balances and unrealised and doubtful assets.

° Further loans should not be granted for the same purpose when
substantial unutilised balances out of the previous loans are still
available to the debtors and that there is adequate basis to establish
that the loans have been utilised only for the purposes and on the
objectives for which they were sanctioned.

° Periodic reconciliation statement of advance to suppliers and debtors
should be maintained to ensure proper accounting.

° Control registers for advance should be maintained.

67



Temporary  advances
were not adjusted since
long due to inadequate
internal control
mechanism

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

On scrutiny of records of the University it was revealed that it had large
outstanding temporary advances with individuals/agencies for long periods.
Test check (June 2012) of available records revealed:

° There was no monitoring of adjustments of these advances.

° Fresh advances were granted to 80 persons/heads of the department
without adjusting the previous ones.

° No centralised records and control register was maintained so the
overall position of advances could not be known.

° Temporary advances amounting I 6.31 crore (X 4.30 crore from
examination fund and ¥ 2.01 crore from contingency fund) remained
unadjusted as on March 2012 as given below:

Table no-3
Year wise outstanding advances
(Amount in%)

Year Contingency fund Examination Total
0.B 2071922 18777795 20849717
2007-08 4395412 6854475 11249887
2008-09 - 1674525 1674525
2009-10 - 3230145 3230145
2010-11 - 5156483 5156483
2011-12 13690897 7290698 20981595
Grand total 20158231 42984121 63142352

° Out of these advances, ¥ 2.08 crore granted to 123 persons prior to

April 2007 remained unadjusted till date (June 2012). Unadjusted
advances also included ¥ 69.39 lakh granted to 58 outside agencies for
supply of materials (Appendix-3.1.3).The advances were lying
outstanding with different persons for period ranging between one to
more than five years.

However, no punitive action was taken by the University for non-submission
of the adjustment bills by the officials. This showed lapse in monitoring at the
level of senior functionaries of the University. Absence of a system to monitor
the adjustment of outstanding advances was indicative of inadequate and
ineffective internal control mechanism. Normaintenance of proper records
resulted in limitation to audit. Non-recovery/adjustment of advances for such a
long period without proper records was fraught with risk of misappropriation
of Government money.

University attributed (October 2012) the nomradjustment of outstanding
temporary advances to shortage of staff. It further stated that out of ¥ 6.31
crore of outstanding temporary advance, a sum of I 45.62 lakh had already
been adjusted and the process of adjustment of the remaining amount of
advance was in progress. The reply was indicative of lackadaisical attitude of
the University towards recovery of outstanding advances.

68



University was
deprived of UGC
grants of ¥ 5.71 crore
due to lack of planning

Unfruitful expenditure
of ¥ 1.51 crore was
incurred on
construction/
renovation work due to
delay  execution of
work

Chapter I - Long Paragraphs

3.1.3.5 Under utilisation of UGC funds

The University Grant Commission (UGC) sanctioned final allocation of
% 12.13 crore (July 2009) and released ¥ 6.42 crore as advance plan grant as
tentative allocation during June 2007 to November 2010 to the University
under General Development Grant’ and Merged Scheme Grant® during
Eleventh Plan (2007-12). It was stipulated in the release order that unutilised
portion of grant would be considered as lapsed. The details are given in
Appendix 3.1.4 and table below:

Table-4: Detail regarding utilisation of fund

 in lakh)
“ﬁ:lllslg d Balance
Scheme Amount No. of Grant i fund Fund
sanctioned | instalment received available/ lapsed
2012 (per o
cent) unutilised
General
Development 756.25 5 393.25 196.10 (50) 197.15 363.00
Grant
Merged
Scheme 457.00 2 248.50 28.30 (11) 220.20 208.50
Grant
Total 1213.25 7 641.75 224.40 (35) 417.35 571.50

As evident, the University could utilise only ¥ 2.24 crore, and ¥ 4.17 crore
remained unutilised till June 2012. Thus, the University was deprived of the
remaining grants of ¥ 5.71 crore which lapsed. Further, scrutiny of records
disclosed following facts:

° Unfruitful expenditure on incomplete works

UGC had sanctioned ¥ 2.27 crore and released ¥ 1.52 crore to Patna
University under ‘General Development Grant’ during 2005-09 to
construct/renovate seven buildings. Estimates were approved by the Building
Committee and the works were awarded to seven contractors (between August
2008 and July 2009) with agreement value of I 2.70 crore. According to the
agreement, works were to be completed during February 2009 to April 2010.

Scrutiny of the records (May 2012) of Works Department of the University
revealed that the contractors executed works (23 to 78 per cent) amounting to
% 1.51 crore and there after the works were stopped (during September 2008
and February 2011) due to non - availability of funds. It was further seen that
UGC did not release the next instalments as utilisation certificates for previous
instalments were not submitted. Even the university failed to provide funds in
the budget for completion of works, though it was clear that additional funds

Development grant- Development assistance may be utilised for the consolidation of
existing infrastructure and for modern ising teaching, research and administration as
also for extension and field outreach activities to meet the changing needs of the
Universities and to respond appropriately to the demands of the society.

Merged scheme-To provide for Support to Teachers/ Scientific/ Technical Officers/
Administrative Staff, all Administrative Officers of University from Administration,
Finance and Examination viz., Pro Vice-Chancellor /Rector Registrars, Finance
Officer, Controller of Examination with Librarians and Direct or Physical Education
and other group ‘A’ Officers in these cadres for participating in international
conferences/seminars/ symposia/ workshops held abroad.

69




Inflated utilisation
certificate of T 2.65
crore were submitted
to UGC

Rupees 20.56 lakh
were misutilised for
unauthorised
purposes

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

were to be managed by the university itself. No action was taken to obtain
required funds from UGC and as such the work remained incomplete for more
than 15 to 46 months thereby rendering the expenditure of ¥ 1.51 crore
unfruitful (Appendix-3.1.5).

In reply the University stated (October 2012) that the major works had been
completed and residual works would be completed from internal resources.
The reply was unconvincing as after execution of 23 to 78 per cent of works
by various contractors, they remained stalled for a long period of 15 to 46
months and no action was taken by the University to get the work completed
since no provision has been made in the budget.

° Inflated utilisation certificates

According to para 5 of UGC guidelines, first installment of 20 per cent of
allocation may be released for all items except building for which University
is eligible and appropriate grant is allocated under the Eleven General Plan
Development. The second and subsequent instalments of grants will be
released on receipt of progress report and statement of expenditure/ utilisation
certificate (UC) of previous grants.

It was seen that Patna University had submitted (March 2010) factually
incorrect UC of ¥ 2.65 crore to UGC against actual expenditure of ¥ 1.55
crore by Development Wing, Patna University (Appendix-3.1.6 and 3.1.7).
Thereafter, the University had not sent any UC to the UGC.

The University in its reply (October 2012) stated that the moment grant was
disbursed to the respective departments, the utilisation was sent to UGC to
ensure timely receipt of the next instalment of grant. The reply was not
acceptable because mere transfer of funds to the concerned departments did
not amount to actual utilisation of funds.

° Misutilisation of the financial assistance for unauthorised purposes

As per para 4A (v) of UGC guidelines, the financial assistance under Books
and Equipment head was to be given for purchase of books, laboratory
equipment, special office equipment (excluding furniture, fixtures and
computer) and modern teaching aids like multimedia projectors, overhead
projectors etc.

Scrutiny (July 2012) revealed that I 2.24 crore (out of the received grant of
% 3.93 crore under General Development Grant) was made available to 37
Departments and allied units of the University for purchase of books/journals
and equipment etc.. However, in contravention of UGC guidelines, 11 PG
Departments and allied units had utilised the grant amounting to ¥ 20.56 lakh
(out of T 1.15 crore) for purchase of desktop computer, laptop, air conditioner
etc. (Appendix-3.1.8) defeating the purpose of the grant and students were
deprived of intended benefits. It was further seen that the University had not
taken any corrective measure for prevention of recurrence of mis-utilisation of
fund.

The University stated (October 2012) that telephonic approval had been taken
from UGC for purchase of computer under the head equipment. The reply

70



Insufficient time for
tender and  high
turnover resulted in
curtailment of
competition

Financial implication
of EMS were not
considered

Chapter I - Long Paragraphs

was not acceptable as it was not in accordance with the stipulated guidelines
of the UGC.

3.1.4 Infrastructure Management

3.1.4.1 Serious irregularities in award of tender for Examination

Management System

The University entered into agreement (April 2012) with M/s Mindlogicx
Infratech Limited, Bangluru to implement new automated end to end
Examination Management System (EMS). Scrutiny of the tender process
revealed serious flaws at every stage as discussed below:

° The University had published short tender notice for implementation
of end-to-end EMS giving only one week’s time from the date of
publication of the NIT without inviting Expression of Interest (EOI)
and fixed high turnover criteria (¥ 10 crore whereas the expected
expenditure on this system was ¥ 1.08 crore (approx.) per annum
only). This resulted into curtailment of competition despite the fact
that the examination management system was a new system to be
introduced in Patna University.

° The financial implications of the new system were also not taken into
consideration before calling of bids for implementation of the system.
The Finance Committee of the University did not deliberate on the
source from where the expected expenditure of T 6.48 crore’ (approx.)
would be met in case of full implementation of the system.

° The clauses of tender documents did not include the performance bank
guarantee clause and bid capacity of the bidders.

° According to one of the most important and critical criteria, the bidder
must have experience of three years in handling university
examinations. But, M/s Mindlogicx Infratech Ltd. was a newly
incorporated company which was incorporated on 28 July 2010 and
didn’t have requisite three years experience to qualify. Hence, the bid
submitted by M/s Mindlogicx Infratech Ltd. (Bidder) was liable to be
rejected.

The University replied (October 2012) that in view of the urgency to
implement semester system from current session 2012-13, EOI was not invited
and it was not mandatory for the University to follow Bihar Financial Rules
Further, it was stated that the work was awarded to the company on trial basis
and the examination department had sufficient funds available for carrying out
such trial. It was further stated that in the tender document itself firms were
allowed to submit bid on behalf of their own/ subsidiary/ affiliate/ consortium/
group of companies in order to attract more and more companies, and a notice
had been served to M/s Mindlogicx Infratec Ltd. for clarification.

The reply was not acceptable as the University should follow Bihar Financial
Rules in absence of its own specific rules. Further, agreement with company

? 40000 students xX 54 per paper x 5 number of paper x 6 years=% 6.48 crore

71



The tender
procedure lacked
fairness and
transparency

Rupees 45.41 lakh was
paid as carriage charges
without any mention of
destined quarry

Register of works were
not maintained

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

for six years contradicted the reply of the University that initially the work
was undertaken on trial basis.

It was, therefore, evident that the whole process from the presentation on
automated EMS system to award of work (agreement) was done during the
period 14 February 2012 to 13 April 2012 i.e. in only two months in undue
haste after VC attended the seminar sponsored by the firm, without proper
examination of its requirement, cost benefit analysis and considering the pros
and cons of the system. The procedure adopted also lacked fairness and
transparency (Appendix-3.1.9).

3.1.4.2  Construction Works

Patna University had undertaken 292 works valuing ¥ 14.11 crore during
2007-12. During scrutiny, 22 construction /renovation works valuing I 8.04
crore were test checked and following shortcoming were noticed:

° Irregular payment on carriage and royalty

As per letter no. dated 02-02-1984 Cabinet, Vigilance (Technical Investigation
Cell) Bihar, Patna the name of quarry was required to be mentioned in
contractors bills relating to payment of carriage charges in respect of stone
chips, sand etc.

In course of test check (May 2012) of records of the University, it was seen
that though the name of quarry was not specified in the agreements, carriage
costs with royalty were being provided for the utilisation of stone chips and
sand in the works. Scrutiny of 17 works disclosed that ¥ 45.41 lakh was paid
to contractors as carriage charges without any mention of destined quarry. It
was further seen that the contractor’s bills were also not supported by Form
‘M’ and ‘N’, though required under Minor Mineral Concession Rules 1972.
Thus, in absence of the required documents, payment of ¥ 45.41 lakh on
account of carriage charges was irregular (Appendix-3.1.10 and 3.1.11).

In its reply (October 2012) the University stated that in case of nomr
submission of ‘M’ and ‘N’ Forms, royalty would be deducted from the final
bill of the contractor.

° Non maintenance of register of works

Bihar Public Works Account Code '® stipulates maintenance of Works Abstract
Register, Contractor Ledger and Register of Works to have a check over the
ongoing works of the department. Scrutiny of records (May 2012) of the
University revealed that these records were not being maintained by the
University. These were the vital documents for keeping a records and
checking the quality of works.

In reply (October 2012) the University stated that Abstract Register had been
maintained and there was no need to maintain Contractor Ledger. However,
no records were produced in support of the aforesaid statement.

10 Rule-282 / Works Abstract, Rule-309/ Register of Works and Rule -321/ Contractors
Ledger:

72



Rupees 8.01 lakh as
labour cess were not
deducted from

contractors’ bill

Continuation of
electric

connections which
were not being
utilised by the
University resulted
into avoidable
liability of ¥ 19.13
crore

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

° Non-deduction of labour cess

Scrutiny of the records (May 2012) of Patna University revealed that the
labour cess leviable under the Building and Other Construction Workers
Welfare Cess Act, 1996 amounting to X 8.01 lakh (Appendix - 3.1.12) was not
deducted from the bills in 190, out of 292 works worth ¥ 8.01 crore made to
different agencies/contractors during 2007-12.

In its reply the University stated that as per norms of Government labour cess
had to be deducted from the bill of the contractor if there was provision in the
estimate. The reply was not acceptable because as labour cess was to be
deducted at the rate of one per cent in respect of all the construction works.

° Unauthorised payment on extra works

An amount of ¥ 19.91 lakh was paid for extra items without executing
supplementary agreements.

In reply, the University stated that extra work had been done as per site
requirement. The reply was contrary to the provision of supplementary
agreement.

] Quality control

Scrutiny of records (May 2012) disclosed that the University had not ensured
quality control in its executed works. The quality control test of utilised
materials like iron, cement, sand, stone chips etc. were not on records. Further,
the specification of cement was not mentioned in the agreements of the works.
In absence of quality control of materials, there was possibility of sub-standard
execution.

Patna University stated (October 2012) that at present there was no laboratory
to carry out quality test of the bricks, stone chips etc and due to lack of the
technical staff, it was not possible to develop laboratory at Works Department.
It was further stated that the Government approved laboratory would be
contacted for testing of building materials.

3.1.5 Miscellaneous

3.1.5.1 Avoidable liability due to non-disconnection of electric line

In four hostels'' of the University, though seats were not allotted to students,
electric connection was allowed to continue since long. However, after
deliberation with Bihar State Electricity Board (BSEB) in 2007, the electric
connection of two hostels was cut off and remaining connections continued till
date. Thus due to delayed decision on disconnection of electric lines in two
hostels and continuance of connections in remaining hostels, the University
incurred an avoidable liability amounting to ¥ 18.06 crore on electric charges.
Also, it was seen that the concerned Electric Supply Division had claimed
% 1.07 crore from the University for five other electric connections which were
not being utilised by the University. However, no action had been taken by the

11 Hostel no-2,3,4 and 7

73



Non-allotment of
hostels resulted
into loss of revenue
and students were
deprived from the
available
infrastructure

New Contributory
Pension Scheme
was not
implemented  on
new recruitments

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

University in this regard till July 2012 which resulted in avoidable liability of
% 19.13 crore (Appendix-3.1.13).

The University, in its reply (October 2012), stated that action had been taken
to disconnect the electric supply of remaining two hostels.

The reply was not acceptable as the BSEB denied disconnection without
clearance of outstanding dues.

3.1.5.2 Loss of revenue due to non allotment of hostels

Scrutiny of records of nine hostels of Patna University revealed that 2790
students had applied for accommodation in hostek during 2007-12, but the
University allotted seats to only 2059 students and balance 731 students were
denied seats despite availability. Details as given in table below:-

Table- 5: Statement of allotment of seats in hostels

Seats not
Application allotted
. N Loss of
. Total submitted Total and lying Hostel e
Session by students seats vacant rent/student .
seats : (in%)
for allotted without (per year)
(5x6)
allotment any reason
(3-4)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
2007-08 703 515 392 123 2760 339480
2008-09 704 493 371 122 2760 336720
2009-10 726 551 401 150 2760 414000
2010-11 826 560 444 116 2760 320160
2011-12 826 671 451 220 2760 607200

Total 3785 2790 2059 731 2760 2017560

(Source: statement furnished by Patna University)

Thus, due to non-allotment of seats in hostels, the University was deprived of
an income of ¥ 20.18 lakh even though the fee was quite low and not revised

since long.

Patna University accepted (October 2012) the audit observation and stated that
rooms could not be allotted to the students as some of the rooms of PG Hostels
were damaged and some of them were occupied by unauthorized students.
However, the University had assured that steps had been taken to vacate the
unauthorised occupants.

Thus, the resources of the University remained unutilised and students were
deprived from the available infrastructure.

3.1.5.3 Non implementation of new contributory pension scheme

According to the State Government Employees Contributory Pension Scheme
2005 (notified in August 2005 and effective from 1 September 2005), 10 per
cent of basic pay plus dearness pay of employees was to be deducted from
monthly salary of employee and equal amount from the employer/ State
Government/ University was to be given to contributory pension fund. It was
noticed in course of test check that the University had not initiated the pension
scheme while 92 employees (18 teaching staffs and 74 non-teaching staff)
were appointed on or after 01 September 2005.

74



Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

Patna University accepted (October 2012) the audit observation and stated that
memorandum had been issued on 10 September 2012 to implement the new
contributory pension scheme.

3.1.6 Conclusion

Though the scope of audit was severely limited due to non- production/non-
maintenance of records, the furnished records revealed failure of financial
discipline in the University. The University had not prepared financial
statements according to statutes of Patna University Act. The financial
disorder was evident from the nonmaintenance of University Fund, non-
preparation of annual accounts, non-maintenance of cashbooks,
underutilisation/lapse of UGC funds and lack of internal control. The
tendering p rocess lacked fairness and transparency and undue aid was
provided to the contractors. Further, lapse on the part of administration in
exercising financial prudence resulted in incurring avoidable liability.

3.1.7 Recommendations

° The University should ensure preparation of financial statements
according to the statutes of Patna University Act and preparation of
Annual Accounts to maintain financial discipline;

° Transparency and fairness must be ensured in the tendering process;

° Internal Control System sh ould be strengthened in respect of
maintenance of accounts, cash book, unadjusted advances and other
control registers; and

° Suitable mechanism may be devised to avoid liabilities such as
electricity dues.

75



ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT

3.2 Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and Planning
Authority (CAMPA)

3.2.1 Introduction

An Ad-hoc body of Compensatory Afforestation Fund Management and
Planning Authority (Ad-hoc CAMPA) Central level body, was constituted in
May 2006 on the directive of Honorable Supreme Court of India to receive the
funds from the user agencies towards compensatory afforestation (CA), penal
compensatory afforestation (PCA), additional compensatory afforestation
(ACA), Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and catchment area
treatment plan (CAT) on account of use of forest land for non - forestry
purposes. Further, to administer the amount received from the Ad-hoc
CAMPA and utilize the money collected for undertaking CA, conservation
and protection of forests and compliance of any other conditions stipulated by
the Central Government while according approval under the Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980, State Compensatory Afforestation Fund
Management and Planning Authority (CAMPA) was constituted in Bihar in
January 2010 on the direction of Hon’ble Supreme Court in July 2009. The
objectives of CAMPA were (a) conservation, protection, regeneration and

management of natural forests (b) conservation, protection and management
of wildlife and its habitat within and outside protected areas (c) compensatory
afforestation (d) promotion of agricultural forestry and environmental services
like grazing, tourism, wildlife protection and life support and (e) research,
training and capacity building.

3.2.2 Organisational set up

CAMPA consists of one Governing body and two Committees viz. Steering
Committee and Executive Committee. The Governing body, headed by the
Chief Minister, formulates and reviews policies of the CAMPA. The Steering
Committee and Executive Committee headed by the Chief Secretary and
Principal Chief Conservator of Forest (PCCF) respectively are responsible for
preparation, implementation and monitoring of annual work plan. The
members of Governing body, Steering Committee and Executive Committee
are given in Appendix-3.2.1.

3.2.3  Audit scope and methodology

The audit covered the period 2009-12 and was conducted between February to
June and September to November 2012. The functioning of CAMPA in the
State was assessed through transaction audit by covering 11' out of 22
Divisional Forest Offices (DFO) of the State, along with records of the
CAMPA at headquarters. The selection of units for test check was done on the
basis of quantum of funds released to various divisions through CAMPA and
incurred expenditure.

Araria, Aurangabad, Banka, Bhojpur (Ara), Gaya, Jamui, Kaimur (Bhabua),
Nawada, Rohtas (Sasaram), Saharsa.and Tirhut(Muzaffarpur).



During 2009-10 and
2010-11, the CAMPA
lacked adequate
planning for the
activities to be
undertaken in the
State

Chapter III - Long Paragraphs

Audit Findings
The audit findings are discussed in the successive paragraphs:
3.2.4 Planning

As per records of Government of Bihar, the State had a recorded forest area of
6473 sq km which represented 6.87 per cent of the total geographical area of
the State (94163 sq km)>. The comparative forest coverage (in per cent) with
country is given below in chart:

.:I rI 29 87
20
18
10 = Bihar
| India
2 5% " 55
o 2.52
o J
Farabarea Forest anver as Tree cover as
corpprarsdl to compared to Coirijsare Lo
geographical ares  peopraphical srea cuiltii alsle poi
Fovest ares

(Source: FSI Report 2011)

As evident from the chart above the State was lagging behind the national
average. In this scenario the role of administration of the CAMPA was crucial
in relation to planning for development of existing forest cover of the State.

As per clause 15(2) (ii) of the guidelines of the State CAMPA, the Executive
Committee State CAMPA was required to prepare Annual Plan of Operation
(APO) involving various activities to be undertaken in the State and to submit
before the Steering Committee before end of December for each financial
year. After approval from the Ste ering Committee, APO was required to be
sent by the Nodal Officer, CAMPA to the Ad-hoc CAMPA for release of
funds.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that no APO was prepared for the year 2009-10
and there was delay (ranging from 12 to 15 months) in preparation of APOs of
2010-11 and 2011-12. It was further observed that the Ad-hoc CAMPA had
released fund of ¥ 7.73 crore to the CAMPA without receipt of APO 2009-10
and X 8.67 crore prior to receipt of APO 2010-11. It was only in 2011-12 that
the fund of ¥ 8.04 crore was released on the receipt of APO.

2 Forest Area - Total Notified Forest Land (6473 sq. Km) is termed as Forest area.
Forest Cover- Total forest comprising of very dense forest(231 sq. Km), moderate
dense forest (3280 sq. Km) and open forest (3334 sq. Km). Total forest cover of the
state is 6845 sq. Km.

Tree Cover- The tree cover is derived using Tree outside forest (TOF) inventory data
over a period of six years. The estimated tree cover in the State recorded during
2004-10is 2369 sq. Kmwhich is 2.52 per cent of the geographical area of the State.

77



Ad-hoc CAMPA also
released fund without
receipt of Annual

Plan of operations
(APO) during 2009-11

The wuser agencies
were allowed use of
forest land for non-
forest purposes in
contravention of
Forest (Conservation)
Act, 1980.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Thus, during 2009-10 and 2010-11 the CAMPA lacked adequate planning in
identification of key activities to be undertaken. Similarly the Ad-hoc CAMPA
also released funds without receipt of APOs (2009-11) by CAMPA.

On this being pointed out the department replied (November 2012) that due to
non-creation of infrastructure the APO for the year 2009-10 could not be
prepared. The reply was not in accordance with facts as the post of Nodal
Officer was created in May 2008. However, non preparation/belated
preparation of APOs attributed to deficient planning resulted in non-utilisation
of funds released from Ad-hoc CAMPA. In addition, CAMPA did not develop
any system or record to watch violations of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980,
and the agencies/departments had been using forest land for non-forest
purposes as discussed in succeeding paragraph.

3.2.4.1 Violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980

Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 envisages that notwithstanding anything
contained in any other law for the time being enforced in a State, no State
Government or other Authority shall make, except with the prior approval of
Ministry of Environment and Forest (MoEF), GOI, New Delhi, any order
directing the use of any forest land or any portion thereof for non-forest
purpose.

Scrutiny of records of four forest Divisions® and CAMPA, Bihar, Patna
disclosed that MoEF agreed in principle (stage-I) for use of 397.94 hectare
forest land for non-forest purposes under five forest divisions. Further, as per
conditions of MoEF, five user agencies4 were to deposit total demand of
% 30.42 crore on account of NPV, CA/PCA for getting the final approval for

diversion of 397.94 hectares of forest land Uppendix- 3.2.2). However, it

was observed that though the user agencies had deposited (March 2012) only
% 6.77 crore (22 per cent) in the account of CAMPA, they had started the use
of land for non-forest purposes, prior to approval of MoEF in violation of
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.

It was further observed from the records of CAMPA that Road Construction
Department, Government of Bihar had utilised forest land for construction of
road in as many as 95 cases without getting prior approval of MoEF.

On this being pointed out in audit, the CAMPA stated (March 2012) that the
matter was discussed in the meeting of State Advisory Group.
Recommendation of the State Government has already been sent to
Government of India (GOI).

The department had also accepted (November 2012) that most of the diversion
cases in the State related to strengthening and widening of roads in which the
user agencies completed road construction works without obtaining formal
approvals as envisaged under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980. The
department further stated that the CAMPA could gradually realize a total sum

of ¥ 138.41 crore up to June 2012 on getting approval in some of the cases.

(i) DFO, Banka, (ii) Jamui, (iii) Kaimur and (iv) Nawada.
4 (i) Executive Engineer, CPWD, (ii) National Highway (iii) RCD, (iv) State Highway
and (v) WRD.

78



Due to non-utilisation

of funds received
from Ad-hoc
CAMPA, the

objectives of the State
towards conservation
and protection of
forest were not
achieved

Chapter III - Long Paragraphs

The reply was not acceptable as the user agencies were allowed use of forest
land for non-forest purpose without prior mandatory approval as envisaged
under the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.

3.2.5 Financial management

The details of available funds® in State CAMPA are given in the Table-1.

Table-1
Available funds of State CAMPA
(% in crore)

Year Amount Deposited Amount Amount Total available
in Released to received in State funds
ad-hoc CAMPA State CAMPA from
CAMPA other sources
2006-07 42.22 - - -
2007-08 00.56 - - -
2008-09 45.82 - - -
2009-10 22.20 7.73 - 7.73
2010-11 22.80 8.67 12.47 21.14
2011-12 38.73 8.04 3.08 11.12
Total 172.33 24.44 15.55 39.99

(Source:-Figures furnished by CAMPA)

As evident from the table, Ad-hoc CAMPA had released T 24.44 crore to State
CAMPA during 2009 -12. Besides, T 15.55 crore was directly credited into the
account of State CAMPA through various offices/forest divisions ¢ under
Green Belt, Median Plantation Schemes Uppendix-3.2.3). It was observed
that CAMPA released T 20.24 crore’ (Appendix-3.2.4) against the APOs of
concemned forest divisions. It was further observed that the funds amounting to
% 19.75 crore (49 per cent of the available funds) remained unutilised with
CAMPA (March 2012) of which ¥ 10.60 crore was being kept in term
deposits. Due to non-utilisation of funds received from Ad-hoc CAMPA, the
objectives of the State towards conservation and protection of forest were not
achieved.

In reply to the audit observation, the department stated (November 2012) that
though the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India issued directions to release 10 per
cent of the fund deposited by the respective State, there was restriction of
fixed maximum limit of ¥ 1000 crore too for national level. In view of this,
state was deprived of availing 10 per cent of their total fund deposited with
Ad-hoc CAMPA.

The reply was not satisfactory since the department could not justify the
reason of norutilisation of funds and admitted that all such funds were lying
unutilised with the CAMPA.

5 As per orders of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, Ad -hoc CAMPA would release
funds equivalent to the amount of 10 per cent of the deposited fund of the concerned
state

6 Purnea, Araria, Saharsa, Tirhut, Mithila (Darbhanga) , RCCF,Patna, Kaimur,
Rohtas, Aurangabad, Nalanda, Begusarai and Gaya.

7 R 7.21crore against the APO of X 10.70 crore and X 13.03 crore against APO of

% 14.37 crorein 2010-11 and 2011-12 respectively to the concerned forest divisions

79



Five out of eleven
test-checked divisions
had not maintained
cash books for the
period ranging from
four to 12 months

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Other irregularities noticed in course of audit are discussed in succeeding
paragraphs.

3.2.5.1 Accounting Procedure

As per para 16 (3) of the guideline, CAMPA was required to maintain proper
accounts and other relevant records and prepare an annual statements of
accounts in such form as may be prescribed in consultation with the
Accountant General and also to prepare Annual Report by end June for each
financial year as per provisions as contained in para no. 15(2) (vii) of the
guidelines. CAMPA did not take any action for the form of accounts and did
not prepare accounts even in the form made available by the audit in June
2012. In absence of proper accounts, correctness of its income and expenditure
for the year 2010-11 and 2011-12 could not be verified in audit.

3.2.5.2 Non maintenance of cash books

Rule 22 of Bihar Financial Rules stipulated that the every officer who was
authorised to receive or disburse Government money would keep an account
in cash books. The cash book would be closed and balanced monthly and the
closing balance would be checked with actual cash balance. The Steering
Committee of CAMPA had also reiterated requirement of maintenance of
separate cash book and ledger etc. by all forest divisions and for submission of
the monthly accounts to the Conservator of Forest (CF).

Scrutiny of records disclosed that the cash books/ledger in respect of the
CAMPA funds of five out of eleven test check forest divisions were not
maintained for the period ranging from four to 12 months®. Further, cash
books in divisions were not being checked regularly by the DDOs. Thus,
improper maintenance of cash book was fraught with risk of misappropriation.
Department assured (November 2012) that efforts were being made to
maintain/update the Cash Book and all other records properly.

3.2.5.3 Utilisation of funds

Test check of records of eleven selected divisions revealed that out of total
fund of ¥ 8.84 crore released during 2011-12 a sum of ¥ 7.84  crore were
utilised by them. However, CAMPA did not provide details of utilisation of
fund of ¥ 13.03 crore made available to all 22 divisions during 2011-12. Thus
owing to the reason of non-availability of compiled expenditure report,
utilisation of funds could not be ascertained.

On this being pointed out, the department stated (November 2012) that the
expenditure for the year 2011-12 was being compiled.

Reply was not convincing as the State CAMPA was required to obtain
monthly expenditure report from the concerned DFOs and to compile all such
expenses regularly.

3.2.54 Composition of expenditure

As per approved APOs State CAMPA released I 20.24 crore during 2010-12
(X7.21 in 2010-11 and ¥ 13.03 crore in 2011-12) for execution of work to the

8 (i) Aurangabad ( April/2011 to March/2012), (ii) Banka(February/2011 to
July/2011), (iii) Bhojpur  (April/2011 to March/2012), (iv) Jamui (November/2011
to February/2012) and (v) Sasaram (August/2011 to March/2012).

80



There was

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

all DFOs of concerned forest divisions. It was observed that while releasing
the fund to the DFOs, State CAMPA had not fixed any norms regarding
composition of expenditure. Following table shows the composition of
expenditure of funds released to all DFOs and APO 2010-11 and 2011-12.

Table -2
Compositions of expenditure during 2010-12
(% in crore)

SIL. Name of Works Fund released | Percen- | Fundreleased | Percentage
No. to DFOs as tage to DFOs as
per APO per APO
(2010-11) 2011-12
1. Compensatory Afforestation 1.09 15.12 3.25 24.95
2 Added Natural Regen.(ANR) 2.57 35.64 3.15 24.17
3. Modern Nursery - - - -
4. Up gradation of wildlife forest | 1.00 13.87 - -
road
5. Transportation for security 0.65 9.02 1.15 8.82
6. SGBP Patna(wildlife) 0.18 2.50 - -
7. Transportation for others 0.62 8.60 0.98 7.52
8. Dolfin Conservation - - - -
9. Black Buck Conservation 0.02 0.28 - -
10. Estt. Nodal Officer 0.02 0.28 0.04 0.31
11. Over Head Expenditure 0.03 0.42 0.03 0.23
12. Green Belt Plantation 1.03 14.29 0.81 6.22
13. Linear Plantation - - 2.03 15.58
14. Building for Officials - - 1.13 8.67
15. Audit Fees - - 0.02 0.15
16. Vehicle for Nodal Officer - - 0.10
17. Working Plan/Management | - - - -
Plan for Nawada, VTP,
Munger And SGBP
18. N.G.O. - - - -
19. For evaluation by the specilised | - - - -
from impaneled by GOI
20. Home guard - - 0.19 1.46
21. Training - - 0.15 1.15
Total 7.21 13.03

It was evident from the above table that out of total fund released (37.21
crore) during 2010-11, 65 per cent of total fund earmarked for plantations
(CA, ANR, and green belt plantations), 18 per cent on purchase of vehicles
and 14 per cent on development of infrastructure (Road). Similarly out of total
fund released (% 13.03 crore) during 2011-12, 70 per cent was allocated for
plantations (CA, ANR, linear and green belt), 16 per cent on purchase of
vehicles and 8.67 per cent on construction of buildings for officials.

In reply, the Nodal Officer accepted (November 2012) that norms were not
fixed for various items of works to be carried out under CAMPA.

3.2.6 Receipt into CAMPA

Scrutiny of records revealed that during 2006-12 the user agencies had

realisation of ¥ 7.26 deposited I 172.33 crore as against total demand of ¥ 168.11 crore towards

crore
NPV/CA/PCA

NPV/CA/PCA and other activities. Details are given in the table below:

81



The unutilised funds
of CA amounting to
I1.51 crore were
kept outside CAMPA

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Table -3
Details of demand raised and recovered

 in crore)

Year Demand Amounts Amounts transferred in the
raised recovered account of Ad-hoc CAMPA

2006-07 40.94 42.23 42.23
2007-08 1.48 00.56 00.56
2008-09 51.59 45.82 45.82
2009-10 22.76 22.20 22.20
2010-11 16.05 22.80 22.80
2011-12 35.29 38.73 38.73
Total 168.11 172.33 172.33

(Source: State CAMPA)

On the basis of above audit observed that there was variation in the amount
recoverable and amount actually recovered from the user agencies. During the
2006-07, 2010-11 and 2011-12 the amount of receipt was higher than that of
demand. Further, it was also revealed that as against original demand of
% 75.83 crore raised during 2007-08 to 2009-10 the user agencies paid I68.58
crore as of March 2012. Thus, there was short realisation of ¥ 7.26 crore as
NPV/CA/PCA (Appendix-3.2.5).

In reply the Nodal Officer stated that amounts of CA were changed in every
six months as a consequence of increase in cost of material and rate of wages.
It was further stated that in some cases user agencies paid value of CA on the
basis of original demands while in some cases it was paid on basis of revised
demands. Reply of CAMPA was not acceptable as there was no system in
place to assure that receipt towards CA and other activities were being
correctly assessed. At the same time CAMPA did not peruse recovery
effectively.

Thus, CAMPA could not recover ¥ 7.26 crore from user agencies even after
lapse of two to four years since amount became due.

3.2.6.1 Funds received from user agencies kept outside State CAMPA

Para 10 (I) (iii) of CAMPA guidelines stipulated that the unspent funds
already realized from user agencies prior to creation of State CAMPA and not
transferred to the Ad-hoc CAMPA was to be deposited into the accounts of
CAMPA.

In course of scrutiny, it was observed that funds amounting to ¥ 1.93 crore was
received in four test checked divisions (Appendix-3.2.6), which remained
unutilized in three divisions and partially utilized (I42.37 lakh out of I 48.85
lakh) by DFO, Nawada. The unutilized funds received towards CA amounting
to ¥ 1.51 crore were kept in the treasuries by these divisions instead of
transferring it to CAMPA as of March 2012 in violations of CAMPA
guidelines.

On this being pointed out, the concerned DFOs assured (March to June 2012)
to take necessary action after proper investigation of the matter.

Further, the department in its reply (November 2012) stated that I 90.91 lakh
was received (June 2012) from DFO, Gaya and steps were being taken to

82



Due to non-
preparation of
estimate by the
division for

plantation in double
the area of degraded
forest land, CA could
not be realised from
the user agency

Plantation works
were not carried out
in the diverted forest
land (twice the
degraded forest area)
during 2006-10

Chapter III - Long Paragraphs

ensure transfer of remaining funds lying with Forest Divisions into the
accounts of CAMPA.

Thus, due to inaction on the part of the divisions, the State was deprived of the
amount to be utilized towards various environmental protection programs.

3.2.6.2 Non-assessment/realisation of compensatory afforestation money

The Ministry of Environment and Forests, (MoEF), Government of India
agreed (June 2011) in principle for diversion of 330.70 hectare of forest land
for non-forestry use to construct Koderma -Tilaiya new Broad Gauge Railway
line (49.515 km) in favour of East Central Railways, Koderma under Forest
Division Nawada and accorded approval in principle. According to the
conditions of MoEF, the user agency had to deposit the cost of CA over
double the area of degraded forest land and the State Government would
charge the NPV of the forest area diverted under this proposal from the user
agency.

Scrutiny revealed that the NPV amounting to ¥ 26.56 crore was realized from
the user agency (April 2012) but due to non preparation of estimate by the
division for plantation in double the area of degraded forest land (661.54
hectare) CA money could not be realised from the user agency (June 2012).

On this being pointed out, the DFO, Nawada replied (June 2012) that estimate
was being prepared and CA money would be realized in due course.

Further, the department had stated (November, 2012) that DFO Nawada had
sent the estimate of ¥ 4.10 crore to Railway Authorities (October 2012) and
final clearance would be given only after deposit of required money from the
user agency.

3.2.7 Irregularities in Land Management

As per Rule 3.2(vi) of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 (with amendment
made in 1988) and Forest (Conservation) Rule, 2003 (with amendment in
2004), CA may be raised over degraded forest land twice to the extent of
forest land being diverted in case of link road, small water works, minor
irrigation works, school building, transmission line, telephone and optical fibre
lines etc. Para 12(ii) of guidelines also envisages that after receipt of the
money CAMPA shall accomplish the afforestation for which money is
deposited in the CA fund within a period of one year or two growing seasons
after project completion, as may be appropriate.

As per records of CAMPA, 2286.25 hectares of forest land were diverted for
non forest purposes during the period 2006-12. As envisaged under Forest
(Conservation) Act, 1980 and rules made there under, CAMPA was required
to complete the CA in 4572.50 hectare i.e. double of the area of forest land
diverted.

Scrutiny of records revealed that against 1673.43 hectares of forest land
diverted during 2006-10 no plantation works were carried out by the
concerned DFOs. However, against the total diversion of 612.81 hectare of
forest land (2010-12), 3204938 plants were reported to have been planted but
corresponding areas of plantations were not indicated by CAMPA
(Appendix-3.2.7).

&3



CAMPA could not
furnish records
relating to non-forest
land received from
the user agencies

The plantation work
could not be started

due to non-
availability of forest
land and fund

remained unutilised

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

In reply, the Nodal Officer, State CAMPA stated (November 2012) that
diversion of land was calculated in hectare but sanction of MoEF, GOI has
come in different units mentioning no. of plants. The reply of CAMPA was
not convincing as area of plantation during 2010-12 was not indicated due to
absence of methodology to calculate area to be afforested.

3.2.7.1 Notification of land as Protected Forest/Reserved Forest

As per paragraph 3.4 (i) of Forest (Conservation) Rule, 2003 (with
amendments made in 2004), non forest land identified for CA was required to
be transferred to the ownership of the State Forest Department and declared as
reserved/protected forest so that the plantation raised could be maintained
permanently. The transfer was to be done prior to the commencement of the
project.

In course of audit CAMPA could not furnish any records relating to non- forest
land received from the user agencies in case of diversion of forest land.
However, DFO, Gaya intimated that 2.51 hectare non-forest land had been
received from the user agency in January 2008 but notification declaring it as
Protected Forest was pending.

3.2.7.2 Release of funds without ensuring availability of land

It was decided in the meeting of PCCF (January, 2011) that selection of sites
for plantation under Added Natural Regeneration (ANR) scheme was to be
done after ascertaining availability of 500 hectare forest land so that
plantation on 100 hectare land each could be made possible in five consecutive
years.

The DFO, Aurangabad selected three sites for ANR Advance Work for
plantation of 150000 trees in 300 hectare’ available land for first year at
Karmdih, Narayanpur and Umga under APO 2011-12. CAMPA released T 20
lakh to the DFO, Aurangabad (December 2011) for execution of the scheme.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that the plantation work could not be started at
Narayanpur and Karmdih due to non-availability of forest land and the fund of
% 9.07 lakh remained unutilised (June 2012).

On this being pointed out in audit, DFO, Aurangabad replied (June 2012) that
funds were released without seeking estimates from them and the fact
regarding non-availability of land had already been communicated to CF,
Gaya and Nodal Officer, Bihar, Patna.

Further, the department in its reply stated (November 2012) that the matter
had been brought to the notice of Steering Committee for regularization in
APO-III for the year 2012-13 which was accepted by the Steering Committee.

Thus, the sanction of APO without availability of land resulted in non
utilisation of funds coupled with non achievement of intended objective of
ANR advance work for plantation of 100000 trees.

3.2.8 Implementation of the schemes

Test checks of records of selected forest divisions revealed that the research,
promotion of agricultural forestry and environmental services like grazing,

9 50000 plants in 100 hectare at each place

84



The plantation site
was changed without
the approval  of
competent authority

The survival rate was
only 50 per cent
against the survival
norms of 80 per cent,
in Harni Protected
forest under Jamui

Chapter III - Long Paragraphs

tourism etc. were not implemented from the CAMPA funds. The department
cited paucity of funds as the reason for non-implementation of various
schemes/activities.

However, the irregularities noticed in the schemes implemented by CAMPA
are being discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

3.2.8.1 Change of plantation sites

Bamboo and Iron gabion plantation were to be carried out in Singhi-Gundi
Road under DFO, Ara and Aurangabad- Amba-Hariharganj road under DFO,
Aurangabad according to the APOs of 2010-11 and 2011-12 respectively.

Scrutiny of records of those two divisions revealed that the plantation sites
were changed without getting approval from the competent authority (Chair
person of Steering Committee) and expenditure of ¥ 44.84 lakh was incurred.

In reply to the audit observation, the DFO, Ara, Bhojpur stated (May 2012)
that the work was completed as per orders of the Nodal Officer whereas the
DFO, Aurangabad stated (June, 2012) that ex-post-facto sanction would be
obtained for the site deviation.

Further, the department had also stated (November 2012) that the needful
would be done to get the approval from the competent authority. Thus, the
intended plantations of APO were not done in the two forest divisions. Further
change of plantation sites without the consent of Steering Committee was
violative of the guidelines of State CAMPA.

3.2.8.2 Failed plantation

Scrutiny of records of the DFO, Jamui revealed that the CAMPA released
31831 lakh (2010-11) and ¥ 6.77 lakh (2011-12) for execution of advance work'”
under ANR plantation in 2010-11 and completion work'' in 2011-12

respectively at Harni Protected Forest as per approved APOs 2010-11 and
2011-12, approved on 03 March 2011 and 12 October 2011 respectively.

Scrutiny revealed that even after incurring expenditure of ¥ 22.93 lakh (during
January to March 2011 and July 2011) by DFO, Jamui, the survival rate of
plantation was only 50 per cent against the desirable norms of 80 per cent.
The reasons observed in audit for poor survival of plantation were wrong
selection of plantation site, delay in execution of plantation work and improper
digging of trenches around the plantation site, etc.

In reply, the department stated (November 2012) that the matter would be
looked into and necessary information would be furnished after detailed
scrutiny of records and physical inspection to be conducted by CF, Bhagalpur.

Thus, the expenditure incurred of ¥ 22.93 lakh on substandard plantation was
nugatory to the extent of cost of plantation not survived.

3.2.8.3 Doubtful execution of work

CAMPA released T 31.49 lakh (323.67 lakh in 2010-11 and ¥ 7.82 lakh in
2011-12) to DFO Banka towards plantation of 62500 plants in 125 hectare of
forest land (Kadhar PF) as per APO (2010-11). DFO, Banka had incurred

10 Advance work - Preparation of land for plantation to be carried out.
1 Completion work -Plantation on advance work

&5



No monitoring and
evaluation
mechanism to asses
the implementation
of the scheme was
involved and
implemented

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

% 23.67 lakh during February 2011 to March 2011 on advance work and
% 5.91 lakh during April 2011 to August 2011 on completion work on 60345
plants. It was, however, observed that according to pit count register,
plantation work was done for 60345 plants, whereas 2payrnent was made for
62500 plantations. Thus, expenditure of ¥ 1.02 lakh'” made for non-existent
plantation (2155 nos.) was doubtful.

The department stated (November 2012) that the necessary reply would be
furnished after proper investigation to be conducted by the CF, Bhagalpur.

3.2.9 Monitoring system

According to the guidelines of CAMPA, an independent system of concurrent
monitoring and evaluation of the works implemented in the States utilizing the
funds of CAMPA was to be evolved and implemented to ensure effective and
proper utilization of funds. Besides, the CAMPA was also authorized to incur
expenditure on monitoring and evaluation to overall ceiling of two per cent of
amount to be spent every year.

Scrutiny disclosed that no monitoring and evaluation mechanism to assess the
implementation of the schemes was evolved and implemented by the
CAMPA. It was further noticed that funds of ¥ 22.00 lakh earmarked for
monitoring purpose in 2011-12 was also lying unutilized (March 2012).

The department, in its reply, stated (November 2012) that adequate measures
were being taken to address the deficiencies in the monitoring system. In
absence of monitoring system, forest lands were being used for non-forest
purposes without getting approval from the MoEF and the objective of
CAMPA funds towards ensuring forest and tree cover, conservation and
management of wildlife were not achieved.

3.2.10 Conclusion

The planning aspect was deficient as APOs were either not prepared or
prepared with delay and Ad-hoc CAMPA did not ensure that release of funds
was based on the APOs . There was no mechanism where-by the status of
proposals for diversion of forest land for non forest activities by various
agencies could be watched. Further, the unspent funds of CA were not
deposited into the CAMPA thereby depriving the State of the funds to be
utilized for various environmental programmes. No activities of research and
agro forestry were undertaken from the CAMPA funds. The CAMPA had also
not evolved an independent system for concurrent monitoring and evaluation
of the works implemented in the State. Thus, the objectives of conservation,
protection, regeneration and management of natural forests were yet to be
achieved by the CAMPA.

12 Per plant expenditure = % 29.58 lakh / 62500 plants =3 47.32 % no of fictitious plants 2155
=% 1.02 lakh

86



Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

3.2.11 Recommendations

° APOs should be prepared and approved in time.

° The unspent funds of CA should be deposited into the CAMPA fund
immediately.

° CAMPA should develop a system or record to watch status of
proposal for diversion of forest land for non forest activities by various
user agencies.

° CAMPA should evolve an independent system of concurrent
monitoring and evaluation of the works implemented in the State.

87



INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT

3.3 Acquisition and allotment of land for Industrial purposes in Bihar
3.3.1 Introduction

Industry Department, Government of Bihar (Department) had the
responsibility of acquisition and allotment of land for industrial purposes with
the objectives of promotion and qualitative development of industries in the
State. To meet these objectives Government of Bihar (GoB) established six
Industrial Area Development Authorities ' (1974) under Bihar Industrial Area
Development Act, 1974. After bifurcation (November 2000) of the State of
Bihar, three authorities i.e. Patna Industrial Area Development Authority
(PIADA), Darbhanga Industrial Area Development Authority (DIADA) and
North Bihar Industrial Area Development Authority Muzaffarpur (NBI ADA)
remained in Bihar. They were further reorganised (2003) as Bihar Industrial
Area Development Authority (BIADA) which was responsible for planning,
acquisition, development, maintenance and allotment of land. Later,
Infrastructure Development Authority (IDA) and Land Bank (under IDA) was
established (April 2006 and September 2006) to fulfil the requirement of land
for industrial and other development schemes. The status of acquired
industrial land (as on 31 March 2012) in Bihar can be seen in the chart below:

Chart-I

Status of acquired industrial land (in acres) up to March 2012

Alloted land
607
673 | m Land without possession
-~
832 ' Vaccant land
T

\3892

(Source : Information as furnished by BIADA)

B Reserve for infrastructure

As evident from the chart, only 65 per cent of the acquired land could be
allotted (up to March 2012) and remaining were lying unused since long,
without possession and reserved for infrastructure. Further, o ut of total
acquired land of 6003.21 acres (up to March 2012), 1447 acres land was
acquired during 2003 to 2012 and BIADA had allotted 1464.16 acres land
during this period.

3.3.2 Organisational set up

The Industry Department is headed by a Principal Secretary who is assisted by
one Special Secretary and four Directors. The organisational set up of the
department is given in Appendix-3.3.1. BIADA is one of the authorities of the
department that runs under the guidelines and policies of the Board of

1 (i) Adityapur, (ii) Bokaro, (iii) Darbhanga, (iv) Muzaffarpur, (v) Patna and
(vi) Ranchi.



Non-revision of land

rates and delayed
implementation of
the instruction for
revision of rates
resulted into short
realisation of
T 1755.89 crore to
BIADA

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

Directors nominated by the State Government under the chairmanship of the
Principal Secretary, Industry Department. Managing Director (MD) is the
executive head of the Authority and works under the overall supervision and
guidance of the Board of Directors. The Authority has been decentralised in
four Regional Area Offices” which are headed by Executive Directors.

3.3.3 Audit scope and methodology

Audit on acquisition and allotment of land for industrial purposes for the
period 2003 to 2012 was conducted in two phases i.e. between August 2011 to
October 2011 and March 2012 to July 2012. During audit, risk areas of
department’s headquarter (Secretariat level), IDA, BIADA and its three
regional area offices were examined and questionnaire/objection memos
issued. Thereafter the views/replies of the department were appropriately
considered and incorporated while finalising the report.

Audit findings:

The deficiencies noticed in implementation of policy and planning of the
department, acquisition of land, development, allotment of land by BIADA
and financial implications are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs:

3.3.4 Policy and planning

After bifurcation (November 2000) of Bihar, 17.9 per cent share of industrial
units comprising only a limited number of large, medium and small scale
enterprises remained with the State. The State Government took five years to
formulate and announce the new Industrial Incentive Policy, Bihar 2006,
effective from 1 April 2006 to attract investors. However, this did not change
the scenario due to non-preparation of perspective plan by the department and
Master plan for Industrial area. For setting up of industrial unit sufficient land
and infrastructural facilities were required.

3.3.4.1

Department had authorised (August 1975) the authorities to fix the prices of
industrial land in different areas and to review its prices. Further, department
had directed (July 1982) authorities to fix the price of industrial land by
adding 10 per cent in the beginning of every year.

Non revision of land rate

Scrutiny of the records disclosed that the department had not revised its
instructions for the fixation of annual price of land since 1982. The BIADA
was following the fixation of annual price formula of land prescribed by the
department in 1982 without reviewing its rate and bringing it at par with the
market rate prevalent in the area in the beginning of the year. As a result, the
BIADA rate of land was much lower than the market prices of the land of the
concerned area during 2007 to 2012. However, in December 2007 and
February 2008, BIADA reviewed and revised the rates of land in five
Industrial Areas® and made the rates equal to Government rates of
corresponding areas for that period after a span of 25 years. However, it could
not be implemented in the remaining 45 Industrial areas till March 2012.

2 (i) Bhagalpur, (ii) Dar bhanga, (iii) Muzaffarpur and (iv) Patna.
3 (i) Biharsarif, (ii) Fatuha, (iii) Hajipur, (iv) Muzaffarpur and (v) Patna

&9



Due to delay in
taking over the
physical possession of
acquired land ranging
from 11 to 39 years in
four Industrial Areas,
831.665 acres of land
worth ¥ 312.44 crore
(March 2012) was not
vacated by the
previous land owners
till March 2012

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

In 11 test checked Industrial Areas, BIADA allotted 1195.79 acres of land
during 2007-12 on unrevised rates which had resulted in short realisation of
% 1742.74 crore. In five Industrial Areas where rates were revised belatedly in
respect of revised rates of local registry offices, BIADA had incurred loss of
% 13.15 crore (Appendix-3.3.2). Thus, non-revision of land rates and delayed
implementation of the instruction for revision of rates resulted into short
realisation of ¥ 1755.89 crore to BIADA.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
land rate was to be revised on the basis of instruction under para 5.1 of
Industrial Policy 2003 (IP).

The reply was not in consonance with the facts as IP 2003 was not
implemented and was not included in Industrial Compendium 2011. BIADA
itself had revised the rate in five Industrial Areas in 2007-08 with the
justification that it was incurring loss due to nonrrevision of land rate.

3.3.5 Irregularities in implementation of Land acquisition

3.3.5.1

Powers for removal of encroachment of land is vested with the Authority
under Clause 6(4) of BIADA Act, 1974.

Scrutiny revealed that due to delay in taking over the physical possession of
acquired land ranging from 11 to 39 years in four Industrial Areas®, 831.665
acres of land worth ¥ 312.44 crore (March 2012) was not vacated by the
previous land owners till March 2012. No effort was made by BIADA till
2007 to take possession of the lands.

On this being pointed out, the department admitted (January 2013) that the
encroachment could not be removed without the support of local
administration. Efforts were being made in this direction.

Land without possession

The reply was not acceptable as BIADA initiated action belatedly only in 2007
onwards to vacate the same which yield no result.

3.3.5.2 Acquisition of land for Growth Centres

Government of India (Gol) sanctioned (December 1988) five growth centres
(GC) for Bihar. The objective of the growth centres was to promote
industrialisation and balanced growth of the backward areas. As per guideline
(Department of Industrial Development, Gol) for preparation of project reports
for growth centres, a growth centre was to be established with a cost of
T30 crore in an area of 1000 to 2000 acres approximately. Accordingly the
department started acquisition of land at five different places in the State.

4 (i) Begusarai (392.535 acres), (ii) Dehri (81.85 acres), (iii) Fatuha (56.15 acres) and (iv)
Kumarbagh (301.13 acres).

90



Five Growth Centres
sanctioned by Gol
remained non-
starter due to non-
settlement of issues
with previous land
owners, non-
acquisition inspite of
expenditure of
344.12 crore

MD, IDA stopped the
acquisition of land
unauthorisedly at MIP
Hajipur and took back
money from collector
This action
jeopardised the
establishment of Mega
Industrial Park at
Hajipur

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

The current status of the growth centres is given in the table below:

Table -1
Status of growth centres
SI. [ Name of the | Year of | Area Total Year of | Currentstatus
No | Growth Administrative | acquired | expenditure Possession
5 Centre(GC) | approval K in crore)
1 GC October 1993 1020.45 34.44 2002  to | Allotment of land was
Kahalgaon 2011 done but construction
activities were not started
2. GC Begusarai | February 1993 392.535 9.14 1998  to | Landencroached
2001
3 GC September 1996 | - 0.13 - Land not acquired
Muzaffarpur
4 GC Chapra September 1996 | - 0.03 - Land not acquired
5 GC February 1998 - 0.38 - Land not acquired
Darbhanga
Total 44.12

(Source: Information as furnished by the department)

It was evident from the above table that the department could acquire land for
only two GCs with expenditure of ¥ 43.58 crore and land for remaining three
GCs were not acquired despite expenditure of ¥ 0.54 crore. The GC Begusarai
could not be started due to non-possession of acquired land. At GC
Kahalgaon, 640 acres land was allotted to six entrepreneurs for establishment
of seven heavy industries’ in contravention to the guideline. Thus, the
objective of establishment of GC to step up industrialisation and balance
growth of backward area in the State was defeated (July 2012).

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated (January 2013) that
land could not be acquired in Muzaffarpur, Chapra and Darbhanga, while
work could not be started at allotted land of GC Kahalgaon due to protest of
the farmers.

The reply was not acceptable as the department acquires land under section
17(1) of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 under which land gets vested with the
Government with the issue of notification under section 4 of the Act. Also the
department did not furnish any document in support of the reply to
substantiate the farmers protest.

3.3.5.3

The department accorded administrative approval (June 2006) of ¥ 60 crore
for setting up a Mega Industrial Park (MIP) at Hajipur, Vaishali in 1000.90
acres of land. Accordingly, the District Magistrate (DM), Vaishali issued

notification (October 2006 to February 2007) for land acquisition. IDA
released (December 2006) ¥ 60 crore to DM, Vaishali towards the acquisition
cost of land.

Mega Industrial Park Hajipur

Audit scrutiny revealed that MD, IDA had directed (June 2007) DM within six
months to stop the process of land acquisition and return the released funds to

5 (i) Adhunik Power and Natural Resources, (i) Amboexport ltd, ( two allotments)

(iii) Cement Manufacturing company, (iv) Ganga Power & Natural resources) (v) Gulshan
Polyols Itd,and (vi) Skand Agni Power Projects

91




Unauthorised
decision by MD
IDA  and non
action in part of
the  government,
resulted in delay in
acquisition of land
and cost escalation
0f3594.13 crore

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

IDA. Accordingly, DM returned the unspent amount of ¥ 59.88 crore. The
direction of MD, IDA for stopping the work of land acquisition was not in
consonance with the Government decision. As a result the acquisition process
got lapsed (October 2008 to February 2009), while the unspent funds remained
unutilised with IDA. Thus, unauthorised direction of IDA had jeopardised the
establishment of MIP at Hajipur.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department accepted the observation
and stated (January 2013) that land acquisition of MIP Hajipur was stopped by
IDA. However, no reason was stated by the Department.

3.3.5.4

Under the Land Acquisition (Amendment) Act 1984, land acquisition
programme is to be completed within two years from the date of declaration to
date of land award. Non adherence to time schedule would result into lapse of
entire acquisition process.

Cost Escalation due to delay in land acquisition process

Test check of acquisition cases revealed that in spite of sufficient fund
(X 701.87 crore) available with IDA, the projects were delayed beyond
scheduled time which resulted into lapse of acquisition process and escalation
of estimated cost of land valuing ¥ 594.13 crore as detailed below:
Table -2
Cost escalation in acquisition of land

SL Name of the | Year of | Area Estimated | Revised Cost Delay Remarks
No. | project Administ- under cost Estimated escalation as  on
rative acquisition | in | cost/Year (R in crore) | Decem
Approval (in acres) crore) ( in crore) ber
2012
1. Mega Industrial | June 2006 1000 60.00 372.19/ 312.19 4years | Acquisition is pending
Park, Hajipur 2008 due to non-availability
of fund with Collector
2. Growth Centre, | October 22322 15.07 135.71/ 120.64 17 years | Revised compensation
Kahalgaon 1993 2012 payment pending
(Mauza-
Ramjanipur)
3. Growth Centre | February 685.855 18.00 161.00/ 143.00 17 years | Acquisition is pending
Begusarai 1993 2009 due to non-availability
of fund with Collector
4. Industrial Area | January 2001 100.00 6.00 2430 18.30 10 years | Acquisition  delayed
Hajipur  (third due to lapse of
phase) proceeding  due to
BIADA’s
negligencies
Total amount required for land acquired 99.07 693.20 594.13

The department
irregularly de-
notified 52.72 acres
of acquired lands in
three cases

(Source:Information as furnished by the department)

On this being pointed out in audit (March 2012), the department did not
furnish any reply.

3.3.5.5 De-notification of land

Scrutiny of records of the department revealed that the department irregularly
de-notified 52.72 acres of acquired lands in three cases. The cases of de-
notification were as given below:

(a) M/s. Laxmi Vinayak Ventures (P) Limited

Rule 24(7) of Land Acquisition Act, 1894 stipulates that once the notification
for acquisition is issued for acquisition of a land, no purchase of land can be

92



Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

made without the prior permission of Collector. In Industrial Area, Hajipur the
notification for acquisition was issued on 20 May 2006 and M/s. Laxmi
Vinayak Ventures (P) Limited purchased five acres of land during 09
May 2008 to 20 May 2008 without prior permission of Collector. Despite this
the department de-notified (July 2008) 4.59 acres of land on the request of the
agency (21 May 2008).

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
land was de-notified under section 48 of Land Acquisition Act 1894. The
reply was not in conformity with the facts as the department had issued de-
notification in favour of an entity which had purchased land illegally.

(b) Bihar Chambers of Commerce

Rule 17(1) of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 stipulates that in case of
urgency, whenever the appropriate Government so directs, the Collector may,
on the expiry of 15 days from the publication of the notice take possession of
any land needed for a public purpose. Such land shall thereupon vest
absolutely in the Government free from all encumbrances.

Scrutiny revealed that after declaration of land award (May 2008), the
department de-notified (September 2011) 27.55 acres of land of Ihdustrial
Area Hajipur on the request of Bihar Chambers of Commerce (July 2009) to
help private individuals to buy land directly from the farmers. Thus, the land
acquired under public purpose was de -notified under Rule 48 of Land
Acquisition Act 1894, for private purpose.

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department confirmed (January 2013)
that it had de-notified 36.70 acres of land. This action showed that the
government was unduly influenced by the business lobby and failed to balance
between the interest of businessmen and farmers.

(c) Private Engineering College

Once a land has been acquired and its possession duly taken off after proper
notification, it can be de-notified only under the provisions of Rule 104 and
154 of the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 i.e. by declaring the land as surplus.

It was observed that 699.5 acres land was acquired for setting up a MIP at
Bihta and possession of land was given to BIADA (August 2009 to February
2010). Scrutiny disclosed that after taking possession of land, the department
irregularly de-notified (July 2010) 11.43 acres land of MIP for setting up of a
Private Engineering College without declaring the land as surplus.

On this being pointed out in audit the department stated (January 2013) that
the decision of de-notification was taken at competent level. The reply was
contrary to provision of the Act as a land, once its possession is taken of
cannot be released from acquisition without declaring the land as surplus
under Rule 104 or 154 of the Act.

3.3.6. Development and allotment by BIADA

Under Clause 6 (1) of Chapter I1I of BIADA Act, BIADA was responsible for
the planning, development, maintenance and allotment of industrial land. The
irregularities noticed in development and allotments of industrial land are
discussed in succeeding paragraphs:

93



Funds of ¥ 208.36 crore

were allocated to
BIADA by the
department for
infrastructure

development during the
period 2003-12  but
BIADA could spend

only ¥ 97.33 crore while
the balance of I 112.61
crore remained parked
in bank

Board of Director’s
decision to allot land
through auction
method was not
implemented

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

3.3.6.1.

Scrutiny of records revealed that in violation, BIADA did not prepare the
master plans for providing amenities i.e. road, hospitals, schools etc. were
planned development of Industrial Areas/ GCs as required vide Clause 6(1) of
Chapter III of BIADA Act and land of MIP Bihta, IA Bihta, GC Khagaria,
Kopakala and GC Kahalgaon were allotted without development. Further, it
was found that funds of ¥ 208.36 crore were allocated to BIADA by the
department for infrastructure development during the period 2003-12 but
BIADA could spend only I 97.33 crore while the balance funds of ¥ 112.61
crore® remained parked in bank. Thus, it was evident that the industrial areas
were not developed by BIADA in a planned way.

Non- development of industrial areas

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated that (January 2013)
land was earmarked for infrastructure development in all industrial areas
which was shown in the map of related industrial areas. Infrastructure
development activities like constructions of roads, drainage, street lights etc.
were carried out accordingly. Hence it was not correct to say that no Master
plan was prepared and work was done without them. Unspent funds were kept
in fixed deposit in the nationalised banks and interest earned was being spent
on different schemes.

The reply was not acceptable because the record of Technical Adviser,
BIADA (April 2010) and reply of Executive Director, Darbhanga (April 2012)
confirmed that there was no such Master plan prepared by BIADA for
development of infrastructure.

3.3.6.2

The Board of Directors (BIADA) decided (May 2007) that allotment of the
plots either through new acquisition or through cancellation or from un-
allotted land, should henceforth be done through auction instead of on “first
come first serve” basis. It was decided that the minimum value of land
(reserve price) would not be below the price fixed by the Government. The
objective of auction was to fetch good prices from auction of plots and ensure
transparency in allotment of lands.

Allotment of land without auction

Scrutiny of records disclosed that despite the decision of Board of Directors,
BIADA had been following the allotment system of land to industrial units on
“first come first serve basis” except the one in Patliputra Industrial Area. Thus
the non-compliance of directives of the Board of Directors was irregular.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
the decision taken on May 2007 by the Board was not accepted under
BIADA’s Regulation issued in December 2007 under Para 4.1.K, which
stipulated that tender for allotment of land was not required. Hence the auction
policy was not implemented.

The reply was not acceptable as Board of Directors in its 20h meeting
(May 2007) had approved the policy of land allotment through auction.
Further, tender and auction are two different issues. Allotment of land through
tender is dealt under Bihar Financial Rule (BFR) 144 whereas auction is dealt
under BFR 145. Hence Para 4.1.K of BIADA’s Regulation was relevant only

6 Opening balance X 1.58 crore+% 208.36 croreX 97.33 crore=X 112.61 crore

94



“First come first
serve”  policy  for
allotment of land in
BIADA was full of

irregularities

Chapter III - Long Paragraphs

on BFR 144 and not on BFR 145. Thus decision of the Board was still
effective under BFR 145.

3.3.6.3 Serious irregularities in implementation of "'first come first serve'
policy

In May 2007, the Government accorded approval to five technical consultants
for preparation of project profile, feasibility report etc. Application conditions
required that application for land allotment would be submitted along with
project profile/ detailed project report (DPR) prepared by accredited/approved
consultants. For fair and transparent system of allotment under ‘first come first
serve’ policy, received applications were to be documented in an application
register along with date of receipt and serial number of application.

Scrutiny of records revealed following irregularities:

° Application registers were not maintained by BIADA and the
applications were being recorded with other letters in the General
inward register. Thus, there was no centralized registry system for
documentation of received applications and BIADA had no mechanism
to ascertain the priority of received applications.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
application registers were not maintained earlier. However from November
2011, application register was being maintained.

° Altogether 3722 applications were reviewed during 2003-12 and
decision for allotment of land was taken in respect of 2049 cases.
Scrutiny of 506 out of 2049 cases however revealed that though 83
cases (for 317.69 acres) were not submitted with approved project
profile/ DPR by accredited/approved consultants, yet the allotment of
land was made to them.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that as
regards 81 applications, submission of DPR prepared by approved consultant
was not mandatory for allotment of land. The reply was contrary to the
conditions of application form which required the submission of application
along with DPR from approved / accredited consultants.

° The "first come first serve" policy was not followed and 61 applicants
were given ‘out of turn’ allotment (Appendix-3.3.3).

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that in
the 37 meeting of Board of Directors (March 2011), the prevailing procedure
of allotment was changed in order to give priority to industries that make
heavy investment.

The reply was not acceptable as 54 ‘out of turn’ allotments were already made
before the decision of Board. However, the reply confirmed the observation
that "first come first serve" policy was not being followed.

95



105.09 acres of land
was allotted to 46
entrepreneurs for
non-industrial
purposes

33.71 acres of excess
land was allotted to
entrepreneur  against

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° Arbitrary and discriminatory allotments in Patna Region

Out of 909 applications received (during 2006-11) under Patna Region, 103
were not produced before Project Clearance Committee’ (PCC) while 174
applications were directly produced to PCC without any documentation of
receipt.

On this being pointed out, the department stated (January 2013) that had the
details of these units been made available by the audit the status could have
been clarified.

The reply was not acceptable because the details had already been made
available/furnished by the Audit in November 2011 which was duly reviewed
and confirmed by BIADA.

3.3.6.4 Irregular allotment of land

Irregularities revealed in allotment of land during scrutiny are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

° Allotment of land for non- industrial purposes

The Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006 (MSMED)
had identified a detailed list of industrial activities which did not include hot
mix plant, godown, agricultural production, punarvas colony, vermi/bio
compost, CRPF Camp etc. for consideration of SSI registration. Consequently,

lands were not to be allotted to the entreprencurs for these industries by
BIADA.

Scrutiny of the records disclosed that 105.09 acres of land was allotted to 46
entrepreneurs for non-industrial purposes (Appendix 3.3.4).

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that

allotment of land was made to entrepreneur under the code allotted to
industrial activities under MSMED Act 2006.

The reply was not acceptable because Government of India notification
(November 2007) did not contain the code as stated by BIADA.

° Allotment of extra land than prescribed norm

As per department’s letter (June 1993), BIADA could allot land up to
maximum of three times of building/ shed area for medium, small and micro
industries. However, in special circumstances if an industry required more
land than the norms, it was to be decided by the Land Allotment Committee®.

Scrutiny of records (2003-12) disclosed that PCC recommended allotment of
70.08 acres of land to 44 private firms, out of which allotment of 32.42 acres
land was in excess of the prescribed norms of the department without any

the prescribed norms justification on record (Appendix- 3.3.5). It was further observed that BIADA

and beyond PCC
recommendation

had even allotted 1.29 acres more land than that recommended by the PCC in
seven cases (Appendix- 3.3.6). The circumstances under which the BIADA
allocated more land than recommended by the PCC were also not on records.
On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that

7 Project Clearance Committee: It considers the projects and other expenditure

proposals.
8 Land Allotment Committee was later merged with PCC (2003).

96



Special zone of plastic
and chemical industries
was to be created at GC
Giddha as per
recommendation of IP
1995. However 105.81
acres land was allotted to
50 entrepreneurs for
other than plastic and
chemical industries in
the earmarked area

PCC allotted 119.92

acres lands to 27 Private
Technical Institutions
beyond its competency
and extended undue
benefit to them at
BIADA rate instead of
market rate, resulted in
loss of ¥ 182.49 crore.

Chapter III - Long Paragraphs

extra land was allotted under special circumstances vide para 3 of letter no.
5325 dated 25 June 1993. The reply was not acceptable because no such
special circumstances were mentioned in the minutes of PCC meetings.

° Growth Centre Gidha

GC Gidha (Bhojpur) was earmarked for plastic and chemical industrial units
to facilitate setting up of common facilities vide para 6.5 of IP 1995.

During scrutiny it was found that 105.81 acres land was allotted to 50
entrepreneurs for other than plastic and chemical industries like steel
fabrication, LPG bottling plant, cold storage, and motels etc. in violation of
the prescribed instructions (Appendix- 3.3.7).

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
allotment of land was made in view of industrial development to reflect
changing standards of market, due to availability of vacant land and also in
the light of para 4.1.k of BIADA Regulation 2007.

The reply was not acceptable because decisions taken by PCC were not in
conformity with the provision of IP 1995 which recommended for creation of
special zones and which remained unchanged in subsequent IP 2006. Further
the land was also allotted prior to BIADA Regulation 2007 and para 4.1.K
discussed only about allotment within the policy.

° Establishment of private technical institution

The State Government decided (January 2006) to provide land for engineering
colleges, medical colleges, dental colleges, management institutions, law
colleges (five years degree course) and teachers training colleges of private
sector. The State Government decided that applications would to be invited
through advertisement in reputed national newspaper and the received
applications would be scrutinized by a selection committee”’.

The Committee was to compulsorily examine whether the application had
conformed to the standards set by the affiliating universities viz. from All
India Council of Technical Education (AICTE), Medical Council of India
(MCI), Dental Council of India (DCI), All India Management Association
(AIMA), Bar Council of India (BCI) and National Council of Teacher’s
Edulcoation (NCTE) as applicable. Allotment of land was to be made at market
rate .

Scrutiny of records disclosed that 119.92 acres lands were allotted to 27
Private Technical Institutions in 18 Industrial Areas /Growth Centre without
advertisement in national newspaper and scrutiny by the committee and
adhering to the above mentioned criteria of the Government. Further,

9 The high level selection committee would be headed by Develo pment Commissioner
and Secretaries to the State Government, Department of Science & Technology, Land
Reform  Commissioner,  Finance  Commissioner, Industrial — Development
Commissioner and Secretary to the Department of Health. Secretary to the Higher
Education Department would be Member Secretary and Department of Higher
Education was made the Nodal Department.

10 Rate determined by DM under Land Registration Act.

97



Allotment of land to
22 (50.35 acres) out of
24 industrial units of
EPIP Hajipur was
made without
obtaining the required
undertaking of export
commitment

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

allotment of land at un-revised BIADA rate instead of market rate resulted in
undue favour of I 182.49 crore (Appendix-3.3.8) to 27 private institutions.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated that (January 2013) in
the 24" meeting of Board of Directors, it was decided to reserve 20 per cent of
land of total Industrial Areas for different educational institutions. The rate of
BIADA land was determined on the direction of the Government and
accordingly the allotment had been made. Hence there was no financial loss as
stated by audit.

The reply was not acceptable as it was not in conformity with set criteria of
Government.

° Export Promotional Industrial Park, Hajipur

Export Promotional Industrial Park (EPIP) was a centrally sponsored scheme
aimed to build up infrastructure facilities of high standards required for
establishment of export oriented units. Accordingly, the State Government had
decided (December 1995) to set up an EPIP at Hajipur. Further, as per
directive (April 1995) of Ministry of Commerce, Gol, only those units were to
be allowed to be established in the park which had submitted undertaking for
export commitment of at least 33 per cent of production.

It was, however, observed that allotment of land to 22 (50.35 acres) out of 24
industrial units of EPIP Hajipur was made without obtaining the required
undertaking of export commitment (Appendix-3.3.9). On this being pointed
out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that allotment of land in
EPIP Hajipur was made in the light of direction of the Industrial Development
Commissioner (IDC) and at present three units were exporting. The reply was
not acceptable as the direction of IDC was not in conformity with the
provision of Industrial Policy and Gol guidelines.

® Undue aid in allotment of land for Handloom, Textile and Jute Park

As per Gol guidelines'' the responsibility of execution, management and
ownership of Handloom, Textile, and Jute parks, was to be vested with a
Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV). SPV was to be a Body/Corporate registered
under the Companies Act, 1956 in which financial institutions/banks,
organised retailers, processors, service providers, producers, farmer
organisations and other stake holders were to be the equity holders. Land for
the projects was to be purchased/ arranged by the SPV. Further, the equity of
Government in SPV was not to exceed 49 per cent of total shareholding.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that the department had provided land measuring
219.296 acres to three companies'* worth T 13.04 crore'? as its equity, which
was several times higher than the total share holding of the SPV. Though the
department was aware of the fact that its equity participation should not

1 Clause 3.6 of Jute,3.1 of Textile and 9.1 of Handloom Park

12 M/s Bhagalpur Handloom Infrastructure Development (BHID)(25 acre), M/s Punaras
Jute park Kolkata,(44.296 acres)& M/s Vikramshila Textile park (150acres).

13 M/s Bhagalpur Handloom Infrastructure Development (BHID)(X 1.62 crore), M/s
Punaras Jute park Kolkata,(X 1.67crore), M/s Vikramshila Textile park(% 9.75crore),
M/s Keventer Food park Infra ltd (self procured )

98



State Government,
financial institutions and
others were not given
representation in the
SPV. Land was to be
procured by the SPV
whereas the department
had provided land
measuring 219.296 acres
to  three  companies
worth ¥ 13.04 crore as its
equity, which was
several times higher than
the permissible limit of
49 percent of the total
shareholding of the SPV

M/s  Holicow  Pictures
Private Limited (Currently
P& M Mall) was allotted
land for non-industrial
purpose against  the
government directive.Land
allotted at BIADA rate
instead of commercial rate
resulting in loss of I 2.87
crore. Change of land use
was allowed against the
provision of MSMED, Act
2006. Subsequently
facilitated with the benefit
of subleasing of allotted
spaces against the exixting
policy of BIADA

Chapter 11 - Long Paragraphs

exceed from 49 per cent of total share holding of the company and land was to
be procured by the SPVs, however it exceeded the limitation on several times
by allotting land. State Government, financial institutions and others were not
given representation in the SPV. On this being pointed out in audit, the
department stated (January 2013) that the land for the Handloom Park was
given in shape of equity. State Government was holding 49 per cent equity in
the Jute Park project, so land cost was given towards that to BIADA.

The reply was not acceptable as it was not in conformity of Gol guidelines.
Also, the company was not a true SPV.

° Undue aid to entrepreneur

As per the Land Acquisition Act, 1894 land was to be allotted for the purpose
for which it was acquired. Perusal of the records showed that M/s Holicow
Pictures Private Limited (Currently P& M Mall) had applied (January 2006)
for allotment of land for ‘Multiplexcum-Mall’ in six different Industrial
Areas. Accordingly, BIADA allotted (March to May 2006) land to
entrepreneur for ‘Multiplex’ in Patliputra Industrial Area and the Board of
Directors decided to charge commercial rates for the allotted land. Scrutiny of
allotment procedure disclosed the following irregularities:

° The unit was a Multiplex-cum-Mall and not only Multiplex. However,
the Mall was not covered under entertainment industry according to the
notification of Finance (Commercial Tax) Department and it was
rightly placed by Deputy Secretary, Finance Department in the 17"
meeting of Board of Directors.

° The land was allotted to the entrepreneur at the unrevised BIADA

rates which resulted in undue favour to the private company and
resultant loss of ¥ 2.87 crore'* to BIADA.

° Under the existing policy of BIADA, the lessee did not have the power
to sub-lease the land but selective entrepreneur like malls etc. was
facilitated by inserting a clause 6(c) in the lease document for enabling
the lessee to sub-lease the allotted spaces and further sub-lease by sub-
lessee at a fee of 10 and five per cent value of the sub-leased areas as
per prevailing circle rate. This deviation from existing policy would
encourage the misutilisation of land.

° It was also observed that BIADA had allotted land (March and April
2006) to M/s Holycow Pictures Private Limited in four other Industrial
Areas'® for Multiplex-cum-Mall. Further, BIADA had changed the
purpose from Multiplexcum-Mall to super specialty hospitals at
Hajipur (January 2011) and Muzaffarpur (April 2011) by considering it
as Micro Small Medium Entrepreneur (MSME). However, the decision

14 Allotted land= 1.33 acres X market rate @3 2.30 crore /acre=% 3.07 croreX 0.20
crore=X 2.87 crore
15 (i) Aurangabad (1.35 acres), (ii) Hajipur (1.29 acres), (iii) Muzaffarpur (2.01 acres)

and (iv) Sitamarhi(2.00 acres)

99



262.73 acres land
occupied by 236 units
was under construction
from one to 39 years
where as 847.66 acres
land occupied by 381
units was without
construction during one
to 11 years. However
BIADA neither cancelled
the allotments nor
forfeited the deposited
amount

All five members of
Board of Director were
never present together in
a meeting. Thus, the
policies formulated by the
Authority were not the
representative of
majorities and not free
from the shortcomings

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

of BIADA was not in consonance of the provisions of service
industries of MSME as the equipment cost of hospital was more than
specified amount of ¥ five crore.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
allotment of land to M/s Holycow pictures (P) Limited Patna was made with
the approval of IDC and in the light of Government direction ( August 2006).
Board of Directors accorded ex-post facto approval (July 2006) to Mall-cum-
Multiplex and product change was allowed in light of office order no. 319
dated: 8 December 2007. Hence no financial loss had been incurred.

The reply was contrary to the Commercial Tax department notification dated
25 December 2005 and Government directive (August 2006) to allot land for
multiplex only. Hence, Mall was not entitled for land allotment in [A. Thus, it
was evident that land was un-authorisedly allotted for non-industrial purposes.

3.3.6.5 Unused allotted land

Sub section (2) of Section 6 of BIADA (Amendment) Act, 1991 provides that
in case necessary steps were not taken within the fixed period to establish the
industry, the authority shall, in such condition, cancel the allotted plot/shed
and also forfeit the amount deposited. As per application condition,
construction work should start within six month from the date of allotment
order and the production should start within one year from the date of
allotment order.

Scrutiny of unit details disclosed that 262.73 acres land occupied by 236 units
was under construction from one to 39 years where as 847.66 acres land
occupied by 381 units was without construction during one to 11 years.
However, BIADA did not take any action to cancel the allotments of defaulter
entrepreneurs which had resulted in nonutilization of 1110.39 acres of land.

The department did not furnish any comment (January 2013) in this regard.
3.3.7. Functioning of Board of Directors

According to BIADA Act, 1974 Authority (Board of Directors) shall consist
of a Chairman Principal Secretary, Industry Department (Government of
Bihar), a Managing Director (BIADA) and five other Directors'® who shall be
appointed by the State Government. Scrutiny of minutes of meetings (2003-
12) of Authority disclosed the following facts:

° Though there was no time frame/period prescribed for meetings, 40
meetings were held with interval ranging from eight to 231 days.
° The required minimum presence of members in the meeting was not

prescribed and it was found that all five members were never present
together in a meeting. Further, in 10 meetings'’ only two members
were present while only one member in 26" meeting was present.
Keeping in view of absence of members, a proposal for replacement of

Additional Finance commissioner, Director Industries, Chairman, BIA, Executive
Director, IOC Barauni refinery and Chief General Manager, SBI Patna
198" 13" 19" 21 22 237 24™ 25" and 34" meeting

100



108 transfer cases was
allowed without the
approval of Board of
Director. Non charging
the present cost of land
on transfer cases
resulted in loss of
T 45.29 crore

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

those members was put up in 20" meeting (May 2007) of Board of
Directors, but in place of deciding substitutes and forwarding it to
Government for approval, three additional members were co-opted as
special invitees. Thus, without approval of Government those three
invited members participated in 10 meetings'®.

Thus, the policies formulated by the Authority were not the representative of
majorities and not free from the shortcomings.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
selection of five additional members of Board of Directors were made in the
light of Government notification no 2539 dated 19 June 2003 and each
meeting was done after completing the quorum.

The reply was not in conformity with facts as the IDC had given the
instruction to re-constitute the Board by alternating the membership on two
years basis between BIA & CII instead of co-opting three additional members

as special invitees. The decision taken by the Board was against the provision
of the BIADA Act, 1974 also.

3.3.8 Financial implications

3.3.8.1

As per BFR 438, land belonging to the Government may be sold or transferred
except with the previous sanction of the Government. The department agreed
in principle for transfer of established industrial units with certain conditions
in July 1982. Accordingly PIADA decided (December 1992) that if there was
any change in management of functional unit it should be treated as fresh
allotment of land and present cost of land should be realised. If unit was not
functioning then land should be allotted afresh to new management.

Scrutiny disclosed that BIADA decided (November 2003) to change the
transfer policy and charge 15 per cent cost of allotted land as transfer fee in
lieu of present cost of land. Test check of 108 transfer/resale cases of land
(64.08 acres) disclosed (July 2012) that the lands were transferred by the
BIADA without charging the present market price of land which had led to
loss 0f ¥45.29 (X 49.92(-)X 4.63) crore. It was further observed that out of 108
cases, 65 were regularised by according ex-post facto approval of PCC after
being pointed out in audit (Appendix-3.3.10).

Loss due to land transfer

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) the
transfer policy was adopted in the light of Government decisions. Ex-post
facto approval in respect of 65 cases was taken from PCC. Prior to 2004, land
was transferred free of cost but after July 2007, 15 per cent of circle rate was
being taken as transfer fee. Hence there was no financial loss.

The reply was not acceptable as prior permission of Board of Directors
(Government) was required for transfer cases according to Rule 438 of BFR.
However, the same was not obtained in any of the 108 cases. PCC was not
competent for according the ex-post facto approvals according to BIADA Act.

18 21 10 26", 29™ 30" 33" and 34" meeting.

101



Non-adherence to
allotment condition
resulted in shifting of
owner ship of land to
BSFC who charged
T 24.53 crore to write off
its bad debt created due
to defaulters of BSFC.
This ultimately laid to loss
to BIADA to the tune of
T 24.53 crore

Board of Directors
did not follow the
recommendation  of
the core committee to
charge variable rate
of interest on
instalment on cost of
land. However it
charged flat rate of
five per cent which
resulted in loss to
BIADA

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

3.3.8.2

Clause 6 of allotment condition provided that units had to enter into written
agreement with BIADA for making payments either in lump-sum or in
instalments towards cost of land. It also stipulated that land would be
mortgaged with BIADA till the recovery of all the instalments.

Loss due to non-adherence of allotment conditions

Scrutiny of records disclosed (November 2011) that BIADA in contravention
to allotment conditions, released the lease deed to entrepreneurs before
realising the entire cost of land. It was further seen that the allottees had
mortgaged the leasehold land to Bihar State Financial Corporation (BSFC) for
getting loans and ultimately became defaulter of BSFC due to non payment of
loans. Thus, ownership of land shifted from BIADA to BSFC due to non
adherence of contract conditions by BIADA. To resolve the issue, committee
under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary was constituted for settlement
of dispute. In the light of the order of Hon'ble High Court (September 2008),
the committee decided (August 2009) that BIADA would pay principal
amount with interest to BSFC to redeem the mortgage. In the light of the order
BIADA paid X 24.53 crore to BSFC and bought back 329 plots (July 2010).

Thus, lack of monitoring and non-observance to allotment condition resulted
into loss to BIADA to the tune of ¥ 24.53 crore.

On this being pointed out in audit, the department stated (January 2013) that
the payment was made out of the amount of ¥ 29.18 crore received from the
re-allotment of land of 329 cancelled plots. Hence there was no loss but there
was a profit of ¥ 4.65 crore. The reply confirmed that the income of BIADA
reduced by ¥ 24.53 crore leading to loss to that extent.

3.3.8.3 Short charging of interest

Before unification of Industrial Development authorities (2003-04), the
prevailing rate of interest on instalment of land cost were different in all the
three authorities. In order to make a uniform rate of interest, the department
constituted a core committee (September 2002) to carry out a study on the
issues regarding fixing up the land rates and uniformity of rate allotment etc.
The recommendations of core committee were discussed in the third meeting
of Board of Directors (November 2003) and it was decided to seek the
directives of the State Government. Further in a meeting held under the
chairmanship of Commissioner, Land Reforms, GoB ( January 2007) it was
decided that the interest rate chargeable on the instalment amount would be
arrived at by adding one per cent on Prime Lending Rate (PLR) of Reserve
Bank of India. This rate would be variable in correspondences with changing
PLR. Rebate of two per cent was admissible on payment before time and
penalty of two per cent was chargeable on late payment.

Audit scrutiny revealed that Board of Directors in its meeting held in May
2007, decided to charge only five per cent interest on instalment of lease
amount. However rebate of two per cent and penal interest of two per cent
was implemented. Test check of 1010 allotment cases for the period pertaining
to 2007-12 revealed that the interest was charged at the flat rate of five per
cent thereafter whereas the PLR of the SBI ranged between 8.25 and 12.75
per cent. On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated (January
2013) that uniform rate of five per cent was charged on the basis of decision

102



Reserve prices of the
auctioned plots were
fixed at BIADA rates
instead of
Government rates. As
a result the offered
rate was much below
the Government rate.
BIADA made
allotment at the lower
rate which resulted
into loss of ¥ 1.83

crore

Standing  guideline
for regulation of the
Revolving fund was
issued after a delay of
years. Hence the fund
could not be used
properly and
sufficiently

Unreconciled amount
of ¥ 5.31 crore due to
non - preparation of
Bank reconciliation
statement

Chapter Il - Long Paragraphs

of 19" meeting of Board of Directors. The reply was not acceptable as no
justification in support was given.

3.3.8.4

Board of Director decided (2007) to auction entire plots wherein the reserve
price of land was not to be below the Government rates.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that BIADA allotted five plots in Patliputra 1A
on auction basis (June 2007). However the reserve prices of the plots were
fixed at BIADA rates instead of Government rates. As a result the offered rate
was much below the Government rate. BIADA made allotment at the lower
rate which resulted into loss of ¥ 1.83 crore as detailed in Appendix 3.3.11.

Loss due to less fixation of reserve price

On this being pointed out, the department stated (January 2013) that decision
to revise the land rate was not taken at the time of publication of auction
notice. Therefore rate was not revised. Hence BIADA incurred no loss.

The reply was not in conformity with audit observation since as per the 20"
meeting of Board of Directors held on 20 May 2007 the minimum price of the
land was not to be fixed below the price fixed by the Government

3.3.8.5

As per Para 1.2(VIIl) of Industrial Incentive Policy 2006, Land Bank was
established to meet the requirement of land for industrial and development
works. A revolving fund was established (September 2006) under Land Bank
with a ceiling of ¥ 1500 crore. Revolving fund was to be regulated as per the
provisions contained in standing guideline.

Improper management of revolving fund of IDA

Scrutiny of records showed that against the ceiling amount of ¥ 1500 crore, the
corpus /revolving fund was I 1089.81 crore up to March 2012. Further,
examination of maintenance of the fund disclosed the following facts:

° The standing guidelines regarding control of corpus/revolving fund for
acquisition and disposal of land was issued after five years (March
2011);

° The corpus/revolving fund were being kept with infrastructure

development funds of IDA and despite directives, separate saving bank
account was not opened in State Bank of India, Main Branch, Gandhi
Maidan Patna till date (March 2012). Consequently the interest accrued
on the fund amounting to ¥ 233 crore were not incorporated in the
revolving fund;

Thus in absence of guideline, fund amounting to I 468.75 crore (as on 31
March 2012) and accrued interest amounting to I 233 crore was lying
unutilized in bank.

On this being pointed out, the department admitted (January 2013) that
amount of revolving fund was kept in nationalised banks as fixed deposit.

3.3.8.6

Bank reconciliation statement is an important instrument of accounting by
which the accuracy of the bank balance shown by pass book and cash book is
ensured. In course of scrutiny it was seen that BIADA had not been preparing

Improper management of fund of BIADA

103



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Bank reconciliation statements and the difference of ¥ 5.31 crore in fixed
deposit scheme detected in internal audit report 2007-08 were yet to be
reconciled.

° The Board of Directors had decided (22*¢ meeting dated: 31% August
2007) to refund all accruals on account of land allotment to the
Government. However the collected revenue amounting to I 218.83
crore was parked in banks (March 2012).

On this being pointed out in audit, the Department stated (January 2013) that a
team had been constituted and a Chartered Accountant had been appointed to
carry out the bank reconciliation and the land allotment fund would be
refunded to the Government according to direction of Government.

3.3.9. Conclusion

Though the State Government had taken sincere initiative for industrial growth
with announcement of Industrial Incentive Policy, Bihar 2006, there was no
long term planning for acquisition of land and development of industrial
infrastructure in the State. The land records were not being maintained at
department as well as authority level. Acquired lands were not being utilised
for the specified purposes and lands were de-notified irregularly in favour of
entrepreneurs. Land was allotted for non-industrial purposes, allotment norms
were not adhered in allotment, lands were transferred irregularly and records
were manipulated in favour of agencies. The land rates were not revised and
the funds of BIADA were not managed properly.

3.3.10 Recommendations

° The department should dovetail acquisition of land with the Industrial
Policy and accordingly prepare a long term plan for acquisition of land
in the State.

° There should be a mechanism to maintain the land records as well as
proper documentation of received applications for allotment of land.

° A transparent policy should be adopted in allotment of lands.

104



o~

CHAPTER -1V

INTEGRATED AUDIT OF

\

\GO VERNMENT DEPARTMEN 5




CHAPTER-1V
INTEGRATED AUDIT OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT
MINORITY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
4. Integrated audit of Minority Welfare Department

Executive Summary
Introduction

The Minority Welfare Department is responsible for implementation of
various developmental schemes especially those relating to welfare and
upliftment of the status of minority communities. Integrated audit of the
department brought out gaps in planning, financial management and
programme management. Audit of the department disclosed that owing to
nonravailability of its own offices at district/sub division/block levels and
non-disbursement of assistances to the beneficiaries in time, the unspent
balances increased over a period of time and even deprived central assistance.

Planning

The department had not prepared perspective plan/annual plan to uplift the
minorities. Welfare Schemes suffered due to adhoc arrangement of the
department without infrastructure at district level.

(Paragraph 4.6)
Financial Management

The department could utilise only 61 per cent of its allotted funds. It was
further observed that surrender of the savings upto 99 per cent was done on
the last date of financial years. The cases of retention of funds, submission of
incorrect utilisation certificates, delayed release of funds and diversion of
funds were also noticed. There was difference of ¥ 23.81 crore in the
expenditure figure of department with appropriation accounts and the
difference remained non-reconciled.

(Paragraph 4.7)
Implementation of the schemes

Under MSDP, the department could spend only ¥ 350.86 crore during 2007-
12 and balance funds ¥ 121.21 crore were lying unutilised at the end of March
2012. Thus, due to non-utilisation of funds, the target fixed for MSDP was not
achieved in full and the State was also deprived of central assistance of
X 112.20 crore. Other schemes viz. pre-matric scholarship scheme, post-
matric scholarship scheme and Mukhya Mantri Minority Vidharthi Protsahan
Yojna were also not implemented properly.

(Paragraph 4.8)
Conclusion

The department had not formulated any specific plan to uplift the minorities.
The financial management of the department was deficient as the department
could disburse/utilise only 61 per cent of its allotted funds. Due to ineffective
functioning of the department, every welfare scheme for minority remained
partially implemented or unimplemented

(Paragraph 4.9)




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Recommendations

The department should prepare and initiate its own plan for the upliftment of
minorities. The man power of department should be adequate and on rational
basis. Due care should be taken in the preparation of budget estimates which
should be on realistic basis to avoid savings and the schemes may be strictly

implemented according to their guidelines.
(Paragraph 4.10)

4.1 Introduction

Minority Welfare Department (MWD), Government of Bihar came into
existence in the year 1991 with aim of overall improvement/development of
minorities' in addition to minority welfare schemes already implemented by
other respective department. In Bihar, minorities constitute 16.71 per cent of
the total population of the State and Muslims hold almost 99 per cent of the
total population of minorities and population of others like Christian,
Buddhists, Sikhs and Parsis are nominal. Department deals with the matter
relating to welfare of minority community, Haz, Waqf and have the
administrative control of corporation/agencies like Bihar State Minority
Commission, 15 Point Programme committee (dppendix-4.1), Bihar State
Minority Finance Corporation and Urdu Academy.

In order to realise these objectives, the department implemented 16 schemes
during 2007-2012. Of these, 12 were under State Plan, three Centrally
Sponsored Schemes (sharing basis) and one Central Plan Scheme.

4.2 Organisational Setup

The organogram of Minority We Ifare Department is given in the chart below:
Chart-I
Organogram of the Minority Welfare Department

| Principal Secretary |

| Special Secretary(Vacant) |

Joint Secretary (Vacant) | Presiding Officer(Vacant) | Joint Secretary (Vacant) |

| Dy. Secretary |

| Under Secretary |

As evident, four of the top posts were lying vacant. Further, there was no sub-
ordinate office of the department at districts, sub divisions and blocks levels.
At the field level, minority welfare activities and schemes of the department
were being implemented by District Magistrates (DM) with assistance of
Deputy Development Commissioner (DDC), District Programme Officer

! Muslims, Sikhs, Christians, Buddhists and Zoroastrians (Parsis) have been notified as minority
communities under Section 2 (c) of the National Commission for Minorities Act, 1992.

106




Chapter IV: Integrated Audit of Government Department

(DPO), District Welfare Officer (DWO), Block Development Officer (BDO),
District Engineer, Executive Engineer of Works Division, District Education
Officer (DEO) and all other implementing agencies.

4.3 Audit Objectives
The audit objectives aimed to assess and evaluate:

° the adequacy and effectiveness of planning, financial management,
implementation of schemes; and

° the intended objectives were achieved.
4.4 Audit Criteria
The audit criteria adopted were:

° Act, Rules and Regulations of the Government of Bihar (Bihar Budget
Manual, Bihar Finance Rules, Bihar Treasury Code and Bihar Public
Works Account Code) and the Government of India (GOI) as
applicable to Minority Welfare Department activities;

° Instructions and guidelines issued by the GOI and the GOB for Central
and State Sponsored Schemes respectively; and

° Mandate of the department and guidelines of schemes and
programmes.

4.5 Audit scope and methodology

This audit had covered the period 2007-12 and was conducted during May
2012 to July 2012 and October 2012 to November 2012 through test check of
the records at headquarters office of the department and seven district offices®.
The information received from Bihar State Shia Waqf Board, Bihar State
Sunni Waqf Board, Bihar State Minority Finance Corporation (BSMFC) was
also utilised for overall assessment of the department. The audit methodology
included field visits for examination, collection and analysis of relevant
information and discussions with the responsible officers of the department
involved in programme implementation. In order to explain the objectives of
this audit and to elicit the departmental views and concerns, an entry
conference was held in March 2012 with the Principal Secretary and senior
officials of the department. The audit findings were discussed with the
Principal Secretary, Special Secretary, Deputy Secretary, Under Secretary
alongwith Managing Director (MD), BSMFC and Chief Executive Officer of
Shia Waqf Board in an exit conference in January 2013. The views and replies
of department were kept in view while finalising the report.

Audit Findings

The deficiencies noticed during course of audit of the department are
discussed in the subsequent paragraphs.

2 (i) Araria, (ii) Dharbhanga, (iii) Katihar, (iv) Kishanganj, (v) Purnea, (vi) Sitamarhi
and (vii) West Champaran.

107



The department had not
prepared perspective
plan/annual plans and it
was  working  without
infrastructure.

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

4.6 Planning

Adequate planning is the key factor for effective implementation of schemes
of any department. As the objective of the department was to uplift the status
of minorities, there was need to prepare adequate plan to meet the objectives.
The department had not prepared perspective plan/annual plan as such no
records related to planning were produced during audit. It was further
observed that the department had no sub-ordinate offices at district/ sub
division/block level and the schemes of the department were being
implemented by other agencies i.e. District Magistrates (DM) with assistance
of Deputy Development Commissioner (DDC), District Programme Officer
(DPO), District Welfare Officer (DWO), Block Development Officer (BDO),
Executive Engineer of Works Division, District Education Officer (DEO),
Principals/ Head Masters of schools and others; which were not under control
of the department. Moreover, the department could not establish Directorate as
well as District Minority Cells. In addition the department neither had
machinery to collect information regarding output of the schemes nor had
attempted to bridge the gap between department and implementing agencies.
Further, the department had no monitoring mechanism and the web site of the
department was also not up dated.

During exit conference, Principal Secretary MWD stated (January 2013) that
the department executed Central Plan Schemes, Centrally Sponsored Schemes
and other State Sponsored Schemes according to their guidelines. It was
accepted by the department that it was working with limited manpower and
resources and corrective actions were being taken.

4.7 Financial Management

Budget provision, expenditure, surrenders and savings of the department
during 2007-12 are indicated below in the table.

Table no. 1
Budget provision, expenditure and surrenders/savings during 2007-12
R in crore

Year Allotment Expenditure Surrender Lapse/Saving (-) Total Savings

(surrender +
savings) &
percentage

Plan

Non- | Total | Plan | Non- | Total | Plan | Non- | Total Plan Non- | Total Saving (-)
Plan Plan Plan Plan

2007-08 | 25.82

3.7 {2899 | 2442 | 2.03 [ 2645 | 1.40 | 1.12 | 2.52 0 |(002] (-)0.02 (-2.54
©

2008-09 | 66.23

SI1 | 7134 | 5120 | 439 [ 55.9 | 0.70 | 0.50 | 1.20 | (1433 [(022] (1455 |  ()I5.75
(22)

2009-10 | 230.20

4.30 [23450]160.25| 3.70 |163.95 | 56.21 0.25 | 56.46 | (-)13.74 [ (-)0.35] (-)14.09 (-)70.55
(30)

2010-11 | 461.95

4.39 1466.34(297.88( 3.50 [301.38 [ 164.07 | 0.53 |164.60] 0.00 |(-)0.36( (-)0.36 (-)164.%
(35)

2011-12 | 570.00

547 |57547|283.65| 427 [287.92| 1.53 | 0.15 | 1.68 |(-)284.82 [(-)L.05[(-)285.87 (-)287.55
(50)

Total 1354.20 [22.44 |1376.64(817.40 | 17.89 (83529 (22391 | 2.55 |226.46|(-)312.89|(-)2.00((-)314.89 | (-)541.35

39

(Source: Detailed Appropriation Accounts and department statement)

As evident from the table above, the department could utilise only ¥ 835.29
crore (61 per cent) against the total grant of ¥1376.64 crore. Further, out of

108



The financial
management  was
deficient as
department could
utilise only 61 per
cent of the total
grant

Delayed release of
MSDP funds upto 9
months adversely
affected the

Chapter IV: Integrated Audit of Government Department

the balance fund, ¥ 314.89 crore lapsed and ¥ 226.46 crore was surrendered. It
was further observed that ¥ 225.45 crore (99 per cent) of the surrender was
done on the last date of financial years. Consequently, the surrendered funds
could not be re-appropriated by the finance department.

In 2011-12, the department could not utilise I 287.55 crore (50 per cent of
total allotment ¥ 575.47 crore) due to slow progress of work and cent per cent
saving of allotment was noticed in four State Plan Schemes namely
Computerisation of Waqf Property, Scholarship for college going students,

Scholarship for coaching to compete Public Service Commission and Training
for Workers of Minorities.

The department refuted (December 2012) the figures shown by audit stating
that cent per cent allotted funds were spent by the department.

The reply was not in consonance with facts as the surrendered/lapsed funds
were not considered by the department. However, in exit conference Principal
Secretary (January 2013) stated that the figures would be rectified and
reconciled wherever necessary.

4.7.1 Delayed Release of Funds

According to the directives of Empowered Committee of Multi Sectoral
Development Programme (MSDP), the State Government was to release the
approved funds to the Minority Concentration Districts within one month of
receipt. However, scrutiny disclosed that Central Assistance of ¥ 255.33 crore

implementation of

and State share of I 47.61 crore were released with delay up to nine months
the schemes

and more to the concerned districts. The period of delay in cases are given in

the table below:
Table no. 2
Cases of delayed release from the actual timeline of one month
Year Upto three | Upto six months Upto nine months and
months more
2008-09 - - 3
2009-10 7 3 -
2010-11 8 1 -
2011-12 26 1 -
Total 41 5 3

In reply, the department admitted (December 2012) that delayed release of
fund were in initial years of schemes but it had been improved later.

However, we noticed that maximum number of delayed cases were of
2011-12. Thus, delay in release of fund adversely affected the implementation
of the schemes of MSDP.

4.7.2 Incorrect utilisation certificate

As per para 15.5 of MSDP guidelines, utilisation certificates (UCs) would be
submitted when the expenditure on the project had been incurred by the
implementing agencies and further installments of the scheme were to be

District Administration
Sitamarhi, Bettiah and

Darbhanga had released only after the receipt of UCs and other mandatory documents.

bmitted i t . . ..
fnl:iliI: ;tizn Ofmc;[rsrle)cl) Scrutiny of records of three test checked districts revealed that District
funds Administration had submitted incorrect UCs of Central Share of MSDP funds

109



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

(Aganwadi) to the department to receive second installment of the scheme as
discussed below:

° Against receipt of I three crore (March 2010) the District
Administration, Sitamarhi had submitted (June 2012) UC for the whole
amount whereas cash book for the period disclosed that T 2.85 crore’
was distributed among 11 Block Development Officers (BDOs).
Further, examination of records of BDOs disclosed that only I 93.70
lakh'* was spent and balance of ¥ 1.92 crore was kept in their
respective accounts.

The department had accepted (December 2012) the facts.

° The District Administration, West Champaran had submitted UC of
Isix crore (June 2011) to the department whereas its cash book
reflected distribution of ¥ 5.69 crore’ to executing agencies. It was
further observed that ¥ six crore was again received (October 2011)
and district administration had again submitted (January 2012)
utilisation of ¥ six crore (second instalment) despite having balance of
% 4.66 crore in its cash book.

In reply, the department forwarded (December 2012) the reply of DM, West
Champaran who had stated that the balance funds of first instalment
amounting to I 0.31 crore was also given to Rural Works Division (No II) for
construction of rooms of laboratory. However, DM had denied the submission
of UCs of second instalment of % six crore.

The reply was contrary to the facts as the DM had submitted the said UCs to
the department in January, 2012.

° Similarly, District Administration, Darbhanga had submitted (July
2011) incorrect UC of the first instalment of ¥ three crore to the
department as ¥ 0.39 crore was returned (June 2012) to the District
Administration by one implementing agency (Local Area Engineering
Organisation, Dharbhanga) due to non-availability of land. District
Administration accepted the observation.

In reply, the department assured (December 2012) that proper enquiry would
be made as these were serious and non-tolerable issue.

4.7.3 Retention of fund

According to Rule 107(3) of Bihar Budget Manual, no money should be
withdrawn from the treasury unless it is required for immediate payment. It is
not permissible to draw advance in anticipation to demands from the treasury

3 (i) Bajpatti (X 20.10 lakh), (ii) Bokhara R 8.04 lakh), (iii) Dumra (X 36.18 lakh), (iv)
Majarganj (X 32.16 lakh), (v) Nanpur R 28.14 lakh), (vi) Parihar R 44.22 lakh), (vii)
Pupri (X 8.04 lakh), (viii) Riga (X 40.20 lakh), (ix) Runnisaidpur (X 40.20 lakh), (x)
Sonbarsa R 8.04 lakh) and (xi) Sursand R 20.10 lakh) (Total X 285.42 lakh)

4 (i) Dumra (X 12.00 lakh) (ii) Sursand (X 16.78 lakh), (iii) Runnisaidpur € 3.95 lakh),
(iv) Bokhara R 2.80 lakh), (v) RigaX 17.10 lakh), (vi) Nanpur (X 5.34 lakh), (vii)
Sonbarsa (X 3.96 lakh), (viii) Bajpatti (X 6.70 lakh), (ix) Pupri & 2.85 lakh), (x)
Parihar R 9.68 lakh) and (xi) Majorganj R 12.54 lakh) (Total=X 93.70 lakh)

s (i) EE,RWD-2, Bettiah (% 213.60 lakh) and (i) N.R.E.P. Bettia h % 355.50 lakh)

110



The objective of the
scheme was not
achieved due to
retention of fund

Aganwadi fund was
diverted to IAY and
laboratory  building
against the provision

The department had
not maintained
expenditure control
register to have a watch
over its expenditure
against allotments

Chapter IV: Inte grated Audit of Government Department

either for the execution of works, the completion of which is likely to take a
considerable time or to prevent the lapse or appropriations.

Scrutiny disclosed that the District Welfare Officer (DWO), Sitamarhi had
withdrawn ¥ 1.28 crore (X 0.30 crore in March 2001, ¥ 0.616 crore in March
2008 and ¥ 0.366 crore in March 2009) for construction of minority boys/girls
hostels and deposited the amount into savings bank account. Later, he had
transferred the amount of ¥ 1.27 crore to District Magistrate (DM), Sitamarhi
(April 2010) after spending I 0.82 lakh (September 2001) on soil tests. The
amount was still lying unutilised in the account of District Administration.

In reply, the department admitted (December 2012) that only ¥ 0.82 lakh was
spent from the drawn funds and assured that reasons of retention of fund at
district level as well as implementing agency would be inquired and funds
would be spent or called back.

Thus, the fund was drawn in contravention of the financial rules and the
objective of the scheme was also not achieved due to retention of funds.

4.7.4 Diversion of Fund

In the provisions and instructions attached with the sanction letter of grant
under MSDP, it was mentioned that “Grantee shall not divert any part of the
grant to any other activities”. Diversion of one fund from one sector to another
sector was also not permissible under Multi Sectoral Development Plan.
Scrutiny of records of two test checked districts revealed cases of diversion of
MSDP funds as discussed hereunder:

In district Dharbanga, ¥ four crore was diverted to Indira Awaas
Yojana (IAY) from the available fund for construction of Aganwadi
centres.

° District Administration West Champaran, Bettiah had diverted ¥ 1.09
crore and T 0.66 crore for laboratory building of three class rooms and
construction of additional two class rooms respectively. The fund was
diverted from the allotment received for the construction of Aganwadi
centres.

The department admitted (December 2012) the fact and stated that it would be
adjusted after receipt of fund in that scheme for which diversion was made.

4.7.5 Non-maintenance of expenditure control register

Rule 472 of the Bihar Financial Rules provides that the head of each
department will be responsible for controlling expenditure from the grant or
grants at his disposal and will exercise his control through the controlling
officers. Further, Rule provides that the head of departments should maintain
control register in a prescribed Form for each minor or sub head of the
account.

Audit scrutiny revealed that no such expenditure control register was
maintained by the department. The allotment, expenditure, balance and
appropriation of funds were also not recorded and certified by the competent
authority. In absence of expenditure control register the allotted fund of
I 11.52 crore to Araria district could not be drawn from treasury as department

111



The BSMFC had not
maintained financial
disciplines and was
lagging  behind in
achievement of
department’s objective

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

issued allotment of ¥ 11.52 crore against its balance of I 10.42 crore.
Consequently, the departmental compliance to the expenditure control
mechanism was not adequate.

In reply, the department accepted (December 2012) the facts and assured that
the Expenditure Control Register would be maintained in future.

4.7.6 Non-reconciliation of expenditure

Rule 475 (viii) of the Bihar Financial Rules pertaining to receipts/expenditure
required the head of the department © reconcile on a monthly basis, the
figures maintained in the department with those maintained by the Accountant
General (A& E) . In case monthly reconciliation is not possible the controlling
officer has to depute an assistant to the AG’s office every third month and at
the close of the financial year for this purpose.

Scrutiny revealed that during 2007-12, ¥ 811.48 crore was shown as
expenditure in the appropriation accounts whereas as per the figures provided
by the department, ¥ 835.29 crore only was shown as expenditure. Thus, the
difference of ¥ 23.81 crore remained non-reconciled ( Appendix-4.2).
However, figures for expenditure from Non-Plan heads during 2007-12 were
not provided by the department.

During exit conference ( January 2013) Principal Secretary instructed his
officers to reconcile figures.

4.7.7  Functioning of Bihar State Minority Finance Corporation

Bihar State Minority Finance Corporation Ltd. (BSMFC), Patna was
established (1984) under Company Act, 1956 with proposed share capital of
I ten crore. Its objective was to provide finance/loan to the members of
minorities communities for their upliftment. Further, the Corporation was
appointed as channelising agency of National Minority Development and
Finance Corporation Ltd. (NMDFC), New Delhi in 1997 to implement their
schemes related to minorities in the State of Bihar.

As per the sanctioned guidelines issued by the NMDFC, New Delhi, the funds
were to be provided to the ultimate beneficiaries at interest rate six per cent
per annum while NMDFC, New Delhi would charge from State Channelising
Agency (SCA) the interest rate of three and half per cent per annum with
rebate of half per cent per annum on timely repayment. The funds were
required to be utilised within three months of disbursement failing which
interest rate six per cent would be charged from the SCAs after three months
and after six months the unutilised funds would be recalled.

However, it was observed that neither loan was disbursed (34.71 crore, being
up-to-date) balance position as detailed in Appendix-4.3) within stipulated
time frame nor was any penal interest charged and the undisbursed amount
was also not refunded to NMDFC, New Delhi after expiry of specified period.

In reply, the department admitted that only I 9.90 lakh was released under
education loan against the received funds of ¥ 4.38 crore from NMDFC during
2011-12. The reply was incomplete as department remained silent regarding
funds received during earlier years.

112



Chapter 1V: Inte grated Audit of Government Department

Further, the scrutiny of funds received/utilised by the Corporation during the
last three financial years disclosed that the department had deposited five
schemes funds in Corporation as shown in the table given below:

Table no. 3
Receipt and utilisation of fund by BSMFC

R in crore)
Name of the Scheme Fund received | Fund disbursed/ | Balance (as on
(2009-12) utilised (2009-12) 31.03.12)
Post-Matric Scholarship | 44.29 19.55 24.74
Programme(Central)
Scholarship for | 9.46 7.75 1.71

Technical & Professional
courses (Central)

State Scholarship (State) | 2.00 2.00 Nil
Mukhya Mantri Shram | 1.00 0.00 1.00
Shakti Scheme (State)

Coaching Scheme (State) | 1.65 0.98 0.67
Total 58.40 30.28 28.12

(Source: Statement furnished by BSMFC, Patna)

As evident from the table, the Corporation could utilise only 52 per cent of the
received funds. It was also observed that the Corporation had kept I 46.94
crore (72 per cent) of its fund into term deposits and remaining I 18.16 crore
(28 per cent) into saving bank accounts (March 2012). In addition to this the
following deficiencies were noticed:

° The accounts of the Corporation were in arrears since 2008-09 and the
prepared Balance Sheet and Profit and Loss account of the Corporation
for the period ended on 31 March 2008 did not comply with the
Accounting Standards referred to in sub-section 3(c) of Section 211 of
the Companies Act, 1956. Thus, a clear picture of assets and liabilities
could not be ascertained.

The Managing Director (MD) of BSMFC stated (December 2012) that internal
accounts of the Corporation for the year 2008-09 was prepared and would be
submitted shortly.

° The recoveries of advances were being delayed and Non-Performing
Asset (NPA) from the beneficiaries’ loans were not ascertained by the
Corporation.

In reply, the MD stated that Corporation ascertained I 2.23 crore being the
amount of interest on loans and made provision of ¥ 1.31 crore on account of
Bad and Doubtful debts. The reply was incomplete as no reply was given on
recovery of advances and NPAs.

° BSMFC, Patna had received grant of I three crore during 2008-10
(X two crore in 2008-09 and X one crore in 2009-10) under Mukhya
Mantri Shram Shakti Yojna, which was meant for Skill (HUNAR)
development to get self employment for minority concerned. The
Corporation could not initiate the scheme and the entire amount was
lying unutilised till date (September 2012).

113




The department
could mnot utilise
MSDP funds and
the fixed targets
were not achieved

Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

In reply, the MD attributed it to the revision of guidelines of the scheme by the
Government and assured that it would be implemented in the current year.

Thus, the financial control of the Corporation was deficient and the
Corporation was lagging behind in achievement of department’s intended
objective despite the Principal Secretary of the department being in the Board
of Directors of the Corporation.

4.8 Implementation of Schemes

During 2007-12, the department had implemented one Central Plan scheme
(Scholarship for technical and commercial courses to students of minorities),
three centrally sponsored schemes (CSS) namely Multi Sectoral Development
Programme (MSDP), Pre Matric Scholarship Scheme and Post Matric
Scholarship Scheme and 12 State Plan schemes (Appendix-4.4). In course of
Integrated Audit, three CSS and three State Plan schemes were scrutinised and
their outcomes have been discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

4.8.1 Centrally sponsored schemes

The department had received grant amounting to ¥ 1124.80 crore for
implementation of the three CSS during the 2007-12. Out of the received
grant, T 909.31 crore was received during the year 2010-12 and the department
could spend ¥ 483.38 crore only. The balance funds ¥ 425.93 crore remained
unutilised due to slow progress of work, nonavailability of land and non
implementation of the work. The fund flow of centrally sponsored schemes is
given in the table below:

Table no. 4
Centrally Sponsored Scheme  in crore)
Grant Expenditure
Year
Central State Total Central State Total Total Saving

2007-08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0)
2008-09 32.19 0.00 32.19 22.89 0.00 22.89 9.30 (29)
2009-10 169.95 13.35 183.30 103.72 13.35 117.07 66.23 (36)
2010-11 309.65 73.66 38331 154.74 73.66 228.40 154.91(40)
2011-12 460.00 66.00 526.00 203.83 51.15 254.98 271.02(52)

Total 971.79 153.01 1124.80 48518 | 138.16 623.34 501.46 (45)

(Source:-Detailed Appropriation Account & Department statement)

Further, analysis of expenditure of the schemes is discussed below.
4.8.1.1 Multi Sectoral Development Programme

Multi Sectoral Development Programme (MSDP) aimed to improve the socio-
economic parameters of basic amenities for improving the quality of life of the
people and reducing imbalances in the Minority Concentration Districts
(MCDs) during the Eleventh Five Year Plan period (2007-12). Identified
‘development deficits’ were to be made up through a district specific plan for
provision of better infrastructure for school and secondary education,
sanitation, pucca housing, drinking water and -electricity supply, besides
beneficiary oriented schemes for creating income generating activities.

114




Chapter IV: Integrated Audit of Government Department

Absolutely critical infrastructure linkages like connecting roads, basic health
infrastructure, Integrated Child Development Scheme (ICDS) centres, skill
development and marketing facilities required for improving living conditions
and income generating activities and catalysing the growth process were also
eligible for inclusion in the plan. Bihar’s seven districts® were identified for
implementation of MSDP in the country, based upon the minority population
of Census 2001 and backwardness parameters. Under MSDP, the department
had withdrawn ¥ 472.07 crore out of released amount of I 483.59 crore
(including State share) during 2007-12. Further, I 88.67 crore (18 per cent)
was released in the last month of the financial years. It was, however,
observed that the department could spend only ¥ 350.86 crore and remaining
funds ¥ 121.21 crore were lying unutilised at the end of March 2012. Thus,
due to non-utilisation of funds, the target fixed for MSDP was not achieved in
full and the State was also deprived of central assistance of ¥ 112.20 crore
(Appendix-4.5).

In the exit conference, Principal Secretary stated (January 2013) that the
remaining central assistance would be obtained during Twelfth five year plan.

Thus, the central assistance as targeted for MSDP during Eleventh Five Year
Plan was not achieved.

Further, scrutiny of implementation of different components of MSDP in all
seven districts revealed following shortcomings:

° Constructions of Aganwadi Centres

To cover up the gap of percentage of fully vaccinated children to the extent of
national average, the Ministry of Minority Affairs, New Delhi had sanctioned
to construct the 4835 units of Aganwadi centres and released ¥ 118.11 crore
to the State Government during 2007-12. Further, State Government released
49.14 crore’ of additional State assistance due to cost escalation for 3124
Aganwadi centres as special assistance. Later, the State special assistance
amounting to ¥ 11.52 crore could not be drawn by Araria District
Administration due to denial by treasury with the remarks “allotted fund could
not be uploaded in the computer due to excess drawal of fund from any other
treasury”’.

Scrutiny revealed that out of 4835 units sanctioned by the Ministry, the
District Administrations had undertaken construction of only 1467 units of
Aganwadi centres due to receipt of only 50 per cent of required amount (first
instalment and non-availability of required land). Of these, 527 units (36 per
cent of undertaken units) were completed and balance 940 units remained
incomplete till date of audit (June 2012). Further, work on 1343 Aganwadi
centres could not start due to non-availability of land, 2025 remaining centres
were not even approved by District Administration for construction
(Appendix-4.6). 1t was further observed that out of total available fund
(X 155.73 crore), the District Administrations had transferred only ¥ 89.66

Araria, Darbhanga, Katihar, Kishanganj, Purnea, Sitamarhi and West Champaran.

7 (i) Araria (694 units @ X 1.66= X 1152.04 lakh), (ii) Kishanganj (594 units
@X 1.02= X 605.88 lakh),(iii) Purnea(1021 units @R 1.66=% 1694.86 lakh), (iv)
Sitamarhi (300 units@, I 2.02=X 606.00 lakh) and (v) Darbhanga (515 units
@3 1.66=X 854.90 lakh)

115



Department could
utilized only 20 per
cent of available fund
and construction of
527 units centres
aganwadi (11  per
cent) was completed
against the target of
1467 units.

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

crore (58 per cent) to the implementing agencies® and balance of ¥ 66.07 (42
per cent) crore remained unutilised with District Administrations. Further, it
was observed that I 57.91 crore (65 per cent of I 89.66 crore) remained
unutilised with the implementing agencies. Thus, I 31.75 crore (20 per cent of
available fund ¥ 155.73 crore) was only utilised till the date of audit (July
2012).

In reply, the department accepted (December 2012) the facts and stated that
non-availability of land was a big problem in Bihar.

Hence, the implementation of this component of MSDP remained ineffective
in the State.

° Construction of Indira Awaas Yojna

Indira Awaas Yojna (IAY) is one of the sanctioned projects under MSDP to
provide pucca house to rural minorities, living below the poverty line to
improve their living condition.

Scrutiny of records disclosed that ¥ 127.03 crore was released to six districts’
of which ¥ 126.17 crore was disbursed to 67 blocks'® of five districts and
T 0.86 crore remained undisbursed to blocks in three districts. Further, out of
the funds disbursed ¥ 51.34 crore (41 per cent) remained unutilised in 49
blocks'' of the five districts (March 2012). The minority concentration
percentage was not considered while selecting the blocks for the scheme as
Kiratpur and Alinagar block of Darbhanga district having 31 and 29 per cent
of minorities concentrated areas respectively were not selected under this
scheme while Baheri block of the same district having only 10 per cent
minority concentrated area was selected for the scheme. Similarly, Bhitaha
block of West Champaran district having 24 per cent minority concentrated
area was provided ¥ 0.94 crore for 105 units of IAY whereas Yogapatti
block of the same district having 16.8 per cent minority concentrated area was
provided ¥ 1.85 crore for construction of 205 units.

During exit conference, Principal Secretary assured (January 2013) that the
reply would be made available after receipt of concern district.

Thus, the implementation of IAY of MSDP could not achieve its intended
objectives.

8 (i) Block Development Officer, (ii) Child Development Project Olfficer, (iii) Works
Divisions etc.
o (i)Darbhanga X 399.88 lakh,(ii) Katihar X 3882.38 lakh, (iii) Kishanganj X 1739.85

lakh, (iv) Purnea X 24.75 lakh, (v) Sitamarhi X 3280.90 lakh and (vi) W.Champaran -
% 3374.995 lakh.

10 R 3219.70 lakh to 17 blocks of Sitamarhi, I 1739.85 lakh to seven blocks of
Kishanganj, ¥ 399.88 lakh to 13 blocks of Darbhanga, ¥ 3882.15 lakh to 16 blocks
of Katihar &% 3375.00 lakh to 14 blocks of W.Champaran.

1 (i) W.Champaran (10 blocksX 930.10 lakh), (ii) Darbhanga ( Three blocks-% 91.63
lakh), (iii) Katihar (16 blocksX 1370.00 lakh), (iv) Kishanganj ( Five blocks-3 569.69
lakh), (v) Sitamarhi ( 15 blocksX 2172.42 lakh) and at district level X 0.86 crore
(KatiharX 0.23 lakh, Purnea-24.75 lakh and Sitamarhi-61.20 lakh)

116



Department failed to
monitor construction
of minority girls and

boys hostels

Fund were provided
to 28 such schools in
which not a single

minority
studying

child was

Chapter IV: Inte grated Audit of Government Department

° Construction of minority boys & girls hostel

As the literacy rate of minorities was far below from the national average, the
Ministry of Minority Affairs, New Delhi had sanctioned 19 minority boys and
33 minority girls hostels and accordingly the State Government relea sed
% 33.92 crore including State share to the districts during 2007-12.

Scrutiny of the records of Sitamarhi and Katihar districts disclosed that the
entire allotted amount of ¥ 14.68 crore'? for hostels were lying unutilised
(March 2012). The department failed to monitor construction of the minority
boys and girls hostels and didn’t take effective measures to ensure
implementation of the scheme.

In reply department stated (December 2012) that district level offices would
be formed to monitor the schemes.

° Fund allotted to non-eligible schools

As per MSDP Guidelines, priority may be given to projects that focus on
villages/blocks/localities having a substantial minority population. Scrutiny of
the records of District Education Officer, Araria disclosed that ¥ 0.81 lakh was
provided to schools (¥ 0.33 lakh for tera filter and ¥ 0.48 lakh for desk/bench).
Further, scrutiny of 154 schools revealed that a total ¥ 0.23 crore was provided
to 28 such schools in which not a single minority child was studying. Thus,
the very purpose of the scheme got defeated.

In reply, the department stated (December 2012) that Araria district was one
of the minority concentrated districts. The selection and sanction of scheme

were started at the district level and finally sanctioned by Empowered
Committee of MSDP.

The reply was not convincing as the schools were selected at the district level
and not by the empowered committee.

4.8.1.2 Pre-Matric Scholarship

The Pre-Matric Scholarship scheme was started by the department in April
2008. The objectives of the scheme were to encourage parents from minority
communities to send their school going children to school, lighten their
financial burden on school education and sustain their efforts to support their
children to complete school education. The department had been
implementing this scheme through Bihar State Siya Waqf board, Patna.

Scrutiny of records related to scheme disclosed the following facts:

° Out of the total receipt of% 96.75 crore Siya Waqf Board, Patna
retained I 38.71 crore (40 per cent) and released I 58.04 crore only
among all 38 districts of the State.

° Though the Board had shown ¥ 17.14 crore as having been distributed
amongst the four test checked districts, the concerned districts had

Sitamarhi (X 13.48 crore) and Katihar (% 1.20 crore)

117



SW Board retained 40
per cent of the total
receipt amount. As a
result 16517 students
were  deprived of
scholarship

Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

confirmed receipts of only ¥ 16.65 crore. The difference in funds
amounting to ¥ 0.49 crore'® was not yet been reconciled.

On being asked, the department and the district concerned both could
not explain the actual reason behind the difference amount.

° Siya Waqf Board spent ¥ 0.71 crore against the administrative
expenses towards Pre-matric scholarship whereas ¥ 0.41 crore only
was received for administrative expenses. Hence ¥ 0.30 crore was
spent more than provisioned amount.

In reply, Bihar State Siya Waqf Board stated (Decemb er 2012) that out of
% 0.71 crore, only ¥ 0.31 crore were spent from administrative expenses fund
and balance ¥ 0.40 crore were spent from the interest accrued on balance fund
of Pre-Matric Scholarship Scheme.

The reply was not acceptable as interest amount should be spent on the very
same purpose for which fund was allotted.

° Siya Waqf Board sent utilisation certificate of I 19.93 crore (October
2010) whereas total expenditure till that date was I 17.25 crore only.
Again, utilisation certificate was sent (February 2011) for I 26.04 crore
whereas total expenditure till that date was I 23.21 crore.

During exit conference, it was stated that reply would be sent after
verification.

° Board had received the returned amount of ¥ 2.45 crore (March 2012

to October 2012) from districts and it was not accounted for in cash
book.

During exit conference, it was stated that reply would be sent after
verification.

° In absence of monitoring and review of pre matric scholarship, 16517
students'* were deprived of scholarship.

During exit conference, it was stated that the proper monitoring and scrutiny

could not be done due to shortage of time and manpower resources.

Thus, department failed to instruct how to distribute the scholarship money to
the selected beneficiaries.

4.8.1.3 Post-Matric Scholarship Scheme

The Post-Matric Scholarship scheme was started by the department in
November 2007. The objectives of the scheme were to provide financial
support to poor meritorious minority students to increase their rate of
enrolment in higher education and employability. Bihar State Minority
Financial Corporation (BSMFC), Patna was the implementing agency for this
scheme. Scrutiny of records of Schemes disclosed the following facts:

° The department had shown the expenditure of ¥ 23.82 crore under this
scheme during 2011-12 while BSMFC, Patna had confirmed the

13 (i)Araria X 8.39 lakh, (ii) Darbhanga X 1.62 lakh, (iii) Katihar X 1.45 lakh and
(iv)Purnea X 37.54 lakh
14 At Siya Waqf Board -10948 students and districts level -5569 students

118



Department could
utilized only 66 per
cent of allotted
fund

Department could not

reconcile the
difference figure of
I 1.54 crore against
allotment issued to and
receipted by five
districts

Chapter IV: Inte grated Audit of Government Department

receipt of only I 22.27 crore from the department during the year. The

difference amount of ¥ 1.55 crore was unreconciled till date of audit
(July 2012).

Department accepted and stated that ¥ 1.55 crore has now been incorporated
in the book of accounts in April 2012.

Reply was not acceptable as amount should be included in the financial year
2011-2012.

° Out of receipt of ¥ 54.44 crore (targeted for 136667 beneficiaries)
during 2007-12, BSMFC, Patna disbursed ¥ 35.83 crore (92093

beneficiaries) and I 18.61 crore (34 per cent) remained unutilised
during the period 2007-12.

In reply, BSMFC accepted the facts and figures.

° In six districts ¥ 3.03 crore'® were spent, leaving a balance of ¥ 0.74
crore out of total receipted ¥ 3.77 crore'® due to existence of a number
of levels like Department, BSMFC, DWO, Principal etc. between
beneficiaries and the authorities.

Thus, the department could not utilise the significant funds of CSS and
intended objectives were not achieved.

4.8.2 State Plan Schemes

During 2007-12, the department had implemented 12 State Plan schemes, in
which ¥ 163.54 crore was spent out of the total received allotment of ¥ 175.66
crore.

In course of test check of Mukhya Mantri Minority Vidharthi Protsahan Yojna
in seven test checked districts, following deficiencies were noticed:

4.8.2.1 Mukhya Mantri Minority Vidharthi Protsahan Yojna

Mukhya Mantri Minority Vidharthi Protsahan Yojna (MMMVPY) is a State
scholarship scheme started in 2007-08 with the aim to encourage the
enrolment of meritorious minority students in higher education who had
secured first division in matriculation examination.

Scrutiny of records of scheme disclosed that:

° Five test checked districts had acknowledged receipt of ¥ 7.27 crore'’

under the scheme against the allotment of ¥ 8.81 crore'® by the
department. However, the difference of I 1.54 crore was not
reconciled till date of audit (July 2012).

15 (i)Araria X 9.39 lakh, (ii) Katihar X 64.00 lakh, (iii) Kishanganj X 62.12 lakh, (iv)
Purnea X 96.8 6 lakh, (v) Sitamarhi X 25.03 lakh and (vi) W.Champaran X 45.68
lakh

16 (i)Araria X 71.05 lakh, (ii) Katihar X 70.57 lakh,(iii) Kishanganj X 65.11 lakh,(iv)
Purnea X 97.03 lakh (v) Sitamarhi X 25.87 lakh and (vi)W.Champaran X 47.38 lakh

17 (i)Araria - 0.77 crore, (ii)Katihar X 1.89 crore,(iii) Kishanganj < 1.83
crore,(iv)Purnea X 1.01 crore and (v)West Champaran X 1.77 crore
18 (i)Araria - 1.26 crore, (ii)Katihar X 2.21 crore, (iii)Kishanganj X 1.92 crore,

(iv)Purnea X 1.34 crore and (v)W.Champaran X 2.08 crore

119



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° Rupees 2.46 crore'® was not accounted for in the cash book of four
districts.

° Utilisation certificates showing signatures of beneficiaries for I 6.19
crore were not produced to the department by the implementing
agencies.

° Cheques/cash amounting to ¥ 0.13 crore 2° in five districts were not

disbursed and kept in chest.

° Expenditure of ¥ two lakh (District Welfare Officer, Kishanganj) was
booked in the accounts without actual payment.

No reply was furnished by the department in this regard. However, DWO,

Kishanganj accepted the facts and stated that crossed cheques would be made
available to concerned beneficiaries.

4.8.2.2 Construction of HazBhawan and auditorium/memorial

Scrutiny of records and statement furnished by the department, Building
Construction Department Bihar and an implementing agency revealed that
there was significant difference in the books of accounts of both departments.
While the books of the department showed an expenditure of ¥ 12.90 crore by
the department, the implementing agency accepted the receipt of I 8.31 crore
only.

In reply, the department confirmed (December 2012) that the difference
amount was lying in the “8782” head of Building Construction Department.
Thus, expenditure was booked without incurring actual expenditure.

4.8.2.3 Blocking of funds of minority hostels

The department had released ¥ 4.30 crore to four districts®' for construction of
minority boys/girls hostels from the State Plan during 2007-10.

Scrutiny disclosed that the amount was lying unutilised till date of audit (July
2012) due to non-availability of land. Further, Sitamarhi and Darbhanga
districts had acknowledged receipt of ¥ 2.66 crore in their cash books against
the departmental release of I 3.50 crore. The difference of ¥ 0.84 crore was
not reconciled till date of audit (July 2012).

No reply was furnished by the department in this regard.
4.9 Conclusion

The department had not formulated any specific plans to uplift the minorities.
Due to ad -hoc arrangement of the department without its infrastructure at
district level, welfare schemes meant for minority had suffered. The
department had not established Directorate even after twenty years of its
establishment and full strength of sanctioned staff was not there. The financial
management of the department was deficient as the department could

19 (i)Araria X 0.48 crore, (ii) Darbhanga X 1.21 crore, (iii)Sitamarhi X 0.41 crore
and (iv) West Champaran X 0.37 crore

20 (i)Araria X 0.70 lakh, (ii) Darbhanga X 0.40 lakh (iii) Purnea X 3.20 lakh (iv)
Sitamarhi X 0.40 lakh and (v) W.Champaran X 8.10 lakh

2 (i) Araria-X 104.98 lakh, (ii)Darbhanga X 98.10 lakh, (iii)Sitamarhi X 127.38 lakh

and (iv) W. Champaran X 100.00 lakh

120



Chapter IV: Integrated Audit of Government Department

disburse/utilise only 61 per cent of its allotted funds. Due to ineffective
functioning of the department, every welfare scheme for minority remained
partially implemented or unimplemented.

410 Recommendations

° The department should prepare and initiate its own plan to uplift the
minorities.

° Man power should be rationalised.

° Budget estimates should be prepared on realistic basis so as to avoid
saving.

° Schemes may be strictly implemented according to their guidelines.

121



s R
CHAPTER -V

COMPLIANCE AUDIT




CHAPTER V
Compliance Audit

Compliance audit of the Government departments, their field formations as
well as that of autonomous bodies brought out several instances of lapses in
management of resources and failures in the observance of the norms of
regularity, propriety and economy. These have been presented in the
succeeding paragraphs under the broad objective heads.

5.1 Non-compliance with the rules

For sound financial administration and effective financial control, it is
essential that expenditure conforms to financial rules, regulations and orders
issued by the competent authority. This not only prevents irregularities, vis-a-
vis loss to the Government, but also helps in maintaining good financial
discipline. Some of the significant audit findings on non-compliance with
rules and regulations, leading to loss to the Government, are as under:

SOCIAL SECTOR
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT

5.1.1 Non remittance of registration fee into treasury and loss of interest

Due to non-adherence of rules relating to cash management and failure of
officials to do their assigned duties, the department incurred a loss of I 3.82
crore on account of non-remitted missing bank drafts (X 0.89 crore) and loss
of interest (32.93 crore).

The Bihar Contractor Registration Rule 2007 required all contractors to get
registered with the department within one year from the date of its coming into
effect (May 2007). The registration fee at the rate of I two lakh for Grade-I,
T one lakh for Grade-1I and ¥ 0.25 lakh for Grade-III contractors was to be
paid through Bank Draft.

Vide Rule 86 of Bihar Treasury Code (BTC) the government servant receiving
money on behalf of the Government was required to maintain a cash book to
record all monetary transactions as soon as they occurred while the DDO,
attesting each and every entry in the cash book, was also required to verify the
totalling of cash book apart from physically verifying the cash balance and
recording a certificate to that effect at the end of each month. Further Rule 37
of Bihar Financial Rule (BFR) provided that all revenue receipts collected on
behalf of the Government were to be remitted into the treasury immediately,
and a receipt in form No. 3 (Sch. XLV-form no. 114) vide Rule 71 of Bihar
Public Works Account Code was to be issued to the payer. Further, vide Rule
487 of BTC it was mandatory for the officer-in-charge of remittances to
maintain a book (T.C. Form 63) in which he would enter all remittances into
the treasury.

A test check (September 2011) of records of Engineer-in-Chief (EIC), RWD,
Bihar, Patna revealed that the bank drafts received on account of registration




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

fee were neither entered in the cash book nor all the bank drafts were remitted
into the treasury. The office also did not issue money receipts to the
contractors and the treasury remittance book (T.C. Form 63) was also not
maintained. The office also did not maintain any record to verify whether all
bank drafts of registration fees were remitted into treasury or not. Thus, the
aforesaid codal provisions and financial rules were completely ignored. The
office could produce only registration registers and copy of treasury challans,
scrutiny of which revealed the following:

° Altogether 7555 contractors were registered with RWD (Grade I- 629,
II- 2147 and IlI- 4779) during December 2007 to July 2011 and bank
drafts amounting to ¥ 43.65 crore were received as registration fee. Of
this, bank drafts amounting to ¥ 30.09 crore only were remitted into
treasury indicating short remittances of ¥ 13.56 crore.

° The non-remittance of bank drafts had resulted in expiry of their
validity period.
° It was also noticed that no money was remitted into treasury during

2008-09. The department however did not maintain month-wise grade-
wise number of contractors registered and registration fee collected
from them during 2008-09.

Later, at the instance of audit, the department furnished (October 2011) a list
of 2673 unremitted bank drafts issued upto 05 September 2011 amounting to
% 13.35 crore, though the difference of ¥ 13.56 crore (X 43.65 crore - T 30.09
crore) was worked out by audit on the basis of drafts obtained before 31 July
2011. There were altogether 176 bank drafts amounting to ¥ 0.68 crore
pertaining to the period 01 August 2011 to 05 September 2011 whereas audit
objection was related to bank drafts issued prior to these dates. Thus the value
of the bank drafts furnished by the department and pertaining to aforesaid
period was only of ¥ 12.67 crore (X 13.35 crore -X 0.68 crore). Resultantly the
bank drafts amounting to ¥ 0.89 crore were still missing. Also there was loss
of interest amounting to ¥ 2.93 crore due to non-remittances of Bank Drafts
into treasury through Bank. On this being asked, the Joint Secretary (JS),
RWD, Government of Bihar replied (September 2012) that Rule 87 of BTC or
Rule 37 of BFR were not applicable owing to their amendment or irrelevancy
in the instant case. He also stated the registration fees of contractors were to be
deposited in accordance with Rule 101 read with Rule 104 and 105 of the
BTC, which had not been complied by the contractors and as such there had
been no violation of codal provisions or financial rules. He further added that
the non-timely remittances of bank drafts had adversely impacted the ways
and means of the State without any loss of interest as calculated by the audit.

The reply of the JS, RWD was not acceptable as Rule 101, 104 and 105 of
BTC were applicable to any person or private persons making direct
remittances into the treasury. As per Bihar Contractor Registration Rule 2007,
registered by RWD, Government of Bihar (vide Notification no. 8123 dated
19 December 2007) the concerned contractors were required to submit
alongwith other requisite documents, a bank draft of prescribed amount in
favour of Under Secretary, RWD payable at Patna. Had it been the case, the
department should not have received the bank drafts from the concerned
contractors, which later, itself provided a list of 2673 unremitted bank drafts to

124



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

the audit. Thus the reply of JS is not correct and the applicability of Rule 86 of
BTC or Rule 37 of BFR was very much relevant in the instant case. Further,
the JS's reply that non-timely remittances of bank drafts had impacted ways
and means of State without causing loss of interest was contradictory and
merely an attempt to extenuate the case as considerable delay in crediting/non-
crediting of receipts into Government accounts would ultimately lead to loss
of interest/loss of revenue of the Government. It would be pertinent on part of
the Government to put a system in place so as to avoid such lapses leading to
loss of interest and fruitful utilisation of revenue thus accrued. Thus, due to
non-adherence of rules relating to cash management and failure of officials to
do their assigned duties, the department incurred a loss of ¥ 3.82 crore on
account of non-remitted missing bank drafts (30.89 crore) and loss of interest
(%2.93 crore).

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
5.1.2 Doubtful/fraudulent payment

Non-adherence of codal provisions and non-compliance of order of the
Vigilance Department led to fradulent payment of X 0.21 lakh and doubtful
payment of X 19.56 lakh on muster roll in execution of 12 departmental
works. Besides there were dubious payments of X 2.01crore on fake invoices.

A. Doubtful payment on muster roll

Rule 227 of Bihar Public Works Accounts (BPWA) Code read with the Order
(December 1983) of sub-para 12 of the Vigilance Department, Government of
Bihar stipulates that in a departmental work, the muster roll (MR), containing
labourer's name, father's’husband's name, village name and complete address,
should be prepared in Form 21 (TC Form49) and the attendance of labourers
employed on work should be recorded on daily basis along with the progress
of work done by the respective labourers. For the works not susceptible of
measurement, a remark to this effect should also be recorded.

We examined (June 2012) 67 MRs for I 19.77 lakh pertaining to 12
Departmental' works, executed on the recommendation of the Member of
Legislative Assembly/Member of Legislative Council during 2011-12 under
District Rural Development Agency (DRDA) Patna which revealed the
following;:

° MRs were not prepared in the prescribed form. There were no details
of labourers such as address and villages on the MRs. Initial signature
of the authority taking attendance was also not found in any of the MR.
Labour report was also not prepared in any case.

° In five cases the same set of labourers were shown working
simultaneously at different sites during the same period, involving
payment of T 0.21 lakh.

1 Construction of PCC Roads, Brick soling, Earth filling, Installation of Hand Pumps
etc.

125




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

° Labourers were engaged even on national holidays involving payment
of ¥ 0.23 lakh on such dates.
° No inspection was carried out for checking the attendance of the

labourers engaged in work at site.
° Voucher numbers and pay orders were not recorded in the MRs.

Thus, due to lack of supervision and non-adherence of codal provisions, there
was fake payment of ¥ 0.21 lakh and doubtful payment of ¥ 19.56 lakh on MR
(Appendix 5.1).

B. Fraudulent payment on fake invoices

Rule 230 of BPWA Code provides that the payments for all works done
otherwise than by daily labour and for all supplies should be made on the basis
of measurements recorded in Measurement Books (MB). Further, as per Rule
118 of the BPWA Code all materials should be examined and counted or
measured, as the case may be, when delivery is taken. The same should be
duly recorded in MB as prescribed in Rule 230 and 231 of the Code ibid. Also
the order of Cabinet Vigilance Department (1994) clearly stipulates that all
supply of materials should be obtained through inviting tender/quotation in
respect of departmental work.

We examined (May 2012) 193 vouchers related to 41 schemes for which
departmental works were executed on the recommendations of Member of
Legislative Assembly/ Member of Legislative Council during 2007-08 to
2011-12 under DRDA, Patna and noticed that materials worth ¥2.01 crore
were purchased without inviting any quotation/tender. Further scrutiny
revealed that supplied materials had neither been counted/measured nor
entered in measurement book and stock accounts/or site accounts. Registration
number and Value Added Tax (VAT) number of agency were also not printed

on the invoices. No deductions on account of VAT, Income tax and Royalty

were done in the invoice. Quality test reports were also not obtained from the
suppliers.

To ascertain the genuiness of materials supplied and payments made there
against, letters were written to 14 agencies/firms. Of these, 12 letters were
returned back by the postal department with the comments that the
agencies/firms could not be located. These 12 agencies/firms which were not
traceable involved 174 vouchers with total payment of % 1.75 crore (Appendix
5.2). Further, the two firms namely Hindustan Pipe, Exhibition Road, Patna
and New Patna Sanitary Store, Exhibition Road, Patna, to whom payments of
% 0.26 crore (Appendix 5.3) were shown to have been made, stated that no
supply had been made by them and neither had they received any payment. In
support of the statement, they furnished their original bill-form, which was
found totally different from the bill-form furnished by the department. Thus
there was doubtful payment of ¥ 2.01 crore on fake invoices.

In reply, the Director, Accounts and Administration, DRDA, Patna stated
(September 2012) that an enquiry would be set-up to investigate into the cases
of doubtful works. Also, in reply to an audit query regarding genuineness of
firms, the Director stated that the said firms were non-existent and a letter was
being issued to the executing agencies for necessary action.

126



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

Thus, non-adherence of codal provisions of the BPWA Code and non-
compliance of order of the Vigilance Department led to fraudulent payment of
% 0.21 lakh and doubtful payment of ¥ 19.56 lakh on muster roll apart from
dubious payment of ¥ 2.01 crore on fake invoices.

As such, the department should take necessary step so that an effective
monitoring mechanism be put in place for proper adherance of codal
provisions while executing departmental works. A departmental investigating
committee may also be constituted to investigate the matter and take
corrective measure.

The matter has been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013).

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

5.1.3 Fraudulent payment

Passing of a bill twice by the Civil Surgeon-cum-Chief Medical Officer on
two different occassions for the supply of same items led to fraudulent
payment of X 4.78 lakh to a private firm.

A test-check of records (April 2012) of Civil Surgeon-cum-Chief Medical

Officer (CS-cum-CMO), Purnea revealed that a supply order for six
equipment was placed (March 2009) with an agency’. This included three

equipment® worth ¥ 3.38 lakh. The agency supplied the equipment and
submitted three different bills (of I 23,962, 2,43,734 and ¥ 88,400) bearing
the same date (12 of March 2009) for payment in the office. The CS-cum-

CMO passed (March 2009) the vouchers worth ¥ 3.56 lakh (including four per
cent VAT) by drawing the amounts through two different bills*.

It was also observed that for the same supply order of three equipment, the
agency again submitted another bill bearing the same equipment name,
quantity and date (12" March 2009). These items were also shown as having
been entered in same pages of the stock register wherein the earlier entries had
been made, although no such/separate entry was actually made in the stock
register. Against this bill an amount of ¥ 3.85 lakh (including 12.5 per cent
VAT) was paid to the agency by drawing the amount (vide bill no. 53/2009
-10).

Scrutiny further revealed that another supply order (November 2010) for Anti
Rabbies Vaccine ® worth ¥ 0.89 lakh was issued to the same agency and the
firm supplied the medicine in the same month. It was observed that the

2 Hitech Health Care, Laheriasarai, Darbhanga
3 Sl No. Name of equipment Rate (in%) Quantity

(i). Dressing Drum 850 each 100

(ii) Dressing Drum 2520 each 100

Seamless jointless
(iii) Stitching needle 18 per six 300
Bill No.-52/2009-10 (June 2009) and 53/2009-10 ( June 2009)

5 Total 500 Anti Rabbies Vaccine (ARV) - 178/unit. (I 178/unit x 500)

127




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

contractor had submitted two bills (dated 6th November 2010) against the
same supply order for ¥ 0.93 lakh (including VAT) each and were passed
twice by the CS-cum-CMO on two different occasions (December 2010 and
June 2011) by drawing two different bills®. This also resulted in fraudulent
payment of ¥ 0.93 lakh to the same agency. Thus, an amount of ¥ 4.78” lakh
was fraudulently drawn and paid by the CS-cum-CMO to the agency.

On this being pointed out, the CS-cum-CMO stated (April 2012) that
necessary action for recovery of the said amount from the agency would be
taken. The reply is not acceptable because the onus of responsibility of passing
payment of fake bills lay on the CS-cum-CMO himself who failed to verify
the stock entries against the supply made by the agency. Further the
connivance of CS-cum-CMO with the other erring officials including the
agency for the same could not be ruled out and required thorough investigation
by the department itself.

The above facts also indicated that the internal controls viz. expenditure
control and monitoring mechanism were inadequate and ineffective in the
Department.

The matter has been reported to the Government (July 2012); the reply has not
been received (February 2013).

5.1.4 Injudicious purchase of Anti Haemophilic Factor —VIII

Due to non-adherence of laid down norms for purchase of medicines and
injudicious decision to purchase the Anti Haemophilic Factor-VIII on
higher rates resulted in loss to the Government of 97.20 lakh.

Health Department, Government of Bihar had laid down norms (August 2002)
for purchase of medicine, machine equipment and chemical, which, interalia,
were as follows:

° Separate tender should be floated in each financial year and the rate
contract should be valid for that financial year only.

° Reasonability of rate should be ascertained by assessing the cost of the
material (as specified in the tender) at prevalent market rate before
opening of financial bid.

° Minimum period for submission of bid should be three weeks.

Scrutiny of files/records of the Superintendent, Patna Medical College and
Hospital (PMCH), for procurement of medicines and surgical items for the
year 2009-10, revealed that two tenders were floated for procurement of Anti
Haemophilic Factor- AHF-VIII®. The details of both the tenders are as under
Table 1:

6 Bill No.-102/2010-11 (December 2010) and 53/2011 -12 (June 2011)
7 Total excess amount=3 92560 (ARV) + X 385200 (three equipment) =% 477760.
8 A medicine.

128




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

Table 1
SI No. Particulers Tender no.9705 Tender no.10174 (2009 -10)
(2009-10)
1 Date of publication of NIT 3.3.2009 & 4.3.2009 | 4.3.2010
2 Date of opening of Technical | 16.4.2009 19.3.2010
bid
3 Minimum period for | Three weeks Seven days
submission of bid
4 Date of opening of Financial | 2.12.2009 29.3.2010
bid
> Name of bidder who was M/s Vaishnavi Associates, Mehta colony, Sandal
declared L; for purchase of ur road. Kumhrar. Patna-6
AHF-VIII P : :
6 Price quoted by the L, bidder | ¥ 2500 per vial < 3850 per vial

From above table it was evident that in second tender, against the norm, only
seven days were given for submission of bid and M/s Vaishnavi Associates,
Patna was the L; bidder with different rates i.e. ¥ 2500 and I 3850 per vial
respectively. The Superintendent, PMCH did not place any purchase order for
procurement of AHF-VIII to the L; bidder on the basis of earlier bid with
lower rate at ¥ 2500 per vial instead purchase orders were issued to the same
agency for supply of 7200 vials of AHF-VIII (between June 2010 and January
2011) on higher rate of ¥ 3850.00 per vial. The agency supplied all the vials of
AHF-VIII between July 2010 and March 2011 and received (March2011) the
payment of T 2.77 crore.

Thus, non-adherence of the laid norm and placing purchase orders at higher
rate, when the same firm was awarded rate contract of the same medicine at a
comparatively lower rate of ¥ 2500 per vial in the same financial year, resulted
in loss to Government of T 97.20 lakh’.

In reply the Superintendent, PMCH stated (December 2012) that the head of
department of medicine did not recommend the AHF-VIII of Reliance
Pharmaceuticals as it was not mono clonal'® and after correspondence with the
Health Department, the department directed to purchase the AHF-VIII through
re-tender. Hence the purchase was made on the basis of second tender at the
rate of ¥ 3850 per vial.

The reply was not acceptable as the Superintendent in his letter to the
department (in which direction for purchase of the medicine was sought for) in
December 2009 had mentioned that the AHF-VIII having mono clonal made
no difference and was being used in PMCH without any adverse effect on the
patient Further examination of the records of the department relating to its
direction to retender for purchase of this medicine revealed that the
department considered the earlier tender as single tender which was factually
not correct. Moreover, it is pertinent to mention here that State Health Society,
Bihar has finalised the rate contract of this medicine (at I 2678.40 per vial)

9 (%3850-% 2500) =% 1350.00 % 7200 vial =% 97.20 lakh

10 A particular specification of the medicine.

129




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

from the same manufacturer i.e. Reliance Life Science Private Limited in
March 2012.

Thus, due to non-adherence of laid down norms for purchase of medicines and
injudicious decision to purchase the Anti Haemophilic Factor-VIII on higher
rates resulted in loss to the Government of 3 97.20 lakh.

The matter has been reported to the Government (August 2012) and their reply
has not been received.

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

5.1.5 Risky and imprudent investment

Imprudent decision to invest the funds of T 268.71 crore allocated under the
Mukhya Mantri Kanya Suraksha Yojna in a mutual fund without instituting
any monitoring mechanism exposed the scheme to market risks.

The Social Welfare Department (SWD), Government of Bihar approved
(July2008) a scheme called 'Mukhya Mantri Kanya Suraksha Yojna
(MMKSY)' for the welfare of minor girl children from Below the Poverty
Line (BPL) families of the State. Under the scheme, a sum of ¥ 2000 was to be
invested in Unit Trust of India-Children Care Plan (UTI-CCP) Mutual fund'’
in the name of newly born girl child, the maturity proceeds of which would be
paid to her on attaining 18 years of age. MMKSY provided that the amount
made available by the SWD was to be invested by the Women Development
Corporation (WDC) in its own name in 'UTI Liquid Cash Plan scheme-
Growth option (UTI-LCP). Subsequently on the receipt of application from
the beneficiary, duly forwarded by the concerned Child Development Project
Officer (CDPO), the amount invested in the UTI-LCP was to be transferred in
UTI-CCP'? mutual fund scheme against the name of the individual eligible'?
beneficiary. The WDC was to be the applicant and the minor girl being the
beneficiary.

Scrutiny of the records (June 2012) of the WDC under SWD revealed that a
tri-partite memorandum of understanding (MOU) was signed (June 2008)
among SWD, WDC and UTI with the consent of Finance Minster,
Government of Bihar. However the MOU did not guarantee any minimum
assured amount payable to the beneficiary at the time of maturity nor was
there any clause inserted in the MOU to safeguard the interest of the
Government or the beneficiary. The return was based on the speculation of the
market, despite the fact the investment was made for a period ranging between
15 to 18 years since the inception of the scheme. Altogether an amount of
%300.41 crore was allotted by the SWD to WDC during 2008-12 of which
%294.40 crore was transferred to UTI till July 2012, The UTI invested the

1 A Mutual Fund is a trust that pools the savings of a number of investors who share a
common financial goal. The money thus collected is then invested in capital market
instruments such as shares, debentures and other securities. The income earned
through these investments and the capital appreciation realised are shared by its unit
holders in proportion to the number of units owned by them.

12 Fund allocation of UTI-CCP= minimum 60 percent of the amount to be invested in
debt and maximum 40 per cent in equity.
13 Beneficiary should be of zero to three years after 22.11.2007.

130



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

amount of ¥ 268.71 crore for issuing 13,43,547 bonds out of 15,31,013 nos. of
application received under the scheme, while two per cent of the allotment
(%300.41 crore) amounting to ¥ 6.01 crore was expended in administrative
expenses of WDC for implementation of the scheme.

The net present value of ¥ 268.71 crore invested in UTI-CCP was ¥ 292.41
crore (May 2012) during 2008-12. Had these amounts been invested in any
other long term schemes (viz. post office fixed deposit etc.) having
guaranteed/assured returns the maturity amount as of date (May 2012) at the
rate ranged between 7.5 to 8.5 per cent per annum would have been at least
% 299.09 crore (Appendix 5.4).

The Government did not invite any bids from the public and private sector
mutual fund for selection of the mutual fund manager.

The Department in its reply (December 2012) stated that the scheme had been
implemented after detailed analysis and evaluation after approval of State
Cabinet and the results so far had also been very encouraging. There was a
growth of 8.82 per cent and 17.64 per cent as on 31st May 2012 and 30
September 2012 respectively, which clearly indicated the growth in fund
investment under the scheme

The reply is not acceptable as there was no assurance/guarantee of minimum
assured return of the investment under the scheme. The fact had been
reiterated (October 2012) by the Country Head Retail, UTI. UTI admitted that
the equity market in general had not performed favourably and due to an
increasing interest rate environment, the bond evaluation had an adverse effect
on the return generated by the scheme during the period 2008-12. The reply
itself showed that investment return might go below post office returns. Even
on investment at the rate of 7.5 per cent in Post Office Fixed deposit account
for 18 years, there would have been a total accumulated assured amount
including interest of ¥ 1256.44 crore. On the other hand the maturity amount
under UTI investment was uncertain. The minimum assured amount payable
to the beneficiary at the time of maturity was not inserted in MOU to
safeguard the interest of the Government or the beneficiary. This would result
in compromising with the basic tenets of social security system by not
providing security assurance even in long term investment.

For arguments sake even if it turns into profit the wisdom of decision of
investing I 268.71 crore of tax payers money into non-assured guarantee
return scheme is defeatable for this type of scheme. In case the fund
depreciates there is no provision of compensation to the beneficiaries of
Mukhya Mantri Kanya Suraksha Yojna. Hence the beneficiaries are open to
the perils of the market risk as there is no assurance/guarantee of minimum
assured return of the investment under the scheme. It may be more judicious to
put such funds in long term scheme which would guarantee assured return
rather than hoping for higher returns from uncertain market.

131



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

5.2 Audit against propriety/Excess/Wasteful/Infructuous
expenditure

Authorisation of expenditure from public funds is to be guided by the
principles of propriety and efficiency of public expenditure. Authorities
empowered to incur expenditure are expected to enforce the same vigilance as
a person of ordinary prudence would exercise in respect of his own money and
should enforce financial order and strict economy at every step. Audit has
detected instances of impropriety, extra and infructuous expenditure, some of
which are mentioned below:

SOCIAL SECTOR
RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT

5.2.1 Infructuous expenditure

Abandoning of work by the agency midway and non-rescission of contract
by the department resulted in infructuous expenditure of I 96.83 lakh on
incomplete road works.

As per the departmental order, incorporated in Bihar Public Works
Departmental (BPWD) Code issued for adherence and compliance by its
officers in charge of work, to achieve an intended objective of the expenditure
and to provide smooth traffic, the construction of road works must got be
completed with all items in limited length first and then work on further length
may be taken up. The Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) also stipulated that works
would be executed as per the codal provisions of the department.

A test check (December 2011) of records pertaining to up-gradation of road
from Tenari More to Latta (8.2 Km) in Rafiganj block under jurisdiction of the
Executive Engineer (EE), Rural Works Division (RWD), Aurangabad revealed
that the work was awarded (March 2006) to an agency at an agreemented cost
of ¥ 1.50 crore for completion period of six months upto September 2006. A
total of ¥ 96.83 lakh was paid to the agency as of June 2008 when the work
was stopped.

Scrutiny further revealed that while the agency had executed granular sub-base
(GSB) and base course (Water Bound Macadum) involving laying of Gr.I, II
and III metal (WBM) in the entire stretch of road by March 2006, it had
executed merely 17625 m (57 per cent) of built up spray grouting (BUSG)
over WBM against the agreement quantity of 30750 m? of BUSG. Of this,
9750 nt was executed in November 2006 and 7875 n? in March 2007 after
delays of seven and twelve months respectively from the date of execution of
WBM. By that time the underlying base-course had considerably deteriorated
and got damaged due to their exposure to traffic. This fact was also duly
corroborated in the various inspection reports of EE and other divisional
officers. Further no semi dense bituminous concrete (SDBC) work was
executed over BUSG in any stretch of the said road. No work was carried out
since June 2008 afterwards. When the work was neither undertaken nor
completed by the agency despite several reminders by the EE, an inspection
by a team, constituted (24 October 2011) to take final measurement, was

132




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

carried out (10 November 2011) after issuing press notice to the agency, the
details of which was as under in Table No. 2 :

Table No. 2
SIL. Km Thickness of road crust Remarks in the Inspection Report
No.
As per As per MB | As per last
agreement (mm) (mm) measurement
(mm)

1. 0-1.40 300 250 Nil BUSG not found and due to bad
condition of road, measurement
could not be taken.

2. 3.30 300 300 112 BUSG-50 mm and WBM-62 mm

3. 4.00 300 300 170 Gr. [I+Gr.III+BUSG

4. 4.80 300 300 180 BUSG-50 mm Gr.II+I1I-130 mm

S. 6 300 300 99 BUSG-37mm WBM-62 mm

6. 7 300 300 99 BUSG-37mm WBM-62 mm

7. Between 300 250 0 No work was found between km 7

7 to 8.20 to 8.20
Km

8. BUSG work was in dilapidated

condition

The final measurement report was self explanatory of the dilapidated condition
of existing road, worsened to the extent that even taking measurements in
certain stretches was not at all possible. This was also evident from the fact
that the crust thickness of the existing road, as per the final measurements,
varied between 99 mm and 180 mm only, though payments had been made for
300 mm (Gr.I: 100mm; Gr.II: 75mm; Gr.IIl: 75mm; and BUSG: 50mm) crust
thickness.

In reply the EE stated (December 2011) that the said agreement would be
rescinded, and the same would be duly communicated to the audit. However,
the work was closed (August 2012) on verbal orders of the Principal Secretary
and as the Rafiganj block was transferred under the jurisdiction of RWD,
Works Division, Daudnagar, its Divisional Officer was instructed to prepare
the road's estimate and initiate its retendering process.

Thus, while there was no reason for the department to persevere with a
defaulting agency for almost six years without taking any penal action against
the agency or rescinding the contract, the non-compliance of codal provisions/
departmental orders by the Divisional Officer resulted in non-completion of
road with all items of works in limited stretch of road. It also facilitated the
deterioration of executed base layer of the road. This coupled with the
lackadaisical attitude and inaction of the department resulted in infructuous
expenditure on abandoned road to the tune of ¥ 96.83 lakh besides depriving
the intended beneficiaries of a motorable road as envisaged under the scheme.
Even the cancellation of contract, instead of rescission, was also not justified
as it absolved the defaulting agency of its accountability and resulted in
putting extra burden on the Government exchequer for completing the
abandoned works.

The matter was referred to the Government; their reply is yet to be received
(February 2013).

133



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

5.2.2 Unfruitful expenditure

Due to lack of proper survey and non-inclusion of work of construction of
bridges across the rivers intersecting the road in the Detailed Project Report
the objective of providing connectiveity to unconnected habitations as
envisaged in The Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana could not be
achieved and the expenditure of X 1.18 crore incurred on construction of
road was rendered unfruitful.

The Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) aimed to provide
connectivity to rural unconnected habitations with all weather road for their
socio-economic development.

A test-check (December 2011) of records of the Executive Engineer (EE)
Rural Works Division (RWD), Aurangabad pertaining to the project of
construction of Rafiganj to Baligaon Road under PMGSY revealed that the
aforesaid work, was awarded (February 2009) to an agency at an agreemented
cost of ¥ 1.47 crore for completion in twelve months by February 2010. A
sum of ¥ 1.18 crore had been paid to the agency as of June 2012.

Further scrutiny of records and inspection reports (June 2010) of Sub
divisional officer and EE revealed that the road-profile from Rafiganj to
Baligaon was intersected by two rivers at different chainages. However this
fact was not mentioned in the detailed project report (DPR) prepared by
Infrastructure Development Corporation Limited (ILFS), an agency recruited
by Government of Bihar for providing consultancy services for preparation of
DPR, tender documents, evaluation of tender for the Rural Road Improvement
Programme in the State under PMGSY.

The division was also not pre-acquainted with the proposed road profile to be
taken up under PMGSY and the Chief Engineer-4 (HQ) of the department,
even accorded (August 2008) technical sanction to the estimate prepared by an
independent agency without getting the veracity of the estimate verified by the
division through proper survey.

The failure of the division to conduct the proper survey prior to the
commencement of work got further credence and was corroborated by the fact
that there was nothing on record to suggest that any separate proposal for
constructing these bridges had been forwarded to the department for approval.

Even the completed road could not have served the purpose of providing
connectivity to rural habitations as envisaged under PMGSY in the absence of
required bridges across the river. This fact, duly accepted by the EE himself in
his inspection report (June 4, 2010), was further confirmed by his replies
(December 2011 and July 2012) that this would require two bridges, each
costing approximately ¥ four crore, the proposal of which was pending with
the Department.

Thus the lack of proper survey of work by the Division, non-inclusion of work
of construction of bridges in the DPR and consequent failure of the division in
providing connectivity to rural habitations as envisaged under PMGSY
resulted in unfruitful expenditure of ¥ 1.18 crore.

The matter has been reported to the Government (July 2012); the reply has not
yet been received.

134




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

5.2.3 Irregular award of 71 contracts to nine ineligible contractors

Irregular award of works worth X 853.45 crore to the ineligible contractors
resulted in dismal programme implemenatation of Pradhan Mantri Gram
Sadak Yojna in seven divisions and even after a lapse of two to 22 months
from the stipulated dates of completions, not even a single road was fully
completed after incurring expenditure of3 119.77 crore.

As per Clause 4 under Section 2: Instructions to Bidders (ITB) contained in
bid documents, a bidder, in order to qualify in a two-bid tender process, was
required to demonstrate sufficient experience and resources to meet the
aggregate of qualifying criteria for individual contracts, in case of a package
contract (Clause 4.4c). As such, the bidders were required to submit in their
bids, among others, evidence of ownership/arrangement regarding major
construction equipment'* (Clause 4.2d) including details of personnel to be
employed against the contract and labour license etc. (Clause 4.2e¢). For
contracts exceeding ¥ 10 crore, the bidder should have in any one of the last
five years, turnover equal to or more than the amount put to bid. In case of
joint venture bids, contract document was to be signed by all the partners of
joint venture (Clause 4.3b). A bidder fulfilling the minimum qualifying criteria
could be qualified only if his bid capacity was equal to or more than the total
bid value of the contracts. However, as per Clause 25.1 of Section 2
Instruction to Bidders (ITB), during the detailed evaluation of the technical
bids, the technical bid committee'> (TBC) had to determine whether each bid
met the eligibility criteria as defined in Clause 3 and 4 of ITB and was
substantially responsive to the requirement.

We conducted the audit scrutiny (December 2011 to May 2012) of records
under seven'¢ test-checked divisions of Rural Works Department related to
construction of 430 road works (1504.233 km length) in 71 packages under
Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna worth I 853.45 crore awarded to the
nine'” contractors.

14 (i) Static/ Vibratory Roller, (ii) Front End Loader, (iii) Tractor with leveller,
(iv)Tractor with Rotavator, (v) Mini HMP/Mix All, (vi) Concrete Vibrator, (vii)
Concrete Mixer, (viii) Tipper/ Tractor, (ix) Tar Boiler, (x) Vehicle Mounted
Mechanical Spray, (xi) Water Tanker with Sprinkler

15 For tenders above X 3.50 crore a technical bid committee comprising of Engineer -in-
Chief (EIC), technical secretary to EIC, concerned Chief Engineer, Superintending
Engineer and Project Officer and for tenders between X 70 lakh to X 3.50 crore, a
committee headed by Chief Engineer, his Secretary and concerned Superintending
Engineer were to finalise the bids.

16 Chapra, Benipatti, Muzaffarpur, Bhagalpur, Samastipur, Rosera and Sitamarhi

17 M/S JSR Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad, (ii) M/S BSS Projects Pvt. Ltd.,
Hyderabad (iii) M/S SPR Infrastructure India Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad (iv) M/S Araw ali
Infra Power, New Delhi (v) M/S Singh Construction, Muzaffarpur (vi) M/S Aryan
Concrete, Mokama (vii) M/S Subham Construction, Muzaffarpur (viii) M/S Siva
Swathi Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad and (ix) M/S Singh Construction
Company, Punjab.

135




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

It revealed the following deficiencies:
Ineligible Contractors awarded contracts

(a) Six contractors'® of four Divisions'® attached the ownership documents of
only few plants and equipment (Appendix 5.5) and the same set of documents
were attached with the technical bid submitted for all packages in a Division.
Even against the bids of two different divisions (Rosera and Sama stipur), the
two contractors® submitted the same set of documents relating to ownership
of machine and equipment/lab equipment at both the places.

Five contractors®' pertaining to six divisions®* were awarded the contract

though they did not submit the ownership documents of plants and equipment
with the technical bid.

(b) The bid capacities of three contractors in three divisions were less than
the bid value of the works (Appendix 5.5).

(¢) The individual financial turnover of eight contractors in four divisions
was less than the total bid value of all the packages. (4ppendix 5.5).

(d) The work experiences as a prime contractor of seven contractors in civil
construction work in five divisions were less than required (Appendix 5.5).
Even the contractor, SPR Infrastructure India Ltd., Hyderabad who was
awarded works in three?® divisions was not found to have submitted the details
of experience certificate with their bid documents.

() SPR Infrastructure India Ltd., Hyderabad had not submitted any labour
licence though works of construction of 142 roads (516.586 km) were awarded
to it under three divisions. Even the number of labourers, for which labour
licenses were submitted by other contractors were also not sufficient to
complete the construction of all the roads simultaneously in time. For example
a contractor namely M/s. JSR Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad with labour
license of only 40 labourers was awarded construction work of 90 roads in
two?* divisions for completion simultaneously within the schedule which was
not at all possible.

(f) The contract document of SPR Infrastructure India Ltd., Hyderabad was
not signed by their joint venture partners.

Hence either proof of ownership of machine/equipment was not attached with
the bid documents, and/or if attached, was not sufficient for execution of
multiple road works at a time. As such their bid documents were liable to be
disqualified during evaluation of technical bid. However this fact was not
considered by the Executive Engineer (EE)/Superintending Engineer

18 M/s. JSR Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad, BSS Projects Pvt. Ltd, Hyderabad,
Singh Construction, Muzaffarpur, M/s. Aryan Concrete, Mokama, Shubham
Construction, Muzaffarpur, and Singh Construction Company, Punjab.

19 Muzaffarpur, Samastipur, Rosera and Benipatti
20 BSS Projects Pvt. Ltd, Hyderabad and M/s. Aryan Concrete, Mokama
21 M/s. JSR Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad, BSS Projects Pvt. Ltd, Hyderabad, SPR

Infrastructure India  Ltd., Hyderabad, Arawali Infra Power, New Delhi and
Siva Swathi Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad

22 Chapra, Rosera, Samastipur, Bhagalpur, Benipatti and Sitamarhi
23 Bhagalpur, Rosera and Samastipur
24 Muzaffarpur: 71, Chapra: 19

136



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

(SE)/Chief E ngineer (CE)/Technical Bid Committee 25 (TBC) while the
contractors who did not possess adequate resources to meet the aggregate of
qualifying criteria for individual contracts, as required under clause 4.4(C) of
ITB, were awarded the contracts by TBC.

Inordinate delay in execution

Further scrutiny revealed that as per agreements, dates of start of works

pertaining to 430 roads ranged between October 2009 and May 2011 and the
due dates of completion of 414 roads were between October 2010 and
December 2011. The due dates of completion of 15 roads in Benipatti and one
in Rosera works Division were June 2012 & May 2012 respectively. It was
observed that out of 430 roads, construction work on 194 roads was not started
till the date of audit. Further, of the 236 roads on which construction works
were started, works on 122 roads were stopped in midway. Hence construction
works on only 114 roads were in progress. It was observed that there had been
delays of three to 24 months in the start of respective works from the dates of
corresponding work orders i.e. from due date of start. Against construction of
road in total 1504.233 Km length (430 roads) under seven divisions and 71

packages, sub-base, base and surface works were completed only in 464.415
Km, 150.913 Km and 66.246 Km respectively (Appendix 5.6) against a total
expenditure of ¥ 119.77 crore, being 14 per cent of the aggregate awarded
value. Thus after lapse of two to 22 months from the stipulated dates of
completion of works only four per cent of road works were executed upto

surface level but not even a single road was fully completed as of the period of
audit (December 2011 to May 2012).

On being asked all the EEs while agreeing with the audit's contentions were
unanimous in their replies (December 2011 to May 2012) that all the bids
were evaluated by TBC at headquarters office headed by EIC and all the
decisions regarding thereto were also taken at the same level.

The replies were not acceptable as the concerned EEs were responsible for
opening of technical bids of the contractors and preparing the technical
evaluation sheet wherein the vital information relating to contractors' bid
capacities or equipment details were either not disclosed or improperly
analysed.

Thus irregular award of works worth ¥ 853.45 aore (Appendix 5.7) to the
ineligible contractors resulted in dismal programme implementation of
PMGSY in those seven divisions and even after a lapse of two to 22 months
from their stipulated dates of completion, not even a single road was fully
completed after incurring expenditure of I 119.77 crore.

The matter has been referred to the Government (August 2012); their reply is
yet to be received (February 2013).

25 (a) For the contracts valuing X 70 lakh to X 350 lakh TBC headed by CE, Technical
Secretary (TS) of the concerned CE and concerned SE.
(b) For the contracts valuing more than X 350 lakh, TBC headed by
Engineer-in-Chief (EIC), TS to EIC, concerned CE, concerned SE, and concerned
Project Officer.

137



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

5.2.4 Award of contracts to an ineligible contractor

Due to irregular award of contracts worth I 232.79 crore to an ineligible
contractor, the objective of providing uncontaminated drinking water to the
rural population as envisaged under the scheme, remained unachieved.

Clause 10 of the notice of National Competitive Bidding (NCB) stipulates that
the tenderer must have a minimum experience of five years prior to
submission of bid in works relating to water supply schemes and successful
completion of similar water supply schemes with treatment facilities of value
not less than 50 per cent of estimated amount. Further as per clause 4.5 A (b)
of Instruction to Bidders (ITB) issued by the Department a bidder, in order to
qualify for award of contract, must have satisfactorily completed, as a prime
contractor or as a nominated sub-contractor, at least one similar work of value
not less than 50 per cent of the estimated value of contract during the last five
years. Further Clause 4.6 of ITB ibid clearly stipulated that the sub-
contractor's experience and resources shall not be taken into account in
determining the bidder’s compliance with qualifying criteria. Thus, the
experience of prime contractor was essential for qualifying in a bid.

During the test check (August 2011) of records in the office of the Engineer-
in-Chief, Public Health Engineering Department (PHED), Patna, it was
noticed that tenders were invited (January 2010) in six groups by the Chief
Engineer (Urban), PHED, Patna through NCB for 'Design, Construction and
Commissioning of Mini Water Supply Schemes (MWSS) with provisions of
suitable treatment plants for the contaminants and solar pumping sets' on turn
key basis in different arsenic, fluoride, iron and drought affected districts in
Bihar. The works of four groups (Group I, II, III & V) with total estimated
cost of ¥278.68 crore were awarded (April 2010) to M/S Punj Llyod Ltd.
(PLL), Gurgaon being the lowest 'sole tenderer', at a total agreemented cost of
% 232.79 crore as detailed in Appendix 5.8. All the works were to be started
from April 2010 and completed by March 2011.

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed the following:

° From the minutes of the meeting (March 2010) of the Technical Bid
Evaluation Committee (TBEC), it was observed that the agency M/S
PLL was irregularly allowed to qualify in the technical bid against the
experience of its subsidiary company M/S Sembawang Engineers and
Construction Pte Ltd (SECPL), Singapore, stated to have executed
works relating to water supply worth ¥ 2056 crore, though neither of
the companies had requisite experience relating to water treatment
plant as per the bid documents submitted by the agency.

° Though there was no mention in the comparative statement prepared
by the Department for individual groups regarding Aquatic Treatment
Solution (I) Pvt. Ltd (ATSPL) collaborating for providing technical
support to M/s PLL in the field of water treatment, this fact was duly
mentioned and taken cognisance by the TBEC while finalising the
tender. Except a unilateral letter (January 2010) from ATSPL in favour

138




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

of CE (Urban), PHED that it was collaborating with M/S PLL in the
field of water treatment plant and providing technical support to it,
there was no resolution passed by Board of Directors of M/S PLL
regarding execution of water treatment plant by ATSPL nor were any
supporting documents like Article of Association (AOA),
Memorandum of Association (MOA) of ATSPL attached with the
technical bid.

° The details of information relating to ATSPL downloaded (03 May
2012) from the website of Ministry of Company Affairs, Government
of India, revealed that the paid up capital of ATSPL was only I one
lakh. The company's status (for e-filing) was shown as dormant.

From the above facts, it was clear that the department failed to save the
interest of the Government by awarding the work to a contractor without
assessing the requisite eligibility qualification, as stipulated in NCB/ITB, of
sole tendering company, (M/S PLL) as a prime contractor in the field of water
treatment. The department also did not bother to enquire about the financial
status of the tied-up company (ATSPL) having a paid up capital of ¥ one lakh,
despite the fact that it was to execute the work of installation and maintenance
of water treatment plant worth ¥ 78 crore.

Further test check (November 2011 to June 2012) of records in 17 test
checked PH divisions ¢ relating to execution of four groups of works allotted
to M/s PLL revealed that as against the agreemented 453 No. of MWSSs in
the test-checked divisions, the agency could complete only 57 MWSS as of
May 2012, after incurring expenditure of ¥ 9.75 crore while works on 336
schemes were in progress. Thus, it was clear that the agency had executed
only 13 per cent work even after the lapse of 14 months from the stipulated
date of completion. Even the EEs failed to invoke pemalty Clause 2 of the bid
document.

The Executive Engineers of the test checked divisions accepted the audit
findings and stated that the execution of work by the agency was extremely
tardy or negligible.

In reply, the Principal Secretary (PS), PHED stated (November 2012) that the
financial and technical capabilities of M/S PLL alongwith the work experience
of SECPL relating to water supply schemes with treatment facilities satisfied
the required eligibility requirement for the bid. The experience of M/S ATS PL
was neither included in the Comparative Statement of technical proposal nor
considered by the TBEC for satisfying the eligibility requirement for M/S PLL
Also, against physical target of 850 MWSSs for all four agreements, the firm
had completed 261 MWSSs while works under 307 MWSSs were in progress
as of November 2012.

The reply of the Department was not acceptable since as per the comparative
statement M/S PLL or SECPL had requisite experience in water supply
schemes only. They did not have requisite experience relating to water

26 PH Divisions — Patna (West), Hajipur (Vaishali), Gaya, Begusarai, Purnia,

Muzaffarpur, Patna (East), Sasaram, Aurangabad, Biharsharif, Bhagalpur (East),
Bhagalpur (West), Katihar, Chapra, Siwan, Ara, Buxar

139



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

treatment plant, its commissioning or operation and maintenance. For this the
sole tender had appended a copy of unilateral letter (January 2010) from
ATSPL to the CE (Urban), PHED, Government of Bihar to camouflage this

vital lacuna on its part. Also, in contrary to PS, PHED's assertions, the TBEC
took full cognisance of this fact and duly mentioned the same in the minutes of
its proceedings (3 March 2010) while taking decision on the technical bids.

Besides the completion of merely 261 MWSSs (31 per cent) against the total
physical target of 850 MWSSs, as stated by the PS, even after lapse of almost
one and half years since their stipulated date of completion further
corroborated the inefficiency on part of the contractor.

Thus, the irregular award of contract by the department to an ineligible
contractor, which did not have requisite experience in the field of water
treatment facilities led to inordinate delay in the execution of MWSS and the
objective of providing uncontaminated drinking water to the rural population
as envisaged under the scheme, remained unachieved.

5.2.5 Irregular award of work to an ineligible agency

The failure of department in processing the tender document transparently
resulted in irregular award of the contract of X 157.59 crore to an ineligible
Jjoint venture agency.

With a view to remove excessive iron in water, Public Health Engineering
Department (PHED) sanctioned a project of ¥ 175.44 crore in January, 2010
for designing, construction and commissioning of 500 mini water supply units
with provision for installation of suitable treatment plants for removal of iron
with solar pumping set on turnkey basis under centrally sponsored scheme on
50:50 sharing basis between the Centre and the State in nine districts?” of the
State. The work was technically sanctioned for ¥ 174.93 crore by the Chief
Engineer, PHED, Patna in January 2010. After National Competitive bidding
(NCB) on 8th January 2010, six out of the total nine bids received were
technically qualified (3 March 2010) by the Technical Bid Evaluation
Committee (TBEC) for opening of financial bids of which the lowest bidder
M/S Pratibha Membrane, was awarded (April 2010) the work at I 157.59
crore on the recommendation of Department Tender Committee (DTC) for
completion of work in 18 months by September 2011.

As per Clause 4.5A of Section-IA General- Instruction to Bidders(ITB) of the
Standard Bid Document (SBD), to qualify for award of the contract, each
bidders in its name should have, in the last five years, (a) achieved in any one
year a minimum annual financial turnover volume of construction work of at
least an amount equal to the 50 per cent of estimated cost of works for which
bids has been invited, and (b) satisfactorily completed as a prime contractor or
as a nominated subcontractor, at least one similar work of value not less than
50 per cent of estimated value of contract. Further, as per Clause 7.2, tender
documents were not transferable.

27 Araria: 44 units, Begusarai: 70 units, Katihar: 30 units, Khagaria: 18 units,

Kishanganj: 60 units, Madhepura:50 units, Purnia: 83 units, Saharsa: 60 units,
Supaul: 85 units.

140




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

However, a test-check (August 2011) of bid documents and scrutiny of other
related records relating to aforesaid works in the office of Engineer-in-Chief,
PHED, Patna revealed the cost ratio of treatment plant was almost one-third
(34 per cent) of the unit cost of whole work. It was, however, observed that
M/S P ratibha Membrane Filters JV did not have relevant experience of
commissioning and installation of suitable treatment plants for removal of iron
with solar pumping sets of value not less than 50 per cent of the estimated
amount. Even in the comparative statement of technical bid documents, the
experience and financial credibility of M/S Pratibha Industries, (the lead
partner) was evaluated with a mere mention of JV with M/S Membrane filter
(India) Ltd. (the JV partner). No separate assessment of the latter was found
done by the department or the Tender Evaluation Committee. Thus qualifying
of technical bid documents by the TBEC for opening of financial bid was
itself irregular. Subsequently, on the basis that the rates quoted by M/S
Pratibha Membrane Filters JV were the lowest, the department issued (1 April
2010) work order/letter of acceptance in favour of the said JV firm.

Further scrutiny also revealed that:

° The tender document of the work was initially issued to M/S Pratibha
Industries Ltd. by the office of the Chief Engineer (Urban), PHED
Bihar, Patna as a sole tenderer”® on the 22J anuary 2010.

° A Memorandum of Understanding for Joint Venture (JV) was executed
(29 January 2010) between M/s Pratibha Industries Ltd. and
M/S Membrane Filter (India) Pvt. Ltd. after the closing date of issue of
bidding document (28 January 2010).

° The bid documents were submitted (2 February 2010) in the name of
M/S Pratibha Membrane Filters JV though as per Clause 7.2 of ITB the
tender documents were not transferable. Consequently the department
failed to detect the difference between the firm which purchased the
tender document and the entity which submitted the bid. Even the
bidder failed to seek necessary clarifications generally obtained in the
pre-bid conference. Thus the submission of the bid in the name of JV
after purchasing the tender document as a sole tenderer was irregular
and liable to be rejected.

° The department did not prescribe any terms and conditions of JV in the
NCB or mentioned the same as to how the cases of JV would be dealt
with, assessed or scrutinised after opening of bids.

° Subsequent to the NCB, the department stipulated and issued
directions (1 April 2010) regarding Joint Venture/partnership which
included, amongst others that the lead partner and other partner should
fulfill at least 50 per cent and 25 per cent respectively of the
qualification criteria and secondly after purchase of BOQ only, the
person/firm registered with the department could participate in the
tender process. But, instead of bringing amendment or adding the same
in the bid document through addendum vide clause 10 of Instruction to

28 Sole tendering implies participation of any agency, on its own and alone, in a
bidding process.

141



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Bidder (ITB) and scrutinising the bid documents afresh, it issued work
order to the JV on the same date i.e. 1 April 2010.

Thus, there was irregular award of work to an ineligible agency which was
also manifested by the tardy implementation of work by the agency as 25 per
cent of work (128 out of 500) was incomplete even after a lapse of 14 months
(as of November 2012) from the stipulated date (September 2011) of
completion of works.

In reply, the Principal Secretary (PS), PHED stated (November 2012) that
there were no detailed criteria/guidelines available regarding JV in the SBD.
As per provision for JV in Clause 4.4 of the SBD, the tender of M/S Pratibha
Membrane Filter JV was accepted and accordingly the firm, being the lowest
tenderer, was awarded the work. He also stated that as per the joint venture
document (Addendum to MOU for JV) of M/S Pratibha Membrane Filter (JV)
the lead partner (M/S Pratibha Industries Ltd.) and the second partner (M/S
Membrane Filter India Pvt. Ltd.) fulfilled 51 and 49 per cent of the qualifying
criteria respectively as stipulated in Road Construction Department's (RCD)
circular letter no. 8131 dated 24 July 2012 regarding criteria and guidelines for
joint venture. Further, the firm had completed 372 Mini Water Supply
Schemes (MWSS) while 35 schemes were in progress, out of the total 500
Mini Water Supply Schemes awarded to the firm.

The department's contention that the agency had completed 372 out of 500
MWSSs was not acceptable as not even a single completed unit was handed
over to the department as of January 2013. However the reply of PS was
candid in admitting the fact that this particular case of JV was not assessed in
absence of any guidelines regarding JV while awarding the contract, though it
failed to justify as to how a JV firm lacking relevant experience of five years
in the field of commissioning and installation of water treatment plant, either
severally or jointly, was awarded the contract. It also did not explain why the
Department, which prescribed the terms and conditions of JV and issued
relevant instructions to its officers for observation and compliance, also issued
a work order to the JV firm on the same date i.e. 1 April 2010 instead of
coming up with an addendum vide clause 10 of ITB and scrutinising the
financial bids ab initio. That, citing of guideline circular of RCD of July 2012
by the PS and his assertions that the JV conformed to its provision was
irrelevant, unwarranted and simply a pleading to cover department's failure to
scrutinise the bids properly and to cover up its omission and commission in
the course of finalising the contract and issuing the work order to the JV firm
in April 2010. Even his assertions were based on the Addendum to JV which
was entered in May 2010 after execution of agreement in April 2010. Also no
plausible justification was given by the PS for department's failure in detecting
the firm (sole tenderer), purchasing the tender document and another entity
(JV) submitting the same in violation of clause 7.2 of ITB which prohibited
the transfer of tender document.

Thus, due to department's failure in processing the tender documents
transparently, a contract of I 157.59 crore was irregularly awarded to an
ineligible joint venture agency.

142



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

5.2.6  Excess payment on irregular purchase of medicines and equipment

Irregular purchase of medicines and equipment in violation of State Health
Society's prescribed procedures resulted in excess payment of T 1.33 crore.

In order to ensure uniformity in rate and quality of drugs and equipment (small
surgical items) all over the State, the Finance Department, Government of
Bihar nominated (April 2007) State Health Society Bihar (SHSB) as 'State
Purchase  Organisation' for purchase of drugs and medical
equipment/instruments in the State. Subsequently, SHSB executed (February
2007 to August 2011) agreements for supply of drugs/surgical items with
different agencies to supply the same during March 2009 to March 2013 in all
districts of the State and circulated the lists to all Superintendents of Medical
Colleges & Hospitals and all Civil Surgeon-cum-Member Secretaries of
District Health Societies. As specially mentioned in the agreements, the
concerned authorities of the respective districts were required to directly place
the orders at the company's godown-cum-store in Patna and to collect the
delivery of items there from after payment through bank drafts on delivery.

Test check (November 2011 to June 2012) of records of six*’ Civil Surgeon-
cum-Chief Medical Officers (CS-cum-CMO) and one Superintendent of a
Hospital (Lady Elgin Hospital, Gaya) pertaining to the period 2008-09 to
2011-12 revealed that in 79 cases, medicines and equipment, featuring in the
SHSB contracted list and valuing I 2.28 crore, were purchased locally on the
recommendation of the District Purchase Committee at the rates higher than
those approved by the SHSB. Had these medicines and equipment been
purchased at the approved rates of SHSB, their cost would have been only
% 95.93 lakh. Thus local purchase of medicines and equipment in violation of
the prescribed procedures resulted in excess payment of ¥ 1.33 crore
(Appendix 5.9).

On this being pointed out (December 2011 to June 2012), the CS-cum-CMO,
Kaimur (Bhabua) accepted (June 2012) the audit observations noting the same
for future guidelines. The CS-cum-CMO, Madhubani (May 2012) and
Vaishali (June 2012) attributed the same to 'immediate requirement' and
'necessity of medicines'. The CS-cum-CMOs of Bhagalpur, Samastipur and
Gaya and Superintendent, Lady Elgin Hospital, Gaya however furnished
replies quoting authorities of letters (April 2007) issued by SHS as reasons for
local purchase.

The replies of the CS-cum-CMOs and the Superintendant (except CS-cum-
CMO, Kaimur) were not acceptable as local purchase against 'immediate
requirement' was simply a cover-up to justify their local purchases. Further the
replies forwarded by CS-cum- CMOs of Bhagalpur, Samastipur and Gaya and
Superintendent, Lady Elgin Hospital, Gaya quoting the SHSBs letters
(April 2007), which contained clear instructions to float tenders for rate
contract of drugs not contracted by SHSB, was misleading as all the local

29 C S -cum-CMO, Bhagalpur, CS -cum-CMO, Gaya, CS -cum-CMO, Kaimur, CS-
cum-CMO, Madhubani, CS - cum-CMO, Samastipur and CS -cum-CMO, Vaishali

143




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

purchases objected to by the audit were related to those featuring in the
contracted list of SHSB. As such, all the 79 cases of purchase of medicines
and equipment, despite their inclusion in the SHSB contracted lists, were
made in gross violation of the rules.

Thus, the irregular purchase of medicines and equipment from unauthorised
agencies not only resulted in excess payment of ¥ 1.33 crore but also imparted
undue favour to those private suppliers.

The matter has been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013)

ECONOMIC SECTOR
ROAD CONSTRUCTION DEPARTMENT

5.2.7 Undue favour to the contractor

The department, without verifying the veracity of place of upliftment of
earth, irregularly sanctioned extra-lift leads in the revised estimate of a work
leading to excess differential payment of X 1.19 crore and undue favour to
the contractor.

Under the provisions 5 and 6 of Special Conditions of Contract, the tenderer,
before submission of tender, was required to completely acquaint and satisfy
himself after thorough examination, among others, with the BOQ
specifications including approved leads and site conditions etc. alongwith the
nature and extent of the liability of the work in connection with completion of
the work. No claim either for cost or for extension of time was to be
entertained on any of these or similar ground.

A test check (May 2012) of records of the Executive Engineer (EE), National
Highway (NH) East Division, Patna revealed that the construction of four
laning work in km 178.60 to 188.50 (length: 9.9 km) of N.H. 30 was awarded
(September 2009) for I 41.30 crore to a contractor by the EE NH East
Division Patna for completion by September 2011 i.e. in 24 months. The work
included earthwork for construction of embankment at the rate of3 212 per
cubic meter (cum) of materials obtained from borrow pits within an average
permitted lead of 8 km. Later, the Chief Engineer (CE), NH Wing, RCD,
Bihar Patna communicated (February 2011) the department's decision for
foreclosure of the ongoing agreement on 'as is where basis' to the
Superintending Engineer, NH Works Circle Patna. By that time (February
2011) the contractor had been paid X 3.79 crore.

Scrutiny of records (May 2012) revealed that the CE, NH, Bihar sanctioned
(January 2012) revised/modified estimate for fore-closure of four- laning work
from km 178.6 to 188.5 without any 'area plan' for lead-lift, though essentially
required vide para no. 4.3.10 of Cabinet (Vigilance) Technical Examination
Cell letter no. 452 dated 2 March 1984, and irregularly allowed leads of 17 km
and 24 km for upliftment of earth for construction of road embankment. This
resulted in excess differential payment of I 1.19 crore out of the total payment
of ¥ 6.32 crore as of March 2012 as shown below Table 3 :

144




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

Table 3
(Amount in %)
Lead Quantity of earth work Rate ofl Rate of| Total Amount Excess
for Revised Work  done re\iised agree- | payment | payable as| payment
earth . . . estimate | ment made per
estimate (cubic | (cubic
work ) ) agreement 6-7)
(3X4) 3X5)
(¢)) @) 3 (4) 5 (6) (7) (8)
17 km 55473.78 55473.78 | 255.67 212 14182981 11760441 2422540
(34%)
24 km 109144.00 108981.309 | 298.83 212 32566884| 23104037 9462847
(66%)
Total 164617.78 164455.089 46749865 34864478 | 11885387

It was observed that the departmental officials all along the time i.e. from
September 2009 to January 2011 had been reporting the fact that the
contractor was not providing the land details taken on lease/agreemented with
the farmers/supplier or quantity of earth lifted therefrom. They also failed to
provide the requisite 'area plan' to the contractor for lifting of earth for
execution of earth work. As such, without taking/verifying pit measurements
or quantity of earth actually lifted and employed on work, payments were
made to the contractor. Even the EE, in his reply to audit stated (May 2012)
that the trip register relating to earth work would be procured and necessary
action would be taken accordingly. The reply of the EE further corroborated
the audit's contention that payments for earth work were made without
verifying/ascertaining the places of upliftment of earth and quantity employed
on work. The EE later made available (May 2012) to the audit the documents
provided by the contractor relating to agreements made between the company
and soil suppliers/farmers of village Janipur, Sherpur, Gaurichak and
Madhopur.

The Secretary, RCD in his reply (October 2012), while quoting the
contractor's letter also affirmed about the agreement executed between the
contractor and the supplier for obtaining earth from Gopalpur, Gaurichak,
Janipur and Sherpur which belonged to Sampatchak, Naubatpur and Maner
Circles respectively. He further stated that 'the lead and location for carriage of
earth from Beur area in DPR was based on the condition existing at the time of
preparation of DPR. But due to rapid development the required earth for
execution of work was not available at these locations. Hence after detailed

site inspection another nearest borrow area for suitable earth was approved
which had a lead of 17Km and 24K m.

The reply of the Secretary was not acceptable as revision of lead by the
department was itself irregular and in violation of provisions 5 and 6 of the
Special Conditions of the Contract. Secondly, the 'area plan' for extra lead-lift
for the purpose of providing technical sanction was not ensured/assigned by
the CE though essentially required vide Cabinet (Vigilance) Technical
Examination Cell directions in this regard. Without any mention/pleading for
lead of 24 Km or any reasons thereto, the same was arbitrarily allowed in the
estimate and consequently payments made for. Further, as test-check, when
the plot numbers of Gopalpur and Gaurichak were sent for confirmation to the
Circle Officer (CO), Sampatchak and plot numbers of Sherpur to the CO,

145




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Maner, both the COs confirmed (January 2013 and August 2012 respectively)
to the contrary.

Thus, the department, without verifying the veracity of place of upliftment of
earth, irregularly sanctioned extra- lift leads in the revised estimate of the work
leading to excess differential payment of ¥ 1.19 crore and undue favour to the
contractor.

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
5.2.8 Unfruitful expenditure

Initiation of a work without prior land acquisition and midway stoppage
resulted in unfiuitful expenditure of X 80.66 lakh on incomplete works,
besides denial of intended benefits to the targetted beneficiaries as envisaged
under the scheme.

As per para 7.5 of Resolution No. 948 (July 1986) of Cabinet Secretariat and
Coordination Department of Bihar Public Works Account (BPWA) Code, the
tender process is to be initiated only after the technical sanction is accorded
and funds allotted for the work. In cases where land acquisition is imminent
for execution of a work, the same should be completed in advance, prior to the
initiation of the tender process for the said work.

The scheme for Darbhanga Town Protection, envisaging special repair and
maintenance of retaining wall and raising and strengthening (R/S) of
embankment (eastern part) was technically sanctioned (March 2008) for
% 14.01 crore by the Chief Engineer, Water Resources Department (WRD),
Samastipur. The scheme included the work of R/S of embankment from Bihar
Military Police (BMP) camp (0.0 m) to Bhirua Tola road (5825 m) at an
estimated cost of ¥ 1.90 crore. The work was awarded (October 2008) to an
agency at I 1.65 crore which was 15 per cent below the bill of quantity
amount, for scheduled completion by April 2009.

A test-check (May 2012) of records of the Executive Engineer (EE) Flood
Control Division (FCD), Darbhanga pertaining to the aforesaid work revealed
that against the R/S work of embankment from chainage 0.00 m to 5825 m,
the agency partially executed the earth work (75 per cent) and fine dressing
with turfing of embankment (26 per cent) between chainage 0.00 m to 1635 m
and 3120 m to 5505 m, for which payment of ¥ 80.66 lakh was made to the
agency as of March 2011 through 6'" and finalon-account bill.

It was further noticed that the agency did not execute the work between
chainage 1635 m to 3120 m and 5505 m to 5825 m due to non-availability of
land. It was however observed that neither were the funds for acquisition of
land provisioned in the estimate nor was the same acquired prior to the
execution of work. Acquisition of land during the course of execution of work
provoked public protest leading to litigation in the High Court at Patna (March
2009). Even the High Court while disposing the case in March 2010 observed
in its judgement that the Division should have identified the plots required for
acquisition of land before tendering process and directed the division to
acquire land through valid acquisition process. Later the EE, FCD, Darbhanga
intimated (December 2010) the Superintending Engineer, FC Circle,
Darbhanga regarding stoppage of the work owing to non-acquisition of land.

146




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

Thus, due to lack of proper planning and land acquisition prior to the
execution of work, I 80.66 lakh expended on incomplete work was rendered
unfruitful.

On this being pointed out (May 2012), the EE, FCD, Darbhanga stated that
though there was no provision of fund for land acquisition in the estimate, the
work was initiated in anticipation of settlement of same with the land owners.
Further, the Special Secretary to the Government, WRD stated (November
2012) that the works were executed as per schedule. However, in the rest
reach execution of work was stopped till land acquisition was completed. It
was further stated that in reach from 1635m to 3120m a road had been
constructed by RWD under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY).
The top of the road, equivalent to highest flood level, was acting as an
embankment in this reach thus fulfilling the flood protection criteria.
However, in 5505m to 5825m the work was not completed due to protest by
the local populace. Hence the expenditure was fruitful.

The reply of the Special Secretary is not acceptable as it was merely an
attempt to seek umbrage from the fact that the PMGSY road constructed by
RWD would serve the purpose of embankment in the reach from 1635 m to
3120 m against the Department's inability in getting the works completed due
to non-acquisition of land. Further, owing to the same reasons the non-
execution of work between 5505 m and 5825 m and leaving a gap of 300 m
completely unexecuted defeated the very purpose to protect the town as
envisaged under the scheme and the expenditure incurred was unfruitful.

Thus, the very initiation of work by the Division without prior acquisition of
land was gross violation of the Cabinet Secretary and Co-ordination
Department's Resolution quoted in BPWA Code, which led to unfruitful
expenditure of ¥ 80.66 lakh, besides non-achievement of the intended
objectives as envisaged under the scheme.

147



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

53 Irregular/Avoidable/Unadjusted expenditure

An expenditure is deemed as irregular if there is a deviation, willful or
otherwise, from the rules and norms prescribed by a competent authority,
while incurring the same since this is indicative of lack of effective monitoring
by the executive. This, in turn, leads to avoidable/unjustified expenditure. A
few cases of such irregularities are discussed below:

SOCIAL SECTOR
SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT
5.3.1 Avoidable expenditure

Due to improper monitoring and lackadaisical attitude of the department an
avoidable expenditure of X 30.59 crore was incurred on delayed construction
of Anganwadi Centre buildings.

National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) sanctioned
(January 2007) a loan of ¥ 396.70 crore (85 per cent) against total outlay of
% 466.70 crore for construction of 420 Godown cum Project Offices (GPOs)
buildings and 22285 Anganwadi Centres (AWCs) under Rural Infrastructure
Development Fund Phase - XII (RIDF-XII). Rupees 70 crore (15 per cent)
was to be contributed by the State Government.

The scheme envisioned the construction of AWCs (at the rate of ¥ two lakh
per unit) in the premises of Primary Schools and Middle Schools and the
GPOs (at the rate of T five lakh per unit) in the premises of Primary Health
Centres (PHCs) where additional land was available, or otherwise, in Block
Campus. The land for the construction of AWCs in the district was to be
identified/earmarked by the District Level Co-ordination Committee (DLCC)
headed by District Magistrate (DM) of the concerned district. The whole

project was to be monitored by the Department itself and was to be completed
by March 2008.

A test check (April 2012) of records of the Directorate, Integrated Child
Development Scheme (ICDS), Patna under Social Welfare Department
(SWD), Government of Bihar revealed that the SWD released an amount of
Z150.09°° crore to Bihar Education Project Council (BEPC) and Building
Construction Department (BCD) during March 2008 to September 2010 for
the construction of AWCs and GPOs respectively.

Scrutiny further revealed that due to delayed/non-identification/non-
earmarking of land by the concerned DLCC and revision of rates, the target of
construction of AWCs was reduced to 3319 (BEPC: 724 and BCD: 2595) and
the very idea of construction of GPOs was deferred (February 2010). The rate
of construction of AWCs was revised for ¥ 4.02 lakh per unit for BEPC
(February 2010) and ¥ 4.66 lakh per unit for BCD (March 2010). Meanwhile
the target date of completion was revised during the period and fixed as March

30 BCD (March 2008) - 3 21.00crore
BCD (September 2010)- X 99.95 crore
BEPC (March 2008) - R 29.14 crore
Total - 150.09 crore

148




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

2013. It was however observed that against the revised target of 3319 (BEPC:
724; BCD: 2595), a total of 1274 AWC units (BEPC: 514; BCD: 760) were

constructed as of February 2012 at a total cost of ¥ 56.07°" crore.

In reply (September 2012) the Secretary attributed the reasons for delay in
completion of project to less/non-availability of land and stated that as and
when lands were earmarked by the concerned DMs, AWCs were constructed
there. The reply of the Secretary was not satisfactory and cogent as there was
no dearth of land for the project. Even in those districts (viz. Samastipur)
where land was not available in the premises of primary schools, the available
land in the Middle Schools were to be utilised/earmarked for the construction
of AWCs as per the decision already taken by SWD and conveyed to the
concerned DMs. This was however neither followed by the DLCCs nor
monitored by the department itself.

Thus, due to inordinate delay by the DLCC in making available the land
despite their availability, failure of the DM in taking proper initiatives and
lack of close monitoring by the department in ensuring the timely completion
of entire project, only 1274 AWCs units were ultimately completed at a cost of
% 56.07 crore as against the original estimate of I 25.48% crore, resulting in
avoidable excess expenditure of I 30.59 crore and consequent loss to the
Government to that extent. Even the completion of remaining 2045 units
(3319-1274) would result in avoidable excess expenditure of ¥ 53.05 > crore at
the present fixed rates.

RURAL WORKS DEPARTMENT

5.3.2  Irregular grant of equipment/mobilisation advance to private
contractors

Violation of the Central Vigilance Commission guidelines and general
conditions of contracts led to irregular payment of mobilisation advance of
X 31.91 crore and machinery advance of X 35.42 crore to private
contractors.

Government of India, Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) OM
dated 08 June 2006 inter-alia states that the advance payment on mobilisation/
equipment advance would be released in stages to the contractor depending
upon the progress of the work and mobilisation of required equipment etc.
Further as per clause 45 of General Conditions of Contract (Section 4) of
technical bid, equipment advance upto 90 per cent of the cost of new
equipment brought to the site may be given to agency/contractor, but the
contractor had to demonstrate that advance payment had been used for the
purpose, by supplying copies of invoice or other documents to the Engineer.

31 BEPC: 514 AWCs @R 4.02 lakh =X 2066.28 lakh

BCD: 760AWCs @ X 4.66 lakh =% 3541.16 lakh

Total R 5607.44 lakh orX 56.07 crore
32 Total completed projects (BEPC: 514 + BCD: 760 = 1274 no.)

Expenditure should have been (@R two lakh/unit): 1274 x 0.02 crore = X 25.48 crore
33 BEPC-210AWC @ X (4.02-2.00) lakh =%  424.20 lakh

BCD - 1835 AWC @ X (4.66 - 2.00) lakh = X 4881.10 lakh
Total: 35305.30 lakh or X 53.05 crore.

149




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Test check of the records of six divisions** relating to execution of Pradhan
Mantri Gram Sadak Yojna (PMGSY) work revealed that construction of
1299.71 km of road (393 roads) were awarded to eight contractors®> during
November 2009 to December 2010 at an agreement value of ¥ 697.58 crore
with stipulated completion schedule between January 2011 and June 2012.

Audit scrutiny of records revealed that in violation of CVC's guidelines
mobilisation advance of ¥31.91 crore were given to eight private Contractors
during June 2010 to June 2011 in single instalment without linking the same
with the progress of work. Even after lapse of two to 12 months from the due
date of completion, only 312 km of sub-base (24 per cent), 90 km base (7 per
cent) and 31 km surface (2 per cent) works were completed by the
Contractors.

Thus, without taking into consideration the progress of work, grant of
mobilisation advance of ¥ 31.91 crore (Appendix 5.10) was irregular and
amounted to undue favour to the contractors.

Further equipment advance of 3542 crore were released to seven
Contractors during December 2010 to July 2011 (Appendix 5.10). We noticed
that none of the Contractors had submitted invoice or other documents to show
the cost of equipment as required under Clause 45 of General Condition of
Contract. There was nothing on rcord to show that new equipment were
brought to the site. It was also observed that equipment advance of
Z8.10 crore was released to two Private’® Contractors at Sitamarhi and
Benipatti after due date of completion of work. In other four divisions
equipment advance of I 25.82 crore was released to four other Contractors
before three to eight months of due date of completion.

Hence release of advances at the fag end of the construction period or after
due date of completion and without any invoice or record in support of the
cost of equipment resulted into undue benefit to the private Contractors. In
reply, the Executive Engineer stated (April/May 2012) that direction of Audit
would be followed in future while making mobilisation/equipment advances.

Thus, violation of the CVC guidelines and General Conditions of Contract led
to irregular payment of mobilisation advance of ¥ 31.91 crore and machinery
advance of ¥ 35.42 crore to private contractors.

It is recommended that the Government of Bihar should institute internal
control mechanism to ensure adherence to the CVC guidelines and General
Conditions of Contract by the executing Divisions/Department before making
any kind of payment/granting advances to a contractor so as to safeguard the
Government's interest.

The matter has been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013).

34 RWD Benipatti, Bhagalpur, Muzaffarpur, Rosera, Samastipur and Sitamarhi

35 BSS Projects Pvt. Ltd, Hyderabad, SPR Infrastructure India Ltd., Hyderabad,
Arawali Infra Power, New Delhi, Siva Swathi Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad,
Singh Construction Company, Punjab, M/s. JSR Construction Pvt. Ltd., Hyderabad ,
Shubham Construction, Muzaffarpur, Singh Construction, Muzaffarpur

36 Arawali Infra Power Ltd. and Siva Swathi Construction Pvt. Ltd.

150



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
5.3.3 Outstanding Advances

The non-adjustment of advances of I 8.20 crore lying with Gram
Panchayats and reluctance of Gram Panchyat representative to furnish
utilisation certificates was indicative of probable misappropriation of
Government money, besides non-achievement of objectives of Swajaldhara
scheme and Total Sanitation Campaign.

The Swajaldhara scheme was launched by Government of India (GOI) in the
year 2002 as the reform measure in the Rural Drinking Water sector. It aimed
for adopting the demand responsive strategy and further to institutionalize
community based rural water supply programme with Panchayati Raj
Institutions and local communities to generate resources and equip them to
plan, implement, use, maintain and replace water supply scheme themselves.
Each Gram Panchayat (GP) was to have a Village Water and Sanitation
Committee (VWSC). These committees were to submit their plans as per local
requirement to State Water and Sanitation Mission (SWSM)/District
Panchayat (DP)/District Water and Sanitation Committee (DWSC) and after
their approval, fund was to be made available to them. The utilization
certificate (UC) along with details of work done was to be submitted for the
first installment to DWSC and then second installment was to be released.
Further, Ministry of Finance, GOI (August 2006) had prohibited any further
release until all UCs, which have fallen due, had been received.

The scrutiny of records relating to implementation in Swajaldhara in six PH
Divisions®” disclosed that ¥ 8.61 crore were advanced to 742 VWSCs*® during
2002 to 2012 (Appendix 5.11). Despite follow-up action, and even warning for
lodging FIRs by the DWSC headed by the Deputy Development
Commissioner, Vaishali against VWSCs in Hajipur (Vaishali) district, the

efforts failed to yield any result and the amount of ¥ 7.12 crore remained as
advances pending with VWSCs as of February 2012. No FIRs were lodged
against the defaulting VWSCs nor any action taken against them. All the
Executive Engineers however assured to take appropriate action though the
possibility of recovery was remote.

The villages having sanitation facilities for each and every household has been
declared as Nirmal Gram under Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC). Award is
being provided to such Nirmal Gram for creation of sanitation facilities at
market and community places, solid and waste management, maintenance of
already created sanitation facilities etc.

Scrutiny of records of PH Divisions, Hajipur and Begusarai revealed that
% 1.08 crore and T 0.08 crore were given as first installment to 21 Gram
Panchayat of seven Blocks and one Block Pramukh and two GPs respectively
in 2008-09. The UCs along with details of work executed against the advance
after physical verification by concemed JE/AE was to be submitted. But the

37 Bhagalpur (East), Gaya, Hajipur, Katihar, Muzaffarpur, and Purnea.
38 Hajipur (352), Gaya (2), Muzaffarpur (1), Purnea (377), Bhagalpur (East)(7) and
Katihar (3)

151




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

UCs for only ¥ eight lakh by two Gram Panchayats (GP) in Hajipur were
submitted as of December 2011 (Appendix 5.12).

Further as per instructions issued in January 2008 by the Joint Secretary,
Ministry of Drinking Water Supply, GOI, the present status of Nirmal Gram
was to be assessed before releasing the first instalment. After proper utilization
of first instalment, the second one was to be released. However no such
assessment was done by the DWSC, Vaishali before releasing the first
instalment.

Thus, the entire advances of ¥ 8.20* crore pending with GPs could not be
adjusted due to the reluctance of GP representatives to furnish UCs. This
indicated probability of misappropriation of Government money besides non-
achievement of the prime objectives of the Swajaldhara scheme and TSC.

The matter has been referred (July 2012) to the Government; their reply has
not been received (February 2013).

534 Undue favour to the executing agencies

In violation of the codal provision as well as agreement clause, mobilisation
advance of X 33.18 crore were given to the executing agencies after a delay
of five to eight months after its sanction, thereby defeating the very purpose
of advance intended for and resulting in undue financial aid to the agencies.

Rule 207 of Bihar Public Works Department Code stipulated for providing
advances to the contractors including the mobilisation advance (MA) as per
the conditions of the contract only. Such advances and the interest accruing
thereagainst were to be recovered at the rate specified in the contract.

Scrutiny (July 2011) of records of Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health
Engineering Department (PHED) Bihar, Patna revealed that six groups of
different Mini Water Supply Schemes (MWSS) with water treatment plants
for arsenic, fluoride and iron in drought affected areas were awarded to three
private agencies in April 2010 for completion by March 2011 and September
2011. Six different divisions were entrusted to execute contracts for each of
the six groups with those three agencies (Appendix 5.13). The contracts
executed (April 2010) with the agencies deleted Clause 10 (B) of Standard
Bidding Document (SBD) which dealt with 'advances to the contractor'
including the MA. It was however observed that after execution of agreement
(April 2010), the agencies requested for granting of MA, though it was not
admissible under the contracts. The Chief Engineer (CE) (Urban) irregularly
recommended (April 2010) for sanction of MA on the grounds of severe heat
and prevailing drought like situation apart from the urgency for providing safe
drinking water through deep tube wells to the intended beneficiaries.

The prime purpose for granting MA was to facilitate the contractors the timely
initiation and execution of work through mobilisation of his resources.
Scrutiny of records however revealed that though the MAs were recommended
by the CE (Urban) and sanctioned by the Principal Secretary and the Minister

39 T 7.12 crore + X 1.08 crore =X 8.20 crore

152




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

way back in April 2010, the MAs amounting to T 30.52* crore were disbursed
as first instalment to the respective agencies after a delay of five to eight
months.

Test check (November 2011 to June 2012) of records of 174! PH Divisions
relating to execution of aforesaid works disclosed that against the 1481%* Nos.
of MWSSs scheduled to be completed by March and September 2011,
depending upon the Groups they belonged to, only 150** MWSSs had been
completed against an expenditure of ¥ 55.85 crore incurred as of June 2012.
Thus, only 10 per cent works could be completed by the agencies even after
lapse of 10 to 16 months from the stipulated dates (March 2011 and
September 2011) of completion as of July 2012.

It was further observed that against the total MA of ¥ 13.79 crore given to the
agencies by the test checked divisions, ¥ 3.46** crore could only be recovered
from the executing agencies as of June 2012. Further, against the interest of
% 2.67 crore accrued on the aforesaid amount, I 23.64 lakh could only be
recovered in six divisions* while 11 divisions did not initiate any recovery as
the recoveries were to be initiated after completion of at least 10 per cent of
the ageemented works. Further in eight test checked divisions, second
instalment of MA amounting to ¥ 2.66*® crore was paid (March to October
2011) to the executing agencies without ensuring the utilisation of first
instalment of MA paid to them.

On being asked (July 2011), the Executive Engineers (EEs) of concerned
divisions replied (November 2011 to June 2012) that the MAs were given to
the agencies as per the order of CE (Urban) and their (MA's) recoveries from
the executing agencies would be effected against their running account bills.
The Principal Secretary, PHED in his reply (November 2012) also accepted
the fact that in the bid document of the above tender for the works, Clause
10B(II) was mentioned as mot applicable'. However, MA were allowed to the
contractors on their requests against securities of equal amount as Bank
Guarantee as per provision of MA in the SBD.

The contention of the Department was not acceptable as the very allowance of
MA to the executing agencies was irregular and not as per the conditions of
the contract where in the Clause 10 (B) relating to MA was explicitly deleted
after it was mutually agreed upon by the contracting parties. Even the

40 Punj Lloyd - X 11.64 crore, Pratibha Membrane - X 7.88 crore and SPML -
R 11 crore
41 PH Divisions — Patna (West), Hajipur, Gaya, Begusarai, Purnia, Muz affarpur, Patna

East, Sasaram, Aurangabad, Biharsharif, Bhagalpur (East), Bhagalpur (West),
Katihar, Chhapra, Siwan, Ara, Buxar

42 Punj Lloyd -453 Nos., M/s Pratibha Membrane Filter (JV) - 243 Nos., M/s SPML -
785 Nos.

43 Punj Lloyd -57 Nos., M/s Pratibha Membrane Filter (JV) - 74 Nos., M/s SPML - 19

44 Punj Lloyd- X 84.58 lakh, Pratibha Membrane- X 2.21 crore and SPML — X 40.06
lakh

45 PH Division Begusarai, Bhagalpur (East), Biharsharif, Buxar, Gaya, and Sasaram,

46 SPML - X 1.62 crore (PH Division Patna (East): X 15.39 lakh; Aurangabad:

% 33 lakh; Biharsharif: X 24.20 lakh; Bhagalpur (East): X 29.33 lakh; Bhagalpur
(West): % 29.33 lakh and Ara: % 30.80 lakh); Pratibha Membrane - 1.04 crore
(PH Division Kishanganj: X 56.73 lakh and Katihar: X 47.28 lakh)

153



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

disbursements of MA to the executing agencies were done after five to eight
months of the award of contract, thus defeating the very purpose of MA. This
coupled with release of second instalment of MA to the executing agencies
without ensuring the utilisation of first instalment or effecting their proper
recoveries resulted in ¥ 33.18 crore remaining irregularly parked with the
executing agencies amounting to undue financial aid to the agencies.

RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

5.3.5 Irregular payment for departmental works

Non-adherence of codal provisions and departmental order led to irregular
payment of X 75.95 lakh.

As per Rule 226 of Bihar Public Works Account (BPWA) Code read with

instruction of the Vigilance Department (1994), the supply of materials is
required to be obtained through inviting tenders/quotations and payment to
labour is to be made through muster roll (MR) in respect of departmental
work. Rule 257 of Bihar Financial Rule (BFR) and Rule 244 of Bihar Public
Works Department (BPWD) Code provide that "The Measurement Book
(MB) must be looked upon as most important record, since it is the basis of all
accounts of quantities, whether the work done by daily labour, or by the price
or by contract or of material received, which have to be counted or measured.
The description of work must be lucid, so as to admit easy identification and
check". Further as per the State Government decision No 22 in Annexure A of
BPWA Code, the payment on hand receipt can be made only on emergency

works like flood, patrolling of embankment etc.

Our examination of 210 number of hand receipts pertaining to 42 number of
schemes executed departmentally on the recommendations of Members of
Legislative Assembly/Legislative Council during 2007-12 under District
Rural Development Agency, Patna disclosed that a sum of I 75.95 lakh was
spent through Departmental Hand Receipts (HRs) which included payment of
% 42.71 lakh to labour-mates, ¥ 3.94 lakh for carriage of materials, I 14.30
lakh for construction of platform, ¥ 0.98 lakh for purchase of materials, I 5.29
lakh for construction of name plates and ¥ 8.74 lakh on drilling of tubewells.

Further the following deficiencies were also noticed:

° Payment to labour should have been made on Muster Roll detailing
nature and period of work executed, sanction order of estimate and
number of labour engaged. In absence of aforesaid information,
authenticity of works executed and payments made there against could
not be ascertained.

° The works executed were neither recorded in MB nor its reference
page number recorded on any of the HRs in respect of departmental
works executed under District Rural Development Agency, Patna.

° Supply of materials was made without inviting tenders/quotations.

154




Chapter V- Compliance Audit

° A single person was paid for all work such as labour work (like drilling
of tube well), construction of platform (including cost of materials),
construction of name plate and carriage of materials on different HRs.

Thus, due to non-adherence to codal provisions and departmental order
irregular payments of ¥ 75.95 lakh were made on hand receipts.

It would be therefore very pertinent on the part of Department that compliance
to the Codal provisions and departmental orders be strictly ensured. The
department must ensure that all the materials for departmental works should
be purchased by inviting tender/quotations (market rates) and all payments be
made on muster rolls duly filled up.

The matter had been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013). However, Executive Engineer, Local Area
Engineering Organisation, Patna has accepted the audit observations.
(February 2013).

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

5.3.6 Distribution of medicines in eight districts without quality test

Failure of internal control mechanism in the State Health Society (SHS)
coupled with non adherence of terms and conditions prescribed in the drug-
rate-contract of the SHS led to purchase and distribution of medicines worth
X 25.07 crore among the patients without quality test report.

Vide Clause 8.01 of the terms and conditions of drug-rate-contract of State
Health Society (SHS) Bihar regarding supply of drugs, the companies' supplier
were required to submit drug test report for each batch supplied. Further
Clause 8.10 provided for testing of drugs samples of each batch by the
respective Drug Inspector (DI). As such, the Medical Officer-in-charge of
stores in districts was to provide samples of drugs. The batch wise sample was
to be collected for all drugs by DI as per section 52(4) of Drugs and Cosmetics
Act, 1940 and the Rules, 1945. Further, Clause 8.04 provided that in the event
of a product failing in the quality test, the failed batch was to be taken back by
the supplier at its own cost.

A test-check of records of 12 Health Offices*’ in eight districts (February to
June 2012) disclosed that medicines/drugs amounting to T 25.07* crore were
purchased from Medical firms/suppliers during the period 2009-10 to 2011-12
from 77 firms. However, the quality test reports (QTR) for drugs were not
submitted by any of the supplier with the supply of drugs.

47 CS-cum-CMO Kaimur(May 2012), DHS Kaimur(June 2012), CS-cum-CMO Nalanda
(February 2012), DHS Samastipur (June 2012), CS-cum-CMO Samastipur (June
2012), Lady Elgin Zanana Hospital (April 2012), CS-cum-CMO Sheikhpura (June
2012), CS-cum-CMO Siwan (July 2012), CS-cum-CMO Patna (May 2012), DHS
Vaishali (April 2012), DHS Gaya (March 2012), CS -cum-CMO Gaya (March 2012).

48 CS-cum-CMO Kaimur X 5.10 crore, DHS Kaimur- ¥ 0.45 crore, CS-cum-CMO
NalandaX 0.84 crore, DHS Samastipur- X 1.47 crore , CS-cum-CMO Samastipur -
R 5.61 crore, Lady Elgin Zanana Hospital Gaya- X 0.48 crore, CS-cum-CMO
Sheikhpura- X 0.68 crore, CS-cum-CMO Siwan- X 0.85 crore, DHS Gaya- X 0.87
crore, CS-cum-CMO, Patna-3X 5.21 crore, DHS Vaishali -3 1.58 crore, CS-cum-CMO
Gaya-% 1.93 crore.

155




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

While the receiving/acceptance of those drugs not accompanying the QTR was
itself irregular, the concemned officials failed to undertake assigned
responsibilities to ensure quality test under the provision of Drugs and
Cosmetics Act, 1940 and the Rules, 1945.

The majority of drugs samples were not taken by the DI. Even the QTRs of a
few samples collected by the DIs were not submitted. A further scrutiny (May
2012 and February 2012) of records of Medicines and Drug Inspector's (DI)
report pertaining to the Civil Surgeon-cum-Chief Medical officer (CS-cum-
CMOs), Chapra and Siwan disclosed that medicines*’ worth T 5.89%° lakh and
T 5.70°! lakh respectively had been declared substandard. Despite this, the
CS-cum-CMOs did not pursue to obtain the QTRs from the suppliers nor did
they return the supplies to the concerned suppliers.

On this being pointed out, all the concerned Civil Surgeons were unison in
their replies that either the quality test reports were not submitted by the
suppliers or the drug test reports were not submitted by the DIs. The CSs,
Nalanda and Sheikhpura further added (February 2012 and July 2012) that the
quality tests of medicines and drugs were not conducted as there were no DIs
posted during the period. The CS-cum-CMO, Chapra stated (June 2012) that
action was being taken against the concerned firms while the CS-cum-CMO,
Siwan stated (February 2012) that FIR would be lodged and the audit would
be intimated accordingly. The replies were not acceptable as the very
acceptance of drugs from the concerned suppliers without QTR was irregular
and tantamounted to putting to risks the lives of those patients being served to.

Thus, the failure of internal control mechanism in the SHS coupled with non-
adherence of terms and conditions prescribed in the drug-rate-contract of the
SHS led to purchase and distribution of medicines worth ¥ 25.07 crore among
the patients without quality test report.

The matter had been referred to the Government (August 2012); their reply is
yet to be received (February 2013).

5.3.7 Non-utilisation of machines and equipment

Machines/equipment of X 4.41 crore were not put to use for the benefit of
\patients and kept idle due to non-availibility of required chemicals/reagents
and specialist doctors.

As per the Government sanction orders (March 2009), in case of non
utilisation of machines and equipment, respective unit head/Head of the
Department would be held responsible individually.

49 Medicines were not included in medicines of X 25.07 crore.

50 1999 no. of Alka Rolled Bandage (X 1.77 lakh), 900 number of Alka Bandage Than
(X2.42 lakh), 1000 no. of ASVS (X 1.70 lakh)

51 380000 nos. of Tetr acycline (X 3.65 lakh), 20000 nos of Zentamycine (X 0.71lakh),
1320 nos. of ASVS (% 1.34 lakh).

156



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

During verification of records relating to utilisation of machines and ec;uiprnent
purchased by the three Government Medical Colleges and Hospitals>? it was
noticed that machines/equipments valuing ¥ 4.41 crore were not put to use for
the benefit of patients and kept idle due to nomravailability of required
chemicals/reagent and specialist doctor. Details are as under:

° In two departments (Nephrology and Clinical pathology) of PMCH, 16
machines of nine types valuing ¥ 3.94 crore were not being utilised due
to non availability of required chemicals/reagent (Appendix 5.14).

In reply, the Superintendent, PMCH, Patna accepted the audit observation by
stating (May 2012) that chemicals and reagents were not purchased during
2010-11 due to higher tendered rate than maximum retail price (MRP) and in
2011-12 belated purchase orders were placed for purchase of chemical and
reagent. It was further added that presently all the machines and equipment
were in working condition. The reply was factually incorrect because the log
books of the machines showed that they were not utilised till June 2012.

° Similarly in SKMCH, Muzaffarpur, Operating Microscope machine
valuing ¥ 14.11 lakh and Endoscopy Camera valuing ¥ 5.62 lakh were
not being utilised from October 2009 due to absence of
senior/specialist doctor. In reply the Superintendent accepted the audit
observation.

° In ANMMC, Gaya, a fully auto analyzer machine valuing ¥ 28.08 lakh
was lying idle in the college for want of kits/chemical and washing
reagents. In reply, the Principal stated (January 2013) that the
Superintendent had issued purchase orders to the supplier in July 2010
and September 2012 to supply required kits/chemicals and washing
reagents but the supplier did not supply the required material till
January 2013.

Thus, it was evident that against the norm the available machines and
equipment of the Medical colleges and hospitals of ¥ 4.41 crore were not
effectively utilised to provide the intended benefits to the patients.

The matter has been reported to the Government (August 2012) and their reply
has not been received.

ECONOMIC SECTOR
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

5.3.8 Avoidable loss to the Government

Due to imprudent decision of initiating a work without conducting Physical
Model Test, proper survey and studies before commencement of work the
Government incurred an avoidable loss of X 2.99 crore.

52 Anugrah Narayan Magadh Medical College, Gaya ANMMC), Patna Medical
College and Hospital, Patna (PMCH) and Sri Krishna Medical College and
Hospital, Muzaffarpur (SKMCH).

157




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

As per Resolution no. 948 dated 16 July 1986 of Cabinet Co-ordination
Department (Confidential Cell), Bihar, a proper survey and site verification
was mandatory before preparation of an estimate.

A test-check (November 2011) of records of Water Ways Division (WWD),
Uderasthan, Jehanabad revealed that to meet the acute scarcity of water in the
Falgu sub-basin, despite availability of plenty of fertile cultivable land, Water
Resources Department (WRD), Bihar sanctioned and approved (January 2007)
the work of construction of a barrage and appurtenant works on the river Falgu
at Uderasthan. An agreement worth ¥ 66.09 crore for construction of this
barrage was executed by the WWD, Jehanabad with an agency’® for
completion of work within 30 months i.e. by 30 September 2009.

Scrutiny further revealed that the construction of barrage was started at 500
metres upstream of the old weir on the basis of recommendation reports
(October 2006) of a consultant™* employed for preliminary survey. The report
was submitted without conducting the Physical Model Test>> (PMT) which
was an important component to help in taking decision to ensure safe
operation of a project. Later on, it was noticed that local people doubted the
appropriateness of the site of construction of barrage and subsequently the
department constituted (November 2007) a high level committee under the
chairmanship of Engineer-in-Chief (EIC) with three Chief Engineers to review
the doubts of the local populace.

The committee while approving the construction of barrage at original site (i.e.
500 m upstream) suggested in its recommendations (December 2007) to carry
out a PMT before starting the construction work. Later, on the request of the
Executive Engineer (EE), WWD, Jehanabad (June 2008) and subsequent letter
of EIC, WRD (January 2009), hydraulic model studies were conducted at a
cost of T 44.06 lakh by Central Water and Power Research Station (CWPRS),
Pune which recommended (October 2009) construction of barrage at about
'200 metre upstream' of Uderasthan weir. The reason for selecting this site was
due to the fact that approach flow condition at this location was uniform and
obliquity of flow was within permissible limit. Subsequent to the CWPRS's
recommendations, the Joint Secretary (Engineering), WRD directed
(December 2009) the CE, WRD, Gaya to issue work order to the same agency
after finalising the modalities with the Design Organisation.

It was further noticed that the CE, WRD in his revised estimate report
(July 2010) further recommended abandoning the old site and writing off the
expenditure incurred thereagainst. Thus, initiation of work without conducting
the essential PMT resulted in change of work site and the total expenditure of
¥ 2.99 crore expended on previous location was rendered infructuous.

53 M/s Vijeta Construction, Ranchi

54 Nano Consultant, Ranchi

33 PMT- A commonly used term to use during design stages to optimize a structure and
to ensure a safe operation of the structure. It helps the non -engineering decision
making people to visualize and to picture the flow field, before selecting a 'suitable’
design.

158



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

On this being pointed out (November 2011) the EE, WWD, Jehanabad stated
(November 2011) that the location was changed by the department on the
recommendation of PMT carried out by CWPRS, Pune.

The reply is not acceptable as due to imprudent decision of initiating a work
without conducting PMT, proper survey and studies before commencement of
work the Government incurred an avoidable loss of T 2.99°° crore.

The matter has been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013).

5.4 Failure of oversight/governance

The Government has an obligation to improve the quality of life of the people
through fulfillment of certain goals in the area of health, education,
development and upgradation of infrastructure and public service. However,
Audit scrutiny revealed instances wherein the funds released by the
Government for creating public assets for the benefit of the community
remained unutilised/blocked and/or proved unfruitful/unproductive due to
indecisiveness, lack of administrative oversight and concerted action at
various levels. A few such cases have been discussed below:

SOCIAL SECTOR

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
5.4.1 Injudicious withdrawal of funds

Owing to injudicious withdrawal of I 921.32 crore without proper planning
and implementation arrangement the funds destined for intended purposes
kept shuttling in the bank accounts of implementing agencies at the cost of
health care facilities to the rural populace.

In order to bring the rural health care facilities (infrastructure and other
medical facilities) at par with Indian Public Health (IPH) standards, the
Government of Bihar vide its Resolution dated 06 December 2006 decided to
construct 1544 additional primary health centres (APHCs), 7765 health sub-
centres (HSCs) and upgrade all 533 primary health centres (PHCs) into 30
bedded community health centres (CHCs). Besides new constructions,
buildings for old health sub-centres were also decided to be constructed in
phases. The requirement of fund was sourced through National Rural Health
Mission (NRHM) for new constructions and NABARD sponsored Rural
Infrastructural Development Fund (RIDF) scheme for construction of
buildings of old sub-centres.

The implementing agencies identified by the Health Department were the
Building Construction Department (BCD) and the State Health Society (SHS).

36 Earth work and concreting - Z2.63 crore

Consultation and other miscellaneous work-3 0.36 crore
Total- R 2.99 crore

159




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

At subsequent stages two Government corporations’’ viz. Bihar Health Project
Development Corporation (BHPDC)/Bihar State Building Construction
Corporation Ltd. (BSBCCL) and Bihar Medical Services and Infrastructure
Corporation (BMS&IC) were also chosen to execute the works as envisaged
by the department in the Resolution.

Scrutiny of records (May-June 2012) maintained in the Secretariat, Health
Department, the SHS, the aforesaid corporations and Civil Surgeon office,
Patna disclosed the following :

The department advanced a sum of T 509.96® crore to Civil Surgeon Patna
during 2006-08 with a direction to transfer the amount in favour of
BCD/BHPDC for execution of the works. The fund was made available to the
BHPDC in August/September, 2008. Apart from above, the BHPDC was also
provided with fund of ¥ 31.00 lakh by SHS in 2008-09 for construction of
APHCs. Thus, the corporation was already having a corpus fund of ¥ 510.27
crore (Appendix 5.15). The BHPDC, however, could not move forward with
the implementation aspects despite having funds at their disposal.
Subsequently, the BHPDC transferred ¥ 112.78°° crore in February 2009 to
SHS as per the direction of the BCD. This company was renamed as BSBCCL
in May 2010 with enlarged scope of activities. In the intervening period the
BSBCCL, however, could spend ¥ 13.68 crore only and the balance fund of
¥ 383.83 crore (after deducting ¥ 112.78 crore transferred to SHS as stated
above), remained unutilised with the company in shape of bank balances.
Later, on the instructions (March 2012) of the Finance Department, BSBCCL
further refunded ¥ 100 crore to the Government accounts on 31 March 2012
while the balance amounts remained un-utilised with BHPDC/BSBCCL.

The reasons assigned (July 2012) for the same by the present Managing
Director was the transfer of the then Secretary, BCD, Patna in May 2009 and
subsequent retirement of Corporation's Managing Director (MD)-cum-Chief
General Manager (CGM) in June 2009. The CGM, GM (North) and GM
(South) were later appointed in September 2011 and there was no competent
authority to sanction amount of more than I one lakh in the intervening period
(July 2009 to September 2011).

57 The Govt. of Bihar created (January 2008) Bihar Health Project Development
Corporation (BHPDC) which started functioning in March’2008 and was mainly
entrusted with the health project civil construction works. This corporation was
converted into Bihar State Building Construction Corporation (BSBCC) in May’2010
with enlarged scope of function of civil construction of all the departments of Bihar.
In the mean time, another corporation namely Bihar Medical Services &
Infrastructure Corporation (BMSIC) was created in May’2010 by Health
Department for construction of health infrastructure units, procurement of medicine
and machine & equipments.

58 R 88.79 crores.for 65 CHC during 2006-07, 51.91 crores for 38 CHC, %.199.20
crores for 98 CHC, X 120.09 crores for 1985 new HSC and X 49.97 crores for 526
old HSC, totalling X 509.96 crore under NABARD sponsored RIDF scheme during
2007-08.

59 This fact has already been commented upon in AR -2008-09 in Chapter I, P/6 under
Performance audit of National Rural Health Mission and being included in this para
owing to its remaining unutilised as of 2011 -12.

160



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

Further, the department also provided ¥ 348.70%° crore to SHS (including
% 112.78 crore transferred from BHPDC to SHS in February 2009 as stated
earlier) between 2006-07 and 2009-10 for execution of new constructions/ up-
gradation works. The SHS/BCD records revealed that it could spend ¥ 25.91
crore only as of March 2012 leaving a balance of ¥ 322.79 crore remaining
unutilised and kept as bank balance in the account of SHS/BCD
(Appendix 5.16). Thus the SHS was already having huge unutilised fund of
% 322.79 crore. Despite this, the department further provided (January 2012)
% 100 crore to SHS for construction of HSC/APHC in 2011-12, though going
by the pace of expenditure there was least likelihood of its utilisation by
March 2012. The details of funds utilisation was not provided to audit nor
was there any reason assigned by the SHS for keeping such huge amount in
bank.

The department meanwhile created another company (Bihar Medical Services
& Infrastructure Corporation Limited) in May 2010 and provided it with fresh
funds of ¥ 175.12 crore during 2010-12 for similar nature of works®!
(Appendix 5.17). The entire fund provided to it remained unutilised and kept
in its bank account as of March 2012.

Thus, owing to injudicious withdrawal of ¥ 921.32 crore (Appendix 5.17)
without proper planning and implementation arrangement the funds destined
for intended purposes kept shuttling in the bank accounts of implementing
agencies at the cost of health care facilities to the rural populace as evident
from the fact that a paltry sum of ¥ 39.59 crore was spent during 2006-12
which included ¥ 13.68 crore (spent on 186 new HSCs and seven new APHCs
which were under construction) incurred by BSBCC and  25.91 crore by
BCD (on 375 completed HSCs and 44 HSCs which were still in progress).
This also exposed the Government's non-committal approach in bringing
health services at the doorsteps of common populace and its utter failure in
creating adequate health infrastructure right upto village level.

The matter has been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013).

5.4.2 Idle equipment

Due to lack of planning, coordination and monitoring by the State Health
Society Bihar, the Special Newborn Care Units (SNCU) in the earmarked
districts could not be commissioned and the equipment worth X 90.57 lakh
purchased for the same remained idle depriving the targetted people of
SNCU facilites.

The State Health Society Bihar (SHSB) entered into an agreement (September
2009) with five private agencies duly approved by the Project Appraisal

60 R 118.00 crore for 62 CHC during 2008 -09, X 112.78 crore transferred by
BSBCCL in 02/2009, X 29.30 crore for 100 APHC during 2009-10 and I 88.62
crore for 1014 old HSCs during 2006 -07 to 2008-09 under NABARD sponsored

RIDF scheme.

61 R 131.34 crore for 136 CHC during 2010-12, X 23.85 crore for 100 APHCs
during 2011 -12 and T 19.93 crore for 128 old HSCs under NABARD sponsored
RIDF scheme.

161




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Committee after the tendering process for purchase of equipment
(Appendix 5.18) for Special Newborn Care Unit (SNCU). The equipment
were to be purchased from National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) funds
sanctioned by Government of India (GOI).

As per the agreement, the District Health Society (DHS) was to place orders
directly with the agencies and the latter were required to supply the
instruments at the designated hospitals (DH). Subsequently, 70 per cent of the
payment was to be released to suppliers by the concerned DHS while the
balance 30 per cent was to be released after its successful installation and
certificate to that effect by the concerned Hospital-in-charge. As such there
was no provision for giving advance to the supplier agencies. The SNCU was
to be installed in a separate building specially constructed for the same by the
SHSB.

Subsequent to the Chief Minister's declaration for the year 2010 as the year of
Newborn, SHSB scaled up the comprehensive Newborn initiative and
instructed (March 2010) all District Magistrates-cum-Chairman, DHS to make
SNCU operational in at least 23 districts by the end of the year i¢. 2010. The
cost of SNCU per unit was I 23.77 lakh.

Audit scrutiny (March to July 2012) of seven®> DHSs revealed that supply
orders (November 2009 to August 2011) worth ¥ 1.09 crore (Appendix 5.19)
were placed with the designated suppliers for installation of the SNCU in their
districts without taking adequate action to get the buildings constructed in the
specified hospitals. Against the said orders the agencies supplied (December
2009 to August 2011) equipment and a payment of 90.57 lakh
(Appendix 5.19) was made to them during the same period. It was observed
that the delivered equipment were lying idle in those districts for a period
ranging from one to two years. Besides, the following points were also
noticed:

° In two districts®® though the SNCU buildings were completed (May
2012), the equipment were either being installed (Bhabua) or after
installation (Nalanda) was still non-operational/non-functional.

° In four districts®* the construction of SNCU buildings was in progress
and the purchased instruments were lying idle in the stores of DH.
Interestingly, 84 per cent and 100 per cent payments had already been
made in Samastipur and Gaya districts respectively in gross violation
of the terms and conditions of the agreement.

° In Kishanganj the SNCU was partially installed and 87 per cent of the
payment was made to the agencies.

On this being pointed out by audit, the Civil Surgeon-cum-Member Secretary
of all DHSs reiterated (March to July 2012) the same fact that the equipment
were purchased as per the instructions of SHSB, the building construction
works were in progress and after their completion equipment would be
installed.

62 Samastipur, Nalanda, Bhabua, Chapra, Gaya, Kishanganj and Sheikhpura
63 Bhabua and Nalanda
64 Chapra, Gaya, Samastipur and Sheikhpura

162



Chapter V- Compliance Audit

The replies were themselves a covert admission of the fact that there was lack
of planning, coordination and monitoring by the SHSB. Thus the very idea of
installing SNCUs in the earmarked districts remained unachieved. Besides the
equipment worth ¥ 90.57 lakh purchased for the intended purposes in these
districts remained idle and unutilised defeating the intended objectives of
providing SNCU facilities to the people in the targeted district.

In view of the above, it is very pertinent on part of SHSB to make all out
efforts to complete the pending works, be it that of construction of SNCU
building or installation of equipment in the completed ones, so as to provide
SNCU facilities to the targeted populace in the earmarked districts.

The matter has been referred to the Government (July 2012); their reply is yet
to be received (February 2013).

Patna (P.K. SINGH)
The Accountant General (Audit), Bihar

Countersigned

New Delhi (VINOD RAI)

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India

163






Sol

8LY1 6TC 6F 6 61T 133 86¢C 3% £9¢ 114 691 3 LST LE £91 8¢ uononusuo) 3uping | 'Ig
L9T1 0T L9 8 9Ll 8¢ £9¢ 144 01¢ 9¢ ol1 I e ov 06 4 uononnysuo’) peoy | ‘0T
Apog snowouo)ny
vLOT 144! 06 6 vol 0¢ 991 44 681 44 L&A Sl 6 6 6L1 LT ®IS ‘Vadada | 61
91 € 0 0 9 I 0 0 9 I 4 I 0 0 0 0 wsunoy, | 87
$9 4 4 I 91 9 0C S 4 4 14 L 0 0 0 0 Aseysty | LT
49! g 0 0 € I 4! 4 LT 6 3 el 9% 91 Cl S eAnesedo-0 | 9]
SIe Sl S [4 09 81 123 8T 8¢ 14! SC 6 €L 3 0¢ £l Aipuegsnf] Jewiuy | GJ
LTT [4% 0 0 01 € 6 4 3 IT 14 S 44 I ¥C 8 MeT | Pl
121 133 14! [4 4 S 0 0 el [4 9% o1 5% I 01 € Ansopuy | €1
oL vol LOT 81 LST 0¢ €6l 44 ]! 8¢ €01 44 6S 44 L1 01 aIMNoISY | Tl
9¢1¢ 0S¥ 98 4! £€Ce IS 009 99 (44 0L €68 LOT 881 €8 Y0P 19 uofyeonpy | T
001 LTE IT [4 SLI IS Pl 1914 101 9 149! €L 6S1 8¥ 8LT 14 QWOH | 0l
961 86¢ 8L Sl £99 891 (393 4! LET 09 €LT 89 SCl 44 (354 €8 PIeoH 6
I ! 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¢¢ cl 9 I 0 0 ey nedeypueg 8
unses

X4 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 [4 I ! € 8 4 prolq pUe UoneuLiojuy L
[44 14! 0 0 ¥ I 0 0 33 4! 0 0 S I 0 0 onsne)s pue Sutuure]g 9
4 LT [4 I 9 € 01 € 0 0 44 01 0 0 0 0 yuowkojduryg moqe S
I1 [4 0 0 ¥ I 0 0 0 0 L I 0 0 0 0 ywatdo[oad(T teqin i
6¢l 125 0 0 LT 8 9 [4 44 14! 6¢ 0r1 LT S 91 Y| Qoueutg €
8911 $8¢ LTI 3 LSI Le Sel [43 c6T 3 44! 143 OL1 133 4! [43 SIEJIOM T
C8LL 1001 ¥4} L1 <68 Wl SIS 1454 1281 | LL1 098 901 9161 | 891 [PSEl €Ll awdooaa( Jeiry !
eieq AT vied | I vied | I eieq AT vied | I vied | I vied | I eieq AT “oN

1ejor, CI-T10T T-010¢ 01-600C 6007-800¢ 8007-L007 L00T-9007 9002-500¢ yuowaeda( Jo swreN | g

sydeadeaed pue sprodoy uondodsuy Sulpueysino jo dn-3eoaq aSIM-1894 SUIMOYS JUIWI LIS
(6- 28vd £ ['L°] — YdvaSvavg :42f2))

I'IXTIANAddV

xipuaddy




991

0€86C | 00€S 06CT [ 961 | 89tF | LF8 | 609€ S001 ISSs | 086 | ¥OTF | 99L | 8t6¥v | OI8 | 0L8E 969 | TVILOL
uonooId
1 (4 0 0 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 S 1 0 0 wmsuo) pue poog | 9¢
AZojouysay,
S8 (44 0 0 1 1 € ! 9 ! ov 1T 81 % L1 % pue aousldg | SE
(44 8 (4 1 9 € 0 0 0 0 € 1 6 (4 C ! amyn) 2 Ymox Wy | pg
L C 0 0 L C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 YuSWITEUBIA INSESIT | "CE
L 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 L 1 0 0 ouB[ISIA | TE
1611 L8I 4! C 96 0¢ 6L1 [43 00T €t 00C | 8¢ 17¢ [43 v ov uonensIiuWpy [elsusy | "¢
0¢ C 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0¢ [4 0 0 sHEjJy Awgjuselied | '0€
8¢ 65 0 0 9T 8 8¢ 4! ce 8 6¢ 9 91 L1 65 8 uonosfq | “6¢
69 Vi 01 1 4! € 6 [4 v 1 14! v [4 ! 91 C Jeliejaloog Joulqey | "8T
[[o oqn],
$66 991 101 4! €61 6¢C €eC 6¢ ovi € 001 €T 8CI 4 001 €l pue uoNESILT JOUTN | LT
6vS Y01 6V L VL 4! 0L L1 61 (44 ¢9 1T 01 91 0¢€ 61 o104 | '9T
69¢ L01 8 ! 111 L1 SoI 61 9¢1 0T 101 1c 8¢ 14! 0¢ ! Aemysi [euoleN | ST
YOLIT 0LT 122! L1 €6¢ 1974 8LE L9 L6CT |0V 09C | Lt L61 6¢€ STl LT SYIOM [eay | PC
€8¢€T LOV o€l 61 €Ce 9% 1929 L6 ges [ vOI 08C |8V 8Lv 8¢ [4q! 9¢ SODINOSOY JOJEM | €T
SunouSug
eell 10¢ 19 L 0lc |¢T¢ 6¢€¢ S [453 €S €9 61 081 ce 89 01 PresH 2NNg | CC
vieq AT vaeg | I vaeg | NI vieq AT vaeg | AT vaeg | I vaeg | I vieq AT ‘oN
1ejor TI-110T I1-010T 01-6007 6007-8007 8002-L00T L002-900T 900Z-$007 | Jwdwaedaq yo swey | ‘IS

TIOT Y240y [€ papus a8 21) 10f (S7PSD) I40doy jpny




L91

o
=

Te)oL.

[ey nefeyoueg

91

SYHOAN [eIy

ST

[EPUEIN UBUPIA

4!

juawidoresag ueqin

el

18010,

Tl

o jen [N (= [en (=

—— O OO [ |

jell (el (el fanll [o o (e
SlICCICIC|IO|Ie®

SICICICIC IO

SICICICIC O™

SOOI |

SlICCICIC|IO|Ie®

SICICICIC O™

SR ICICIO|Ie

— AN | |O | |e

SlICCICIC|IO|Ie®

SICICICIC |IO|N

SISO

SIS |IC|IC |— (e

CICICICIO ||

SR ICICIO|Ie

SlICCICIC|IO|Ie®

NSO |10 ||

— OIS~

aleJom

11

—

]

)
)

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

]

suuojoy
pueT pue onuoAdy

o1

Suneamduyg
PreeH ofqnd

oe}

UoNONNSUO)) POy

uonedLIT JOUA

SA0INOSIY LoYepr

Ansnpuy

amnoLdy

Juawidoaad(q [ermy

banll (==l (e faw il (avl (an)

SOOI ICIOIO|IO

SOOINOSIY UEWIN]

A = | = [ [ oo e

olole oo |~ |o ||~

OIS [—|S |— |

0

Clolo|lolc ||l ||~

SIoCCICIC|IO

0

SIoCCICIHICIOIO

SIoCICICICIOIOIO

SIo= IO

SIoCICICICIOIOIO

feol el (el [enl Lonl Eanll (el fan ) fan)

SIoCICICICIOIOIO

[l fell (el [er ] farl L (el faw ) fa)

SIoCCICIHICIOIO

SIoCICICICIOIOIO

SIoCICICICIOIOIO

[l Ll Ll (el favll [anl) (el fan ) fan)

SIoCICICICIOIOIO

[eoH

— | e | [ [ [ |ed |

vied

ETVE) |

F E=R el ol Sl ) () (e o) (o

3
vied| nay

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

vied

MIAY

[e30L

11-010T

01-600T

60-800T

80-200T

£0-900T

90-£00T

$0-¥00T

¥0-£007

£0-200¢

jusunaedaq

‘ou

IS

S9J0N UIME], UODIV JO UOISSIWYNS-UOU JO S[Ie}dp asim-yuaunredaq
(01 - 28vg 7°/°T — ydvaSvang :12f2y)
C I XIANdddV

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-1.3

(Refer: Paragraph — 1.7.3; Page -10)

Status of Action Taken Notes on the recommendation of the PAC

SL Name of Department P.A.C. Report No. Number of Paras on
No. which ATNs by
department not furnished
1. | Rural Development Department 326%,357,446 32
2. | Rural Works Department 414, 473 14
3. Road Construction Department 347,369, 370, 430, 471,481 43
4. | Labour & Employment Department 388, 475 02
5. Science & Technology 396 03
6. | Urban Development Department 400, 447 08
7. | Public Health Engineering Department | 348, 426, 453 12
8. | Finance Department 386, 461 05
9. Health Department 335, 399, 464, 477, 479 58
10. [ Panchayati Raj Department 451 02
11. | Energy Department 349 02
12. | Environment Department 384 01
13. | Home Department 334, 397, 419, 480 15
14. | Agriculture Department 346, 421, 422, 469 16
15. | Co-operative Department 351, 428, 465 07
16. | Human Resources Development 358, 359, 379, 389, 390, 73
Department 394 395, 411, 417, 420,
455, 456, 457, 470
17. | Animal Husbandry Department 415, 445, 484 19
18. | Relief & Rehabilitation 398, 400 09
19. | Water Resources Department 323, 367, 368, 374, 377, 17
378, 474
20. | Minor Irrigation Department 352, 416, 450 16
21. | Welfare Department 387 06
22. | Planning & Development Department 466 02
23. | Revenue & Land Reforms Department | 454, 463, 467, 472 06
24. | Personnel Department 459 01
25. | Cabinet Secretariat Department 460 01
26. | Food, Civil Supplies & Commerce 391, 448 04
Department
27. | Institutional Finance & Programme 392 06
Implementation Department
28. | Industry Department 438, 488 12
29. | Building Construction Department 429, 485 12
30. | Civil Aviation Department 425 04
Total 408

326-08.11.2000 (Laidon 08 .11.2000 in Bihar Vidhan Sabha).

168




Appendix

APPENDIX-2.1.1

(Refer Paragraph - 2.1.6.1; page- 17))

Statement showing Intra-linking of river for flood sector as flood mitigation

SL Name of Scheme Total (Project| Purpose | Benefited [Type of| Stipulated
No, Length | Cost Districts |Scheme| date of
of ®in completion
Channel crore)
or Link

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 |[Kohra-Chandravat  Link|{26 Km [168.86 |Flood West  and|Inter [DPR
80 cumec water is to be Mitigation|East linking [scheduled to
transferred Champaran |of be finalised
(Burhi gandak - Gandak) rivers by December
Line canal- 17 Km 2012.
Lalbegi river - 9 Km

2 |Bagmati-Burhi Gandak|60 Km [125.96 [Flood Sheohar, Inter [DPR
through Belwadhar Mitigation|Sitamarhi  [linking [scheduled to
(500 Cumec water is to and of be finalised
be transferred) Muzaffarpur|rivers |[by December
Lined canall- 1 Km 2013.
Belwadhar-59 Km

3 [Burhi Gandak-None-Baya-|71 Km [407.33 |Flood Samastipur, [Inter [Included
Ganga Link Mitigation[Begusarai [linking |under Result
(300 Cumec water is to and of Frame -Work
be transferred) Khagaria  |rivers [Document
Lined canal-(23+3)=26 (RFD) by
Km GOI. Survey
None River23 Km work to be
Baya River-22 Km completed by

Feb-2012 and
DPR to be
finalised by
December
2012.

4 |Kosi-Ganga Link|10 Km [88.93 [Flood Khagaria |Inter [DPR
(Bagmati)Lined canal-1 Mitigation|and linking [scheduled to
KmMushradhar-3.5 Km Bhagalpur |of be finalised
Kasraiya River-4.5 Km rivers |by December

2012.

169



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-2.1.2
(Refer Paragraph -2.1.7.1; page- 21)

Statement showing allotment of fund released by the department on last

working day of financial year during 2007-12

SL. No. [ Year Letter Date of Billf Name of Place of | Amount of [ Name of work
no. allotment Code| division division allotment
& in lakh)
1 2007-08 1067| 31-03-2008 102|FCD Rosera 50.00/AE  work before
flood 2008
2 2007-08 1067 31-03-2008 102|Champaran |Motihari 274.00|Pay. of land acq.
Div.
Total 324.00
3 2008-09 1067 30-03-2009 113|FCD Darbhanga 125.00|Ren. Of Jamindari
bandh
4 2008-09 1067 30-03-2009 113|Waterways |Ekangarsarai 903.52|Ren. Of Jamindari
Div. bandh
5 2008-09 1067 30-03-2009 113|Waterways |Biharshariff 375.20|Ren. Of Jamindari
Div. bandh
6 2008-09 1067 30-03-2009 113|Waterways |Jehanabad 50.00|Ren. Of Jamindari
Div. bandh
7 2008-09 1067 30-03-2009 113|Saran Div.  |Chapra 44.25/Ren. Of Jamindari
bandh
8 2008-09 1083| 30-03-2009 111|Saran Div.  |Chapra 80.00|Saran emb. Rais. &
str. Magarpal
Charki and Saran
Emb. 20.151 to
3520 km. (X 40
lakh) and right
emb. Of Mahi river
rais. & str. (¥ 40
lakh).
9 2008-09 1084 30-03-2009 108|FCD Naugachia 397.000AE  work before
flood 2009
10 2008-09 1084{ 30-03-2009 108|Champaran |Motihari 35.00)AE  work before
Div. flood 2009
11 2008-09 1084{ 30-03-2009 108/Dr. & Res.|Saharsa 2.05|AE  work before
Div. flood 2009
12 | 2008-09 1084 30-03-2009 108|2-FCD Ara 24.86|AE  work before
flood 2009
13 2008-09 1084{ 30-03-2009 108|Saran Div.  |Chapra 39.00/AE  work before
flood 2009
14 | 2008-09 1084 30-03-2009 108|FCD Thakraha, 50.00/AE  work before
Gopalganj flood 2009
15 2008-09 1085| 30-03-2009 102|2-Irr. Div. Jamui 8.64|AE  work Dbefore
flood 2009
16 2008-09 1085 30-03-2009 102(Irr. Div. Bhagalpur 20.46|AE  work Dbefore
flood 2009
17 2008-09 1085 30-03-2009 102|Bagmati Div.|Runnisaidpur 20.62|AE  work Dbefore
flood 2009
18 2008-09 1085 30-03-2009 102|FCD Katihar 28.771AE  work Dbefore
flood 2009
19 | 2008-09 1085 30-03-2009 102|FCD Mokama, 46.71|AE  work Dbefore
Bakht. flood 2009
Total 2251.08

170




Appendix

SI. No.| Year Letter Date of Billf Name of Place of | Amount of | Name of work
no. allotment Code| division division allotment
& in lakh)
20 2009-10 1099 31-03-2010 111|Ganga Sone|Digha 128.93|Road and bridge
Flood Prot. const  work  of]
Div. Bhushaula to
Patliputra station of
Patna Main Canal
21 2009-10 1100 31-03-2010 105|Punpun  Fl.|Anisabad 399.98/Flood Prot. Emb.
Prot. Div. Road scheme
Total 528.91
22 2010-11 777 31-03-2011 108/ FCD Khagaria 1138.00|Rais. & Str. Of left
and right emb. Of
Mahananda
23 2010-11 777 31-03-2011 108|2-FCD Khagaria 2.49|AE on Ganga
24 2010-11 777 31-03-2011 108/Dr. & Res.|Muzaffarpur 250.00|Rais. & Strength.
Div. Of Noon river emb.
25 2010-11 778| 31-03-2011 108|2-FCD Khagaria 102.72(Khagaria Town
Protection Work
(Part-III)
26 2010-11 783 31-03-2011 102|East ~ Emb.|Birpur 44.74/AE  work  bfore
Div. flood 2010
27 2010-11 783| 31-03-2011 102|West  Emb. |Nirmali 78.31/AE  work bfore
Div. flood 2010
28 2010-11 783 31-03-2011 102(Irr. Div. Baunsi 9.53|AE  work  bfore
flood 2010
29 2010-11 783 31-03-2011 102]FCD Begusarai 3.14{AE  work bfore
flood 2010
Total 1628.93
30 2011-12 823 31-03-2012 101|2-FCD Jhanjharpur 13.92/AE  work before
flood 2011.
Total 13.92
Grand 4746.84
Total

171



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-2.1.3

(Refer: Para 2.1.8.1; Page 23)

Statement showing Violation of criteria in award of contract

SL. Name of Agreemented Name of The laid down Remarks
No. | division/Agreement cost contractor to criteria of
No. R in crore) | whom work SBD/NIT not
awarded fulfilled by
bidder
1 Head Works 8.14 Shri Ram Experience of
Division, Birpur Enterprises, construction of In all the cases
Bhagalpur Pilot channel & maximum annual
2SBD/ 2009-10 : :

Bid capacity turnover as
reported by CA
was indicated in

2 | FCD No.1, 2.54+ Hari 17 number of key | place of value of
Jhanjharpur constructions plants for one maximum  work
2.27= .
& associates work done and duly
20 SBD 4.81 Pvt. Ltd. countersigned by
21 SBD Begusarai EE level officer.
Besides, value of
2011-12 “N” were always
3 | FCD, Naugachiya 211 | Sri Ram 30 nos. of key | !reated as one
. year though it was
Enterprises, plants & five
29 SBD less than one year.
Bhagalpur number of key
Statement and
2011-12 personnel
enclosures
4 | Champaran 2.40 | Sri Brajesh Bid capacity submitted by
Division, Motihari Kumar, West contractor  were
Champaran the main
ISBD/2011-12 mechanism  for
5 | FCD, Thakraha at 2.48 Sona Bid capacity assessing bl(i,
Gopalganj Engicon Pvt. gzlr)lﬁrc;ct:}t/or °
Lud )
65SBD/ 2009-10 Department  had
6 | FCD, Naugachi 3507606+ | SHR Bid capaciy and | Dot developed
, Naugachiya . . ri Ram id capacity an MI hani
3.99=1257 | Enterprises, | 29 Rajasthani S mechanism
3.4 & 5 SBD/2009- Bhaal tract to  check  the
10 agatpur ractor existing ongoing
works of any
contractors.
7 | Champaran 7.87 D.T.M. Bid capacity Hence Bid
Division, Motihari construction capacity of a
(India Ltd.), particular
2 SBD/2011-12
Kolkatta contractor had not
8 | Flood Control 8.23 B.N. Bid capacity been d bpr(g);rcly
Division, Thakraha Enterprises, assessed by >
at Gopalganj Gopalganj lsi?)\ll)l:g amg(l)i
199SBD/ 2010-11 contractor to over
. _ . . state their bid
9 | FCD, Katihar 2.59 Arihant Rajasthani tractor capacity. As a
construction (T&P) & min. .
1 SBD/ 2009-10 result contractors
Pvt Ltd., work executeg were free to make
Birpur (GTE-1940M" , | gy1se statements of
BA Wire 10.45 existing
MT, NC - commitments.
5262n0).in any
one year.
10 | Champaran 2.17 | Raja Shah Registration,
Division, Motihari Construction | experience of AE
Pvt. Ltd, work and bid
1302/2008-09 Bettiah capacity

172




Appendix

SL Name of Agreemented Name of The laid down Remarks
No. | division/Agreement cost contractor to criteria of
No. R in crore) | whom work SBD/NIT not
awarded fulfilled by
bidder
11 | FCD, Naugachiya 67.03 | HSCL, Patna Minimum work
executed
3 SBD/2008-09 (EW:3.50 lakh
M?3), in any one
year, bid capacity
and Rajasthani
tractor (160 nos.)
as T&P
12 | FCD-2, Ara 1.83 | Kameshwar Bid capacity
2SBD/2011-12 Prasad Singh
13 | Ganga Pump Canal 2.74 M/s Bid capacity
Division, Prabhakar &
Suryagarha Company,
M,
1SBD/2011-12 unser
Total 124.97

173




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-2.1.4

(Refer: Para 2.1.8.2; Page 27)

Statement showing non-adherence of flood calendar

Date of commencement and due date of completion of schemes as per
Flood calendar during 2008-12

Events Dates
2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12
Date of commencement 21.01.2009 16.01.2010 16.01.2011 01.01.2012
Due date of completion | Kosi— 15 April 31.05.2010 31.05.2011 15.05.2012
Other
river— 30 April
Ganga — 31 May
(Source: Flood calendar of department)
Delayed in commencement and completion of work in respect of date prescribed
in flood calendar
SL Name of | Agreeme [Agreement] Date of Due date Period Delay of Remarks
No. Division nt no./ value commencement of allotted commen-
year (X in crore completion for cement
execution as per
flood
calendar
1. FCD-2, 1SBD/ 229 24.1.11 31.5.11 4 month 7 8 days Delayed
Ara 2010-11 days completion
(15.6.11)
2. Eastern 8912/ 0.05 42.11 31.5.11 3 months 19 days | Delayed
Embankm 2010-11 25 days completion
ent (16.6.11)
Division,
Birpur
3. FCD-2, 3SBD/ 4.09 05.02.11 31.5.11 3 month 20 days | Delayed
Khagaria 2010-11 23 days completion
(25.6.11)
4. FCD-2, 2 SBD/ 432 52.11 31.5.11 3 month 20 days | Delayed
Khagaria 2010-11 23 days completion
(25.6.11)
5. FCD-2, 1SBD/ 2.46 27.1.12 15.5.12 3 months 26 days | Delayed
Ara 2011-12 20 days completion
(20.5.12)
6. FCD-2, 2SBD/ 2.01 27.1.12 15.5.12 3 months 26 days | Complete
Ara 2011-12 20 days
7. FCD-2, 3SBD/ 2.55 30.1.12 15.5.12 2 month 29 days | Delayed
Khagaria 2011-12 16 days completion
(16.6.12)

174




Appendix

SL Name of | Agreeme [Agreement] Date of Due date Period Delay of Remarks

No. Division nt no./ value commencement of allotted commen-

year (X in crore completion for cement
execution as per
flood
calendar

8. FCD-2, 3SBD/ 439 30.1.12 15.5.12 3 month 29 days | Delayed

Ara 2011-12 16 days completion
(14.6.12)

9. East Sone 12/ 0.44 19.02.09 30.04.09 2 month 1 month | Delayed
High 2008-09 10 days completion
Level (29.6.2009)
Canal
Division,

Tekari

10. FCD-2, 2SBD/ 3.76 17.2.11 31.5.11 3 month 1 month | Complete
Ara 2010-11 12 days

11. Eastern 3SBD/ 8.40 32.12 15.5.12 3 months 1 month | Incomplete
Embankment | 2011-12 work (28 %
Division, executed)
Birpur

12. Eastern 2SBD/ 2.17 32.12 15.5.12 2 months 1 month | Incomplte work
Embankment | 2011-12 11 days
Division,

Birpur

13. FCD, 3SBD/ 3.46 21.02.11 31.03.11 3 months | 1 month5 | Incomplete
Katihar 2010-11 10 days days work

14. FCD, 3SBD/ 5.00 2.3.09 31.5.10 3 months | 1 month 9 | Delayed
Naugachia 2008-09 days completion

15. FCD, 2SBD/ 37.87 2.3.09 31.5.09 3 months | 1 month 9 | Incomplete
Naugachia | 2008-09 days work

16. FCD-2, 52/ 2.01 4.3.09 31.05.09 2 month 1 month | Delayed
Ara 2008-09 28 days 14 days | completion

(7.7.09)

17. Eastern 4SBD/ 11.44 15.2.12 15.5.12 3 months 1 month | Incomplete till
Embankment | 2011-12 15days | 31.5.12
Division,

Birpur

18. FCD, 21SBD/ 334 15.2.12 15.5.12 3 months 1 month | Incomplete
Thakraha 2011-12 15 days | work as of June
at 2012
Gopalganj

19. FCD, 4SBD/ 6.07 4.3.10 31.5.10 2 months 1 month | Delayed
Naugachia 2009-10 28 days 17 days | completion

(31.5.11)

20. FCD-2, 04/25£2/ 1.14 3.3.10 31.5.10 2 month 1 month | Delayed

Khagaria 2009-10 29 days 18 days | completion
(31.3.11)

21. Head 2SBD/ 8.14 2.3.10 31.5.10 3 months 1 month | Complete
Works 2009-10 18 days
Division,

Birpur

175




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

SL Name of | Agreeme [Agreement Date of Due date Period Delay of Remarks
No. Division nt no./ value commencement of allotted commen-
year (X in crore completion for cement
execution as per
flood
calendar
22. FCD-2, 62/ 1.02 9.3.09 31.5.09 2 month 1 month | Delayed
Ara 2008-09 23 days 19 days | completion
(25.6.09)
23. Champaran 130£2/ 2.17 12.3.09 31.5.09 2 months 1 month | Delayed
Division, 2008-09 19 days 19 days | completion
Motihari (18.6.09)
24. Eastern 12F2/ 0.82 13.3.09 15.4.09 1 month 4 1 month | Delayed
Embankm 2008-09 days 20 days | completion
ent (30.6.09)
Division,
Birpur
25. Eastern 4212/ 0.26 9.3.10 31.5.10 2 months 1 month | Delayed
Embankm 2009-10 23 days 21 days | completion
ent (10.6.10)
Division,
Birpur
26. Eastern 432 0.37 9.3.10 31.5.10 2 months 1 month | Complete
Embankm 2009-10 23 days 21 days
ent
Division,
Birpur
27. Eastern 14 2/ 2.07 16.3.09 14.4.09 1 month 1 month | Delayed
Embankm 2008-09 23 days | completion
ent (27.5.09)
Division,
Birpur
28. FCD 48SBD/ 9.43 25.2.11 31.3.12 1 months 1 month | Incomplete
No.1, 2010-11 6 days 24 days | work
Jhanjharpur
29. Eastern 16£2/ 2.69 17.3.09 15.4.09 1 month 1 month | Delayed
Embankm 2008-09 24 days | completion
ent (30.6.09
Division,
Birpur
30. FCD-2, 04/34£2/ 0.71 9.3.10 31.5.10 2 month 1 month | Completed
Khagaria 2009-10 23 days 24 days
31. FCD-2, 1SBD/ 2.99 11.3.10 31.5.10 2 month 1 month | Delayed
Ara 2009-10 21 days 26 days | completion
(29.6.10)
32. Head 2SBD/ 24.79 18.3.09 31.5.09 2 months 1 month | Delayed
Works 2008-09 14 days 26 days | completion
Division,
Birpur

176




Appendix

SL Name of | Agreeme [Agreement] Date of Due date Period Delay of Remarks
No. Division nt no./ value commencement of allotted commen-
year (X in crore completion for cement
execution as per
flood
calendar
33. Head 3SBD/ 14.43 18.3.09 31.5.09 2 months 1 month | Delayed
Works 2008-09 14 days 26 days | completion
Division,
Birpur
34. | FCD-2, of2/ 2.16 12.3.10 31.5.10 2 month 1 month | Delayed
Ara 2009-10 20 days 27 days | completion
(15.6.10)
35. FCD-2, 10F2 1.18 12.3.10 31.5.10 2 month 1 month | Complete
Ara 2009-10 20 days 27 days
36. Eastern 172/ 0.72 19.3.09 15.4.09 28 days 2 month | Delayed
Embankm 2008-09 completion
ent (31.05.09)
Division,
Birpur
37. Head 4SBD/ 13.99 21.3.09 15.4.09 1 months 2 month | Delayed
Works 2008-09 26 days completion
Division,
Birpur
38. Eastern 1SBD/ 532 15.3.11 31.5.11 2 months 2 month | Delayed
Embankm 2010-11 15 days completion
ent (26.7.11)
Division,
Birpur
39. FCD-2, 6SBD/ 232 17.3.11 31.5.11 2 month 2 month | Delayed
Khagaria 2010-11 15 days completion
(23.8.11)
40. FCD-2, 5SBD/ 429 02.03.12 15.5.12 2 month 2 month | Delayed
Khagaria 2011-12 15 days completion
(26.5.12)
41. Eastern 5SBD/ 4.57 2.3.12 15.5.12 2 months 2 month | Incomplete
Embankm 2011-12 13 days work (28 %
ent executed)
Division,
Birpur
42. FCD, 199SBD/ 7.00 23.3.11 31.5.11 2 months 2 month | Incomplete
Thakraha 2010-11 9 days seven work
at days
Gopalganj
43. FCD, 29SBD/ 2.11 15.3.12 15.5.12 2 months 2 month | Incomplete
Naugachia | 2011-12 15 days | work
44. FCD, 18SBD/ 597 15.3.12 15.5.12 2 months 2 month | Incomplete
Naugachia | 2011-12 15 days | work
45. FCD, 30SBD/ 13.59 15.3.12 15.5.12 2 months 2 month | Incomplete
Naugachia | 2011-12 15 days | work

177




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

SIL Name of | Agreeme |Agreement Date of Due date Period Delay of Remarks
No. Division nt no./ value commencement of allotted commen-
year (X in crore completion for cement
execution as per
flood
calendar

46. FCD, 31SBD/ 10.56 15.3.12 15.5.12 2 months 2 month | Incomplete
Naugachia | 2011-12 15days | work

47. FCD 19SBD/ 2.58 15.3.12 31.3.12 16 days 2 month | Incomplete
No.1, 2011-12 15days | work
Jhanjharpur

48. FCD 20SBD/ 2.54 15.3.12 31.3.12 16 days 2 month | Incomplete
No.1, 2011-12 15days | work
Jhanjharp
ur

49. FCD 21 SBD/ 227 15.3.12 31.3.12 16 days 2 month | Incomplete
No.1, 2011-12 15days | work
Jhanjharp
ur

50. FCD 22SBD/ 2.18 15.3.12 31.3.12 16 days 2 month | Incomplete
No.1, 2011-12 15days | work
Jhanjharpur

51. FCD, 4SBD/ 7.72 28.3.12 15.5.12 1 month 2 month | Incomplete
Katihar 2011-12 18 days 28 days | work

52. FCD-2, 2F2/ 0.87 15.4.09 31.5.09 1 month 2 month | Delayed
Ara 2009-10 16 days 29 days | completion

(30.6.09)

53. Champara 1SBD/ 2.04 13.4.11 31.5.11 1 month 3 month | Delayed
n 2011-12 19 days completion
Division, (10.7.11)
Motihari

54. | FCD, 1SBD/ 25.17 14.04.11 31.5.11 1 month 3 month | Delayed
Thakraha 2011-12 15 days completion
at (completed on
Gopalganj 11.7.12)

55. Champaran 2SBD/ 7.88 18.4.11 31.05.11 1 month 3 month | Delayed
Division, 2011-12 14 days completion
Motihari (30.6.11)

56. FCD, 1SBD/ 13.34 25.4.11 31.5.11 1 month | 3 month 9 | Incomplete
Naugachia | 2011-12 days work

57. FCD, 4SBD/ 6.89 15.05.11 31.5.11 15 days 4 and half | Incomplete
Thakraha 2011-12 months | work as of
at 20.7.11.
Gopalganj

58. FCD, 3SBD/ 8.39 15.05.11 31.5.11 15 days 4 and half | Incomplete
Thakraha 2011-12 months | work
at
Gopalganj

59. Head 12/ 1.67 18.5.11 5.6.11 18 days 4 month | Delayed
Works 2011-12 completion
Division, (30.7.11)
Birpur

178




Appendix

SIL Name of | Agreeme |Agreement Date of Due date Period Delay of Remarks
No. Division nt no./ value commencement of allotted commen-
year (X in crore completion for cement
execution as per
flood
calendar
60. Head 312/ 0.55 13.6.11 5.7.11 23 days 4 month | Incomplete
Works 2011-12 27 days | work
Division,
Birpur
61. Head 2F2/ 0.54 14.6.11 30.6.11 15 days 4 month | Incomplete
Works 2011-12 28 days | work
Division,
Birpur

179




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-2.1.5
(Refer - Para 2.1.9.1; page 34)

Statement showing unfruitful expenditure on incomplete,
closed/postponed work of zamindari bandh

WWD, Biharsharif
SL. Name of Date of | Quantity of earth work Quantity of outlet Actual
No. zamindari start of (in cubic metre) (in number) expenditure
bandh and work incurred
agreement no. (X in lakh)
To be Actually To be Actually
done done const- const-ructed
(in percent) ructed (in percent)
1 Bhathiyar 13.3.08 129050 74970 (58) 3 3 33.79
25£2/2007-08 (100)
2 Kumbhari 17.6.08 1350790 1252740 40 30 586.08
52/2008-09 (92) (75)
3 Zirayan 17.6.08 1497450 1497450 40 29 712.63
4£2/2008-09 (100) (72)
4 Benar more 13.1.09 653580 | 613223 (94) 11 0 291.04
23£2/2008-09 0)
5 Marsua 30.6.09 113488 61281 (54) 2 0 26.90
24£2/2008-09 (0)
6 Chandaura - | 20.4.10 197715 150000 (76) 6 3 128.85
Salempur (50)
4£2/2010-11
7 Dosut 13.7.10 153500 147831 (96) 5 0 138.49
12£2/2010-11 (0)
8 Meer Nagar 12.6.10 160746 73036 (45) 5 0 64.02
11£2/2010-11 0)
Total 1981.80
WWD,
Jehanabad
9 92/08-09 14.2.09 56889 42700 (75) 25.05
10 | 142/08-09 14.2.09 45444 24636 (54) 14.45
Total 39.50
Grand total 2021.30

180




Appendix

APPENDIX-2.1.6
(Refer : Para 2.1.9.2, page 34)

Statement showing execution of zamindari bandh

( Rin lakh)
SL Name of Zamindari Agr. No./ Agr. Expen- Top Compaction Turfing
No. Bandh year Value diture width of
incurred | embank-
ment
Water Ways Division, Biharshariff
1 Both bank of Kumbhari | 5f2/2008- | 762.63 584.94 3.66 Not done Not done
river 09
2 | Kulti to Gobindpur 4£2/2008- | 853.03 748.90 3.66 Not done Done
09
3 Benar Chilka to Bari 232/ 311.25 290.99 3.66 Not done Not done
Malawa 2008-09
4 | Bhatiyar zamindari bandh | 25{2/2007- | 65.16 33.49 3.66 Not done Not done
08
5 | Marsua village 242/ 52.80 31.28 3.66 Not done Not done
2008-09
6 | Paithane village 62/2010- | 134.22 107.82 3.66 Done Not done
11
7 | Mirnagar-Kabirchak 11£2/ 145.37 62.19 3.66 Done Not done
2010-11
8 | Mobarakpur- Nachwar 1512/ 126.49 126.18 3.66 Done Not done
2010-11
9 | Daily village 10SBD/ 193.07 179.74 3.66 Done Not done
2010-11
10 | Dosut 122/ 139.42 131.42 3.66 Done Not done
2010-11
11 | Chanduara Salempur 4£2/2010- | 177.46 130.52 3.66 Done Not done
11
12 | Dihra (Cheron) 912/2010- 82.97 79.60 3.60 Done Not done
11
13 | Kichni Panalwa 14£2/ 109.20 93.30 3.66 Done Not done
2010-11
14 | Rajpur-Katauna to Kulte [ 2£2/2009- | 531.20 411.74 3.66 Done Not done
Ziar 10
15 | NH 31 to Jansari 1£2/2009- | 827.29 661.30 3.66 Done Not done
10
Total 3673.41
Flood Control Division No.l, Jhanjharpur
16 | Urain Bankatta to Batauna | 67/2007- 135.88 114.81 3.66 Not done Not done
08
17 | Karhara to Birdipur 65/2007- 123.71 109.23 3.66 Not done Not done
08
18 | Jagwan to Hiropatti 59/2007- 57.07 56.29 3.66 Not done Not done
08
19 | Palito Najra 56/2007- 64.82 68.30 3.66 Not done Not done
08
20 | Basaitha to Agropatti 61/2007- 113.02 102.41 3.66 Not done Not done
08
21 | Raghauli to Sandullahpur 58/2007- 105.15 103.63 3.66 Not done Done
& Singhia 08 (65 per
(turfing for 65 per cent cenl)
done)
22 | Heropatti to Raghauli 57/2007- 84.86 75.30 3.66 Not done Not done
08
23 | Meghwan to Jagwan 68/2007- 73.86 72.62 3.66 Not done Not done
08
24 [ Bijalpur to Singhia 49/2009- 47.85 44.39 3.66 Done Not done
10
25 | Singhia 77/2009- 17227 146.93 3.66 Done Not done
10
26 | Bhataura to Bijalpur 4/2010-11 90.05 81.52 3.66 Done Not done
27 | Pali 47/2010- 456.65 352.72 3.66 Not done Done
(turfing for 25 per cent 11 (25 per
done) cent)
Total 1328.15

181



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

SL Name of Zamindari Agr. No./ Agr. Expen- Top Compaction Turfing
No. Bandh year Value diture width of
incurred | embank-
ment
Flood Control Division, Naugachia
28 | Ganga Prasad Jamindari [ 1f2/2008- 33823 295.98 3.66 Not done Done
Bandh 09 (8 per cen
Total 295.98
Water Ways Division, Jehanabad
29 | Sultanpur villalge ch.47 to | 10£2/2007- | 22.18 14.74 3.66 Not done Not done
ch.112 08
30 [ At village Fatehpur on [ 31f2/2007- 13.44 10.67 3.66 Not done Not done
river Yamuma 08
31 | At more bandh in river | 22£2/2007- 31.52 38.44 3.66 Not done Not done
Morhar 08
32 | Ghana Bigaha to Pittam | 8f2/2007- 36.17 33.90 3.66 Not done Not done
Pura 08
33 | Bandhuganj to Samarkand | 16f2/2007- 12.80 11.93 3.66 Not done Not done
more 08
34 [ Okarito Chenaharia 28f2/2007- 6.04 3.67 3.66 Not done Not done
08
35 | Ratu Bigahato Haridaspur | 14f2/2007- | 20.94 20.92 3.66 Not done Not done
08
36 | Surdaspur to Modanganj 13£2/2007- 4.69 293 3.66 Not done Not done
08
37 | Parawan to Ratu Bigaha 10£2/2008- 10.45 10.81 3.66 Not done Not done
09
38 | Near Anjani gram 2112/2008- | 32.83 2731 3.66 Not done Not done
09
39 | Near Kundala village 1£2/2009- 16.24 16.11 3.66 Not done Not done
10
40 | Gopalpur to Uchita 92/2008- 31.71 25.05 3.66 Not done Not done
09
41 | Chakdhohara 22/2008- 13.42 13.18 3.66 Not done Not done
09
42 | Zamindari  bandh  on 2SBD/ 937.68 981.31 3.66 Not done Not done
Jalwar river 2008-09
43 | Mustafapur to Sunchari 22SBD/ 849.20 785.47 3.66 Not done Not done
and Bele Chornia 2008-09
Total 1996.44
Grand total 7293.98

182




£81

SEET | S6TI | 0F°0 | €V'STOPT | 18°0FPY | T9°8LS6 | TTLFSTEL | LY'98FIT | PL'09EIOT | 66'S88IPT | €TIH60E | 9L 6E€6STT TejoL
puein)

950 |¥S0 |[T00 |6¥0EST | vE88TI | STTHT 6516481 | ¥6'7899 |S9°80TCT YOTTEOT | T8 IL6L | TR OSETT TI-110T
80°CI |80TI |000 |TY9TSLI |LVTHT SU'LIST | 8V TT0VC | ST'€0T9 | €€ 808LT 8T'9LLST |0L'9SH9 | 8 6TE6T 11-010T
1000 (100 |000 [€08801 [89°LSY SC0Lh r1°S0TSE | €8°9¥09 | 1€°8S16C 81'€6T9¢ | TSHOLY | 99'8856C 01-600T
LEO  |000 |[L£0 |69F7EEL LTIV | THET6S | 96TITT | 1L'8S8T | STHSEST TO'8PSSE | 86°69TH | PO'BLTIE 60-800T
€€0 |TE€0 | 100 |0961€T | SO8H8 SSILPT | ¥0'9T99T | ¥8+69Y | 0T TE6IT LE'SP68T | TTEYSS | 9L°TOVET 80-L00T

T¥IOL | pgog | #S0S | T8IOL PSOE FS0S Te)ox, $SOE $S0S Te)oL. FSOE $S0S
pasder PpUILING aaipudadxyy Judun)oN vy IBIX
(Wpre ur »)

VA Jo damIpudadxsj] pue Judun o[y SulMoys Judwd)e)g

(9F -28vg {177 -YdviSvavd 12f23])
I'CC -XIANAddV

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX- 2.2.2

(Refer paragraph- 2.2.8.1; Page- 48)

Statement showing Traffic Census not done

SI. No. Name of division No. of road works test No. of road works in which

checked traffic census not done

1 Banka 14 3

2 Bettiah 17 11

3 Bhagalpur 13 2

4 Chapra 12 6

5 Darbhanga 20 7

6 Patna west 14 1

7 Purnea 20 9
110 cases 39

184




Appendix

APPENDIX-2.2.3
(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.1, page 48)

Statement showing Traffic Census done for only three days

SI No. Name of Name of work Agreement
division Number

1 Darbhanga | Improvement of Kamtaul Bharwara in k.m. 0 to 12.5 52 SBD/ 06-07

2 Improvement of Jatmalpur Hayaghat Hathodi Road from 49 F2/06-07
Km1to8

3 Improvement of Jhanjharpur Bahera Road in Km 0 to 22 2 F2/06-07

4 Improvement of Hirni Singhia Road from Km 11.0 to 53 F2/06-07
132

5 Improvement of Bishanpur Atarbel Km 0 to 14.945 51 SBD/06-07

6 Improvement of Jale Atarbel Road Km 0 to 26.2 1 F2/06-07

7 Widening and Strengthening of Sakri Bahera Road from 29 SBD/07-08
Km 0 to 15.75

8 Nawada W/S of Warsaliganj Katarpur Road in k.m 0 to 11.60 22 F2/06-07

9 W/S of Pakribarawan Warsaliganj Road in k.m. 0 to 5 F2/07-08
12.50

10 Strengthening work in Atari Jethian Tapoban Banganga 21 F2/06-07
Road in k.m. 22.70 to 33.30

11 W/S of Atari Jethian Tapoban Banganga Road in k.m. 12 SBD/10-11
22.70 to 33.30

12 W/S of Kawakol Shekhodaura Road in k.m. 0 to 2.80 1 F2/09-10

13 W/S of Hisua Khanwah Road in k.m. 0 to 3 20 F2/06-07

14 W/S of Hisua Khanwah Road ink.m. 4 to 11.20 1 F2/06-07

15 W/S of Warsaliganj Kharat Road in k.m. 0 to 11.10 8F2/07-08

16 W/S of Warisaliganj Barbigha Road in km 4 to 8 and 11 1 F2/07-08
to 24

17 Strengthening work of NH-31 Nawada Bazar portion in 7 SBD/ 10-11
km 0 to 6.20

18 W/S of NH-31 Rajauli Bazar portion in km 0 to 4.20 11 SBD/10-11

19 Patna West | W/S of Danapur Ushari Shiwala Road in k.m. 1 to 6.35 5 F2/06-07

TOTAL| Three 19 cases

divisions

185



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.1, page 48)

APPENDIX-2.2.4

Statement showing California Bearing Ratio not done

SI. No. Name of division No. of road works test No. of road works in

checked which CBR not done
1 Banka 14 2
2 Bettiah 17 10
3 Bhagalpur 13 2
4 Chapra 12 6
5 Darbhanga 20 5
6 Nawada 11 1
7 Patna west 14 1
8 Purnea 20 9
9 Siwan 16 1
137 cases 37

186




Appendix

APPENDIX-2.2.5

(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.2, page 50)

Statement showing work awarded to debarred contractor

R in crore)
SL. Name of Name of Agreement Agreement Remarks
No. division contractor No./Date value
1 Jamui M/s J.LK.M. 8 SBD/10-11 14.07 | Debarred by
Infra 24.08.2010 department/
5 Projects Pvt. 10 SBD/10-11 16.75 div%sion during the
Ltd. 03.09.2010 period 04.06.2009
to 31.12.2010 vide
3 7 SBD/10-11 30.59 | letter No. 765 dt-
11.08.2010 04.06.09 & released
vide letter No. 1895
dt. 31.12.10 and
RCD  letter No.
2267 dt. 12.05.11
4 Bhagalpur | -do- 1 SBD/09-10 13.99 | -do-
08.07.2009
5 Banka M/s Ganesh | 30 SBD/10-11 5.48 | Debarred by
Ram 23.02.2011 BRPNN Vide letter
6 Dokania 16 SBD/11- 431 | No. 2514 dt-
1203.02.2012 26.08.09 & released
7 29 SBD/10-11 585 | Vide letter No. 693
23.02.11 dt._ 28.02.12
8 1 SBD/11-12 8.79
06.06.2011
9 8 SBD/10-11 14.45
09.09.2010
3(P)/2011-12
17.10.2011
10 Darbhanga 31 SBD/2011- 10.55
12
Total 121.83

187




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX -2.2.6

(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.2, page 51)

Statement showing case of single tender in which approval of one stage
higher authority was not taken

R in crore)
Name of Name of Road Agreement Agreement
division Number Value
Patna West | Improvement of road from Main Gate of 37 F2/08-09 0.41
BMP-16 at khagaul to khagaul Lock Bridge
Purnea Periodical Renewal of Ekahua Mohamdia 27F2/07-08 0.53
Basudarha Dubauli Road
IRQP in NH-31 in town portion road in km 29F2/08-09" 0.47
406th
TOTAL 1.41

188




Appendix

APPENDIX-2.2.7
(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.3, page 56)

Statement showing cases in which Form M & N and transport challans
were not obtained

R in lakh
SI. Name Name of work Agreement Agreement Amount paid | Amount
No. | of Number Value on item of paid on
division work in carriage
which minor
minerals used
1 Bettiah | Strengthening of Ramnagar 2 F2/07-08 93.39 36.80 11.46
Meghwal Road in k.m. o to 4.00
2 IRQP work in Ramnagar 11 F2/07-08 | 236.61 280.87 131.64
Meghwal Road in Km 51 to
12.5
3 IRQP in 2" Km of 6 F2/10-11 21.73 21.58 7.31
Chhotakipatti Kapardhika Road
4 W/S of Lauria Ramnagar 1 SBD/ 06- 1021.12 624.29 306.26
Road in Km 0 to 19.60 07 and 685.94
(Supple. Ag.)
5 IRQP of Tikuliya Jayantiya 4 F2/10-11 7.05 5.94 5.62
Giddha Road in Km 1*
6 Chapra | IRQP in Chapra chapra ghat 15F2/07-08 97.10 19.89 11.91
ink.m. 1,2 & 3(p)
7 IRQP of Ashoknagar sagaddi 19F2/07-08 28.81 10.34 3.77
ink.m. 1 &2(p)
8 IRQP in Pucchari Harakpur 25F2/07-08 92.09 84.47 38.31
Roadink.m. 1,2 & 3
9 PR of Banwar chowk to 4F2/08-09 39.29 36.28 6.73
Pahleza ghat Road in k.m. 1%
{0 3rd
10 IRQP in Chapra Sonepur Road | 8F2/08-09 180.73 178.35 50.23
in k.m. 51 to 55(p)
11 Balance work of chapra chapra | 9 F2/08-09 94.16 79.43 27.97
ghat ink.m. 1,2 & 3(p)
12 Lakhis- | Suryagarha Khaira Mehsauni 2 SBD of 254.81 148.49 48.68
arai Road ( k.m 8-12.50) part-II 2009-10
13 New Construction of Drain Foot 219.33 4.08 2.00
Capital Pth Pfiving Block work in Dr. 2 SBD of
Sri Krishna Singh Road 2009-10
(Taylor Path) for Patel Round
about to Bailey Road
14 W/S of Circular Road (Baily 597.94 59.11 29.20
Road to Taylor Road via B.P. 3 SBD of
Mandal Statue) including 2009-10
footpath & drain
15 Patna W/S of Danapur Ushari 5 F2/06-07 182.67 159.33 55.68
West Shiwala Road in k.m. 1 to 6.35
16 Improvement to Masaurhi 12F2/06-07 449 .81 253.23 90.46
Pitmas Naubatpur road in k.m.
10.50 to 20.50
17 Improvement of Road from 37F2/08-09 | 41.02 18.54 7.83
main gate of BMP-16 at
Khagaul to Khagaul lock
Bridge (k.m. 0.395 k.m.)
18 Purnea | IRQP of Purnea Srinagar Road | 2SBD/09-10 | 310.96 150.75 32.51

in 6" to 13"

189



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

SI. Name Name of work Agreement Agreement Amount paid | Amount
No. | of Number Value on item of paid on
division work in carriage
which minor
minerals used
19 IRQP of Routa Malopada | 5SBD/09-10 797.73 334.12 130.23
Road in km 1* to 11"
20 W/s of Dak Bunglow Circuit | 9F2/08-09 187.26 131.30 28.33
House Road
21 W/s of Jokihat Dalmalpur | 52SBD/07- 730.82 226.35 91.49
Gerua Road Km 6,7,8,9,10 08
22 IRQP of EMBD Road in Km | 54F2/07-08 148.81 13.98 8.57
9" to 18"
23 IRQP of Krityananad Nagar | 55F2/07-08 120.32 113.31 34.05
Champa Nagar Road in Km 4
to 11"
24 W/s of Baisi Amour Road in | 14F2/06-07 179.42 85.20 45.23
Km 3,4,5,6,7(P), 13(P) and
14(P)
25 W/s of Chandpur PWD Road | 33F2/06-07 493.99 227.06 133.18
to Belgachhi Baisi Border NH-
31 via Raunia Kanhariya Road
from Belgachhi side) in Km 1™
t0 10.20
26 W/s of Baisi Amour Road in | 38F2/06-07 319.58 143.11 73.86
Km lst ,an ,7th (P) 8th ,9th ,IOth
A1 12" 13" (P) and 14™ (P)
27 Strengthening work of NH-31 | BR/NEW/M 3877.63 169.33 45.31
Town Portion Road in k.m. [ DR/15/06-07
404(p), 405,407to  411(P)
(Joint venture)
28 IRQP of PKSAA Road in Km | 40F2/08-09 54.40 45.48 7.86
1™ 12" &13" (P)
29 IRQP of Purnea Kadwa Sonali | 28 SBD/08- 230.95 182.64 26.51
Azamnagar Abadpur Road in | 09
Km 9" ,10",14" t0 18" (P)
30 IRQP in NH -31 (Town | 29F2/08-09 46.79 39.24 8.94
Portion ) Road from Km 406
()
31 S/R  to Krityanand Nagar | 47F2/06-07 161.32 147.41 5277
Champanagar Road in Km
1,2,3,12,13 (650m), 14-19
32 S/R to Purnea Srinagar Road | 18F2/06-07 67.12 23.16 7.08
2" (P) 3,45 & 18(P)
33 W/S of Jokihat Dalmalpur | 3 SBD/ 09- 325.35 211.72 65.61
GeruainKm 1to 5 10
Total [Six 33 cases 4265.18 1626.59
divisions

190




Appendix

APPENDIX -2.2.8

(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.3, page 56)
Statement showing work not confirming to the specification

SI. No. Name of Name of Road Agreement Ag. Value Date of BM Date of Delay in
Division no. R.inlakh) Semi Dense days
Bituminous
Course
R/S of Sinha College More
1. o Rafiganj, Aurangabad 8 SBD/10-11 462.21 7.3.11 30.3.11 23
Aurangabad 24.6.08 4.7.08 10
5 W/S of Piroo Bantara Road, 6 F2/06-07 668.69 26.6.08 4.7.08 8
Aurangabad
27.6.08 4.7.08 7
IRQP work in Bausi
3. Devipur Ranglalhi Road 1 SBD/09-10 471.31 30.03.10 29.06.10 89
WI/S of Bettiah Sewaghat
Mainatad Road in Km 5™,
7 gt g (p) 1ot 12 o,
4. 15" 16" (P), 17" (P), 227 | 1 SBD/ 08-09 970.84 15.05.09 08.07.09 52
(P),23" (p),25", 26" (P),
) 27" (P), 301, 381 (p), 39™
Bettiah P).
WI/S of Bettiah Sewaghat
Mainatad Road in Km 3,
5. 4,6, 9(P),19(p),20, 2 SBD/08-09 855.70 30.12.09 05.06.10 124
21,26(p), 27(p), 28, 29, 31
(P), 32 (P), 36 (P), 37(p)
W/S of Lauria Ramnagar 1021.12 &
6. Road in Km 0 to 19.60 1 SBD/ 06-07 | 685.94(supp. 17.02.08 05.03.08 15
Ag)
Shahkund Asarganj Road in 10 (P)
. Bhagal, 638.03 09.06.12 28.06.12 1
! AEAPUT | m. 010 6.5 SBD/10-11 !
SDBC
09.05.09 work not
15.06.09 done and
3 Darbhanga W/S of Sakri Bahera Road 29 SBD/07- 1363.87 22.03.10 Nil wqu
inkm 0 to 15.75 08 rescined
28.03.10 on
10.04.10
01.12.2010
WI/S of Warsaliganj 18.03.09 20.04.09 33
Katarpur Road ink.m 0 to 28.03.09 15.05.09 48
9. Nawada 11.60 22 F2/06-07 447.09 20.04.09 28.05.09 13
12.05.09 08.06.09 27
W/S of Pakribarawan 08.12.09 24.04.10 137
10. Warsaliganj Road in k.m. 0 5 F2/07-08 450.33 28.12.09 15.05.10 138
to 12.50 19.03.10 26.05.10 68
W/S of Atari Jethian 26.09.11 25.10.11 30
1 Tapoban Banganga Road in 12 SBD/10- 393.00 27.09.11 07.12.11 71
’ k.m. 22.70 to 33.30 11 ’ 28.09.11 07.12.11 70
30.09.11 09.12.11 70
WI/S of Warsaliganj Kharat 16.01.10 26.03.10 69
Road ink.m. 0 to 11.10 24.02.10 24.04.10 59
12. 8F2/07-08 473.58 06.03.10 12.05.10 67
17.03.10 06.06.10 81
06.06.10 20.03.11 287
WI/S of Warisaliganj 08.06.09 27.06.09 19
Barbigha Road in km 4 to 8 19.06.09 16.01.10 211
13. 1 F2/07-08 645.43
and 11 to 24 /07 25.06.09 24.02.10 244
16.01.10 18.06.10 153

191




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Strengthening work of NH- 13.03.11 14.04.11 32

14. 31 Nawada Bazar portion in | 7 SBp/ 10-11 286.93 27.03.11 13.05.1 47
km 0 to 6.20

W/S of NH-31 Rajauli 19.05.11 29.05.11 10
11 SBD/ 10- 252.76

15. Bazar portion in km 0 to S 1 7 10.08.11 16.08.11 6

4.20

IRQP of K.C.Road in k.m.

16.
400 11"

55 F2/07-08 120.32 08.11.08 28.12.08 48

IRQP of Purnea Sri nagar
17. 2SBD/09-10 310.96 18.08.09 29.09.09 40
7 Road in 6" to 13® S

IRQP of Routa Malopada

18. Road in km 1*'to 11"

5SBD/09-10 797.73 29.04.10 26.05.10 25

IRQP from Belgachhi PWD
Road Machhatta Bazar Via

19. Nitendra to Pitch Road 15 Sl?(l))/O‘)— 783.85 19.03.11 05.05.11 45
(section Kali Mandir to

Garia via Ramni Road)

Purnea W/s of Dak bunglow

20. Circuit House Road

9F2/08-09 187.26 30.06.09 02.11.09 123

IRQP of PKSAA Road in

21.
Km 11" 12" &13%" (P)

40F2/08-09 54.40 11.06.09 19.07.09 36

IRQP of Purnea Kadwa

2. Is{zzzhi ﬁéﬁ;“gﬁlg%ﬁ'ﬁﬂ?g 28SBD/08-09 |  230.95 01.08.09 30.11.09 119

18" (P)

S/R to Purnea Srinagar
23. 18F2/06-0 67.12 28.01.0 25.03.0 54
Road 2™ (P) 3,4,5 & 18(P) 7 7 7 7

WI/S of Jokihat Dalmalpur

24.
GeruainKm1to 5

3 SBD/ 09-10 325.35 05.01.10 12.03.10 64

TOTAL 6 divisions 24 cases 12964.77

192



Appendix

APPENDIX -2.2.9
(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.8.3, page 57)

Statement showing Expenditure more than Administrative Approval

SI. No. Name of Name of Road AA (Rin | Agreement Upto date Increased
division lakh) value Rin Payment percent of
lakh) ®in lakh) payment to
AA

1. Banka Sanhaula-Dhoraiya Road 940.28 1,076.14 1,220.90 30
(Km0 to 11.80)

2. Bhagalpur Bhagalpur  Alternative 434.84 594.06 548.71 26
Bypass in 7p & &p
(Railway under pass) &
Bhagalpur Baikalpic
bypass (2 work)

3. Bihar Sharif | Islampur Kewali Rajgir 67.36 66.59 81.3 21
Giriyak Parwatipur Road
(Km 48p,49,50p)

4. Bihar Sharif | Makdum Kund Rd 25.36 28.3 30.82 22

5. Dehri-On- G.T. Rd to Gagauli Rd 74.81 79.59 92.5 24

Sone (Km 4p-8p)

6. Katihar Korha Semapur Road 96.95 102.99 120.14 24
(Km1to4)

7. Katihar Belouri bazar shivganj 458.25 566.23 601.15 31
sonaili bazar road in
(Km 19p to 33p )

8. Katihar Link Road to Purnea 52.94 78.22 76.6 45
Katihar Road & KPRA
Road (km 1 & 2)

9. Khagaria Khararia Sone Mankhi 93.07 100.26 113.92 22
Ghat Link Rd (Km 0 to
3p)

10. Khagaria Khagraia Allouli Road 115.11 144.38 143.55 25
(Km 1p-4,16,17,18)

11. Lakhisarai Kiul Station Approach 108.58 123 130.74 20
Road (Km 0-2)

12. Munger Kharagpur Tarapur Road 859.07 1,077.20 1,066.78 24
(Km 0-12.30)

13. New Capital | Bhootnath Road (Km 0- 134.42 146.54 297 121
0.80)

14. Samastipur Sarairanjan  Kakarghati 25.81 29.85 32.75 27
Road (Km 0 to 1.59)

15. Samastipur Vidyapati Kakarghati 52.69 61.56 68.03 29
Road (Km 0 to 3)

16. Supaul Supaul Bina Rd (Km 0 109.22 112.45 131.87 21
to 6p )

17. Supaul Remaning  work  at 470.5 876.65 870 85
Pratapganj to Chatapur
Road (Km 4 to 13)

193




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-2.2.10

(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.10, page 60)

Statement showing Quality test laboratory not established by contractor

SLNo. Name of Name of Name of work Agreement | Agreement
division Contractor Number Value Rin
lakh)
1 Bettiah M/s R.P.Rai Estate W/S of Sariswa Bazar Lalgarh road in k.m. 0 | 2 SBD/ 06-07 521.57
Pvt. Ltd. t0 12.20
2 W/S of DMA road from Km 0 to 12.8 3 SBD/ 06-07 623.99
and 211.65
(Suppl Ag..)
3 W/S of Narkatiyaganj Ramnagar Road in 4 SBD/ 06-07 527.13
k.m. 0 to 14.50
4 W/S of Lauria Ramnagar Road in Km 0 to 1 SBD/ 06-07 1021.12
19.60 and 685.94
(Suppl. Ag.)
5 M/s Naraini Nirman | Strengthening work of Chhotakipatti 3 SBD/ 08-09 365.73
Kapardhika Road in Km 1%, 3 to 9' (P),
and 11"
6 Strengthening of Ramnagar Meghwal Road 2 F2/07-08 93.39
ino to 4.00 Km
7 IRQP work in Ramnagar Meghwal Road in 11 F2/07-08 236.61
Km 5" t0 12.5
8 Raja Construction IRQP work in Bausi Devipur Ranglalhi 1 SBD/09-10 471.31
Pvt. Ltd. Road
9 Abhishek Kumar IRQP of Lauria Nandangarh Road in Km 1 | 3 F2/ 07-08 57.13
Roy and 2" for the year 2007-08
10 Ali Akbar Ansari IRQP work in Km 2,3,4and 8 P of Ti kuliya 4 F2/07-08 52.27
Jayantiya Giddha Road for the year 2007 -08
11 M/s Chanakaya PR work in Km 0 to 20 of Lauria Ramnagar | 1 SBD/ 11-12 333.28
Technos Pvt. Ltd. Road
12 New Bharat IRQP in 2™ Km of Chhotakipatti 6 F2/10-11 21.73
Construction Kapardhika Road
Company
13 Rabindra Kumar IRQP of Lauria Laheria Chanpatiya Path in 3 F2/09-10 106.30
Tiwary KmOto5
14 Ranvijay Kumar IRQP of Tikuliya Jayantiya Giddha Road in | 4 F2/10-11 20.68
Singh Km 1%
15 Darbhanga | M/s Brajendra Improvement of Ausi Raiyyam from Km 0 27 F2/06-07 144.44
Kumar t0 4.8
16 M/s Highway & Improvement of Kamtaul Bharwara o to 12.5 | 52 SBD/ 06-07 1114.22
17 Hydel Project Pvt. Improvement of Bishanpur Atarbel Km O0to | 51 SBD/06-07 1212.05
Ltd. 14.945
18 Improvement of Jale Atarbel Road Km 0 to 1 F2/06-07 2213.43
26.2
19 M/s Raghav Improvement of Jatmalpur Hayaghat 49 F2/06-07 187.60
Shivcon Hathodi Road from Km 1 to 8
20 PR of Mathaur Garaul Chakka Alinagar 22 F2/08-09 171.65
Road from Km 0 to 9
21 IRQP in Tarasarai Muriya Raiyyam Road 26 F2/08-09 143.57
from Km 0 to 6
22 M/s Yogendra Rai Improvement of Jhanjharpur Bahera Road in | 2 F2/ 06-07 1188.97
Km 0 to 22
23 M/s Raghav Improvement of Hirni Singhia Road from 53 F2/06-07 266.27
Construction Km11.0to 13.2
24 S.S. Construction Widening and Strengthening of Sakri Bahera | 29 SBD/07-08 1363.87

Road from Km 0 to 15.75

194




Appendix

SLNo. Name of Name of Name of work Agreement Agreement
division Contractor Number Value in
lakh)
25 Satish Thakur IRQP in Shivdhara Mohammadpur Road in 16 F2/ 08-09 98.90
Km 1 and 2
26 IRQP work in Bus stand Darbhanga Singh 1 F2/2009-10 88.54
Darwaza Hasan Chowk Road
27 M/s Vidhyarthi IRQP work in Thengha Mahinamghat Road | 25 SBD/ 08-09 865.37
Construction in Km 0 to 20.6
28 C.K. Construction IRQP of Ashok Paper Mill Road from Km 0 | 13 F2/10-11 85.65
to 4.15
29 Sanjay Prasad Singh | IRQP of Tarasarai Muriya Raiyyam Road 11 F2/10-11 139.30
from Km 7 to 12.8
30 J. K. M.Infra Projects | Reamining work of Sakri Bahera Road in 1 SBD/11-12 961.68
Pvt. Ltd. Km0 to 15.75
31 Om Tridev IRQP work in Araila Kanouzerghat via 45 SBD/ 632.13
Construction Moro Road 2011-12
32 Electra construction | IRQP work in Road Old Alignment of NH - 49 SBD/ 447.40
57 Delhi More (Choudhary Charan Singh 2011-12
Chowk) to Ekvinda via Baghmore and
Belamore
33 Ganesh Ram Widening and strengthening of Benipur 31 SBD/11-12 1055.13
Dokania Bishanpur Road in 0 to 12.5 Km
34 Patna West | Surendra Narain W/S of Danapur Ushari Shiwala Road in 5 F2/06-07 182.67
Singh km. 11t06.35
35 M/s Kumar Improvement to Masaurhi Pitmas Naubatpur | 12F2/06-07 449 81
Construction road in k.m. 10.50 to 20.50
36 Mother India W/S of Dulhin Bazar Rani Talab Pali Kinjer | 38 F2/06-07 382.92
Construction Pvt. road in k.m. 0 to 9.14
37 Ltd. W/S (including cross drainage work) of 36 SBD/08-09 899.41
Bihta Lai Road from k.m. 0 to 8.10
38 Ashish Ranjan Improvement of Road from main gate of 37 F2/08-09 41.02
BMP-16 at Khagaul to Khagaul lock Bridge
(k.m. 0.395 k.m.)
39 C K Infra Balance work of widening & strengthening 92 SBD/08-09 1609.97
of Bailey Gate Road k.m. 0 to 4 Jagdeo path
more to Saguna more
40 Aptech Builder Pvt. | W/S of pali Ullar Masaurhi Road in k.m. 23 SBD/09- 10 1720.30
Ltd. to 11.50
41 Sai Engicon & W/S of Bankipur Danapur Road (St. Michael | 7 SBD/09-10 1030.10
Construction Pvt. ‘s school to Danapur Cantt.) in k.m. 0 to
Ltd. 6.097
42 YFC. Improvement of A shiyana -Digha Road to 72 SBD/10-11 439.46
BD Road via Polsion dairy
43 Improvement to Gola Road (Bailey road to 68 SBD/10-11 1230.28
Danapur Gola in length 5.40
44 Arjun Engicon Improvement of Khagaul Jamaluddin Chak 69 SBD/11-12 441.29
Road in k.m. 0 to 3.064
TOTAL | 3 divisions 44 cases 26157.23

195




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Statement regarding number of quality test done by Quality Control

APPENDIX-2.2.11
(Refer: Paragraph 2.2.10, page 60)

Laboratory at division level

SI. Name of No. of No. of road Agreemen | No. of quality test performed
No Division road works in t Value (¥
works test | which no/less | inlakh)
checked quality test
performed
GSB/ G- | WBM/WM BM | SD
I/ G-1I M/SMG-1I B
& 11T C
1 Bettiah 17 15 7070.07 2 2 2| Nil
2 Chapra 12 11 5428.22 16 32 46| 36
3 Darbhanga 20 13 5463.46 32 105 64| 39
4 Patna West 14 5 4350.83 24 28 [ Nil| Nil
5 Purnea 20 18 9802.37 2 78 [ Nil [ Nil
TOTAL 83 62 [ 32114.95 76 245 ) 112 | 75

196




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.1.1

(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.3.1, Page - 66)

Statement showing Calculation of loss of interest in Development
Fund Account

(Amount in )
Minimum Inltlei?s(t)fm Interest on Interest Received
Years Annual FD/ per Minimum Annual from Saving
Balance annum Balance for one year Account
2007-08 29951911.62 8.25% 2471033 1412319
2008-09 34627386.62 8.75% 3029896 1361480
2009-10 39828956.22 8.10% 3226145 1551271
2010-11 29588815.22 6.00% 1775329 1651750
2011-12 71883006.22 8.25% 5930348 2936494
16432751 8913314
Loss of interest 7519437

197




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX 3.1.2
(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.3.1, Page - 66 )

Statement showing Loss of revenue in the shape of interest

(Amount in %)

Date ERIEGE Withdrawal Balance NG, @ | RS ()
amount days 3.5 per cent
31-03-2008 | 9550000.00 0.00 9550000.00
14-08-2008 | 9550000.00 | 659903.00 8890097.00 136 115936.61
28-08-2008 | 8890097.00 | 500000.00 8390097.00 14 11263.42
17-10-2008 | 8390097.00 | 590098.00 7799999.00 50 37397.26
27-12-2008 | 7799999.00 | 500000.00 7299999.00 71 49699.99
27-02-2009 | 7299999.00 | 465710.00 6834289.00 62 40631.25
30-03-2009 | 6834289.00 | 296803.00 6537486.00 31 19433.35
01-06-2009 | 6537486.00 | 848775.00 5688711.00 63 34366.05
22-07-2009 | 5688711.00 | 106814.00 5581897.00 51 27297.77
22-07-2009 | 5581897.00 | 178776.00 5403121.00 0 0.00
29-10-2009 | 5403121.00 | 667173.00 4735948.00 99 44959.07
15-12-2009 | 4735948.00 | 392063.00 4343885.00 47 19577.24
04-05-2010 | 4343885.00 | 557307.00 3786578.00 140 50833.51
17-05-2010 | 3786578.00 | 505359.00 3281219.00 13 4090.29
15-09-2010 | 3281219.00 | 384593.00 2896626.00 121 33608.80
13-09-2011 | 2896626.00 | 499056.00 2397570.00 363 83455.14
31-03-2012 | 2397570.00 0.00 2397570.00 200 45980.79
TOTAL 618530.53

198




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.1.3

(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.3.4, Page - 68 )

Statement regarding outstanding advance against outside agency

o) hance Total Sl Advance Total
No. taken . . q
Name of agency outstanding | Ng Name of agency taken outstanding
before 0
advance before 4/07 advance
4/07
L. M/s Hindustan Paper 702151 910614 | 23- | Pr. . DAV . Public 25,000 25000
School, Patna
2. M/S Bharat Commerial 24. | Principal,Arvind
Agency 0 207000 Mahila College 8,750 8750
3. M/s. Xerox World 0 10405 25. Prmmpal B. N 12,500 12500
services. Collegiate, Patn
4. M/s Aditya Vision 0 105516 | 20+ | Principal RB 10,000 10000
Vidyalaya, Patna
5. M/s Milan Stationers 11562 228344 | 27- | Principal Patna 0 45000
Medical College
6. Mrs Krishna 3000 3000 | 28 | Mys Essan Computer 0 30,000
Consultancy
7. M/s Allied Trading 13135 13135 29. Sanjay Kr., Telephone 0 4720
Agency Operator
8. M/s Goenka Enterprises 20146 20146 30. New Kohli (sports) 0 34,200
9. . 31. | M/s New
M/s Gestener India Ltd. 13317 13317 Kohli(Sports) 0 14,400
10. M/s Margo Electronics 1368 1368 | 32- | Bihar Hindu  Granth 0 40,000
Acadamy
1L M/s Micro Computer 167781 167781 | 33 [ Ms Bharat 11,499 18,58,541
Commercial Agency
12| Mys Milan Store Patna 48863 48863 | 34 | Sushil Kumar, 14,535 22,805
Telephone Operator
13. M/s  Patna  Battery 4050 4050 | 35| Mus Milan Stationery 0 14,57,761
Centre
14. Sri Sheo pd. Contractor 10000 10000 36. M/s Data Com Service 0 59,560
IS. M/s Patna Cycle Stones 6338 6338 37. AO, BSNL 0 4,192
16. Principal, Ram Mohan 38. L. Kumar &
Roy Seminary 12,500 12500 Associate(CA) 0 3,000
17. Principal Patna 39. .
Collegiate, High School 12,500 12500 M/s Jaidka Motors 0 6,97,216
18. Principal ~ Govt. High 14,500 14500 | 40- | nicL 0 27,585
school, Patna
19. Pr., G.D. Patliputra Inter 41. M/s Smart Service
School Patna 12,500 12500 (10C) 0 13,635
20. | Pr, Govt. Girl's High 12,500 12500 | 4% | M/sAlok Tel 0 2,053
School, Patna
21. Principal A.N. College, 35,000 35000 43. M/s . Mujeeb 0 1,875
Patna automobiles
22. gzt’ngow' High School, 21,250 21250 44 M/s Milan store, Patna 0 2,89,661

199




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

45| M/s Anil auto Service 0 9743 | 92 | Sheo Prasad, 0 1,407
Contractor
46. | M/s Malhotra Brothers 0 3040 | O3 | Ms Goenka 0 1,71,179
Enterprises
47. . 54. | M/s  Maurya Lok,
M/s C.R. Enterprises 0 6,388 Peon NIC 0 1,08,305
48. M/s Elite Trading 0 9,667 33. M/s Prompt Printer 0 40,000
Agency
49, . . 56.
M/s Bijay Bhandari 0 3,132 M/s Bullet Battery 0 4,100
50. . . 57. .
M/s Binay Elctrical 0 4,520 Patna Telecom Service 0 4,695
51. 58.
M/s Swaraj Hind Maker 0 24,000 Singhal Brothers 0 12,500
Grand Total 12,04,745 | 69,38,657

200




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.1.4
(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.3.5, Page -69)

Statement showing Detail regarding utilisation of fund

R in lakh)
Scheme Year Amount No. of Grant Actual
sanctioned instalments | received | expenditure
2007-08 2 60.50 42.51
General 2008-09 2 181.50 46.11
Developm 2009-10 756.25 - - 55.63
ent Grant 2010-11 1 151.25 24.53
2011-12 - - 16.07
2012-13 - - 11.25
2007-08 1 56.95 0.12
Merge 2008-09 - - 1.73
Scheme |.2009-10 457.00 - - 8.87
2010-11 1 191.55 14.01
2011-12 - - 3.57
Total 1213.25 7 641.75 224.40

(Source : Sanction letters of UGC and UC submitted by PU)

201




0¢

(110d>.4 $52.450.4d Ppun YOO JUIWANSVIU “‘SIUDWI2ASD “dapj1ututo)) Supjing fo sSupaarosg : 22.4108)

P8TISOST Tr1$69T 981C61ST 00008 1ST 8E¥8L9TT 1®0L
fouose (60'T1°T0) PRI 80cie (0o oM nd mammw.vwmo:oo
o JeNuE _
orang € 881979 | 01'€090 €0°50°20 @aé s 000002 | 01-60/80 | 00000LT w 00000ST | 000000€ | oo | jar 005L95C 2ous108 16 SuIpINg L
W SN 80/20 5110dS JO UORONISUO)
ruR g g snduey
9890 UG '
(01v01T) | Aepueg Leyrg 80T'LT (90 oM .
o Q€ . hait - —e0/7 - Surpying ASofouypaj01g
a 9S99LL 01,060 60'L0TT uidig g 0000€0T 01-60/T¢ 000050T P 8/20 000006 0001891 -5002) DDA A1 0001891 SIDAIPOIY [PIGOIIA 10 9
Surpring Jo uorONISUO)
BUIRJ 289[10D
- arT LAd . eue g w Surpping
(60'11°8T) 80°S’ST 90 10
oa 6v €L0186C 1120°L0 60°20°61 uonInRsuod TE0TSTO 60-80/99 098708 P /50 000000€ 0000005 | _ €002) J00. x:< 000T+LY SIIpedy JO JOOx S
owondy s/ 1) U0 Y20[¢ 2FenFue-y
JO UONONNSU0)
qsws pd om0
on- (6090°60) . 80°S’ST (90 oM aegdag Hqjo
0 JeMUSIE
a LT | eLssty | 60906T | oo ﬁm ey €PLZBLT | 60°80/59 | T8695ST | (oo | 000008 | 0000001 | _ oo or |y 00089ET | [1op reunuios 5 Amwagngo | 7
; SugprIng o uondNHSu0)
i
- MM%E u - eueg (g dpreg e
oq 8L | sevosce | orsoer | ©U20 | cwononmsuos | oosrive | 60-80/c0 | 1evzies | 61 000000L | 00000SL (60 TR Grorgs | D TS NP
60'20°€0 peupreg PO -8000) 00N | TAD 30 3SNOFY JSANH wind
m\_z. [21SOH JO UOTONHSUO)
80T LT sed
(60°€0°91) eyuIS (90 JIoMm RUD PUYSLIY 1B 1 J9A0
o ~ o ! - ~ ~ ~ - =
a 65 | 0000sT1 | 806060 | ‘oo o' | uyyoysymg | OTLE9ST | 60°80/81 | S960€T . %N . 0000STT | 00000ST | oo™ | | PS960ET T 4
JO TOPONISUO)
punj jo
J[qe[rearun 80T H1 vuRg
70" Aueduwod - YoM
0} onp 0L £6T6SST 60'+0'8¢ AMMMMWMV peseig g m\mwz STH6TIT 60-80/L1 0000002 w» 0000001 8ErL66]T Goo_wﬁ%mv 4:4 8ErL66] ‘N'd TTRH QRURS I2[3Y Ay I
ordwoour o 80/10 JO SuruonIpuod ary
JIOM TIALY
L1 91 St A €1 4 4 (¢ 6 8 L 9 s 4 € 4 1
A”MWM (e12p U Soualy anea *ON > areq asuale Jjunowre (paseappay 5 =”.vnv ewns
Savuray up Q-NMM_MWQNB —.“..MM“—HM onspduoa)iu Jo suieN ELETLIEEY A Y ELETIIEEY hivg od ¥ LIN P Py pauoppueg uead)Louady w:a\(r TEWDSH JrOM O UIEN ”MH
auop Juswiie g p.ECTYY paseaad o
A0 Jo ed BBy [F¥19p 12pHaL JuRIS 7p PauUOCHIUES IWAYIS

sypom 3p9[dwmodul uo samyIpuadxd (pMaju) SUIMOYS JUNIIB)S

(0L - 28vg ‘S°c°[°c ydvaSvang : 12f2}])
S'Te-xipuaddy

TIOT Y240py [ § papus 1waLayy 1of (STPSH) 110day npny




Appendix

(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.3.5, Page - 70)

APPENDIX-3.1.6

Statement showing Details of utilisation(U/C) of Books and Equipment under

XI" General Development Grant

Name of Department

Total amount given up

Total Utilisation up to

to March 2010 March 2010

English 350000 150000
Hindi 250000 150000
Sanskrit 200000 150000
Maithali 100000 50000
Bengali 125000 74998
Urdu 250000 249995
Arabic 175000 50000
Persian 200000 200000
Philosophy 150000 150000
PM.I &R 450000 450000
Economics 625000 200000
Rural studies 300000 300000
History 450000 299998
Pol.Science 150000 150000
Sociology 250000 0
A.LLH & Arch 250000 86761
Geography 1200000 699829
Home science 700000 400000
Physics 1200000 800000
Psychology 1100000 949237
Chemistry 800000 400000
Botany 1400000 935781
Bio chemistry 1300000 433460
Zoology 1975000 1600000
Geology 1775000 650000
Mathematics 400000 300000
Statistics 400000 100000
Applied economics and 300000 199968
commerce

Education 300000 291028
Law 400000 200000
IPA 50000 50000
IPRS 250000 250000
I.L & Information science 350000 100000
Central Dispensary 1800000 1400000
P.U Central Library 800000 400000
P.U.Computer centre 625000 598923
Works department 950000 955129
Total 223,50,000 144,25,107

(Source : Development Wing, Patna University)

203




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Appendix-3.1.7

(Refer: Paragraph 3.1.3.5, Page -70)

Statement showing Details of Expenditure under Merged Scheme(during
2007-2010) against grant received I 56.95 lakh

Year Date Purpose Amount
2007-08 | 17.3.08 Visually handicapped teacher 12,000
2008-09 | 31.3.09 Travels grant (Deptt. Of Botany) 63194

25.4.08 Seminar (PMIR) 50000
13.2.09 Seminar (Deptt. Of Bengali) 10000
18.12.08 IATE conference 50000
2009-10 | 27.4.09 Visually handicapped teacher 18000
13.4.09 Seminar (Deptt. Of Botany) 25000
27.7.09 Seminar (Deptt. Of Geography) 35000
27.7.09 ---DO--- 35000
28.10.09 Seminar (PMIR) 125000
3.11.09 ----Do--- 95000
6.2.10 Seminar (Deptt. Of Bengali) 30000
13.3.10 Seminar (Deptt. Of Persian) 10000
20.3.10 Seminar (Deptt. Of Economics) 15000
31.3.10 Women facilities (for Gymnasium) 499200
Total Expenditure upto March 2010 10,72,394

Grand total (Appendix 3.1.6+3.1.7) | 1,54,97,501

(Source : Development Wing, Patna University)

204




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.1.8
(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.3.5, Page -70 )

Statement showing Details of diversion from Books and Equipment Grant

Fund
provided
Name of Amoun Cheque for Books
Name of item Quantity Date
Department t No and
equipmen
t
Education Laptop 1 26990 20983 15.03.08
Water cooler 1 15000 20986 15.03.08 300000
Computer with UPS 3 82500 354196 [08.01.10
Home Science Laptop 1 34300 1202 03.02.09
Desktop with UPS &
1 38900 78935 29.03.08
Printer 700000
Samsung Faw
1 46900 78940  |30.03.08
/M, TV,AC& Cooler
Geology Laptop 1 49990 22279 30.03.09
Desktop 1 33217 22279 30.03.09
Water Purifier 1 7490 22282 30.03.09
UPS 1 6500 416602 08.09.10
1775000
Window AC 2 33500 279878 02.01.10
Desktop computer with
1 43600 416628 31.03.11
UPS
Desktop computer 1 36500 416657 24.03.12
Desktop, laptop and
Chemistry . 1 90810 386007 14.03.08
Printer 800000
Laptop 1 43401 364776 06.04.10
Mathematics Desktop 3 115190 3586 14.03.08
400000
Computer Table 3 7050 3589 14.03.08
Central Dispensary | AC 1 41690 205214 02.09.09
Computer 4 170656 205237 17.12.09
Monitor & Mouse 1 5350 205249 18.03.10
Printer Table 1 1265 392701 23.03.10
1800000
Water  cooler  cum
1 28380 368197 |08.06.09
Purifier
Computer with printer 4 145200 392737 15.11.10
UPS 4 6800 392732 [25.10.10
Biochemistry Laptop 105000 29564 14.10.09 1300000
Desktop computer with
Botany printer, Antivirus and 1 42780 417001 28.10.10
1400000
UPS
Split AC 2 56700 315643 10.01.09
P.U.C t
omputer Split AC 6 138133 | 374342 | 09.11.00
centre
625000
Stabiliser 8 41955 374342 09.11.09
VAT 22511 374343 {09.11.09

205




Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

HCL computer with

Physics . 3 103216 291268 [28.03.08
Antivirus 1200000
Dell computer 5 172729 386350 |31.03.09
G HP Desktop Computer 5
h
cograpiLy with TFT monitor
224796 338441 15.03.08
UPS 6 1200000
Scanner 1
Desktop Computer 1 37500 424014 [30.03.11
Total 2056499 11500000

(Source : Utilisation certificates and vouchers furnished by concerned PG

Departments)

206




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.1.9
(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.4.1, Page -72)

Statement showing Sequence of events

Date Event
05.01.2012 Mindologicx Infratech Ltd invited the VC to attend a seminar at
Mabhabalipuram, TamilNadu on 3-4 February 2012
3-4 Feb 2012 VC attended symposium on “Knowledge Conclave of Intellects” at
Radisson Resort, Mahabalipuram, TamilNadu, organized by
Mindologicx Infratech Ltd
13.02.2012 New FA and FO appointed and joined the PU.
14.02.2012 Presentation on Examination Management System
23.02.2012 Draft of Tender Document put-up
24.02.2012 Approval of Draft Tender Document
24.02.2012 Letter to Advertising Agency for publication of tender
28.02.2012 Tender published in newspaper

05.03.2012 (03:30 PM)

Tender opened by Tender Committee

05.03.2012 (04:00 PM)

Meeting of Tender Sub-committee

06.03.2012 (03:00 PM)

Meeting of IT core group

16.03.2012 Constitution of Inspection Committee by Purchase-Sale Committee

21.03.2012 Visit to Bangalore University, Bangalore by Inspection Committee

22.03.2012 Visit to Visveswaraiah Technical University, Belgaum by
Inspection Committee

24.03.2012 Submission of Inspection report by Inspection Committee

27.03.2012 Approval by Finance Committee

27.03.2012 Opening of Commercial Bid

29.03.2012 Approval by Syndicate, Patna University

30.03.2012 Constitution of Negotiation-cum-implementation Committee

11.04.2012 & 12.04.2012

Meeting of Negotiation-cum-implementation Committee

12.04.2012

Report of Legal Affairs Committee on Draft Agreement

13.04.2012

Agreement with M/s Mindlogicx Infratech Ltd.

207




80¢

(110da.1 ss2.450.4d puv YoOq JUWAINSVIW ‘SJUIWDIAT | 22.4N0S)
Y9 r0T80TY 0" 1766LT 95 TLEE60Y £6°9€TT0ST YO FOrL8L 65" 16108 18301
16'88¢9 00°0 16'88¢9 1C°€90¢ 0L°¢T8¢ 939[]0)) UG
0og Je 121507 BOMaN e preoqdnd Jo uomeAOUDY 60-80/11 L1
L6'S6SL TLT9¢ (L 9T PeTL €9°8¢0¢ 19°¢61v R
St DU2DG I8 [2ISOY UOIMIN JO UOTBAOUDY 60-80/T1 o1
+CP090L9 00°0 dDog +EH090L9 06'T€TLTE P SYT6ET 00°LTTHOT 939][0D) BB OT-60/T <1
ypeSeA 18 [91S0Y SUSWOM JO UOTIONASUOD)
¢ 8STRIC 6£°5EC6T 90 ST°CTO88Y L9°99¢€€CT 8¥HTO8LT 00°CE99L 939[10D) BEIN 11-01/¢ v
* ypesey e Supimq OJ JO UONINMSUOD
00°$0T6T 00°0 00°0T6T 00°¢0T6C 2597[0D) EEN _
elet: ypede 1e SuIp[ng U JO UONRAOUdY 1-ol/e el
FOCCTE8T 00°0 FOCCTSRT 0S°L6696 LL§9C LETLBLY 93910D) eIeN _ _
004 UpeSey Te J0[q 2DUWIMS JO UOTLAOUIY 1-01/9 4
€9PP8T 3¢90 s 21(-) 00°1¢C¢e 00°1SC¢ 11dop 310 JO UOTRAOUDY | T1-01/bE 17
00¥9LT9 000 00+9LTO 00°681¢¢ 00'89¢L 00°L001¢ euieq (g sndwe) mdpreg
ood U Q]S 158031 )Y YNM I W % 90°S0°TO | TT-0T/L0 o1
-ON 7210y wr werp uado JO UONONISuo)
6<CTLY00T 19°€L0T¢ ) 00°L8LSCOT 00 TH8ISL 00°CITITT 00+E8TLT eujeq Nd 959[[0) MeT Je Furp[mg 01-60/c6 6
[leH Fewiuag wnd ATRIqI] JO UONINIISUO))
00°L186¢ 000 00°LT186€ 00°C901¢ 00°65L8 eujed (1J sndwe) 939[[0D) UK
dog je  Juppng  ATO[OUYOONT  ANSIOAIPOIT | 01-60/TE ?
[e1qQOWIA  JO  SuIpfng  JO  UONINISUO))
£€°61200T1 LOPITT o1 1) 00+ECTOT 00°6£85L 00°S6¥ST euIRg ()°d 210 Pmdwo) ‘Supjmyg wpy 01-60/9T L
JO 300]3 ,, T UO Surpying JO UOTONFISUOD) ¢
00+9SL 00°0 00'+9¢L 00'++0¢ 00°0CST eued 14 sndwe) a39710) -
004 QUG 1@ Fuppmq suods Jo  wononnsuo) 016078 9
0e£9¢eeCl 0€°'1869 9(+) 00°¢eeoll 0019886 00vevLl euleq 959[[0)) eUle UI SUIP[ME dIUPedy
+ JO JOOI 3] U0 Y0[¢g a8enueT JO UONONISUOD) 60780/99 s
88¢9¢LT 88°06Y¢ . 00°$L0+T 00'8LOLT 00°L669 NdUT®H
0s¥1(+) Jeunues % AIeIqr Jo SuIp[mq JO UOHINISUOD) 60-80/59 v
¥9°6LT6L0T O'or66L () 00°€EE666 00'T8E69L 00'8L0T6 00FL88ET vuiRg [)°q ndpres je 939[10) Jeis dMapeay 60-80/€9 ¢
JO 2SNOY] 152NN WND [2ISOH JO UONINASHO)
€T196¢ET LOHOTIT 9T99TLIT SET196TLT T16¥0¢H8 BWEI 1'd ~
8(H) ‘[91SOH emyIel JO g 01 W/S 7 Juiooi-ay 60°80/¢¢ ¢
€8°0STOTT €8°¢T1601 e 00°¢<T66 00¥+1¢S 00160t BUIeq 1Ry BUYSLIN 18 1 60-30/81 1
* I2A0 (I'S)[PISOH SUSWIOA, JO UOHINISTUOD)
or 6 8 L 9 s 4 3 [4 I
Junouwy ey sdiyd Jumg pues pues
(8+9) IBIoL (S++£) B)OL Tegmoneq “oN Sy ON IS
(- )MOPRQ/(+)3A0qV JURWIITY [RLIJEIN

aSeLLIed uo JuotAed JIe[nSoLal SUIMOYS JUIMWI) RS

(ZL- 28vg 7°#°[°€ ydvaSvavg :12f2y)

OT'I'E-XIANAddV

ZI10T Y>opy [ € papus wad il «of (STPSD) 110day npny




Appendix

Appendix-3.1.11
(Refer: Paragraph 3.1.4.2 Page - 72)

Statement showing Royalty

loss of
due to
Agreement Agreement Gross Value of | "¢venue
SL NO. RETRENILS No. Value ‘Work done non
submission of
formM & N
1 2
3 4 5 6
1 Construction of Womens Hostel(S.F) Over F.F at 18/08-09
Krishna Ghat Patna ; 25,63,716 15,02,546 11,059
Re-roofing & S/R to F.F of Hathwa Hostel, P.U
2 Patna 35/08-09 41,49,715 37,50,048 20,701
3 Construction of Hostel cum Guest House of 63/08-09
Academic Staff College at Saidpur P.U Patna 94,74,506 73,80,495 58,750
Construction of building of library & seminar Hall
4 in PU 65/08-09 17,82,743 4,75,579 2,517
5 Construction of Language Block on the roof of 66/08-09
Academic Buildingin Patna College Patna 61,51,032 29,84,073 20,622
Construction of sports building at Science College
6 Campus P.U Patna 8/2009-10 27,00,000 6,26,188 3,397
7 Construction of Building on 2™ floor of Adm. 26/09-10
Building, Computer center P.U Patna . 27,65,244 11,10,591 5,445
Construction of Building of Microbial Biodiversity
8 Biotechnology Building at Science College Campus | 32/2009-10 20.50,000 776,656 6,985
P.U Patna
9 Construction of Library cum Seminar Hall Building 95/09-10
at Law College P.U Patna 1,31,86,272 95,31,239 74,151
10 Renovation of work deptt 34/10-11 420,000 1.64.700 203
1 Renovation of science block at Magadh Mahila 6/10-11
College ; 38,00,000 39,94,678 11,933
12 Renovation of main building at Magadh Mahila 3/10-11
College B 15,50,000 15,70,405 1,827
3 Construction of P.G. building at Magadh Mabhila 5/10-11
College : 85,069,216 41,61,004 45,167
14 Construction of women's hostel at Magadh Mabhila 1/09-10
College 91,49,635 59,74,806 62,353
15 Renovation of Newton hostel at sciences college 11/08-09 7.49.878 8.51,530 350
Renovation of cupboard at Newton hostel at sciences
16 college 14/08-09 2,72,605 2,97,680 774
17 Construction of open drain in hostel No=01,05,06 & Main 07/10-11
line with R.C.C recast slab in Saidpur Campus P.U Patna 16,66,400 5,45,400 6,057
Total 3,32,791

(Source : Agreements, measurement book and progress report)

209




Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-3.1.12

(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.4.2, Page - 73 )

Statement regarding non-deduction of Labour cess

Year No. Of Agreement Gross value Non
works value of work done | deduction of
taken for labour cess
execution
2007-08 38 79,09,130 89,28,253 89,282
2008-09 46 71,36,076 61,48,335 61,483
2009-10 70 1,56,79,836 1,20,50,457 1,20,504
2010-11 13 24,09,175 13,99,472 13,995
2011-12 1 50,000 48,986 490
Work examined by audit
2008-09 8 2,73,73,620 1,88,01,244 1,88,012
2009-10 7 3,20,28,151 1,89,60,480 1,89,605
2010-11 7 2,10,46,492 1,38,17,336 1,38,174
Total 190 11,36,32,480 8,01,54,563 8,01,545
(Source : Progress report of works)

210




Appendix

Appendix-3.1.13
(Refer : Paragraph 3.1.5.1, Page —74 )

Statement showing Electricity Dues on Saidpur Hostel upto May 2012

Sl Hostel No. Account No. Category Dues Amountin Remarks
No. crore
Hostel  No.
1 102 48269 HT 7.91
Hostel  No.
2 |04 48251 HT 3.72
Hostel  No. Line Disconnected
3 103 45518 NDS-II 3.97 on 16.07.2007
Hostel  No. Line Disconnected
4 107 186969 NDS-1I 2.46 on 16.07.2007
Total 18.06
(Source : information and bill furnished BSEB)
Accumulated dues of electricity
Sl. | Location of | Account Dues Remarks
No. meter no. outstanding
as on
05/12(in
crore)
1 Senate hall 13594 0.16 Meter not found.
2 Godown 16234 0.76 The space was handed over to
(PU campus) Railway for  opening of
reservation counter and Railway
had installed its own meter.
3 Animal house 25123 0.10 Meter not found.
(PG Deptt. Sc.
College)
4 Krishna Kr. 15975 0.04 Retired employee was residing
Kunwar in staff quarter.
5 Shiv  Narayan 15976 0.01 Retired employee was residing
Sharma in staff quarter
Total 1.07

211




Audit Report (GS&KES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX -3.2.1
(Reference: Paragraph-3.2.2; page 76)
Organisational Set up of State CAMPA

The Governing Body The Steering Committee The Executive Committee
Chief Chair Chief Secretary Chair Person | Principal Chief Chair
Minister Person Conservator of Forest Person
Minister of Member | Principal Chief Member Chief Wild Life Warden | Member
Forest Conservator of Forest
Minister of Member | Principal Secretary Member Principal Chief Member
Finance (Forest) Conservator of Forest

(Plan/ Scheme)
Minister of Member | Principal Secretary Member Finance Controller/ Member
Planning (Finance) Finance advisor in the
office of the Principal
Chief Conservator of
Forest
Chief Member | Principal Secretary Member Two eminent NGO’s to | Member
Secretary (Planning) be nominated by the
State Government for a
period of 2 years at a
time who shall be
eligible for re
nomination
Principal Member | Chief Wild Life Member Nodal Officer Member
Secretary Warden Secretary
(Finance)
Principal Member | Nodal Officer Member
Secretary
(Planning)
Principal Member | A representative of Member
Chief Ministry of
Conservator Environment & Forest
of Forest
Chief wild Member | Two eminent NGO’s to Member
life Warden be nominated by the
State Government for a
period of 2 years at a
time who shall be
eligible f or re
nomination
Secretary Member Chief Conservator of Member
(Forest) Secretary Forest (Plan/ Scheme) Secretary

212




1114

6LP9ET | 6€LLY LTHT (4R35 8T TH0E LOTEET ILTILY 67 P6L6E [e30L,
19°C IIN IIN IIN 19°C IIN 19°C 10 Sv 0 AemySiH [euopeN ueles
YT STy IIN IIN IIN YT STy IIN YT STy 10 £6'L9 AemySiH sre1g epemeN
09°1¢ IIN IIN IIN 09°1¢ 09°1¢ IIN 10 09°7C AMdD Jnues|
LO68F1 N N N LO68Y1 867198 60'LTY ST 66001 AMIOFANT nwef
6£°08¢ LTV LTPT TIN 99 0¥ 99 +0F TIN 10 S9 10T eyued (M eyueq
88°¢¢ T1€89 1IN T1€89 00689 £8°¢E L1959 01 TEH01 eyued IO eyueg

[EXLIREY |
junowe | jsods@ | VOI/VO AdN puewa( VOd/ivo AdN $9SEd | ul)  PIMBAIP Kdualdy uoIsIAl(
SuipueisinQ [w30]1, | pasoda( | pajsoda(q [elo] Jo pueuwd( | Jo puvwia( | Jo ‘oN | pue] [elo], | 13s(] Jo osuwe\ | )sa10] Jo sureN
(yqer ur )

0861 19V (UO1IBAIISTO))) 1830 JO UOIJB[OIA SUIMOYS JUIWIIBIS

(87 28vd [ 47 s-ydpaSvang :20u2.42f23])
TTE ~ XIANAJdY

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 3 1 March 2012

APPENDIX - 3.2.3
(Reference: Paragraph-3.2.5; page79)

Unspent money deposited by the Divisions into State CAMPA Fund

SL Name of offices Name of related agencies Date of Amount (in %)

No. receipts

1 DFO, Purnea NHAI- 57* 08.10.2010 12440840.00

Other**

2 DFO, Araria NHAI- 57 10.11.2010 46209510.00

3 DFO, Saharsa NHAI-57 15.12.2010 15361134.00

4 DFO, Mithila NHAI-57 02.02.2011 3740632.00

(Darbhanga)
5 DFO, Tirhut NHAI-57 03.02.2011 14373555.00
(Muzaftarpur)

6 RCCEF, Patna NH-2 10.02.2011 12030800.00

7 DFO, Nalanda Other 31.03.2011 2417913.00

8 DFO, Begusarai Other 19.04.2011 379400.00

9 DFO, Gaya Other 15.02.2011 475879.00

10 | DFO,Gaya Other 22.02.2011 51600.00
Other 20.03.2012 2120514.00

11 | DFO, Kaimur NH-2 31.03.2011 18101082.00

12 | DFO, Rohtas NH-2 21.04.2011 7636536.00

13 | DFO, Aurangabad NH-2 21.04.2011 20201148.00

Total 155540543.00

*NHAI-National Highway Authority of India.

(Source: Figures furnished by the State CAMPA)

**QOther- Railway, Power grid, Regional Chief Conservator of Forest etc.

214




Appendix

APPENDIX - 3.2.4
(Reference: Paragraph-3.2.5; page 79)
Divisions wise fund earmarked and released by State CAMPA for 2010-11

and 2011-12
 in lakh)
SIL. Name of the APO Fund APO Fund Total Total
No. | Forest Divisions | (2010-11) | released | (2011-12 | Released | allocation fund
allocation | (2010-11) | allocation | (2011-12) | for 2010-11 | released
and 2011-12

1. | Patna 6.40 5.00 22.83 3.42 29.23 8.42
2 Banka 132.69 80.08 195.39 148.83 328.09 | 228.91
3. | Jamui 42.66 32.16 131.63 117.39 174.29 149.55
4. | Kaimur 55.02 38.27 90.53 89.63 145.55 127.90
5. | Saran Nil Nil 28.90 19.23 28.90 19.23
6. | Mithila 16.48 13.15 22.50 16.41 38.98 29.56
7. | Nawada 40.10 24.35 43.97 49.09 84.05 73.44
8. | Gaya 90.58 69.07 34.72 34.64 125.30 103.71
9. | Rohtas 98.02 46.74 124.65 101.37 222.67 148.11
10 | Munger 49.30 27.30 33.23 42.83 82.53 70.13
11 | Aurangabad 57.85 47.35 73.16 43.88 131.00 91.23
12. | Begusarai 06.40 5.00 57.89 50.59 64.29 55.59
13. | Muzaffarpur 82.00 49.00 53.36 43.92 135.36 92.92
14. | Saharsa 25.23 26.76 52.65 45.90 77.88 72.66
15. | Araria 22.44 23.52 71.12 72.13 93.57 95.65
16. | Purnea 69.35 36.94 30.62 24.39 99.97 61.33
17. | Betiah 33.00 Nil 36.50 Nil 69.50 Nil
18. | Motihri 33.00 Nil 06.50 0.65 39.50 0.65
19. | Gopalganj Nil Nil 06.50 0.50 06.50 0.50
20. | Nalanda 89.81 40.55 01.19 2.38 91.00 42.93
21. | Sanjay  Gandhi 18.25 18.25 09.60 Nil 27.85 18.25

Biological

Park,Patna
22. | Bhojpur 55.50 6.32 172.66 165.14 228.17 171.46
23. | Betiahl 16.50 Nil Nil 16.30 16.50 16.30
24, | BetiahlIl 27.00 Nil Nil 3494 27.00 3494
25. | Working Plan Nil Nil 06.50 6.60 06.50 6.60

Div. Pat.
26. | Nodal Officer, 205.62 131.29 127.34 173.04 332.69 | 304.33

CAMPA  Estt.

and purchase of

vehicles

including Home

Guard and

Training

Total 1070.63 721.12 | 1437.04 1303.21 2507.67 | 2024.33

(Source: Release figures for 2010-11 have been worked out from Annual Accounts and 2011-12 were

furnished by the State CAMPA)

215



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 3 1 March 2012

APPENDIX -3.2.5
(Reference: Paragraph-3.2.6; page 82)
Short realization of NPA/CA/PCA

( in crore)

Year Forestland Demand Amount Short

diverted raised realized realisation

(In hectare)
2006-07 663.55 40.94 42.23 -
2007-08 15.20 1.49 0.56 0.93
2008-09 656.29 51.59 45.82 5.77
2009-10 338.40 22.76 22.19 0.56
2010-11 210.50 16.05 22.80 -
2011-12 402.31 35.29 38.73 -
Total 2286.25 168.11 172.33 7.26

216



Appendix

APPENDIX -3.2.6
(Reference: Paragraph-3.2.6.1; page 82)
Funds kept outside State CAMPA

(% in lakh)
Name of Name of Month of | Amount | Amount Balance
office project receipt receipt utilised Amount
DFO, Mauza 12/2003 15.10 Nil 15.10
Gaya Paharpur 5/2005 90.79 Nil 90.79
mining lease 9/2004 00.12 Nil 00.12
Rajgir-Hisua-
Tillaya railway
line
Gaya Airport
DFO, Bilasi Reservoir | 3/2000 24.26 24.26
Banka
DFO, Mahadewa Reservoir| 3/1998 04.70 Nil 04.70
Sasaram | Mahadewa Reservoir| 12/98 01.10 Nil 01.10
M/S PPCL | 9/2000 08.40 Nil 08.40
Amjhore
DFO, Phulwaria 3/2007 48.85 42.37 06.48
Nawada Reservoir
Total 193.32 42.37 150.95

217



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 3 1 March 2012

APPENDIX - 3.2.7

(Reference: Paragraph-3.2.7; page 83)

Year wise forest lands diverted for non forest purpose

Year Area of forest land Area of plantation (in
diverted for non-forest hectare)
purpose( In hectare)
2006-07 663.5497 -
2007-08 15.204 -
2008-09 656.2863 -
2009-10 338.394 -
2010-11 210.5027 1303858(Nos. of plants)
2011-12 402.3121 1901080(Nos. of plants)
Total 2286.2488 3204938

218




61¢

..bEM.::Qz.&E.GD ‘UDMIS 1Yo uD]IG

‘punyvp§ uUndysvwn§ ‘DSpYp§ [Moxvy UpSvumvy ‘Mopung ‘Dauwing ‘Dgndifivg ‘DPpmop ::&:&mﬁms ..DEM..Q.:QEN UDBUNPY ‘DIUDADIY ‘DIY1G JTIV I0ADSIYYDT

YEuq.ouwnyy ‘vipypdoyy ‘DASvYY DLLSDYY ‘UopSioyry Uvyyvy mdwyluvyrundipwng poquuvyvp undifvpr Coyppin
Uvuoqg indwawyq ‘Lojaq Uvxng ClunSwv.ong 1Suvpopayg ‘vig ‘vAg frwswoyig ‘Yvyjag waosnSag ‘Djag unag unvang ‘Lwawg (D0 puv pr)pogoSup.my

‘vdv D (uvSsaq.io.q vymv.g mdilvg grgg

vy g puv andioffoznpy ‘vSuv yqioq Undp3vyg

adn NVHLSNVS NVHANVSANY
var VAV TVRLLSOANI 08 A JTIHS THLVIVHVIAN VIaNAdn
A NOLLVYOJddO0D A
QIvod INTINJOTIATA
DaIssd NTIA ALVLS dVHIL
5OAHTOWVED ,SHOIAA0 TVNOIODTY ¢
IavH3I ,_H NOLLVANNO4 VILIA
DASd HLVLS YVHID oarsg AVHIS NOAHAN 021014
vavid
ﬂ x » H » H H
NOILALILSNI/ALIMOH ONISSTO0Ud AAIINN INTNJOTIAAA AALSNANI XAVLTIDAS
LOV/QAVOUNOLLVIOJIOD aoo4 YOLOTIIA »® LAVIDIANVH “MOLOMIId TVIOINHOAL “YOLOMIId VOLDTIIA TVIOAdS

H

H

H

A VLIIOIS TvdIDONIdd

AALSNANT A0 JALSINIIN
jusumaeda @ Ansnpuf jo dn 19€ [euonesiuediQ)
(88 -28vd :7°¢c°c - ydvaSvavg 12f2y)
€€ XIANAdd YV

xipuaddy



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-3.3.2
(Refer Paragraph - 3.3.4.1 ; page-90)
(1) Loss due to non-revision of lease premium rate
S1 | Industrial Land allotted during Assessment Due Less
no | Area 2007-12 (In acres) made assessment assessment
R incrore) ® in crore) R in crore)
1 EPIP Hazipur 28.73 21.19 55.24 34.05
2 GC 107.57 25.00 1269.03 1244.03
Aurangabad
3 1A 1.71 0.26 19.20 18.94
Aurangabad
4 Gaya 16.14 1.41 3.00 1.59
5 Maranga 108.40 4.53 64.64 60.11
6 Bela 1.39 0.12 2.38 2.26
(Darbhanga)
7 Donar 23.16 0.90 13.94 13.04
8 Kahalgaon 735.00 51.96 327.62 275.66
9 Bihia 57.76 3.47 56.86 53.39
10 | Khagaria 98.30 5.73 40.30 34.57
11 | Barari 17.63 0.98 6.08 5.10
Total 1195.79 115.55 1858.29 1742.74
(2) Loss due to late revision of lease premium rate
Slno Industrial Land alotted | Assessment Due Less
Area during 2007- | made  in crore) | assessment assessment
12 (In acres) R in crore) R in crore)
1 Patliputra 2.05 0.23 3.32 3.09
2 Hazipur 2.00 0.61 2.27 1.66
3 Fatuha 6.42 0.43 2.22 1.79
4 Biharsarif 0.85 0.05 0.97 0.92
5 Muzaffarpur 22.73 2.27 7.96 5.69
Total 34.05 3.59 16.74 13.15

220




1¢¢

uonels§ 99IAISG

IsI] Suntem 90°01°L0 | 90'80'%1 omy federuy s/ 0009 LOTT'0T | LOTTOCT LOTT6T | somdern jesung s/ enndipeq 6
sastrdiajug

181 Sunrem 90'80'6C | 90'80'60 Spasq puotielq s/IN 0009 LOTTI0C | LOTT°0T LO'TL'61 ysoNey s/ enndipeq 8

wwop)

29 S1IY BIPSJ JO'1SU] 1onpoIg

181 Sunrem 90'80°6C | 90°L0'T¢ WEPYLION S/IN 00001 LOTTI0C | LOTT°0T LO'TL'61 pooy Kelip s/N enndipeqd L
Auedwods
sjonpoid Furssao01d 2[qIeIN

ISI] Suntem 90'80°6T | 90°LO'bT | Poog uelerseN s/ 0091 LOIT0T | LO'LT'OT LO'IT 61 TemBYSISIL S/IN vondmed | 9
passaooxd jou SOOIAIDG dIqOWOINY sastrdiajug

uoneorddy 90'0°50/0LSY 90°¢'¢ Jewmnyy 8/ 000¢ LOIT0CT | LO'ITOCT LOTT'61 weAlys s/IN exndipeq S
passoooid jou 1onpord

uonea1ddy 90°CI'61/€68¢ | 90°CI'CI Iseld A S/IN 96L¢ LOTT'0C | LOTTOCT LOTT'61 poog 1ejuQ s/IN enndiped 4
passaooxd jou sastdiajug sastrdiajug

uoneorddy 90'80°v1/8¥LY 90'8'8 USaIS S/IN 0001 LOIT0CT | LOITOCT LOTT'61 WIeq s/N exndipeq €
ueyseyeld JgowoIny’

patfed LO'SO'ST | LO'S0°60 ueiSef s/ 000L LOLO'LE | LO'80°LO L0'90°91 vSIn(] 29148 /N vondred | €
UOTIONISUO)) 1serdA1o g

181 Sunrem 90'§0°ST | 90°'S0°SO X SS[0d A 3 S/ 0Pyl LOFOST | LOVO'E0 LO¥0°CO BIOYTBIAL S/IN exndipeq I

uoneddde
e 29 "OU YA 1dpdax GJs) | aep /1dpIo J0d Jo 3drasax Jun ou
SYIRTI Y /D0d Jo aeq Jo e JIIAJNS JO JTBN] BIY JuBU O [V Jo e Jjodeq | penmpuaq jo smey | vy Jo dumeN IS

K5110d SADA Jo uonE[oIA Jo s[iERq

(S6 231 €°9°C°S YdpaSvavg : 2ou242(2Y)

€CEXIANAdIY

xipuaddy




(444

saLygsnpuy reyueyy sostrdrojug
patvfed 80°¢0'IL [ 80°€0°01 tuemeyd s/N 00SL 01°L0°€0 | 01'90'v1 01'90+0 puely S/IN fexng | LI
passoooid jou S[ITIAL Ted 29 99T sostrdrojug
uoneorddy 80°LO'CT/OLSY | 80°LOF1 tusemeAypuiA /N 00SL 0190%1 | dnindjoazqg nuxe| s/ Jexng | 91
passaooxd jou SITIAL 991 TITIAL @91
uoneorddy 60°%0°L0/TET | 607090 | TUIN DBUS AIUS S/IN 0008 01°L0°€0 | 01'SO'VL 0T°SO’L0 | TUIN DemsBIeS S/ exng | 61
passoooid jou yoed ATod
uoneorddy IT°TO'TE/806% | TI'T0'8C euysLy Lygs s/N enndiped
passaooxd jou a8eIoAayg
uoneoyddy LTT0°L0/€vLy | TTT10°€0 ¥ pood aIElS S/IN eandiped
passoooid jou SoApn
uoneorddy I1'10°S0/ITL6 | TTT10°€0 N3 eWIIN S/IN enndiped
passaooxd jou PI11ad yo910I18y PY¥T1ad BIPOIN
uoneorddy 01'60'vT/ST0r | 01'90°0€ Hemseleg /N 0000< LTv091 | TT'v0°EL L170°L0 Teytd ABN S/IN enndiped | 1
BIpU] JO ASULIUOIDY
passoooid jou 80°90°L0O/9LEY ¥ SYIOM parauey)
uoneorddy 80°'LO°0T/¥0SF 801'S uooTSug TIIN 8/IN scrl 60°0T°T€ | 60°0T°6C 60°01'1T Joaymusur s/ enndiped | €1
UOIBIOOSS Y
passaooxd jou SUBTISIIY ) anuad ugrsap 2
uoneoriddy 80°CO'S1/9L91 80°CTS SUSWSUNOL S/IN | 000T1 80°L'1 80'L'1 | dnindisirq | Sutureq [aredy s/ eqndipeg | g1
[estwLyny
IsT Sunrem 90°CI'S0O | 90°'11'C0 srowAjog eysn) /N 0008 LOTL'OT | LOTT'OCT LOTT'61 29 JuoSiolo( /N endiped | 11
1onporg
181y Sunrem 90°0T°L0 | 90°80°9C | SeLIOjeIOqeTT W(Q S/IN 00¢ LOTIT0T | LOTT°0CT LOTT61 Arreq peseld s/IN enndigeq | 01
uoneddde
e 29 "OU YA 1dpdax GJs) | aep /1dpIo J0d Jo 3drasax Jun ou
SYIB I Y /00d Jo e Jo e J213JJNS JO dUBN] BIIY JUBULO[[Y Jo e Joayeq | penyysuaq Jo ameN | VI Jo sureN IS

TIOT Y240y [€ papus a8 21) 10f (S7PSD) I40doy jpny




€CC

passaooid jou uorjeAOUU] PIT 1ad Jonpolg
uoneorddy 60°€0°S0/€6 | 60°€0°€0 WeAlgS S/IN 000¢<1 01'90°6C | 0I'90'F1 01°€0°L1 saljeary O N /N eynjed | 8¢
saLnsnpuy
passoooid jou adrd ruryseaeAypurp
uonea1ddy 80'90°LO/SLEY | 8O'FO'LO erpuy [291§ /N 00011 01'co'6l | OL TO'LL 60°01'LT BN S/IN equjed | LT
pr dwo) 19918 Py (a) sesen
papuadsng LOSOST | LOEOEL 29 UOI[ oS S/ 0019¢ LOTI8L | LOCI'SL LOCILL Ay tysued S/IN eqniey | 9¢
jusuLIer) spewApesy saLsnpuy
papuadsng LOSOST | LOEOEL CPUBEN S/IN 00011 LOTTI0C | LOTTOC LOLT'61 | 21 B8 BN S/IN eqniey | €T
So4pn 1)
papuadsng LOSO'ST | L0CO0CT ajng peduen s/ 0000¢ LOTTI90 | LO'TT'90 LO'TT'CO | Surpeip Ieysies s/ eqRg | $C
PIT 1Ad [291S P11 (d) 21qesejyul pue
popuadsng LOSOST | 90°TL'IL hueys weted /N 0000¢ LOOL'9L | LOOI'91 LOSO'ST | uswesniy 3y o S/IN eyied | €T
aMua)) AVIAISG SoApn
papuadsng LOSO'ST | 90°T1°C0 BIPUIYBIN §/IN 0008¢ LOOL'9T | LOOI'91 LOOL'SI uxng [y s/ eqnley | T
passoooid jou s1onpoxd N[N
uoneorddy L0'90°S0/ST0F | LO'90'F0 SIO0JOJN UIABN S/IN 0001¢ LOTT'90 [ LO'TT'90 LO'TT'SO | SieamgG eNIype] s/IN eqied | 1T
P11 1ad P11 1ad 28eroasg
paised 0T'90'¢T | 0T'+0'61 | SPOOq elpu] MaN S/IN 00§51 01'80°¢l | 01'80°¢L 01°L0'8C % 018y 0[Ad S/IN mdifey vi | 0T
passoooid jou saLgsnpuy P11 (d) vononnsuo))
uoneorddy LOTLII/OIST | LOo'TI'Ol oSeroadg 3 A S/IN 0CIL8 80°10°10 | 80’1010 LO'TI'8C SWOH el S/IN mdizey | 61
pessoooid jou sosudiojug eleweIRyq
uoneoyddy LO'SO'SI/BL800 | LO'SOPI [HNWILLT, S/N 000¢ 01'10c0 | 60cI'6z | dnindpang YooL-IH $/W | mdizeg vl | g1
paisfed 80°CO'IT [ 80°€0°0T | THATTO epueyd s/
uonjedrdde
BP 29 "OU YAl 1doax (3s) | 2ep /1@pIO 2Dd Jo 3dradax Jrun ou
SYIBTI Y] /D0d I0 a8 Jo e JI2IIJJNS JO STIBN] BIIY JUIUN OV Jo e Joayeq | penygauaq Jo ameN | Vy Jo dureN IS

xipuaddy




144

onuo) JI1L syIoM | peqeSuemy
paiseq 01'CI'LO | 01°01°'ST ‘P UPESEIN S/IN 00001 e 1E | 1176091 11°60°20 Arpunog vwip /N IO | ¥E
A sewgsnpuy | peqesuemy
paRea 60°10°9T | 801190 SO WOLEH S/IN 12953 60°1T°S0 [ 60°0T°6T 60°60°ST ealeeg nedniry s/ VI | €€
passaooxd jou PyT 1A MuLiq
uoneorddy 60°LOTO/LEOY | 60°90°ST sasudistug e s/ 00s6 01'90°0¢ | 01'90'v1 01°90°60 % SPOO BARIN S/IN edeny | ¢
PYI
passoooid jou ‘JAJ UOT}ONIISUOD) sastrdrsjuyg
uoneorddy LOTTT€0/Ce0l | LOTTTE0 swoyen(n s/N 000¢ 80°10°SL | 80 10°¢1 | dnindpang BHABY S/IN elen | I¢
passoooid jou sjuauLIRD)
uoneoyddy 0TI €0/T¥Er | OT'TI'TO ypuesng s/iN eqmey | (1)
passaooad jou Py 1ad
uoneorddy 01'TI'€0/0kEy | O1°TI'TO 018y ypuesng s/ eqed | (4
passoooid jou sotgsnpuy AJod ysurg
uoneorddy or'crco/veer | o1'cl'10 femtsawrey /N equieg | (an
possecoid jou P71 (d) seomog
uoneorddy 01°C1'20/6T€F | 01 T1°0€ TerJeN XBNL S/ equieg | ()
passoooid jou TesnnaseulieyJ
uoneorddy 01'Cl'co/1ger | OI'LIT0E U023y S/IN eqmie | ()
passasoad jou djeisyg [esnpuy )
uoneorddy 01'TI €0/F€€r | 01 T1°6T | @3esoaog edysnd s/IN | 964208 or'cror | orecl'Lo 01'creo vuredy s/ eymed | 0¢
S[eqIoF]
paRea 01'80°¢l | O1°LO'TE 013y wednuy s/ 000ty 01'CI'LO | O1'CI'LO 01°60°60 BUUSLI TRl S/IN eqniey | 6T
uoneddde
e 29 "OU YA 1dpdax GJs) | aep /1dpIo J0d Jo 3drasax Jun ou
SYIRTI Y /DDd Jo aeq Jo e JIIRJJNS JO STBN] BIIY JUSBUO[[V Jo e Joyeq | pewygeuaq Jo smey | VI Jo dumeN IS

CI0T Y2wp [ € papus 1wl ay) 10f (SPSH) 110day jpny




Y44

passosoid jou salmsnpuy
uoneorddy 60'90°0¢/CEP | 60°90°ST Lrewuny nquly s/IN 0008 0I'cr'Lo | o1'cl'Lo 01°L0'9C fwuxng s/IN EPBMEN | 9
passaooxd jou suog 0D
uoneorddy 60°90°CI/#8¢ | 60°90°01 ¥ BwIByg BIET, /N 000¢ 01'CI'LO | O1'CI'LO OT'IT'+0 | % uewng BlLIES S/IN EpEMBN | ¢oF
passaooid jou saLgsnpuy saLsnpuy
uonea1ddy 60'v0'91/6SC | 60'70'60 uosmd s/ 0008 01'80°¢l | O1'80°¢L 019061 Usepy s/ EPBMEN | Pb
passaooxd jou ImIuIng [99)§
uoneorddy 60°€0°ST/66T | 60°€0'ST 1f eArequRy] S/ 000¢ 01°80°¢l | 01'80°¢L 019061 S04pp wedry s/N EPEMBN | ¢F
passasoxd jou saLmgsnpuy sastrdrojug
uoneoddy 60°TO'LT/EL | 60°SO°ST | eAeWA YPPIS S/IN | 000T 01°S0TI | 01'v06T 012090 wedjes s/ epemeN | Tp
passoooid jou S[ITAL 29T ASoTouroag, Jo
uoneorddy 60°COCI/OF | 60°CO'TT | If vewnueH LYS S/A 0005y 60'T1'FT | 60016 | dnindjoasrq | 2)mnsuy wdPo /N epemeN | 1y
passaooxd jou a89110) pa-d | peqeSueiny
uoneorddy LUTOLT/L98y [ TT10°%T TN MO I N S/IN 000LT ITE0° L1 Ie9l 1120 [T | uemeyg IBYLIEH S/IN VI | OF
passoooid jou Kapueg
uoneorddy 60°S0°0T/0¢€ | 60°SO'P1L Jewmny] WY /N 008t 01'T0'C0 | 60°CI'6T 60°Cl' €T SPo0J 9010V S/ | peqeSuemy | ¢
passasoid jou mnyeyy, sswmsnpuy | peqesuemy
uonea1ddy 60°50°80/66C | 60°S0'V0 fey ysuo /N celel 60°I1'€0 | 60°01'6C 60°60°C1 oaleteq pedniry, s/ VI | 8¢
possesoid jou uononIsuo)) | peqesueiny
uoneoyddy LO€0°80/C801 | LO'COTC OUSB[J BULIBYS S/IA 00001 L0TI'81 | L0110z | dnndanqg ddyseasd S/ VI | LE
PP S1a( siorddng ML 221y | peqeSueiny
patvfed I1°€091 | 11'T0°01 feyotajes s/IN 0006¢ I1'60°61 | 11'80°9C 11°L0°61 | 03y Jnsuemed s/iN VI | 9¢
P¥1iad TN
anue)) Suruter], oide Lremysapuniy [ peqeSuermny
paisfed OT'CI'LO | 0T°01°9C | Tetusnpuy seuey s/IN 0res9 TT°E0LT | TT°E09T 11°20°20 CeIN S/IN D | &€
uonjedrdde
BP 29 "OU YAl AL GRED | (3s) | 2ep /1@pIO 2Dd Jo 3dradax Jrun ou
SYIBTI Y] /D0d I0 a8 Jo e JI2IIJJNS JO STIBN] BIIY JUIUN OV Jo e Joayeq | penygauaq Jo ameN | Vy Jo dureN IS

xipuaddy




9¢C

possesoid jou PI1
uoneorddy 80'80°8T/C89F | 80°'80°0T 1Ad ][99 TessH S/IN g | ()
sy
passoooid jou oreasay 29 [eidsoy
uoneorddy 80°80°L0/8T9F | 8O'LO'SI HeoH Yeasof s/IN wgg | (1)
PITIAL PUT yosjeryuy (®
paisgaQ 80°L010 | 80'90°0¢ EYIUON S/IN | 06L6T11 01°90°81 | 01'90'%1 01°90°¢l edsedey, s/N eglg | s
Jjustudoraaag
UoHBIIUNUWO.) PIIYD 2 uoneonpyg
SSEIA 29 JUQWoTeue I0J AJa100G
patvfed 01'+0°0€ | 01°€0°80 | JO ‘Bsuy ueteSer s/IN | L8985t 0I'cr'Lo | o1'cl'Lo 01'11°0¢ S IYIOIN S/IN I dIN | bS
passaooxd jou Pr1
uoneorddy IT°COST/T6EF | TT°€0°60 1ag WAISAS - S/IN 000¢ Iv0vl | TTP0°CL 11°¢0v1 sjureg AXBN S/IN | BUPPID DD | €§
passoooid jou
uoneorddy 11°20LT/P81F | TT°TOFT | sesudijug raey s/iN 000¢S1 LI'v0Sl | TT'v0°EL [I'v0 11 SQIoH We[PaN S/IN | BUPPID DD | T¢
M M
parefied 01'90'%T | 600T°LT 1m0 PUBN S/IN 000¢ 01°80°¢l | O1'80°¢L 01°L0°Cl 201y BJeRSURS S/ eUpPpPID | 1€
passaooid jou saLgsnpuy saLsnpuy
uoneoyddy OTTOPI/LSTT | 60°01°6T | P34 038y Aeq /I |  0000T 01°'T0°T0 | 60°CI'6T | dnindioong vIeWe S/IN | BUPPID OO | 0§
passoooid jou sargsnpuy PIT 1ad U22108 VY
uoneorddy 60°S0'80/86C | 60°S0°SO pooq tooay s/IN 0re£s9 60°01°0¢ | 60°01'6C 60°00°¢1 Heamseleg S/IN | BYPPID DD | 6F
passaooid jou uoneonpyg
uoneoyddy 60°€0°€1/80T | 60°€0°90 Pedq 018y Auy §/IN 0res9 60°01°0¢ | 600167 | dnindparq | Jo8Sajjo) ey s/IN | BYPPID OD | 8F
passoooid jou Py
uoneorddy 80°L0°01/605F | 80°LO'T10 IAd POOS Jewld S/IN 00001 60°C0vT | 601091 | dnindiosnq Suseld SAVS/IN | eYpPpPiD OO | Ly
uonjedrdde
BP 29 "OU YAl 1doax (3s) | 2ep /1@pIO 2Dd Jo 3dradax Jrun ou
SYIBTI Y] /D0d I0 a8 Jo e JI2IIJJNS JO STIBN] BIIY JUIUN OV Jo e Joayeq | penygauaq Jo ameN | Vy Jo dureN IS

CI0T Y2wp [ € papus 1wl ay) 10f (SPSH) 110day jpny




LTt

passaooid jou A
uonea1ddy LO'TO'90 | LOCTOVL [THNL =T WO SN 0008 80°C0°9C | 80'T0'9C 80°C0°ST oory despas s/N | [weSwenyrg | 19
PrT 1Ag weyd
p1oD Sursnoysrep mdifey
paRea 01'80°¢€l | 0I'80°€0 SHUO ST BUOS S/IN | 008LIT L'10%L | 01°CI'LO 01’ TT'%T TOBLL S/IN didd | 09
P11 wnronsg P1711Ag 98e1oaag mdifey
parfla 80°L0°10 | 80°S0'8T oulfesed s/IN 00051 606010 | 60'80°8C 60'80°L1T poog efisey s/IN dIdd | 6§
PYT Iad TN PYT Iad TBOTPON mdifey
patidfed 90'80°6C | 90°60°1C mopy tueyrg s/N £769¢ LO'S0'CO | LO'SO'CO LOVOTIT yonog, auQ s/IN didd | 8¢
saLnsnpuy
popuadsng 60°S0°61 | 90°LO°TT Salisnpuy ey s/IN 000T 01'90°6T | 0T'90'F1 01'v0'91 eqed LIS S/IN eg | LS
papuadsng 90°11°¢0 | 90°L0°IC SoLusupuy Iqey s/IN 0sce LOTI8L | LOCI'SL LOCI8I TIEAL oL fey s/ Hysdg | 9¢
passoooid jou uolyseq
uoneorddy 80°60°80 | 80°60't0 feqowney s/IN ey | (AD
uonjedrdde
dJep 2% "OU YAl AL{GRED | 38) | 9ep /@pIo 2Dd Jo 3dradax jrun ou
SY IR Y] /DDd J0 Aeq Jo e J2IJJJNS JO dTMEN] vy JUUI) O] [V Jo e Joajeq | penygsuaq jo aweN | Vi Jo dureN IS

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX 3.3.4
(Reference : Paragraph 3.3.6.4; Page 96)

Allotment of land for non industrial purpose

SL IA/GC Unit Date of | Plot No. Area Product Status as on
No. allotment (in sft) 31.3.12
1 1A, M/s Devashri | 6173/ NS-1,2(P) 20000 Hot Mix. Plant [ Working
Aurangabad Construction 18.12.07
2 GC, M/s Scheduled Phase-3 174240 Hostal Construction
Aurangabad Caste Hostel work
completed
3 GC, M/s C.R.P.F Phase-1 871200 CRPF Camp Construction
Aurangabad not started
4 1A, Barauni M/s B.S.P.C 21,22 21780 Office Working
5 1A, Barauni Environment 23,24 43560 -do- Working
Office
6 1A, Barauni M/s Bihar | 03.05.81 58P 21780 Bio Compost Working
carbon product
7 IA, Barauni M/s Swatic 119P 10890 Bio Compost Working
Bio chemical
8 IA, Biharsarif | M/s Mamta | 07.01.10(T) J-1 4000 Stone cutting Working
marbal
9 MIP, Bihta SDRF 3426/19.7.10 1089000 SDRF Camp No work
10 MIP, Bihta Deptt of Social | 31.05.2010 130680 NIPCCD Head | No work
Wel Office
11 IA, Hazipur M/s JK | 04.11.94 B-43,44 13390 Statue Working
Marbal
12 IA, Hazipur M/sFE.C.1 B-73,74 21780 Ware-housing | Working
13 Maranga M/s 12.2.08 17(P) 21780 Vermi Notice
Shakuntala compost Issued
Vermi
compost
14 Maranga M/s  Darshita | 4.12.07 24(P) 10890 Vermi Working
Agro Ind. compost
15 Maranga M/s Maa Tara | 26.2.08 73(P) 10890 Vermi Notice
Agro Ind. compost Issued
16 Maranga M/s Maa | 7.12.10 20(P) 21780 Show room & | Under
Vaishno Devi stockyard  of | construction
Tractor & tractors
Automobiles
17 Purnea City Maa Tara | 12.2.08 1(P) 10000 Organic Under
Javik Udyog compost construction
18 Forbisganj M/s Bagmati | 4.9.07 1to3 174240 Hot mix plant Working
construction
19 Samastipur M/s Anand | 18.12.07 59(P) 4356 Compost Working
Agro
Industries
20 Samastipur M/s Kapil Raj | 30.12.98 61(P) 10890 Bio compost Working
Agro
Industries

228




Appendix

21 Bettiah M/s Bihar 152460 Office Godam | Working
Rajya Jal
Vikas Nigam
Ltd.

22 Bettiah M/sFCI 196020 Godam Working

23 Bettiah M/s Durga | 25.5.92 32670 Stone Crusher | Working
Stone crushing
Works

24 Bettiah M/s 29.3.97 B-19 21780 Stone Crusher | Closed
Bindwasini
Enterprises

25 Bettiah M/s  Bettiah | 12.11.97 F-8 32670 Stone Crusher | Under
stone crusher construction

26 Bettiah M/s Bhagwati | 16.9.06 32670 Stone Crusher | Closed
stone crusher

27 Bettiah M/s  Bhartiye | 3.10.07/ A-1 65340 Agricultural Construction
Agro products | 6.11.07 production not started

28 Bettiah M/s  Bhartiye | 15.10.08 NS-6 130680 Construction
Agro not started
production

29 Muzaffarpur | M/s  Tirupati | 31.3.86 B-26,27 43560 Compost Working
Chemico

30 Muzaffarpur | M/s Kishan | 20.10.94 C-1 10018 Organic Working
Brothers manures

31 Muzaffarpur | M/s Shiva | 27.12.05 A-48(P) 10890 Wormy Closed
Agro Tech compost

32 Muzaffarpur | Harijan 217800 Punarvas Working
Punarvas colony
colony

33 Muzaffarpur | M/s  Mithila | 4.7.79 182081 FCI Godam Working
properties and
publication

34 Muzaffarpur | M/s Open land 261360 Warehousing Working
Warehousing
Corp.

35 Ramnagar M/s  Ambika | 16.10.07 NS-9 21780 Bio manures Construction
Biomanures not started

36 Sitamarhi M/s Singh | 11.3.08 e-1(P) 5400 Vermi Working
industries compost

37 Sitamarhi M/s Kishan | 16.9.06 C-42 10890 Vermi Working
Vermi Center compost

38 Sitamarhi M/s  Manish | 29.1.08 D-51(P) 2700 Vermi Under
Brothers compost construction

39 Sitamarhi M/s Raj Laxmi | 11.3.08 NS-14 4325 Vermi Under
Vermi compost construction
compost

40 Sitamarhi M/s Sitamarhi | 26.3.01 6900 Stone Crusher | Working

Stone Crusher

229




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

41 Sitamarhi M/s Janki | 20.7.94 ¢-10,30 10890 Stone Crusher | Working
Stone Works
42 Sitamarhi M/s  Mabhavir | 12.7.2000 C-11,12 32670 Stone Crusher | Working
Stone Crusher
43 Sitamarhi M/s Bihar | 24.4.06 C-9,10,30 32670 Stone Crusher | Working
Stone Crusher
44 Sitamarhi M/s Maharani | 07.10.97 C-31,32 32670 Stone Crusher | Closed
Stone Crusher
45 Sitamarhi M/s Anjani | 8.4.89 C-55,57 326701 Stone Crusher | Closed
Stone Crusher
46 Sitamarhi M/s Bihar | 15.9.89 C-2to8 13060 Warehousing Working
State
Warehousing
Total 4577781
105.09
Acres

230




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.3.5
(Reference : Paragraph 3.3.6.4; Page 96)

Extra allotment of Land than prescribed norm

S1 IA/GC Unit Date of | Allotment Land Shed | Allotment Extra

no PCC order/Date allotted area(sft) [ admissible | allotment

1 Barauni Barauni  Gas | 20.11.07 | 4649/ 43560 5000 15000 28560
(P) Ltd. 20.11.07

2 Barauni M/s 2901/18.12.07 47057 6000 18000 29057
Mahalaxmi
Plastc

3 Barauni M/s Kisan | 15.1.08 138/ 15.1.08 257875 38000 114000 143875
Tractor

4 Barauni M/s Pawan 636/26.6.10 21780 3000 9000 12780
Tiles Industries

5 Barauni M/s  Kishore 626/ 26.6.10 5227 500 1500 3727
Eng. Works

6 Bihia M/s Sampurn | 24.5.11 3245/ 17.6.11 43560 12800 38400 5160
Pasu Ahar

7 Bihia Sakaldeep Cold | 24.5.11 3264/ 18.6.11 87120 24788 74364 12756
Storage

8 Bihia M/s Bihar Milk | 26.8.11 5087/15.09.11 186420 33150 99450 86970
Product /

6593/25.11.11

9 Buxar SKS  country | 21.8.07 3354/21.8.07 67069 14000 42000 25069
complex(P) Itd

10 | Buxar M/s Durgawati | CP 2930/ 7.6.11 33000 3066 9198 23802
Steel industries

11 EPIP M/s One touch | 2.5.07 949/ 2.5/07 36943 10260 30780 6163
Medical
Products

12 | EPIP R K Agro 16.10.07 | 4468/16.10.07 36927 6100 18300 18627

13 Fatuha M/s Best | 17.10.06 | 2173/28.11.06 77000 24300 72900 4100
Telecom  (P)
Itd.

14 | Gaya Sadhan 17.1.00/ 206/ 66600 2630 7890 58710
industries 29.1.08 11.3.2000

1237/12.2.08

15 | Gidha M/s India | 28.2.04 931/ 1.7.04 5000 1150 3450 1550
Offset Printers

16 | Gidha M/s Ravi & | 3.7.07 2333/3.7.07 87500 23760 71280 16220
Parmar  Agro
mill pvt. Ltd.

17 | Gidha M/s  Bhojpur | 4.12.07 5744/ 4.12.07 20000 6200 18600 1400
Onion Storage

18 | Gidha M/s Mittal | 1.7.08 3561/1.7.08 65000 19592 58776 6224
Brick
industries

19 | Lakhisarai M/s Sriram | 14.10.08 1559/14.10.08 5000 1500 4500 500
Industry

20 | Kahalgaon M/s Ambo 29.4.10 327/15.5.10 217800 29000 87000 130800
Exports Ltd.

231




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

S1 IA/GC Unit Date of | Allotment Land Shed | Allotment Extra

no PCC order/Date allotted area(sft) | admissible | allotment

21 | Kahalgaon | M/s Ambo | 29.4.10 328/15.5.10 435600 101200 303600 132000
Exports Ltd.

22 | Maranga M/s Ridhi | 1.1.08 1.1.08 43560 7000 21000 22560
Shree
Industries

23 | Maranga Kosi Auto & | 25.3.08 668/ 26.3.08 43560 6000 18000 25560
Firm
Equipments

24 | Maranga M/s Kalu Cold | 28.8.09 513/2.9.09 70000 5700 17100 52900
Storage (P)
Ltd.

25 | Maranga M/s Surya 732/26.9.11 43560 14100 42300 9260
Hatchery (P)
Ltd.

26 | Maranga 618/30.5.12 8000

27 | Maranga M/s Rachna | CP 288/27.5.11 87120 4900 14700 72420
Udyog

28 | Maranga M/s Sky Larke 726/26.09.11 87120 15250 45450 41370
Feeds (P) Ltd.

29 | Purnea City | M/s Zindal | CP 125/ 11.3.11 30173 4715 14145 16028
Small Industry

30 | Bettiah M/s Bhartiya 1148/15.10.08 130630 12000 36000 94630
Agro Pols

31 | Bettiah M/s Goyal 2792/ 4.11.09 21780 2750 8250 13530
Industries

32 | Bettiah M/s Chandan 1543/5.10.10 5445 550 1650 3795
Metalware

33 | Muzaffarpur | M/s Usha 10.10.06 | 1047/4.12.06 43560 5250 15750 27810
Polyplast

34 | Muzaffarpur | M/s  Vaishali | 2.5.07 442/2.5.07 43560 9425 28275 15285
Enterprises

35 | Muzaffarpur | M/s Shakti | 19.9.06 1051/ 4.12.06 87120 20000 60000 27120
Sree Feeds (P)
Ltd.

36 | Muzaffarpur | M/s Maruti CP 919/17.6.10 43560 2750 8250 35310
Iron & Steel
(P) Ltd.

37 | Muzaffarpur | M/s Yasraj | CP 938/26.6.10 43560 1200 3600 39960
industries

38 | Muzaffarpur | M/s  Venkeys | 3.12.10 1779/3.12.10 65340 13200 39600 25740
India

39 | Sitamarhi M/s Prasad 347/ 7.4.06 43560 4750 14250 29310
flower mill

40 | Sitamarhi M/s SS Rice & | CP 509/ 23.3.11 32670 7000 21000 11670
Flower Mill

41 | Sitamarhi M/s 28.3.06 335/ 7.4.06 10890 3000 9000 1890
Mahalaxmi
Udyog

42 | Pandaul Ganpati Foods | 29.10.09 | 790/ 2.11.09 43560 12500 37500 6060

43 | Samastipur | M/s 5.6.07 673/ 5.6.07 87120 20350 61050 26070
Chhinmastika
Enterprises

232




Appendix

S1 IA/GC Unit Date of | Allotment Land Shed | Allotment Extra
no PCC order/Date allotted area(sft) [ admissible | allotment
44 | Samastipur | M/s Bhagwan | 6.11.07 2566/ 6.11.07 91120 8400 25200 65920
Veer Hanuman
Cold Storage
3052606 1640058 1412248
Or 70.08 Or 32.42
acre acre

233




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-3.3.6
(Reference Paragraph 3.3.6.4; Page 96)

Allotment of extra land than prescribed norm

SL. Name of I/A Name of unit Date of Recommendation Allotment Excess
No. PCC (in sft) allotment
1 Muzaffarpur | M/s Om Enterprises 4.9.07 1500 3000 1500
2 Samastipur M/s Saket industries 16.10.07 10000 10890 890
3 Biharsarif M/s Shanta service 12.2.08 1000 3000 2000
4 Barauni M/s Krishna 18.12.07 60766 76448+ 20909
hydrocarbon 5227
5 Fatuha M/s National plastic 7.12.10 42660 43560 900
Ind. Ltd.
6 Gidha M/s Alok Harsh rice 7.12.10 21780 43560 21780
mill
7 Gidha M/s Orchid profiles 7.12.10 8000 16000 8000
(P) Itd.
55979 sq. ft
1.29 Acre

234




Appendix

APPENDIX-3.3.7

(Reference Paragraph 3.3.6.4; Page 97)

Allotment of Land for other than Plastic and Chemical Industries

SL Name of the Unit Date of Project/ Area(In
No allotment Product Sq ft)
/Transfer
1 M/s Dhanwanti Cloth Industries 23-08-1996 Handloom Cloth & Gangi, Lungi, 10000
Tolliya, & Bedsheet
2 M/s Hi-tech electrod pvt. Itd. 19-03-1997 welding electrode 30000
3 M/s Vishal steel fabricators 11-07-1998 Steel fabrication 5000
4 | M/s Maa Jagdambe L.P.G. bottling 11-05-1999 L.P.G. Botling Plant 108900
plant
5 M/s Shankar shuman cold Storage 09-02-2002 Cold Storage 108900
02-02-2007
6 M/s Land mark Outdoor media 02-11-2006 Printing Press 43560
services
7 | M/s Ravi & Parmar Agro mill pvt. 02-07-2007 Flour Mill 87500
Ltd.
8 M/s Maruti Nand food products 07-08-2007 Roller flour Mill, Suji, Maida, Atta 87120
04-09-2007
9 M/s Sushila Cold Storage 20-11-2007 Cold Storage 68460
26-02-2008
10 M/s Bhojpur Onion Storage 04-12-2007 Onion Storage 20000
11 M/s Ishrat bano garments 18-12-2007 Ready Made Garments 20000
12 M/s Active foods 09-05-2006 Food Processor 15000
13 M/s Astha foods 09-05-2008 Atta Chokar 27200
14 M/s Astha International motel 01-07-2008 Motel 5000
15 M/s J.K. flour Industries 01-07-2008 Flour Mill 10,000
16 M/s Ssanswarna food pvt. 1td. 01-07-2008 Mini Flour Mill 43,560
17 M/s Mittal Bricks Industries 01-07-2008 Fly ash Bricks 65000
18 M/s Nikhil Engicon works 16-10-2008 Rice, Beshan, Flour, Dal 21780
19 | M/s Subh Shree Enterprises India 16-10-2008 Biscuit 30000
pvt.
20 M/s Bishwash Rice Mill 16-10-2008 Rice 5000
21 M/s Jai Bajrag Flour Mill 16-10-2008 Rice mill 21,780
22 | M/s Shrawasthi Agrotech Pvt. Ltd. 30-10-2009 Cattled feed 65340
23 M/s Bihar College of Education 30-10-2009 B.Ed. College 65340
24 M/s Nav Bharthi Trust 10-11-2009 10+2 School 87120
25 | M/s Vaishali Enterprises and cold 04-11-2009 Cold Storage 87120
Storage Pvt. Ltd.
26 M/s Hamara Industries 02-01-2010 Edible Oil & Glucose 20000
27 M/s Ice berge bebrage 20-02-2010 Packed drinking water 5000
28 M/s Aditya Food Products 10-05-2010 Food Product 15000
29 M/s Premium Food Products 10-05-2010 Salted Snax (Namkin Bhujia and 3000

Mixture)




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

SL. Name of the Unit Date of Project/ Area(In

No allotment Product Sq ft)
/Transfer

30 M/s Ruby Rahul Rice Mills (P) 21-06-2010 Rice 35000

Ltd.

31 M/s Sangeeta Rice Mill 13-08-2010 Rice Mill 5000

32 M/s Srishti Feed Industry 13-08-2010 Cattled feed 10000

33 M/s Vindhya Steel Pvt. Ltd. 13-08-2010 Coal Briqueted Iron 87120

34 | M/s Alok Harsh Rice Mill Pvt. Ltd, 08-12-2010 Rice Mill 43560
15-04-2011

35 M/s Venky’s (India) Ltd. 07-12-2010 Hatchery 43560

36 | M/s Sunasi Food & Breweries Ltd 09-02-2011 Fruit Juice 21780

37 M/s Gurukul 17-03-2011 Educational Institute 73250

38 M/s Neelam Herbs Neutritions 15-04-2011 Herbal Extracts 15000

39 M/s Ardent polymers pvt. 1td. 07-08-2007 Woven Sack 42000

40 M/s Prevail Cosmos (India) 13-08-2010 Building Construction 10000
27-04-2011 S

41 M/s Ananya agro tech p. Ltd. 06-07-1998 Rice Miiling 65340

42 | M/s India offset printer & Publiser 01-07-2004 Offset Printing 5000

43 M/s Kala coke & chemicals 30-11-1996 Hard Coke Plant 108900

44 M/s Hindustan petroleum 31-03-1998 LPG Botling Plant 1500642

corporation,
45 M/s Trident Foundation 06-07-2009 Educational Institute 217800
46 M/s Nibhi Industries Pvt. Ltd. 28-08-2009 Asbestos cement corrugated & plain [ 653400
sheet
47 M/s Archi Breweries Pvt Ltd. 01-09-2009 Breweries 217800
(Strong & mild)
48 M/s Acid Common facilities 24.6.99 Dari design production & Finising 43560
Centre
49 | M/s Vishnu Vishal paper mill pvt. 10-05-1996 Paper Mill, 3mw Captive Power 174240
Itd. Plant
50 M/s Singh Cold Storage 14.6.08 Cold Storage 54,450
4609082

Or 105.81 acres

236




LET

0891100 VN ¥ 1sniy uoneonpy
000SL16S 00000529 00000571 0005TEE 000599 00°¢ 11'60°s1 oluoA[od “ pa'd [ELIOWO A [SUTS JITONS S/ eAnqrg 0l
0T06L81 00€01¢CL 0000¢81¢C 08V 1EES 0009¢191 €0 60°0T'1¢ youerg 1vO1 ewleq TVOI S/ exndipeq 6
0+896TC 00TI¢6¢ 000091C 09€rE91 000868 8l II'E0°LT
agaro)
0002971 000091¢ 000091¢ 000868 000868 001 01'CI'LO [edIpawrereg % 111 [nynImey SN eypiH O'D 8
000079 00000.L8 0000PLT 000080t 000918 00°'S 60°L0°90 | =impsuf Jeuoljesnpy | ISNIT uolepuno Juspils/N eqpiH 9'D L
0008181 00008¥¢ 0000%L1 000CE91 000918 00T 60 11°01 [oo4os T+01 sniL Breyd aeN S/IN eUpPIH’ OO 9
uoreonpo
00098¢1 000019¢ 0000vL1 000¥<Tl 000918 0¢'1 60°01°0¢ a5a1]00 pa g J0 983[]00 1Ry 8/IN eUpPID O'D g
AZojouyooy,
000 1¥< 006L79¢% 0001581 006C1¢CT 000688 0¢'C 80'70°'CT | AmsnpuyJeuoneonpy Jo slnjusuy eyppng /N elen ¥
Isniy,
Jjuswdo[oAd(q oTOUOdy
0000€8t 000s5C6 0001581 0005ThY 000688 00°¢ 80° €011 9oIAISG I[eSH Oroog§ eyppng 's/IN elen ¢
JUOWOSBUBIA] JUSWIOS BURA]
000 1¥C 00SLT9¢% 0001581 00scIcT 000688 0¢'C 80°¢0°11 % [910H xerdup % xerdumn eyppng s/ elen [4
aga1100 peysteq
000S 1¥C 00SLT9% 0001681 00sCICT 00088 0¢'C 80°C0°CI1 Surures) SIYdEIY, yseyip fewes wo s/ vAeD I
(Qup Qup (cov/yxep) (cv/yxep) (CEEA) eIy
ANUIAIX puef jo )s0d d)ex ) Ien (2 uy) pueg judunjof[e panjofe | jusurjofre [ergsnpuy | “oN
Jo ssof J[qeIAd | JqeIAd Jo 150D Jo ey vIIY Jo e uorInnsur jo adAy, uorININSuy Jo duieN JO dueN 1S

SuONMINSU] (UYL, N AT JO ISIT

8 €€~ XIANAddV

(86 28vd ‘£°9°c°c ydvaSvavg : 20u212f3}])

xipuaddy




8¢¢

000SSLET 000000¢<1 000000¢ 000+l 0006%C 00'¢ 01°90°L0O
ASoTourdoy,
0€T910+T 0000619C 000000¢ OLLELTT 0006%C €L'8 01°¢0°C1 050[[02 Sulioouliuyg Jo 2insuy nqeq DO s/IN [ueSsiqroq 0T
ajnjrisuy 1snIy eSueIeIN
000£679¢ 00000SL¢C 000000¢<1 000<0CI 000T8% SC 01°C0'9C JuSWaFeUBI uorjendy IeyrIA eAUPIA S/ 2D 61
Ot eoec 000050V 000000¢<1 09¢¢CT11 0008t LTO 01209
00518861 00008T1¢C 0000005 00589¢1 000TTe STV 80°10°F1
Isnig, eSueren
00009LLY 0000000¢ 000000¢ 0000+TT 000+vTT 0001 90°60'11 039709 SulsuIiuyg uoneonpy 1eYIA eAUPTIA S/IN 20D 81
ogo1100 QINIISUY [OTBOSIY
00+9L661 00000L0T 0000STLT 009¢TL 000£09 0Tl 60°L0° €0 Sururer], s, 1070, 29 Jyuowdofeasq wellig s/jN unereq L1
9891100 JustaFeUBIA A101008 a1BI[oM | PRQERSURINY
0000L06L0T 0000006801 000006801 0000¢66 000¢66 0001 01°C0'81 2% Suresursuyg 2 Jeuonjeonpy S0AINS S/ 20D 91
peqesSuemny
0001618¢€1 000C6¢6¢€1 000T6¢€6¢1 00010T1 00010TI 001 116061 eymyrisuy SursinN owOH SulsImN EJueys s/ 20D Sl
o8e110D
Juswafeue A jusweSeur 2 uoneonpy
0009%619 000000CL 0000009¢ 000#<001 000L20¢ 00'¢C 1T°¢0°LT % uoneonpy Jo o3e[[0o vAene s/ | Indiley d1dd 4!
isniy,
000C101¢ 0000088¢ 0000061 00088LL 000tv68¢ 00'¢C 01°C1'80 0307[00 Sursmy [ESIPOJA BSAIST, SOUIOIN S/ ellg v/1 ¢l
00ST+9TH 0000S€€S 0000061 00$80L01 000tv68¢ SLT 019081 039][00 [eoIpoueIRd yoajerpuy eAsede], /N elld v/1 Cl
ajmynsuy juawndoraasg
JUOWOSBUBIA] PIIyD 2 woneonpyg
0818LTEIT 000T8TH0T 0000061 0T8¢00TY 000tv68¢ £€S°01 01°C1°80 2% Suresursuyg 10J £191008 S I8YIOJA S/IN egg JIN 11
(Qup Qup (cov/yxep) (cv/yxep) (CEEA) eIy
ANUIAII puej Jo 3s0d JjB1 (I8 (2 uy) pueg JuIUO[[B panoqe JUAMIOL[ B [erusnpuy TON
JO sso| JqBIAd | JqeIAd | Jo 150D Jo ey vaay Jo e uopnynsur yo adAy, UOnNINSU JO JUIBN] JO duaeN] IS

TIOT Y240py [ § papus 1waLayy 1of (STPSH) 110day npny




6¢C

OTLET6FTST | 00FEILLS6T 0009S6.87 | 0696£8TET 00088r6¥ 76611 18301,
ySeqrewm]
00000911 00000%S1 0000%ST 000008¢ 00008< 00°01 60600 | 959][00 SulesuISuy uonepuno fedenuy s/ VI| ([t
anua))y anua))
01TLSIS 00T90LS 0000¥5S 0668+ 000€€S £0'1 01°20°9¢ Sututes, ergsnpuy | Sulutery [ergsnpul wo s/ | andfewer vi | 9¢
0008$1¥1 00020811 00010%L 000¥+9 00022< 00C | 80CT0CI 100428 Sd( | Isniy, uoneonpy [EWORLS/N Teques g1 | ST
o8or100 o8e(]0)) Fururel], SIOYSEI],
000TL09 0005599 0000509 000£8S 0000¢S or'1 11°L0°80 Suruler) sIYdLa], eywey Lmeuen s/ | BPRMEN VI | ¢C
uoneonpy
IO pue [estutoa], uonesnpy I2YSIH
010109+ 0000S TS 0000008 0668+ 000€€S £0'1 60 11'v¢C [BUOTIEO0A Jo uonmmsuy wISPON S/IN | EPEMEN VI | €T
Surresulduyg
0000058 00000051 00000S 1 0000059 000059 0001 60°60°C0 | 959[[0) SulesuiSuy Jo oFo10)) [ueSuesry s/ fueSuesty | ¢C
agaro) ISnIL
0006861 000L99¢ 000688 0008L9 00092C 00'¢ |  80°TO'TI | O1uyosl&[od /[00YdS USENTA IS0y eIfeureg s/ fueSsiqioq | 1
08€LFS9 0000¥1L 000000¢€ 079765 0006+T 8¢CT | 018090
Qup (2up (cov/yxep) (cov/yxep) (CEEAY) eIy
ANUIAIL puep o }s0d J)ex JIe L (2 uy) puey jusumore pa1noge jusunjoqre [ergsnpuy TON
JO Sso J[qeIAd | JqeIAd | Jo )50) Jo Ieyx vy Jo Aeq uonnjnysur yo 3dAy uornjpsuy Jo duieN JO dumeN IS

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX - 3.39
(Reference : Paragraph 3.3.6.4; Page98)

List of allotment without Export Commitment

SI. | Industrial Area Name of the Unit Date of Plot no Area (in Product
No. Allotment/Tran SQFT)
sfer (T)
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s One Touch Medical 02.05.2007 C-1 36943.00 Sterile Syringe and
1 Pvt.Ltd., Needle
E.P.LP Hajipur M/S L.B.Enterprises (P) Ltd. 17.09.2011 C-2C-3(P) 76000.00 Flour Mill
2 28-05-2012
3 E.PIP Hajipur M/s Nimbus Bevrage (P) Ltd 24.02.2011 E3 22308.00 Packging Water
E.P.LP Hajipur M/S Laxmi Vinayak Venture (P) | 17.09.2011 NS-3B-11 55767.00 DetergentPowder
4 Lid.
E.PIP Hajipur M/sNational Plasto Product pvt. | 29.06.2010 D-3(P) 43560.00 Plastic Moduled
5 Lid. furniture
E.P.LP Hajipur Compitence Export Pvt. Ltd., 29.01.2008 B-10 43560.00 Leather Goods Shoes
6
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s Bansal Biscuits Pvt. Lid., 02.01.2010, B-7(P),8(P), 9(P), | 142200.00 Biscuits
Mr. Vikash Chaudhari, 25.06.2010, B-6(P), B-
7 02.03.2010 7(P).8(P),9(P)
E.PIP Hajipur M/s Protech Feed Pvt.Ltd., 02.05.2007 B-1.2,3,4 172224.00 Foultry feed
8
E.P.LP Hajipur M/S G.M.Exzim (P) Ltd. 16.09.2011 F-1(P) 52272.00 Packing Materi
NS-4 Cargotated
9 Box
E.P.LP Hajipur M/S A.F.P.Manufactur ing 09.09.2011 B-6(P) 87120.00 Backeri&
Co.(P) Ltd. B-5 Namkin
10 A-2(P)
E.P.LP Hajipur M/S Matreya College of 17.03.2011 NS-1(P) 87120.00 Educational
Educational & Management & Management College
11
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s Godrejagrovet Itd. 12.02.2012 N.s-2 & NS 1(P) 224334.00 Cattle poultry feed
12
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s Britannea Industries Ltd., 11.05.2010 C-3(P), C-4(P), C- | 460000.00 Biscuit and Bakery
13 5(P)
E.P.LP Hajipur R.K Agro 16.10.2007 C-2 36927.00 Cattel / Poultry Feed
14
E.PLP Hajipur | M/s Shree ganesh Udyog ( 06.11.2007 D-4(P) 24000.00 Fire Fighting Vehicals
India), and Accessaries
15
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s Saibaba Plasto Products 19.06.2010 D-3(P) 30000.00 Plastic Moduled
16 Pvt.Ltd., Products
E.PIP Hajipur NIPER 06.11.2007 541451.00 Edcucational Institution
17
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s Chanchal Hatchery, 12.05.2010 G-2(P) 10000.00 Poultry Feed
18
E.P.LP Hajipur M/s Aashma Food & Beverages | 01.09.2009 G-3(P), G-4 15000.00 Food & Beverages
19 Pvt.Ltd.,
E.P.LP Hajipur M/S Food & Biotech Engg.(P) 13.09.2011 G-5 10800.00 WhippedCream &Gulab
Ltd.Sri Ravindra Pratap Singh JamunPowder
20
E.PIP Hajipur M/s Globle Power Industries, 06.11.2007 G-6 10800.00 Invertor, Stabilizer, VPS
21
E.PIP Hajipur M/s Brahmpuria Polymers 01.01.2008 G-7 10800.00 PVC Ropes Sutli
2 Pvt.Ltd,,
TOTAL 2193186.00 Sq ft Or
50.35 acre

240




¢

P¥1
1ag dwon
1onpoad LSOUL fo66T | THONS
C
jun Ny LO'8 P¥T 1ad €LLOTY mqoN
‘ : : : ; Aire z SN/ WO
Plo woxf | 16'+80T6L8 00 _ mm v 98191 (490} 44 IJosse] oLt sTerm a 01oo: Tird 668C1 wazﬂ\o . D enndipeq ¥
I9TITT | TCT68 a [eMUeN | T€o¢ agds e Ljuls
paseyoang wear) _ 90 1T €T/
P . 00ce S/IN _ [euoneN S/IN
1 d aseire 2 dwoosy
"83uyg ySrg
1T S/IN
Jun . LOSO EM %.twm S[estusy
T w o 0, Yé — ‘
Plo woLp ( 80'¥6¢€6TITI | 8LIVSI w% MMW 9¢° 191 00cee e awﬂx 97/d L amwm ONNMM V8 TY/6rS LIS 013y | enndrjeq €
paseyaing ' 8161 m.\E "0T/L9/ 0w By | [euoneN S/
aid I spoo3
o 00 ObOb ued s100p. | /o7g0 | IASUO || POPINOW L6°$°0T (pv1
Plo woif 01'6€S896¢ . 9¢°191 89801 44 & o/a | heiueg ‘proy /€TS°96'90°vT | d) dserdiues enundimed T
paseyomg §82C9 | 80t0P sjonpoxd W2 al orseq 00€8 | yed Arejrues /d 098 S/IN
poteldarqdd S/N sse[y a1qlg
P .
Jun ue LOSO Jad o
‘ 00 8¢'1C Isstwsuedy, (| T1114a 90'11°€T/ SureoulSuy
Pp1o wog ‘61T . €T/d SI9MO} enndipe
Ssutorng 8C6LTILES Zv0z6 | ££909 9¢° 191 81¢91 Tomoy, b oot 8791 agas 9€1T WS ped I
OABMOIDIIA anrg s/
! S/IN !
ST (4§ €T (48 11 0T 6 8 L 9 S v € [4 1
(v RE)
(E1-71)  |pasaeyd | puep | /ppep ueiy, hun
SSO7] P Jo ex (@Y jo M3u Jo judunjof[e jrun BIIY N
S IeTIdYY ANUIAIY Jdfsueay,| 1so) pue ur) edry asodang Aeq dure N vy asodang Jo aeq pro yo sweN | perusnpuy | IS

S9S®D J9JSueay JO ISI'T

(10128vg ‘[°9°c°c sydvi3viang :2212.42f2}])
ore’ e~ XIANUddV

xipuaddy




e

] uonesLIqe,
- qu unn) 2
n ad N
_ . . 00 o168 - . spiog I ~1 | SHEdTOHnS - PYT1ad [o0IS
O oL 91°0SL0T6T 65'vCI 1601 80°60°CO| 10npox 160CIT 86'C0°¢1/6% mdifey | 6
Hmaubﬂw 60SLPS | TBSPE onseld /601 m@%m d Sufoy / ISUeN S/IN
feted “juowdmbyg
SIN I OISy
Juerd
sed 1eqon
e i
a.z.mﬁ o HeyprS Korry
o w w : 00" | 0000 | .. _ WHO |51 ow i | oo Jo Sumno o BemBeqg ndif
jeu 00'+06EPLE 96107z | 1496¢ 9T EI1 9IS odeg O11 mc jedljqng | 9%TST Surmerp L6F0O'TT/S0T rewng mdilery | 8
p1o woip /68T | Usered o S/
aseyoIng S/IN red onyued
Sufoy
Jrun AN SYIOM
' 00 LTLT 0T'F0'8 | °ORged Surpenay Surpery,
0 Wor : : w90 K% Iexn
Pl J LTOISLLT]L L1206 | LrocT 00°LL 86¢L It 21 a fuysip 86¢L Ik 6L°€°61/9% oy Q1AL d L
aseamg _
LEYT S/ pueuy s/
doysyrom [90'60°LT|  PYT
Jrum 00 6Ly Sutredarx /a g 91q sostidrsyug
Pplo wiog 6L°S9ELTY . _ Ihd! 019%1 pue 80LT | owomy | 019%1 £8°€0°L0/ A 98 S enndipeq 9
eserdmyg 659LL | COT6k O0TAIOS 9 ‘L0 euRISY Jend s/IN
Trqowoiny €0'6T S/IN
/aces
P
1ad Su dor
Jun ) ) I 10€T P— Furresurdug saLIsnpuy
prowoy | oerszir | (90 | DI | veose | sz po | sae sot30 0T o181 eandipeq | ¢
aseyomg 8C889¢5 9691 I9PIO 29 Surosay Teysny s/IN
Aystuey] o1 AL
N yw
ST PI €T (4! 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 s L4 € T T
(v RE)
(¢1-T1)  |padaeyd | puep | appep uely, | juun
ilg g Jo el Qars Jjo MU JO judumjofe jrun BIIY ON
S AR WYY ANUIAY ysueiy | Iso) pue ur) edry asodang Aeq e N vy asodang Jo aNeq pio jo swme)N | [ergsnpuy | IS

CIOC Yoy [ £ papua

4v2d ayy 10f (§FPSD) 110day npny




eve

P
‘Iad .
om N . epie N mwwwbpm\wm
prowox | 00001900z1 | 000 | 00000 co e | gogey PPN lortop | motd | 09ser | o10d00d | p00OUTIAST | Soiorod mdifery | I
068691 | SOLET tlng eny enundimed
aseyomg /Sy ATTeA S/
.HON/E
s/
uo
11oNIsU0d PII
noyjta . 008 | 00°801 . 8t g | SHIOSIE | om0E soqn, 96'10°€1 soqn,
00°01806++9 9L°061 sImostg 01218 mdileyy | p1
Iojsuel], 6TSTI6 | 919¢L "€0LTIT b0 | CUOS | €88 onse[d % 98°0°T1 nyeys s/
2% pue| S/
Jo ores
] (Pr11ad
PY1 yredg anfg
pan 00°0SL poog lorgoor| Y | ame S/IN) PYTAd
PIO WIOL | 00°0SL8LTO01 0 SOLET | 0L9TE (S0 q | wund . 68'€0°0£/989 [RoroT) mdifeyy | €1
aseyomg 8,201 q afer00] sL0 ‘
¥201 SN Temyseqs
S/IN
£
000005 1 ‘ . o0 | PwAIed —
*d SSP9E6T61 00 SV9 1 coret 000L Juel kM | 1°6/d Pafereg 000L Lpeq 86'10°0T/1T SoRSIPHI amdileyy | 21
10§ pue] 000€LT | €T0TT O preog sodeq pueuy s/ "
Joores S/IN
S2
jrun ) ] e[ Juweus 80'C msapuy . st
plowoy | €9°¢L1HTLI 00 1 89WV ez 00SL opeN‘edd | Toz/ | oo | 00SL odid DAd 16°L°0€/SS€ wmw o Id mdrfey | 11
sseqaang 1L60TH | 1SPIT swngy 06z1 UpIeg soy
S/
P
jrun ) ] a0 o ad Jjuswdibyg sarysnpuy
powoy | rrgpzrest | 00 | EEEY | pgecor | oows NS L SOULL| yonporg | 0ovs » 80'10°10/€ prenn mdrfery | o1
aseyoang CT98LY | 8550C Hseld v eAe(q ueq o110 AT S/IN
£0beT
S/IN
ST 4 €1 4} 11 01 6 8 L 9 S v £ 4 1
(v I3JS
(€T-T1)  |pedaeys [ puer | /yjep uviy | jun
SSO EER | Jo eI Qrs Jo AMJU JO JUB UL O jun BAIY “ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




v

poos 2DV
hun . . Pooy £nmog . gy COE0CT /b sorsnpuy
. 00 cL9¢ . e 0'0% ‘ PEDO " Bled
PIO WO | T/0L000T | __. . _ “ | o0osT | s8%9 Anmog  |60°€0°02| 2 omeD IO 9IIPE | TTTOTTT/LT | HemSeqg Ic
TTYTET | 1¢€TT _ v ¢ et e eqSueqreq
osetdand ¥ oD / €0¢C eyoysy -paysg ses[nd 1'201°TT/811 BEIN S/IN
S/N
0000S "SI 0 0 spooqg ﬁmwmmwu amoe SPOod BlRg
103 a[eS 000165 0'0s8¢ | 0°09L6 88t TILS [ewny cOCre .EE.:M Z0°0 posd oHe) £O0°SO°LT /0SY Jewry eySueqreg 0C
' /SSLT USBAIA S/
S/N
Pr1
o 00 96'6 AN d STST'O 18°C6/hvL puy 1eTIeS ]
e T .
powon | 96%¢8%6 | | 06'S €496 _ LoTocT| A e rworeg | 61
sseqomy SLLSE | 090€1 pastomised [ 0| rsanen M% 08'9°T1/S991 | uwied S/
S/ v
A10100
ﬁﬁﬂ.— HQGOHU
. 00 . con [eoruuayy
P1O woay 00°0SLEL 0 0SLEL 06'¢S 9479 dwiedI) VT |90°80°¥T| ST B 9479 ouNy s/IN tuored | 81
peseyomg /9LT1 | pusyel
S/IN
jrun NV I aMHMMMm 661/ p
00 10T BNV QMmN | 90°T0°C | ° 8661 pu weuoodq
O oI ’ e N Yé ‘ e TuoIe
P1 11 10°LPSTO “CHT9S 6981 9¢'¢ ¥80TI emy) 1 BRI [Mwureq prop oseo] S/IN ! d| LI
paseyoamng
S/IN
arofyoring
SOPOIqIdH . ol
owos | ororcors | %0 | 0 | 2o | go00r w Sua | O | ooor | SEIHE |6 cocorcn motwww:m engieg | 91
wwﬁmmaobmm SPL6TI £009%6 ‘ ey pn MM\NQ TN 1709 awmmm% S/IN
eJ0onpoig S/IN
org
ST vi €1 (41 1T 01 6 8 L 9 S 14 € T T
(v RE)
(¢1-T1)  |padaeyd | puep | appep uely, | juun
ssor g Jjo ua s Jjo MIU Jo judumjoqe jrun BIY N
S IeTIdYY ANUIAIY Jdfsueay,| 1so) pue ur) gaiy asodang Aeq dure N vy asodang Jo aeq pro yo sweN | perusnpuy | IS

TIOT Y240y [€ papus a8 21) 10f (S7PSD) I40doy jpny




Sve

S
Ppue 10w 90 jsnpuy Pl
seqaun | 01°L01Lk 0 OU | popr | ooor | dumdpwor | LO0 | Ty ) pocr | sdigoaa | teetiory | 24P onndpeg | s
Sn0IASIg 0°L999 | ‘bLLES TPadaag A owpesyg _ mbmaﬁm _
0LTI S/ /N
I0M U0 xordnn . arnion .
uwﬁmsou 00 vLY :wzm HWM ﬁ wm nsexpuy re LO90°61/A &S&MM enndie
Wi N T rd w -} Aulgl T
qum | PLTTO0E | oo | gepe | POSIT 00L e — aR W | 0L e 0061 o meg | ot
IoJsuBI] AJrure g v I S/IN W
Eosﬂﬂsoo 0 8S'1¢S Apeadso 11 fesdsoqy 3 bs sjonpoid 0D
D . ‘9T 7 KjTeIno ) 660" enndipje 7
moynpy | 5T o001 | seupy | PEOEC | EVER | HEREOOS | pgp | SN | spor | aowean COB00E | 5 ysms s/ e st
JIajsuery :
Hn 8L7980 ot wh‘mﬂu”m 60°90°C0 spooyq andrlepy
H H C
O wox | 8/980LETIT 0 SOLET | 00SLY SHOSI | "€0°T0 00§L9 SINOSIe - T
Mm Y LETIT [esueg /SPS1 [rung s/ d1dd
gomg 611
S/
an e sarsnpu
86'+81€6 00 868 €t 0000 .womw 00002 ema e m%:ww: oxrm M%S uereq | ¢
7 Jjon :
Jun POSPIL | 86L0T g | Q/068 | xoduy PROIBOA | 61 z090meT | DAdSIN
snotaaxd
E.o.ﬂ Furyuriq solereg
B e 0 08 €t 000+ e .wo.% ™ -~ *PooD 08'90°'81/26% mwmmmwwwm uereq | g
(4 (4 h et e
° vd N a2Us BOLIOS
0°0vT9 | "L6STH /068 pay [EoLR09TH TeUOTIEN S/IN
ST v1 €T 4 181 01 6 8 L 9 < v £ z 1
(v I3JS
(€1-21)  |padaeyd | puer | /ppep uway, | jmun
SSO EER | Jo eI Qrs Jo AMJU JO JUB UL O jun BAIY “ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




9vC

pue]
panoy A
o 00'+8$891 00 000 08¢ 08L1¢C oy .wwﬂl o [ 8oy 86'60'8C/ €£T ooﬁmﬁm\ﬂwoz yemeg | T¢
ul jrom . _ . ! ! H !
Kue Sutop 91¥1T | 00061 jeaym P . 050 PULIOUB
moyirm po Lsnpuy S/N
-1I9Isuel], nyeATA
® S/IN SoApn
Ldnos o 00 00 o 90°8'y emyD) oyse]
o0V 00'C6TH8 . . 08¢ 06801 ¥ 1eopmod 06801 emysy 86'C'8T/STT ) qemeqg | 1¢
80L0T | "000S6 S 1/0SL eys
[euiSLio juesidle(q
| ALS S/IN
qog
sIeok (6 2
10J osea] 00 6L°8L S Ol InjrwIm g oIm 80°10°6C saLgsnpuy
’ : uapoo, 90°'1T : = ! R
spom | OEIIISL g | gregy | 0450 ] 0008 TR 20T ] sy | 9998 aged HAd amse wo s/ AR
MOYIM S/N
. . : (so
pue] szow ‘ oS | pPrIiad (rra N PE—
sey jrun 08'6£ST9T 00 08'L6 08'STT 08LTIT / *pood 08LIT L e 16°¢€ 1T/¥0S .m\E SweN Lrereq | 6T
SNotAdIJ 850,05 | sl€le HMWAO EM&@OH SUNMM-mbQH MaN)umy .
n v VSN
o 96TI"L1/
00°¢ c <
o §9 ‘ 8pST o
o 0 Lrouljoy e o2 T6'E0' T/ 19¢% P o0
honnsuos . — 00 00°00 . noTons e - 80°0 wneTons T ron: u0qres0IpAH —_— -
oM 00°0§919C1 0s¢661 | o1ovT L8V 0890¢1 [onag 60°'LC Ie ¢ ooe [oxad 680 mo\ [eszoATun ! d | 8¢
! pajeud[e)) | /209 | smwarun peleutdje) 6991 y
I9fsuel], ‘ Sl e S/IN
S/N <o 06°L0°€T/
) rlee
€10 -
ST PI €T (4! 1T 0T 6 8 L 9 S L4 € T T
(v I3JS
(€1-2D padaeys [ puep | /yjep ueiy, jlun
ssory g Jo el Qrs Jjo AMIU JO SLE I | JIun BIIY N
R RCANEY INUIAIY  [I3ysueay| 3so) pue| ur) vy asodiang e JuIBN BIIY asodiang Jo e pIo jo dwey | rernsnpuy [ -[s

TIOT Y240py [ § papus 1waLayy 1of (STPSH) 110day npny




Lye

P
. Iad -
o4sd ) . 80°€0 oox S 00°C1EAP PrIiad
woy | 1rporese |00 | 88 1 gcqgr | oooe A R 9% oooz oo 04Sd | SumoowSuy | wnndmeq | 8¢
+85L99 | 90St 90IATS ooy erqasodsiq o _
aserong : 00<T ekl : woIy aseyong LdV S/IN
eds/N
N
. 9090 | Suroy . sostdrojug
€T 510AT04 ; _ POCOT1
£€TTEIHOS 0 Qwo o | ot 00051 poy Mo: 01/d -y 00051 0 S0°20'H0 erpuy enndipeq | /¢
SHO1 eey uonog s/
/N
T Iad
SRIZREN 0 €OITLI 1
. 00§ LEYY . 9OTAIIS 79 A % soles /a 9gs 1ag "83ug
LE6PEE99€E v$9¢T | 0§101 SI1% | IouuoFsuer], enndrpeq | o¢
1€8781 | 9115S ¢ se[eg oy | 90'IT | omy 0006 J 2 T0°S0°90 2 ASrouyg !
TeyuRlY /A L6T A dAS/N
S/
S
o 6€°L rorem 71 TowAog I191eM 01'80°€T oferonag andrlepy
nonnsuo)y | 6¢£°LSSLER 0 TH'Tsl 000T Sumqup |0 008S1 __ s¢
JoUIA $SLES oBeyorg p0'9T | Temuen [eIouIy /ELYS Joraed s/ didd
_ S/
P
bopms 00 00°000 i d o 00°Cl'L TN MES
Jouuo | 00'000s£S8T _ 0748 | 08L1T | mORIGPE | IT'LT | 100PoIg | 08L17 | [T meS _ reueys § HIEEWENS | vt
onIsuosy 000578 | 09¢61 097z | serueg /6971 TeNURYS S/
5/
jusunofe
[eursto 60 SYIOM 95N spom
ur Jjrom o 00°00 . esuoly [T e ‘sTonueiny 6 10°1/9T onserd qeme
£ue Sutop | 0000STIST 0 czicr | 05001 | 06801 | unpy | CF YT | popyy | 06801 | Stonue: 86'10'%1/9T nsey Temeg | €€
_ o /910€ adoxouselq AIYS S/IN
mnomm p S/IN
arIsuen
ST 4 €1 4} 11 01 6 8 L 9 S v £ 4 1
(®ny I3JS
(€1-71)  |padaeyd | puep | /ppep uely, | jun
Sso| g Jo gex s Jo AU JO juduIof[e jun By "ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY Jafsueay, | 3s0) pue ur) eary asoding aeq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo ameN | ergsnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




8¥¢

8 SOvIE [910H . U020y tonpoig prTnd 1o3is
‘97 7 C1C 7 TO6T Y ) cO 29)ySt enndine,
SO'9TIBPOOT | oo | oycrz | POSIT | 0TLSH mgonrg | COOT | gy | 0TLSY I 96°50°'81 LEEKIC| med | ¢f
/89t S/
01 pr11ad (9915
4 v9°TET e uoooy 1onpord
v9°01866SLT | _ =~ _ | 6v's6l | 99LvY Sred L] 10°6T 99L 1t P P60 €T yoayySI enndiped | o
THO6HT | 0600T S/ [ESIN
/L9Y S/
(Pr132a
omy
290
nsago
. ' saLsnpuy
Ddsd 10°8TS L0990 - 1L°L"¥T/0TO aIm
wox 10°911€2991 | TI¥TsT m&@m 9¢° 191 | 00sst doysyropm | c1/a | BEPUNS | 00SSH NnE.ﬁm\mE [eszoatun) enndipeq | v
eseroIng ¥281 S/IN) SN
P (D
SIOJON
rounn
S/IN
P
IAd 2
D4asd syIop §3ug
00 7T S6T 60 | oueuoAd jonporg
woy | Z7'881865€T | oser |6vser | osies | mwamdy | 01T L ogie o VN fIpuRo} | eandiped | ov
P LO189T | 998¢T 6011 : [001S i
1e0oxg ‘
8/
uo @HH
11esSLInoJo Py
s | oorer o wsm:m 80'+0 .M/M SreMIOs 67190/ 1ag (erpup)
00'TL169€6 TLLLL 0659T e 0g/a 0659T ’ orpmyg | enndmed | 6¢
szeLpl | 8pgol | © ¢ axemgos | VD qousig ¢ AL 911z PHIs !
T8LT ensiq
Jou oun s/
OTUOA(
swdoraasg :
ST 4 €1 4} 11 01 6 8 L 9 S v £ 4 1
(v I3JS
(€T-T1)  |pedaeys [ puer | /yjep uviy | jun
SSO R Jo el s Jjo AU JO juluUn oL jun BIAIY TON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

TIOT Y240py [ § papus 1waLayy 1of (STPSH) 110day npny




6v¢

80°0L9sTTLT | 06 | 007000 1 ey | gosey SRR gocer 90°€'ST/PHS . 0s
CEETYT | 6vS61 6 -nsenuy PyTIAd
08 61°9% 0651 | ¥ eIoTg MO
6£°€LLBSOY 6561 00+01 xodunp 00v01 | xordump 90°¢ ST/EPS ‘ enndiped | 6
TLs8LS | €L99p 1 /SL09 | S/ 1 </ HOH S/ !
P
0 i pr1
a8eroang
D484 . 00’ 1119 ) ‘0191 € 1ad Ansnpuy q
woy | [1'886£TCC | 8lt I'Zl €81001 | YUl PIoD ; o) preog | FHndmEd | 8p
sseyoIng €1885S | 8T8LT . ooy ue | 81001 o
TOLL | Jenpuy 29 1oded s/N
s/IN
SNOILLN10S
g | YL ONI
. 00° Lt'61 . LLEBE | X yoejuLIg CLTUCT /6LS | AHANIONH
Lt L8T1065€ v 9¢T 80¢8 80/ 80¢8 enndieq | L
TETIT6 | +IISH Sunung wm% elng €L80°T€ /LST | a1vaand !
S/IN s/ (sTe
LIS N
S/IN)
I
o 000 0T'TO i ssa1g o SOMIOSSIOY P 1L€4T S103oNpU0)
0T T6TS6ED vOSIT | 00€ll €91 00€T1 9
TTE]TT | ¥SLSS Sunung JLETT ASOV /SEST Teyigs/N
2 00V
0 BIpUSY]
00° SI'IS Teqeysy .
ST'T6STHY 617561 00€T1 'L 00€11 TL6T eMmag St
vyqer evimdie
099879 | TI1LOS reyqelq 16 SIS S/IN mdrieq
ISnoy JNIOM
6001 Su Surresurduyg
N Iegeqy N N i
ST'TSTILOS | 0 SULS 0 6pser | ooctr I coiq | wsiqna | ogT ILE0rT » b
TILOS reqqexg . /8851
1+9 TermnaN SuIselap
S/ S/
ST 14 £1 4 I o1 6 8 L 9 S v £ 4 1
(®ny I3JS
(€1-71)  |padaeyd | puep | /ppep uely, | jun
Sso| g Jo gex s Jo AU JO juduIof[e jun By "ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY Jafsueay, | 3s0) pue ur) eary asoding aeq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo ameN | ergsnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




06¢

P
80°80 ad
. 00 $9°8¢C . . aquL
e 12anbovy s enie
SOCILOCTT c1e81 | z60€T 08¢ 000S1 LINL @o%mm 9 yodsq 000¢1 LINL vV S/IN 1eq LS
UOOSTT
S/
2qny Sd1
A10
DdSE 0T 0000 2did .owoom “hwwwm MOmmMUUM py1sequy,
wo) : 7 QT 7 131 - 7 10°+T mdile
. it 08 TLEOBTT 379291 | ostb1 98'8¢C 08L1C Um>m Prsryq ezl 015y 08LIT STTI40Ud ¥810+T /9¢1T ISP S/ ey | 9¢
[oIng odld 4ddH 3
Bsuen ddId dIDTd
S/IN dddH
aqny, Sd1
A10
4S9 4 . adig | <00 11od % OSSO0V
. . ov 0000 e 5 . jonporg » o PyT1sequy difi
woy 09 €1¥L86TC o s ¥T'9C 095¢ DAd P | 181/ 3 09¢¢t €8 10°¢0 /€€ Jndrley | ¢¢
aseyOI ] 96TsTC | O¥T9T odig gaar | 1z1 015y SATI0dd JUSpLIT S/IN
. e3uen AdId AIOTI
S/ dddH
PY1
00 6$°6€ I Ieo ndse Surssoo01g P mdrlery
6€°6618.89 - _ 9L'081 80£TT Sumyuig | pz/d | Sereaed | 80¢TT . ’ o 1ad spood o 12
0rSTH8 | LOTLL oSeyoeq bLL snquirN poodq L0°80°LO/ASTOE yseds s/ dIdd
S/
24Sd AL S "N setnsnpuy Texng]
woy . 00 L9°6 . DY N | 0°¢€0°L P A 30D
aseydIng LoEvLes 96%S1 €TI0l 1wy 00001 /A | °PeUeN JOIV S/IN ks
S1cT S/IN
1u 1u
. _ 6C 986 . e ~
LS TLLOIT . _ | 6v'col 6S¢ SuIUrelIs) s 6S¢ SuIUrelIs) s 80 T°S1/€0v (4
8601¢ [ 980ST A g Aqrune g
A 66 81+0 . .
61°6LTYI91 b7b97T | LThST 67 S61 901¥ PITIAG 901¥ 90°¢91/616 1<
ST 48 [ ! (4t IT (128 6 8 L 9 S 14 € 4 T
(v I3JS
(€1-21) padieyd | puep /a1eD usay, yun
SSO 9 jo uI Qs Jjo MU JO JudUIO[[& Jrun BIIY “ON
SIBUAY INUIAIY  |I9psumay| IS0y pue ur) Bary asodang Aeq AWBN By asodang Jo e pro jo swiey | remysnpuy | (s

TI0Z Y240 [§ papus 4024 2y7 10f (STPSD) 1oday npny




16¢

§9

EMMME sernsnpuy
7€ TET096 00 cece : 4 TIA 991 : ﬁ. T Mo 9) 7 | ewry yomd "T1'8T/9ST STEOIHIRY.) enyle T
TeTET0961 000c9¢ | zszez 09°0¢ 0000T TN 99T 1'9%C | Amuay 0000¢ I Ao P8 CI'8T/98Th exnndrieq ey | 29
/LOVE el s
ndiieq /N
S/N
P¥T Al P
: T sarnsnpu
24d84d o 000 00°000 . . e cl NN 0 tgsnpuy
woLy 00°056Ct96 0§ 980 00°9¢% 9'6L6%01 | [l 8ol Ie/a 0y 3640 1861 [e1ouan) enfjeq 9
poserpIng SOErvl It 16 sIry Y01 2 poop
S/IN BUIRY S/
- ] P
peqeye[ly 00" 00°00 Jonpoig 01'L nd sarmsnpuy
00°0+€1506 _ 00°9¢% 0CIL8 0'/a uoly 0TIL8 1861 [e1oual)y engled | 09
woLy 0998%1 | 000T6 [EE 365h — 00
paseyoan g d ¥ PooM
S/IN BUIRY S/
P¥T Iad
10 Juawo)) juouoduwio))
29 oulsu uonjerodio
Dd4Sd . . 00 TL'ES . Ansnpuy cr9c aw L o oo iy D
woxy CLE1SL69T 9¢ve 0000r Juewe YstH 0000t | 2 oulfoeN LL'8'8T/991 Sunse) enyleq ( 6¢
aserong 0v09L¥ | Selle D / mH Jo Sunse) UOPIOIN S/IA
999 Mooy uelein
S/IN
. P¥T 1ad
o4sd . . 606 |y u SOLISIpu]
woLy T0'86TLSST 00 toey wly SI1S8I TN 99T o6t/ 1889001 | C1S8I1 paty eagjeg (8¢
paseyoan g Pre0ce | SLLLI a poogq WEIN S/IA
0¢a9 elng
ST (4§ €T (48 11 01 6 8 L 9 S v € [4 1
(v IS
(€1-2D padaeys | pue| [4HBD uB.ay, T
Nilg P jo el (1Y Jo M3U Jo JudUI)O[B Jrun BAIY 0N
SR Y ANUAAIY  |I9ysuedl| IS0)) puey ur) Baay asodang eq ue N BIIY asodang Jo ae(q pio josumey | [ergsnpuy | (s

xipuaddy




[4%4

s9]
26 1919p98 00’ 888 | g CIbbT xa[dunp 11 vroossy | i bs xa[dunp L0TITZ 1ad sz d /9
T TI'1cT !
1THIEL | SLLEG e 'SO0€ | BHUBIN | SLYPT e 0oL Frreysreyte
OH S/
S/
S
Lgsnpuy
3
04S4g Bursseoo1g 01 UISSIIJ SOIIIXAT,
woLy L966L6€CT1 00 L9°99 Y6 LET 000t % Buind T0°LO wuoq@O 000t Eké.momomu 99
aseyoIng 'L989T | 99971 Juols LTl » S/ Jretsretle
O>5&HOUOQ
’ |ECI A
elWIRIN
S/
S2
msnpuy
. Joded Aued
UHMWM_ 68°LTHITT 00 08¢ 229 009¢1 rodeg m% w ﬁ szmvmw 009¢1 M CL6T HM@MHU <9
: T ot ‘vT/a
peseyding 9IYET | ¥8691 PutH €581 our P14ED DON epuereN S/ Jheuseid
IOATIS
S/
00 1TL or'c on0d 90°Cl €T/A ssHsnpuy
(AR
1T +TS88T €9'vT 0L9 0'¢/a Uy 0L9¢ uesag npes ’ efeny | 19
'€L0TE 6S0T¢ ¢ Towrogsuedy, 10€¢C wo s/
€0Sy S/
aeQg
uorssassod BUTIA]
a1o0]e ‘Jus
?w% 80°C Ewﬁw IS dL11Ad S
: 3 : B2y AUBI Y N N
1oN 1y | oosstssgs | 905 | 0000 1 oo | ozig | MY gogiq | awyueys | emeg Dd 0TIV | yyinand | enpea | g9
189€01 | 0TI69 » yeq _ 2 lugwoi) 808T
9580 1IN0y LSOT | ewn) 1q WaIPog OMIEN S/
Hﬂ QOEOS{ mﬁﬁgo : :
Aq eIy
PN
ST (4! [ ! (41 11 (128 6 8 L 9 S 14 € (4 !
(v I3JS
(€1-21) padieyd | puep /a1eD LLLAN Jun
Sso g Jo aea Qys Jjo MU JO SUEIET | JIun BIIY “ON
ST ANUIAIY  |[I3Jsueiy| 3Is0D) pue ur) Bary asoding Neq duIB N BAIY asoding Jo Aeq pio jo sweyN | ergsnpuy | IS

TIOZ Y240 [§ papus 4024 2y7 1of (SFPSH) 1oday npny




£se

, Sokpn TN 991y
00 00°0 o nydey WIdDPIOTN vlog
; il y rél DT O m ﬁN rél DT ; ‘0T
0006216 | .- Tor | opsor LES TIL8 2% (| e TIL8 2% 10°01°0T/95¢€1 -~ -
/T S/IN e3mg s/
: . oo T 095
00TI6S9T | ¢ %MOI owwww 0s'6 08L1T woroned | 177 7L
¢ paue) | /9.T
. duwind
@Qm& EOB
Fsapul doo(r‘dung 0L-KeN Aspunog uoreg
] ayeo S REIGIEEN | e BYOUSY S/
00 000 o
. z . z winijoned vd S/IN
00°$997ET | . lece | oogoz | 9F€ 08L1T I 06CC oM dooa L
peurored | /60€1
pilady
0000 60 | 991018y | L bs Imostg P iad 13184
00°000019¢ 0 0t L1 0rES9 W 30Ty 86°L0°80 /S€9 eypIoD OO | 0L
¢ 0019T E TUOE | BAURTY | 0pEs9 yseA[q / oalereq s/ v
S/
4
00 9TT prgr | SPood spooq
7T 1T JATID Surssasord N rél 14 T
9T'T9868S | (occr | ogprs | SOIT 000ST |5 ussoorgq | /a 1OV | 000ST _ dd | 80°56/9¥8C ATV S/ Upro 39 | 69
S/IN
SI¢
P Iad
60 A
PrTiAd TN
. 00° 00°00 . Ansnpuy | ~gorgg | 1edeq Ansupuy 96°50°01
00°00+8181 €19 OvTrLI eI0VY sadeq [eUstA | BUPID DD | 89
009€£9 | 0TSHT c Tadeq /a TeUSIA Tadeq /a §€9 aust >~ m\ﬁz P
£96 nustA _
S/
ST 14 €1 4! L4 01 6 8 L 9 S v £ 14 T
(v I3JS
(€T-T1)  |pedaeys [ puer | /yjep uely, | jun
SSO R Jo el s Jjo AU JO juluUn oL jun BIAIY TON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




124

Ddsd 60 bl
o 00" 00°00 ) o e g | .. tjedeny | awoe STeMPIRE e saztrdmeiuy efog
o3 00°CeTo0sT 8YLEPI 00S91 007691 o5ty pue 801y crst BRI 010 wnrurunpy 6L€6/566 Tewmy[ S/ | BySueqIR(q 6L
pasegomg ' / 1¥6 o
S/
. 6 | vooa poosy ﬁ
0L 00°00 ae spoo elagq
0€'8666101 00§91 96¢h elese|y 8L°SO'TT /896 L1150 8L
1000€9 | 00591 ! 001°L | ®BqWV [ 010 A13150H / Qi H eySueqreq
quiy s/IN
S/
.owﬂm ﬁ pur 1 aAg[oUy
00 91'6¢ Ayprg DX 8 yer) 1odeg eleg
9T +060LLT 9°61¢ LTTS A Ted pa vr) 1edeg LL
Seprog | €569t N %ws Aypry | ome | ¥ L117vT/Tr6T ewednuy | egSueqieq
s/ 710 s/
an / /
: . 6 “puy . saLrsnpuy
. 00 00°00 . nPeg TN efog
00°0€959L€ 00591 06801 10 2[qrpe 10'g | oolereg | 06801 | . . ve 9L
oLE6ss | osTiy e L B eIt 90rg N eyueqreq
/LOY | BSS/IN [SOPIIN S/
S
00°00 PN 6 A e s[red 8L790°+T Jeonway) veg
00°0000$TT 0 —_ | ooost ¥€s9 vy o u . : SL
00$TT raoory | 009 | acofueg | STO susrdaN /95€1 eSmg s/ | eySueqreq
S/
ERIRNEN
oy .
weng Odsd
S/N 01 L0 QIIAIG woy
H@MMMS,H 00°00 SuIoIAIeg LOTT o.ﬁ;w oov SOIAIBS Oy elog
00'0000+8¢€ 0 00°0T1 6€6€1 o €0 yeIn L, s/ vL
%0459 00¥8€ oy /0SST | wewng | (o0 WAL &/ eySueqreq
o S/ d soseyaIn )
aseyoind ear
Temysoreq
ey
Temysaleq
ST v1 €1 71 11 01 6 8 L 9 s v € 4 1
(v I3JS
(¢1TD)  |pedieyd | puep | /pqep updy, | jmun
SSO EER | Jo eI Qrs Jo AMJU JO JUB UL O jun BAIY “ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

TIOZ Y240 [§ papus 4024 2y7 1of (SFPSH) 1oday npny




344

pPyTIAd
Py I spoag | oV 18°TLT/¥99
00 00°00 s 0s'C SIOSITL) . JOSI[IIR
00°00S01T€ 17°€L 08L1T Annog 1's0T | o018y . Ieuooq | +8
212 I3 1 Umopo rjesiuey s
0000y | £099¢ ®omed | TsLs | wesuey om.M ATOPOD g zrpryssey | 1IN
s/
STeONNa0 30 s[eo
. . pmbry 810 | S0¥6 | -ewmeryg | 10% REILIN TINOOBULIET 1
LLorore O lovorg| t6°€ roLy SUIPAN | T/0€E 0D a1qeloalug ospuypery | ndwemyg |
Tefeyulp |
pays 8/
/N
(60°01°C1/8
TL)setmsnpuy
»% . awar) 201 6L°80°'10 %w?o >l
) 00" 00°00 ) SuRI) T | L0 so | om® e oalereq s/IN vleg
00°0ST6VLT $9°661 9s<H } Apue)) 901 96£00°¢°¢ 78
0SELYT | $9661 Apue)) 901 / msapur | 010 | yiery oy roNBo duITy MON eysueqieq
6¢€C1 Apue) saLysnpuy
201 clelve}
selereg Te1s s/
8/
PrI
1AL S
. 00 00°0 . .Nﬂﬁ z jonpouid e . pur Blog
00'059L8T v 0L9TE 4| 4| 8L°T0°TT /98 18
osesy | ooggg ! Pooj | 10 ! / eSmg s/ | eySueqreq
/L83 o
Tl
S/IN
u S0AY ne
L8'SHT6 0 LES 0sL uBSALENY | L0'€'6 Emwwo 0sL 08'6T1/30LT gﬁwwmx_ﬁm E g
L8'SHT6 ¢ 201y TP ‘ eqsueqreq
/N S/
ST 2 €1 4 1T 01 6 8 L 9 S v € 4 1
(v I3JS
(€T-71)  |peSaeyd> | puep | Apep uBay, yun
SSO EER | Jo eI Qrs Jo AMJU JO JUB UL O jun BAIY “ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




9¢t

S
) 1 .
00 000 tjsnpuy | i bs 1sodwoo LOTT'8T 0I5y
00°€000€S 0S°09 9¢¢y o) oe)d | ['+0°9 06
‘L66FL | 00S09 bosk ol PUBLY | 9¢ct TWIDA /L88T pueuy s/ | mdnseweg
/LOL <
/N
60 jonpoxd Ansnpuy
. 00 000 . Juelq o y bs LOSOST
00°$99¢8Y 00°0$ 95¢H 60°01 pooj weoy xdje] AdpPRURIN 68
. ey Ao mdnsewe
SEEOT | 0000S Leq eAog 619 | fewsy | 95 /LYST ——— ! S
Su o1 58 saLgsnpuy
000 tdryug [ g bs 90°'¢C'ST/T6€ :
00°000005 0 00°0S 9sEy nuug/sseq | €0°SI soordg seordg 38
Turwe g mdnsewe
0000S onselq 1007 mrwey | oSy S0'9°6/LbY eqed S/ ! S
S/IN
SISUIRIUuOd @wd.o 1serd axoe 4:@& y
1/S19 ‘ eyrey s/
. 00 0000 ) _ o[qassodsip owreyy, [ S0 0/0 ‘90°€0°ST :
00'689¥€6T | . coo | 000z | 0008 YTPLI S 60 forewr) | omw | NS PEIE cob jonpoid pooy mdyseweg | L8
60°S0 eumndeuuny :
odrd 4daH SN | STO
/L6S S/IN
1noy)
31 DI
) Mmm . P¥1 -
d3jo : . LO 1ad so
Joyeptnbry | 00°$TIPEL 00 00°00 LSV 006801 | Imwanofg | -zrr | msapup | oo PN LLPOE1/919 SPpoLd 98
. SLESOY | STPII ‘ | 0$'T ‘g ‘env jeoy My mdyseweg
Tersmggo /SL8T | UV
oy s/IN
woiy S/IN
poaseyomg
e —
00°T1¥S 0 0 86T LOST oI g o.w Il %Hﬂa BDS 1 orqmpa o Momw 110 vsang esrees | 68
0°62€T | 00VLL o _ ) YOL _ _ Lef s/ ’
/6TS1 S/N
ST a1 €1 71 1 01 6 8 L 9 S v € 4 1
(v I3JS
(€1-21)  |poSaeyd | puep | ApEp ueiy, jun
SSO EER | Jo eI Qrs Jo AMJU JO JUB UL O jun BAIY “ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY J9fsueay, | 1so) pue ur) Baay asoding eq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo aweN | [erusnpuy | IS

TIOZ Y240 [§ papus 4024 2y7 1of (SFPSH) 1oday npny




LCC

SIIOM -
gurnedoy 'y P moaom a1 saLIsnpuy
00 000 SPNTSHOM | 90 heony | OVOT noAf s/
00'08€8TL | . ot | oeopt €6'T 08L1T 3 WU | oy 0 s1ayjoIg reyney | 6
choawqm /€61 | gogerey | PPV tueampeg
uony S/ 0€°0 S/N
eoLIgey uan)
pr1
<0 .
. 00 000 . e onpold | ey |uesogeprey o SI[HAL 4101
0T
00°07806T | . | gozee | STP 8¥8¥¢ Y| SO8T | Looum | 080 qing ey | E09LOLS wuxesgy | mdnsewes | O
/ccy
wxe|
S/
pr1 (@)
jonpoig
00 0000 a8e101g i 018y e L6600 SeLIauIlS
. ) : . . 60 A
T T 2IqT1 : -
00059988S | oot | goco | 0502 09s¢t P1OD PO8T | pormry || TO l9pd 61b1 gedng s/ | ndpsewes | €0
/6L | ¥edum
anbrun
S/
o3
nleg uess L0 pead Testwiay)
d _
00 000 e poiry | oroe omudpy L6'60'+0
00°0591ST ST'¥ 09s¢r Teoy Ty 0r1¢ 013y 76
0S€€91 | 00STH B 001 oruesIO) ILTHT Indnseuwreg
ey /61ST | oy nedna 1, s/
8/
pr1(d) Py eIpug
. . 1 uLeq s 00,1 A[NO satnsnpuy
00081616 lmwoo oooomoo 00'ss | oziLg | Awyaen | 1109 | ropuosg | ewez | P04 Mﬁw 6690°10 /649 05y | ancomng | 16
8c0sl I /$h Iy poed o ueUOOAIYS |
S/ S/
ST 4 €1 4} 11 01 6 8 L 9 S v £ 4 1
(®ny I3JS
(€1-71)  |padaeyd | puep | /ppep uely, | jun
Sso| g Jo gex s Jo AU JO juduIof[e jun By "ON
SYIBTId Y ANUIAIY Jafsueay, | 3s0) pue ur) eary asoding aeq e N BALY asoding Jo aeq pro jo ameN | ergsnpuy | IS

xipuaddy




86¢C

JUElS Ansnpuy sIBOpPO)) Auedwo)) n
00°000SL6Z | owml ¢ mmoomw 00°s¢ 09S¢t £nmog  |£0 N\ﬁ 81 spasg | gosey | wnunwngy ww MWMO Surssurduy dregezngy | 101
¢ 2 S[He) _ | oSy ASOV yseyesd /N |
809T
/N
52 Auedwo)y
0000 pue) 80 Hsubal a1oE 88°60°L0 Surresursuyg Im
00°00§TELT 0 05°8¢ 70961 _ "LO'ST | 09qqo . uonesLIqe ] o | oot
¢ STELT ¢ o%2qor | "o DAL sro a / €p1T yseweny | dregeznpy
¢ v 21YS S/
/N
s 0
£9'999162 0 e I T B B B I 1090750 / 529 | SEAIed 66
99167 \mw@ﬂ weyqns | 90 weyqng s/ | dmgezny
S/ | -PaYs
uekey] ae) S[esTat)
. 00 000 . v0'8’ e m
00°€1T9¢T | . L9 06801 S | Suerfeg | 000ST | % 1°pmog P6'€ 0€/96€ rueySey ‘ 86
LESTE | SLLOT ety | g N N S/ dregeznpy
moﬁu@MQo\/ 106 | 1 \/.Eo‘.— . siopling
o |00 | 000 | ; \ 4 Supimg . &pogt <
00°00LELT | . - e 096cy | PoutmuIEN | O°ST/ | owomy | 09§Eh < 10°11°90/68¢€1 eSuerey | /6
00€81 | 00cce ‘Surorazeg s R pog rwrxefeyey
o1 a cec | yssleig JMON §
Sureday S/IN NS/
spooyg
013y soje[q29dno
SR 06 | g1 crprre 00" 9SS | 1er00 089L meory | OT€ e 069 | revommoryy | SOTSL/AY Ansnpuy —
T0§ 358 T vocter | sssbe T | orzor | unuSey | 06801 | odeqorereg” | | UBTIS SN }
miaeg eped o[pue)) cee
S/
ST v1 €1 44 1 01 6 8 L 9 S v £ 4 1
(v I3JS
(€171  |paSawys | puwp | /gyqeD ugiy | 3wun
SSO EER | Jjo ea GJs jo AU JO JuRUIO[[E Jun vaIYy TON]
SYAB WYY ANUIAIY IJsueay | 3Iso) pue ur) eary asoding Aeq B N BAIY asoding Jo aNeq pio joswe)y | [erosnpuy | IS

TIOZ Y240 [§ papus 4024 2y7 1of (SFPSH) 1oday npny




65¢

o Lo R _—
8P ELOPSHS lcm _ 0000 9Ict 08LTCT orep "adirg Hevld 08L1¢ | 2did HIAH | 86°01°80 /€96 Suseld yemed [ LOT
9T8STY | S0809 I9PIG | {sederd
dddH yseyerd s/
an S/N
Pul SOLIS
00695691 0o 000 vl'e 0L9T¢ [NTed .owoml G e N L8°60°60 EE.MMMWMZ yemed | 901
T€6S89 | 086¢€T ¢ ‘ lo eUEN SLO [ed % =214 ' '
/€8T S/N
S/IN
60 59
. oL 00°0¢ . 119t | msupuy are 86'€0'8T SIINL 'O
0€1TE9011T 057001 Svie B[S 991 10 219tpa qemeg | €01
¢ 8To66YT | 98Tl o / [euos STro ! 1P /6TT nuog s/ !
T6CT S/IN
o1 N wo[o wooy
T Lcis : TN 991 TSI NG IMOJ O] Lo SIIXAL eIlS
LTT18SESTI 0 cecTT 05001 000¢ [IRAREI: [ ey reg 000¢ el 66°L09T / 6¥9 wey IS S/ Yetied | +01
/891 | O SN f
AN
86Tl 11 BEi2: | I bs 000TCl'sl Pd xem
8CTILITTI 0 19711 000 AR | S[pue) Xem eleg [ €01
L9TTI 1 ‘T0t0 | wdnD 000¥ P /LOET pueyd s/IN 4
S/IN
Sumy
Arddng 52 (4s00 ae) satsnpuy
. 00 8¢ - [19°L | wsnpuy | o8] et d -
18°8¥5¢6 SOTHT oL STIS 0001 1o)em AT JLSO weAyg - ¥ Iopmog S6°L°S1/209 [eottuay’y  prndreffeznN | T0T
SOT¥C SOLTT joueg repeq $O1 1 jusdioleg elaN S/IN VT
S/ pays
JPAD
ST (4§ €T (48 11 0T 6 8 L 9 S v € [4 1
(®ny I3JS
(€1-71)  |padaeyd | puep | /ppep uely, | jun
SSO P Jo el QJs jo M3U Jo judun o[ Jrun BIIY TON
SYIBUIdY INUIAIY  |JIBfsueil| 13S0 puey ur) Bary asodang Neq E10 AN BIIY asodang Jo aeq pro jo awey | [ergsnpuy | (S

xipuaddy




09¢C

€0°'861TL8TSY | TS'TT BAAROAR 8L TVLOL
PISE9r | SS0T9¢ .
7266¥ 6TII6LT
Nrom qol
wawwmumz 01 tswe 4 o . m%o\w
e 00 PerEY - or'lc uonestiqe 00T LOLT ulaulsuy
013 gIewe)r
PE65€T8601 cL019T | epitr 00'cse 06LEl wonesLIqe] / mb:% 06L¢El o1y STl wo Y. IS | 801
juswdmbyg 6LS1 HHS LIRH S/IN
aInoLIsSy SIN
ST (4§ €T (48 11 0T 6 8 L 9 S v € [4 1
(v I3JS
(€1-2D padieys | puep /aseD WEY, g
SSO P Jo el QJs jo M3U Jo judun o[ Jrun BIIY TON
SYIBUIdY INUIAIY  |JI3fsuedl| IS0)) puey ur) Bary asodang eq E10 AN BIIY asodang Jo ae(q pro jo swey | [ergsnpuy | (S

TIOZ Y240 [§ papus 4024 2y7 1of (SFPSH) 1oday npny




19¢

TP €81 1ejoL
P¥1
ad red
%wotﬁm 89611 . ? ILE [ ! - 0 s L0'90°CC Sredwross[ay, L0961 on- LRSS B
JoA J0U JTOM 191 9ser | —d L0O90°61 enndyeq
S/N
uoljoun,g ul 3rur) L9 LT6 ILE $$'T - 00T i - el 2 ofnog L0961 Rd |y
-0 LO9061 S 'S S/IN
¥/S sastxdiajug
Sunjom sl o.NS ILE 0¢'c - 0sLiy ® L0'90°sC Xem uljereq L0961 L0°90°6] nueys (¢
s/¢ AYS S/
_ PIT Iad}
uoljoun,g ul 3rur) LTS LT6 ILE 00t - 00T ke - Joxoef oI L0961 LO'90'6] | Uowesnwy | T
-J -
A AN
jord
sjonpoid porfre
8y} 1840 Fulssed . . . . s< L00¢T o on-
oI T[] “PAMIEIS 99 LT6 ILE §9°¢C 00sT | ~ 5 1002 %wawaum L0961 L0°90°61 sosnpur | [
10U UOLONISUO)) [Isuol] iom
1seld S/IN
Cys €N
(614} xd ur })
ur )) | en | puefjo ‘Wbs | oN | judmupesug sprup) oYy :
snyeys JUSTISSAsSE | 3500 | QJdLig 150D ur IST JIJSUB.LY JUSUIO[[Y 2Dd JO SSIppV | oN
JUILIND) /S TB T Y SSI anp |39IRIA |uopdny |aey | AV |30[d Joyeq |3ddloxgnonporg Jo e Jo e JAUIEN] IS

JrEs uondINE Uuo SSO|
(s0] 280 ‘F9°c's YdvaSvang : 20u242f2})

I - XIANAdd YV

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-4.1
(Refer paragraph- 4.1 ; Page-106)

15-Point Programme

A.Enhancing Opportunities for Education

SI. No. Name of Programme

1. Equitable availability of ICDS Services

2. Improving access to school education

3. Greater resources for teaching urdu

4. Modernizing Madarsa Education

5. Scholarships for meritorious students from minorities communities
6. Improving educational infrastructure through the Maulana Azad

Education

B.Equitable Share in Economic Activities and Employment

SI. No. Name of Progra mme

7. Self Employment and Wage Employment for the poor
8. Upgradation of skills through technical training

9. Enhanced Credit Support for Economic Activities

10. Recruitment to State and Central Services

C.Improving the conditions of living of Minorities

Sl No. Name of Programme
11. Equitable share in rural housing scheme
12. Improvement in condition of slums inhabited by minority

communities

D.Prevention and Control of Communal Riots

Sl No. Name of Programme
13. Prevention of communal incidents

14. Prosecution for communal offences

15. Rehabilitation of victims of communal riots

262




Appendix

APPENDIX-4.2

(Refer paragraph-4.7.6 ; Page- 112)

Statement showing expenditure of Detailed Appropriation Accounts and figures

provided by the Minority Welfare Department

(R in crore)
Year Expenditure Difference
As per department As per detailed
appropriation account
Plan Non- | Total Plan | Non- | Total Plan | Non- | Total
Plan Plan Plan
2007-08 24.42 2.03 26.45 | 2442 | 199 | 26.41 0 0.04 | 0.04
2008-09 51.20 4.39 55.59 | 50.47 | 439 [ 54.86 | 0.73 0 0.73
2009-10 160.25 3.70 | 163.95 | 159.03 | 3.70 | 162.73 | 1.22 0 1.22
2010-11 297.88 3.50 | 301.38 | 276.64 | 3.45 | 280.09 | 21.24 | 0.05 | 21.29
2011-12 283.65 427 | 287.92 | 283.12 | 4.27 | 28739 | 0.53 0 0.53
Total: 817.40 17.89 | 835.29 | 793.68 | 17.80 | 811.48 | 23.72 | 0.09 | 23.81

263




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-4.3
(Refer paragraph-4.7.7; Page-112)
Unutilised Fund of NMDFC

R in lakh)

Year O.B Fund Received Utilised Balance

Term | Micro | Total | Grand | Term | Education|Micro Total

Total | Loan | Loan Financing

Loan
2007-08 | 123.34 150.00 | 36.66 186.66 | 310.00 | 257.47 | 54.68 17.48 329.63 | (-)19.63
2008-09 | (-)19.63 | 900.00 | 8.71 908.71 | 889.08 | 501.05 | 81.76 26.10 608.91 | 280.17
2009-10 | 280.17 0.00 0.00 0.0 280.17 | 72.88 1.08 0.00 73.96 206.21
2010-11 | 206.21 789.00 | 0.00 789.00 | 995.21 | 386.26 | 59.21 0.00 44547 | 549.74
2011-12 | 549.74 438.00 | 0.00 438.00 | 987.74 | 505.76 | 10.53 0.00 516.29 | 471.45

264




Appendix

APPENDIX-4.4
(Refer paragraph-4.8; Page- 114)

Statement showing list of schemes implemented for minority

Centrally Sponsored Scheme

1. | Multi Sectoral Development programme fund

2. | Pre-Matric Scholarship

3. | Post-Matric Scholarship

Central Plan Scheme

1 Merit-CumMeans Scholarship for Technical & Commercial higher studies.

State Plan Scheme

1 Mukhya Mantri Vidyarthi Protsahan Yojna

Construction of Hostel for Minorities Boys and Girls student.

2
3 Share Capital to Bihar State Minorities Financial Corporation.
4 Construction of Haz Bhawan and Auditorium/Memorial on the great name of

Minorities great persons.

5 Share capital for equity partnership in National Minority Development and

Financial Corporation.

Chief Minister’s Scheme for Self Employment of Muslim Divorcee Women.

Scholarship for college going student.

Coaching for competitive Exam.

O oo I &

Training for worker related to Minorities.

10 | Revolving fund for development of Waqf property.

11 | Computerization of survey report of Waqf Property.

12 | Protection and maintenance of Waqf Property.

(Furnished by department)

265



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-4.5

(Refer paragraph-4.8.1.1; Page- 115 )

Statement showing deprivation of Multi Sectoral Development Programme Fund

® in Crore)
SI. | District Targeted Sanctioned Received Deprivation Total
No. Deprivation
Central | State Central | State Central State
Share(CS)| Share(SS)
1 Kishanganj 87.9 70.86 24.88 60.04 21.34 10.82 3.54 14.36
2 Purnea 85.5 80.00 35.41 71.40 26.48 8.60 8.93 17.53
3 Katihar 82.6 81.68 18.03 53.20 11.05 28.48 6.98 35.46
4 Araria 81.1 72.84 22.30 46.76 17.33 26.08 4.97 31.05
5 Sitamarhi 67.8 52.07 19.82 41.37 17.04 10.70 2.78 13.48
6 Darbhanga 59.7 53.65 16.59 33.10 13.18 20.55 3.41 23.96
7 West 58.6 53.94 15.12 46.97 12.8 6.97 2.32 9.29
Champaran
Total: 523.2 465.04 152.15 352.84 119.22 112.2 32.93 145.13

266




L9T

P I6LS ITrLIE $9°'5968 erel 06 LTS L9VI 018¢T 9 SE8Y 1ejoL,
STy 00°£09 Ly YL 66 €L 144 JTAN
S0°LST v 66T eL16¢ L1 9¢ 9 121 8¢1 amd-—c 0or Jemod L
ndaq
6L°1¢S 10°S0¥ 08'9¢6 0T 181 19 (444 Iy B3ug-g $99 e3ueqqre( 9
86118 19°61¢S 65 19¢1 (4! 91 (43! 76T 9y sQad-L 768 [ueSueysty S
oS¢ LSS0 [44% S6 [43 LT 68 %3] sQdd—vl1 £68 Jeynes] 1%
ESLIEE €L YT 9T TrSY 6TS LEE Tel 69% 866 s0ad-l 1711 BouIn g €
17761 1L°¢6 TY'S8T [43 §T 17 9¢ 89 sQdd-TI1 00¢ qreweys [4
PO ¥CE 06°¢S S8'8LE L9T €L 0 €L 0r¢ 50ddD-8 206 ey I
pue|
0} anp vopensiuiwpy [ ndoq-8suy
Ipesuese | Ipemuese | [pesuede ude) ILOSIA ‘SOOI pau
amipudadxy | Judumory | parddye | ddrduwodsur | ajojdwos | ipemuede | Aq Ipeauese ‘soagd -onduey PLOSIA ‘ON
sueeg 8oL 8oL ejoL 8oL ejoL [ejol,  |posoiddejeior, | Jo ‘oN [elOL 8oL JooweN | IS
(prer ur »)

IpeMuesdy Jo sme)g

(ST11 -28vg [°'[9t-YydvaSvavd 12f2)])

9"-XIANAddV

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX- 5.1

(Refer paragraph- 5.1.24; Page- 126)

Statement showing fake and doubtful Payments on Muster Roll

SI No Scl;leome Period of Wages PI;I;"();“;)
1| 78/10-11 23/7/10 to 29/7/10 20320
2 30/7/10 to 5/8/10 20320
3 5/2/11 to 11/2/11 20320
4 12/2/11 to 18/2/11 20320
5 19/2/11 to 25/2/11 20320
6 28/2/11 to 6/3/11 20320
7 7/3/11 to 13/3/11 20320
8 14/3/11 to 20/3/11 20320
9 21/3/11 to 27/3/11 23122

10| 73/10-11 21/9/10 to 27/9/10 20320
11 28/9/10 to 4/10/10 (2nd Oct) 20320
12 5/10/10 to 11/10/10 20320
13 12/10/10 to 18/10/10 20320
14 19/10/10 to 25/10/10 20320
15 8/1/11 to 14/1/11 20320
16 15/1/11 to 21/1/11 20320
17 22/1/11 to 28/1/11 (26th Jan 2011) 11149
18 | 424/10-11 | 23/9/10 to 29/9/10 8098
19 9/9/10 to 15/9/10 20320
20 16/9/10 to 22/9/10 20320
21 | 42/10-11 15/6/10 to 21/6/10 67760
22 24/6/10 to 30/6/10 67760
23 5/1/11 11/1/11 67760
24 20/1/11 to 26/1/11 (26th jan 2011) 67760
25 5/1/11 to 11/1/11 67760
26 10/2/11 to 16/2/11 67760
27 21/2/11 to 27/2/11 67760
28 5/3/11 to 11/3/11 67760
29 15/3/11 to 21/3/11 67760

268




Appendix

SI No Scl;leome Period of Wages le(lll(()i‘:ln;)
30 24/3/11 to 30/3/11 67760
31 8/4/11 to 14/4/11 67760
32 16/4/11 to 22/4/11 67760
33 24/4/11 to 30/4/11 67760
34 5/5/11 to 12/5/11 35936
35| 7/C/11-12 | 23/6/11 to 29/6/11 22998
36 30/6/11 to 6/7/11 22998
37 7/7/11 to 13/7/11 22998
38 14/7/11 to 20/7/11 22998
39 21/7/11 to 27/7/11 22998
40 5/8/11 to 11/8/11 22998
41 12/8/11 to 18/8/11 (15th August 2011) 22998
42 | 9/C/11-12 | 20/7/11 to 26/7/11 22998
43 10/8/11 to 16/8/11 (15 Aug 2011) 22998
44 17/8/11 to 23/8/11 13043
45 | 02/A/11-12| 12/9/11 to 18/9/11 22998
46 19/9/11 to 25/9/11 22998
47 26/9/11 to 2/10/11 (2nd Oct 2011) 22998
48 3/10/11 to 9/10/11 22998
49 10/10/11 to 16/10/11 22998
50 17/10/11 to 23/10/11 22998
51 24/10/11 to 30/10/11 22998
52 1/11/11 to 7/11/11 22998
53 8/11/11 to 14/11/11 22998
54 20/11/11 to 26/11/11 22998
55 8/12/11 to 14/12/11 22998
56 15/12/11 to 21/12/11 22998
57 22/12/11 to 28/12/11 22998
58 5/1/12 to 11/1/12 22998
59 12/1/12 to 18/1/12 6204
60 | 57A/10-11 | 5/4/11 to 11/4/11 15787
61 10/12/11 to 16/12/11 20320

269




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

SI No Scl;leome Period of Wages Pgil:ll(z;n?t’)

62 17/12/10 to 23/12/10 20320
63 | 55A/10-11 | 10/2/11 to 16/2/11 13597
64| 14A/10-11 | 10/2/11 to 16/2/11 13597
65 | 47/A/10-11| 22/11/10 to 28/11/10 18360
66 | 88/C/10-11| 12/5/11 to 18/5/11 15426
67 19/5/11 to 25/5/11 6486

Total 1976719

270




Appendix

APPENDIX- 5.2
(Refer paragraph-5.1.2 B; Page-126)

Statement showing list of Agencies not located

SI. No. Name of Firm & Address Amount ) No. of
vouchers

1 M/S Sarswati Traders, Dulhin Bazar, 213400 02
Patna

2 MAA Durga Enterprises, Dulhin 1911288 08
Bazar, Patna

3 Shambhu Hardware, Station Road, 223865 03
Patna

4 Shyam Hardware, Main Road, 1013944 07
Naubatpur, Patna

5 Shri Ram Traders, Anisabad, Patna 740877 18

6 Raul Hardware, Bahadurpur, 1655655 13
Kankarbagh, Patna

7 Manoj Hardware, Ashok Nagar, 2900867 21
Kankarbagh, Patna

8 Sinha Hardware, Main Bazar, 4987856 49
Bikram, Patna

9 Jagdamba Hardware, Kadamkuan, 2079117 14
Patna

10 Jagdeep Agency, Dariyapur 236551 03

11 Maa Durga Traders, Main Road, 934921 22
Kankarbagh,Patna

12 Vicky Hardware, Main Road, 614508 14
Mokama

Total (A) 17512849 174

271




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX- 5.3

(Refer paragraph-5.1.2 B; Page-126)

Statement showing list of Agencies refused any supply made by them

SI. No. Name of Firm & Address Amount ) No. of
vouchers

1 New Patna Sanitary Store, 1434048 14
Exhibition Road, Patna

2 Hindustan pipe, Exhibition Road, 1170655 05
Patna
Total (B) 2604703 19
Grand Total (A + B) 20117552 193

272




€LT

€0'1€6T 9¢€°6066¢ r'8E0E | ¥6°0L89T | £€78L69T | LYSEVETL | ¥6°0L89T | TLOLEST 8T09SLT '1¥00€ Ie10L,
10109 LETT9E scory C0'C8I¢ 9¢ 100¢ 61161 06°¢C0¢ 1.8T6 000¢ 0 Cl S
AeN-710C
6C°08CI [4A%2141! cLoerl 09°6S00T | €0°90C01 | 98901S | TL'CITOL | [LSSED 0C6S 00001 Cl-110T 1
£€9°0l6 v10gsL v cse6 OL'LLSY9 | 1S°6199 | S888TE | OL'LLSY 8r8LE 8C°0¢€0! ['1%S01 | TT-0l0¢C €
Ty 01°S¢lL vLEIT 9¢'1C69 | 8P TCLY | L8ISEE | PL'€0L9 0€926¢ 9969 00L9 01-600C C
CSELT ey eel LT°1 9Tvel S6°80% POSLI 8816¢ LIST¢E LT 008¢ 60-800C I
4! 11 0l 6 8 L 9 S 1 € ¢ 1
SANLINJAS
“JA0D)
ul Pa)sIAul
N (%S'8 (000T/L
0) 24S°L 19D)
paduex LLN Aq LN Aq DaM
@) 159191 ul (LLN 12d | ponssI paalddIu |[AqQTLN 01 | AMS Aq
(8-1D IIM) Sn[BA se) aneA | spuoq |puoq Jo opeordde | pasangsip | panjoqe | aBax ON
U JUILIND) jsaaauy | usoda( | jusain)) JooN |junowry | Jo ‘oN punyg junowry | [epueulf | ‘IS
(e ul »)

LN PUB DAAA 0] JUIS JUNOWE JO S[IBIIP ) SUIMOYS JUIWIIB)S

(I1€[-28vd S [°S-ydvi3vand 42f2Y])

PS¢ -XIANAJdV

xipuaddy




vLT

ON ON pannuqns €79 panIugng paurend) payoele J0N S payoele J0N peqeispAH | e1esoy dmy
jou 1ode g SpzL - bay “pyT erpuy
StzL - ‘boyg sanjonyserjuy 9
AdS
ON or 96°L1T 6%'81 -pentwqng 8T°L payoene joN 4 T - WXIN peqeiepAH | eiesoy amd
-panrwgng 8¢ 6T -parmbay -panrugng 91210U0)) ‘[-I19pEo] “pr1 Iad ¢
1TLT 8¢'6T pusjuory T | s1alorg SS4
-paxmbay -paxmbay - I9[[0Y AT01eIqIA
ON oy 96°L1 61 81 -panrugng 81°L Payoelie JON T 1 peqeIopA mdrsewreg
-paprqng $€'0T -permbay -penrugng “TIe XIN “[1opeo] “PIT Iad amd b
19781 §E€0T pus juorg ‘7 | swaloig $Sg
-paxmbay -paxmbay - Ia[[0y AIojeIqrip
ON or pagHEen0 pagEnd PatEn0 payLehe joN Cl pPay2ehe JoN PeqeropAR videt)
PIT g amd | ¢
s1o0lord sS9
ON 0¥ paygtend payiengd payrend payoene 10N Sl patyoene 10N peqeiopAr] eidey)
“Pr1 amd z
ad  mWsuo)
ASe S/N
ON or 9861 91°LOT poyend payLehe joN 9 pg-roddry, mdrefreznpy
-panrwgng -ponruqng I0)oRl], “T-I9XIN peqeropAH amd
£€0°LTI €0°LT1 -pornboy opR10u0)) “[-Topeo] P I
-paxmboy pusjuoig ‘7 | 1ad wWsuo)
- 1[0 AT018IqIA | ISI S/
paonpuod
yudmdmba
2 (1010 ug (1010 jyudmdmba sagesped yuomdmba
pudwmdmba | asuadry : (101> U1 }) : JuIyoBIm “ON
: 2) ddudrRdxd uy ) 1dA0uIn) : q¥[ JO JudUmNd0p Jjo : Aouady UOISTAI(T
aulydew Jo | anoqe] Lypedes prg Jo diysisumo e ‘IS
MI0A [eroUBULY digsisumg ou [e30],
UOTJEIIJLIDA Jo Jooag
[earsd&yd
JOYIY AN

$10319L1U0D Y] AQ PIY [EIIUYII) Y] YIIM PIYIL)IL SJUIWNIOP JO S[I2JdP FUIMOYS JUdWI LIS

9€] -28vd £°7°S -ydvasvavd 10f2)])

S°¢ -XIANUAddV

TI0C Y210 [§ papua 1024 2y7 1of (STPSOH) 110day 11pny




CLT

ON 0s s T8 - peniuqng p1'C payoBHE JON € ! PHRION | BIesOd A
- panrugng ‘G¢ 7] - paaxmbay - panmuqng - Aexds [eorueyost “9]010U0))
‘sl 4 paIunowW SOIYIA ATV /N _
- paxmboy -pazmbay ‘I -dINH ‘1 <l
- Ia[[0y AIojeIqrip
¢ - [0y dnels
ON] 0s <L 96°6C pargrrend) payoeny S z mdreggesnpy | mdregesnpy
- pepmugng - panrwugng -1oddiy /10108011, °] | ‘UONONIISUO)) amd
r0'16 $0'16 - pornboy ~Iapeo] pug juolg ysurg 1
- pammbayg ‘¢ -127]0Y 21eIg
ON ON ‘101001 U0dqNS pargend) patrend) payoene Jo0N 1 payoene 10N Iamod rewelg
Se ¢¢'LT eyl Hesmely amd
- pantwqng 01
STvs
- pammbayg
ON 001 pagend pagend pagIend payorRe JON 1 PaYoBHE JON T8MOg ediuag
eI [[EmeTy ama | ©
ON ON pauIend patzend pauIend payoene 10N 01 patoene Jo0N peqeiopAH andjeseyg
“pr1epyy amd
O.ﬂ.—wbﬁ;ﬁmﬁ.ﬁﬁﬂ 8
AdS
ON ON panruqns patzend paurend payoe1e 10N z payoee JoN peqeropAH mdnsewey
jou sode g “piT BIpUY amd
aInjonIIseIFuy L
AdS
PONpuU0d
judmudmba
qe judmdmba
(101 Ut ) (31010 judtndmba sadeyded :
Audwmdmbd | asuaoyy (31010 Uy }) auryodem "ON
: Jduardxd uf }) 19A0UINy : €[ JO JUdUndop Jo Adouady UOTSTAI([
Jduiydewt Jjo | moqe Lmeded pig Jo diysasumo IS
S[AOAN [BrouBulg digsmumQ ‘ou [Blo0],
U0 edJLIdA Jo jooig
rearsAgqd
IOYRYA

xipuaddy




9LT

ON payoene 1LT81 LT81 payrend payoene Jo0N 1 z1-Toddry /101001 qelung medruag
10N - pepnugng - paprwqng ‘7 -dINH ‘T ‘Kuedwop ‘amy
‘120C *17°0T - pommbay - Io[joy A10JRIqQIA | UOIONIISUO)) 91
- paxmboy ‘1 - Io[[0Y o1elS ydurg
ON poyoene | - pepnruqug sLee PP s 1( paydeRe JON I payoeRe JoN peqerapAH medruag
1ON w19 - pahtuqng -) - peniwqng “PIT Iad ‘amd <1
- pammbayg ‘TH' 19 - paambay 19 UOIINISUO))
- parmbayg iems BAIg
ON 0S $$°6 €8°17 -ponruqng pauIend payoeny 4 I uonjonysuo)) | indregesngy
- panmmuqng LT T - paxmmbay -Aexds Tesrueyoot weyqnys ‘amd
‘LTYT Pajunowr S[OIYaA
- pammbayg ‘I-19[10¢g TBT,
‘T-IOXIA] 910I0U0D) ¥l
“I-jueld XIN
PM T - dAH (T
-19pro puyg JUoIg
‘' -w1oy onels
ON 0S - pantugng TT'] - peniwugng T8 payoene J0N ¢ 1 euIeyoJN mdnsewey
- paxmnboy ‘L€ - parnboy - panrugng - Aexds [eorueyoot ‘9)215U0)) amy
‘LY pojunow o[oIYsA uekIy /N
- paxbay T-dNH ‘T L
- I9[[0Y AI0I1BIQIA
*¢ - JOr[0Yg dHElS
PONpuU0d
judmudmba
e (3101 Ul (31010 judtndmba sadeyded yuowdmnba
Audmdmba | aswdory d (31010 Uy 3) ouryprm Aduad UOISTAT "N
supgowmr jo | moqery 2) 2dudrRdxd uy ) 1dA0uIn) R qe[ Jo judmundop Jjo Jo Ay aan v ISIAL(T 18
S[AOAN [BrouBulg digsmumQ ‘ou [Blo0],
UONEIJIISA Jo jooig
rearsAgqd
TIYIPYAL

TIOT Y240 [§ papus 1028 2yy 10f (STPSO) 140day npny




LLT

. . , . 1 syjuow wev Tl C mdyseweg 33005107)
91 90b°0 00¢t 00Lt .
f L iozioie | o10zzo10 AN | wekay /N
N syuow | 1072110 | 010790770 | vTIHL 91 yrewens
L66 009 ovs ol ovT Iy 6 L ¢l oLy ‘amd pEda
9 sywow | C10T-90760 | O10T-CTI-OT | OLE8E S1 mediuog NHHMZ_.WMMMW«
07T N N 00S°C - 6 o0l ‘aMA I
) ) ) ) ov V/N | TTOT-LO-LT | 0TOT-TO-8T | TOS+C¢ (< andreseygg
£6°C1 009°¢ 0ST ¥l 09T°L8 (44 - ‘amd
peqeispAH
. N B ] 1 squow | TT0T-L0PT | 010220710 | STL9P €T andpsewey “py] wpup
9t SI8¢ 0£9°9 0LT91 S L 07016 ‘AMY | smyonnseyuy
& sypuowt [ TTOT-60-70 0T0T-TO-LO | OLE'SPI LS BIISOY dds
8¢°0 N N 000°¢ N 4! 0791 ST ‘amd
N swrul | 010C-01-%0 600C-01-S0 | OST'8L Cl eidey))
0L1T 01L77T 0stTT 915769 01 4 ‘amy
z syuow | 110z-L0"1€ | 010T-20-10 | 11¥TE 91 mdpsewreg vwnEe?E
1Ts SEv9 €LE6 TL091 12 o1 Pz Ol ‘aAmd Pr1 1ad
spoaloxd SSH
3 syyuowr | [TOT-LO-TT 010T-10-¢T | ¥¥899 0c ©I9s0Y
8Ll N 16T 9Ll b 8 cZ o1 bl ‘A
¢ 110C-T0¥1 0T0C-10-¢1 9
1 S 60/0T Ut | OTOT0T-v0 | 600T01-$0 | T¥166 ¢l wdey) | Pequrepsl
€L6l 090°¢C1 €8T HE 6€S°LL pape)s ‘amd “pr1
- ‘Jad ‘UIsuo))
(ssea8oxd or sqpuowt | TT0T-$0-6T | 600T-TT-0€ | LI8'SET 1L |andiegeznpy USE S
€L'T N N 009°LE 07) 6 (44 IS ‘amd
" paddoys Jo Kepop
aarnypuadxy Aw-u-w.v—m-”_vv Mﬂmvmmw |£=AWmHW~ ur | Ssa801d nq ssaxgdoxd 1))u )
(31040 ul }) olon m. o oloma1s .c‘ ot W: . c‘. ul Spiopp | DPolaEds N pojawss uons[dwod JaE)s (wy]) speoy] uolsIAI(Q Aduady
UOOIHSUOT) | UOONISUOT) | UOINLSUOT) S10A4 Aqenyou | 30 2P oA | Jo e and mSua | Jo -oN Jo swe N Jo swe N
1o jo ssaaford oM

yaom Jo ssaagoad [edisAyd Suimoys juswdyelg
(LE[-28vd f€°7°S -ydvaSvavd 42f2)])
9°¢ -XIANAddV

xipuaddy



8LT

L6l 9799 £16°0S1 S1vbor vl | Yol EETTOST | 0eF [=0L
110T-60-10 010T-€0-20
9 110271051 010T710791 0SL Ty 81 mdreyezny
Ty 000°€ o197zl 009°1Z 1 I e B tatmenics
110C-60-10 010T-€0-C0
L10Z-10°S1 | 0102-10791 1ndiegezny
‘uondnaisuo))
(44 syyuow | 110T-S0-6T | 600T-11-0¢ | 81S7Z8T “ mdreyezny ySuis s/
LSLT N $96°6C 10T°s¢ 61 1C go1g ‘AMI i
- sypuolt [ TTOC-01-LT 0T0T-+0-8C 1€6°6T 6 meduag
L ‘amd qelung
‘Kuedwo;)
TS 00L % 00L°¢ 0LS 6 8 1 wolansuo
Y3ulg
[} syauow ( TTOCT-CI-L0 0T0T-90-80 | $9L°¢8 ¥C mediuag
1 o9 ‘amyd .
PeqeldpAH
“pr1 ad
€9°¢ 01171 TN 4 ! woyINSLOT)
PEMS eAlS
c10T-s0vT 1102-60-ST | peesl I
4 syyuowr  TTOC-€0-+0 010T-€0-50 4 ©IISOY
ol o TN TN 0001 1 11 ‘amd
1102710701 010C°10711 : vureyoJA
. paddoss Jo Av[op
samIpusdx (e0eJang) (eseq) (esuq P nq ssoxdord g
s ) wd ul wd] uf u -yng) wf uf ulaopn | pojamys N v.w« - uoys[dwos jae}s (ury)) speoy uoIsiAl([ Adusdy
UonAISUOD | ohpNNsUe) | uolipnnsUos JI0AA Aqrenyov joajepoan( | josepan( | YSus T | jo "oN 30 e N 30 swe N
N0\

3.10M JO ss3.a30.ad

TIOZ Y240 [§ papua 1028 247 1of (STPSO) 1oday npny




6LC

o N 0107 ] ] ] i ) mdyseweg
110T-10°01 % 110T10°1€ | 570 o o010 (BP0 1 €L°S) LT9 60-000 6vTl € € eweyoIy “UOISIAIC SHIOAY [2IMY
91210U07) e
T10T-50-+T 28 110T-€0+0 _m %Mm % 0102-60-50 (70 1 T6'S)SE9 | 010T/H0 73 010T/T0 | PEESI ¢ € uehiv s/ “UOISTAI(] SYI0AL TEIMY
110T cw 11 2 010C 10T/T ancsegEzn meseeI
0¢~¢0-6 600C-11-0¢ % 010 . . e 010¢/¢0 Termo . ‘ . ‘uoisiAL(] SYToM [y
TOTIONIISUO g a4
102-10-51 *1102-60-10 | 1091 ‘010z-c0-0 | FO8 1 6506V €956 |0 10710 g00zim1 | BT E8! © s S~
ydurs /N
TqIewe) s
1102-T1-10 0102-90-20 (F87€ 1 1€70S) S1HS 01-Aey PTLbL 91 I o “UOISTAIC] SO [EMY
MaN] Tomod edruog
medy
TT0T-90760 010Z-C1-01 (b1 1 €680 LL6T 01-22Q LE8E ST I BYUT HEMEIY TOISIALC] SYIOM, [0y
1102-L0-L1 0102-10-81 (e6°S 10SbTE 29 o1 andjeBeyg
“LU7 “10” - - ‘TOTSTAT [T T
1 69°8S1) T9H91 prqEIspALL R MB femd
—af)- SPEPN - - - o _ . 3 “pr] epu] andnsewey
110T-60-%1 2 T10T-€0¥1 | 010T-€0-S1 (Lo€ 1 18D 88°LT 01-92d SIL9Y €T 4 sumponsEu] “UOISIAL( SHIOM (I
0102 . . ] ] AdsS ©IOSOY
110T-60-¥0 2® 1107-80-SCT -€0-50 29 0T0Z-20-92 (0SS + 5699 SH'TL 0T1-924 LESHT LS S TOISIAL(] SYIOA [BImy
©I9SOY
L1'L0°TT 01'10°€T (Lizisrideset 01-uef PP899 0T (4 “UOISTAI(] SYI0AL TEIMY
peqesapATl mdpseweg
1107-20-1€ 0102-20-10 (681 1 19°81) 05°0C 01-uer 1yes 91 T “pr1Iad “OISIAL SO [23mY
s1alord $$4
010201750 6007-01-50 (§1 1 91'SP) 15°9% 608y S18L 1 2l . eidey))
UOISIAL(] SHIOM [BImy
110C-10-+1 22 010C-01-%0 otoc L89S 60-8ny 1+1°66 61 ST o eadey))
-10-51 8 6007-01-50 PEqeISPALL "PY] “UOISTAIC] SO [EMY
A 1Ad UISUO)) o
P T Tenc ) 9 _ C S S/ mdreyyezniy
T10T750762 600T-T1-0¢ I TOLTD Precl 607oN Ligsec I J ‘voisIAL(] SYIOM [Ny
6 8 L 9 S v £ z 1
@o_”f.s_izv 1 & D A_w: y d adwped Sespord fousd
Aos Jy10Ar Jo 11E)S JO 3je(] +uolpnnsuoy AMA "HD Aq oM ub) sswiow a1} ul speox seswAdL i uolsIAl(] Jo aureN
3o uops[duos yo sje( (ox0d U ) JO paesse Jo JJUoAl | SY3 ui prox jo i 30 "ON 30 dweN
JUNOWE JUSWISATY 33us] [v30], J0 7N

SUOISIAIP UJAJS Ul SA10]IBIIUOD JUIIIJIP 0) PIPIBME SHIOM JO S[IE)P S

(LE] -28vd ‘£°7°S -ydvaSvavd 4of2)])
LS -XIANAJdV

UIMOYS (UM EIY

xipuaddy




08¢

SP'Es8 £ETHOST oy 1L [e30L

qefung medruogg

. I ) o Kuedwoy) “UOTSTAK(] SYIOM TeIY
110T-01-LT 010T708T {(s60 1 TTOD LI1T 0l-uef €6'sT 6 1 HoRONSUOL
yduig

peqeIopAH mediuog

“pr1aad “UOISIAL(T § NTOA\ [In

T102-21-L0 0102-90-80 (IT°€ 1 T7'19) €699 01- kel soLes pT I vononIsuO S SHOM [T
YIEMG BALS

mdreyezny

110T-L0-ST 01021091 (1€T 1 88°TT 614T 01-uef SLTY 81 4 qo:w_ww_ﬂﬂw TOISIAIC SYIOM Te4m

Aeo_“ﬂnﬁn_ﬂiv I & ) M: . d ssexoed Suyped £russ
a0Mm e T TS T T + uoldNnijsuo;) MY ‘T Aq Yiom ul) ageyoe Y3 ul speos sageyou Juady UOISIAIQ Jo SwEN
Jo uonsrdwod Jo aje(q (31010 ul ) Jo paeae Jo juolyl | 33 ul prou Jo Jo -oN Jo ‘oN Jo saweN

Junowe Juawddidy

33u3] [e10],

CI0Z Yooy [€ papua wad 2y 10f (STPSD) 1eoday npny




Appendix

APPENDIX- 5.8

(Refer paragraph- 5.2.4; Page- 138)
Statement showing details of test-checked groups of works

R in crore)

Group| Name of work No. of |Estimated | Agreement Date  of | Date of
No. Divisions |cost value/ Date | commenc- | completion
involved of agreement | ement
1 Construction of 100 7! 44.64 34.05 1.4.2010 12 month
no. of mini water (23.72% (31.3.2011)
supply scheme for below)
fluoride affected /20.04.10
villages
2 Construction of 150 14° 66.96 51.07 1.4.2010 12 month
no. of mini water (23.72% (31.3.2011)
supply scheme for below)/17.4.10
arsenic affected
villages
3 Construction of 200 | 12° 89.28 68.10 1.42010 | 12 month
no. of mini water (23.72% (31.3.2011)
supply scheme for below)/17.4.10
fluoride affected
villages
5 Construction of 400 29° 77.80 79.57 1.4.2010 12 month
no. of mini water (2.27 % above) (31.3.2011)
supply scheme for /20.04.10
drought affected
villages
Total 278.68  |232.79

PH Divisions Biharsharif, Aurangabad, Sheikhpura, Bhabhua, Banka, Bhagalpur East and
Bhagalpur West (Contracting Division - PH Biharsharif)
PH Divisions Buxar, Arrah, patna (West), Hajipur, Chapra, Samastiour, Begusarai, Khagaria,
Munger, Seikhpura, Bhagalpur (East), Bhagalpur (West), Katihar and Darbhanga

(Contracting

Division- PH Patna West)

PH Divisions Gaya, Jamui, Munger, Nawada, Sasaram, Biharsharif, Aurangabad, Sheikhpura,

Bhabhua, Banka, Bhagalpur East and Bhagalpur West (Contracting — Division - PH Bhagalpur East)

PH Divisions Patna (East), Patna (West), Biharsharif, Hilsa, Arrah,  Buxar, Sasaram,  Bhabhua,
Gaya, Aurangabad, Nawada, Jehanabad, — Bhagalpur(East),  Bhagalpur (West), Banka,
Munger, Sheikhpura, Jamui, Hajipur, Muzaffarpur,  Sitamarhi, Chapra, Siwan, Begusarai,

Madhepura, Purnea and Katihar (Contracting Division- PH Patna East)

281



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-5.9
(Refer paragraph- 5.2.6; Page- 143)

Statement showing details of excess payment made on local purchase of medicine
(Amount in )

Wizl Excess
SL . . No. of Purchflse Total SHSB amount payment
Name of medicine . . rate with | amount of as per
No. medicine rate
VAT purchase SHSB
(5-7)
rate
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
CS-cum-CMO Bhagalpur
1| Ceftrixone Inj. 9gm amp 18500 28.6 529100 | 12.879 | 238262 | 290838.5
2 | Cough exp. 60 ML 60840 7.48 455083.2 | 3864 | 235086 | 219997.44
3| Cough exp. 60 ML 1780 7.48 13314.4| 3864 | 6877.92|  6436.48
4 | Cough exp. 60 ML 3090 7.48 231132 | 3864 | 119398 11173.44
5| Cough exp. 60 ML 290 7.48 21692 3864 | 112056 |  1048.64
6 | Cough exp. 60 ML 99604 748 | 745037.92 | 3864 | 384870 | 360168.06
7 | Cough exp. 60 ML 100396 748 | 750962.08 | 3864 | 387930 | 363031.94
8 | Cough exp. 60 ML 46800 7.48 350064 | 3864 | 180835 1692288
9 | Cough exp. 60 ML 53200 7.48 397936 | 3864 | 205565 | 1923712
10 | Paracetamol 500mg 1000000 0.2475 247500 | 0.165| 165000 82500
CS-cum-CMO Gaya
11 | Ranitidine Inj (2ml) 600 2.24 1344 | 1 144| 06864 657.6
12 | Cotrimazole tube (15 gram) 10000 19.76 197600 | 8.65 86500 111100
Disposable syrlnge with 15000 3480
13 | needle 3 cc 3000 5.00 1.16 11520
14 | Dexamethason inj 2 ml 300 7.18 2154 245 735 1419
quﬂOXaCine 400mg + 354000 137000
15 | tinidazol 500 mg 100000 3.54 1.37 217000
quﬂOXaCine 400mg + 354000 137000
16 | tinidazol 500 mg 100000 3.54 1.37 217000
quﬂOXaCine 400mg + 531000 205500
17 | tinidazol 500 mg 150000 3.54 1.37 325500
18 | tinidazol 500 mg 100000 3.54 1.37 217000
quﬂOXaCine 400mg + 354000 137000
19 | tinidazol 500 mg 100000 3.54 137 217000
quﬂoxacine 400mg + 142800 54800
20 | tinidazol 500 mg 40000 3.57 1.37 88000
yqzﬂox?cslgg 400mg + 408408 156728
21 | tmdazol YU mg 114400 3.57 137 251680
22 | Norfloxacine 400mg + 142600 3.57 509082 137 | 195362 | 313720
tinidazol 500 mg

282




Appendix

Total
SL. » No. of Purchflse Total SHSB amount | Excess
No. Name of medicine medicine rate with | amount of rate as per | payment
VAT purchase SHSB | (6-8)
rate

23 Eﬁﬁﬂai’é??gg i?; et 43000 3.57 1535101, 5, 38910 94600
24 Eﬁ?a%??gg i?; e 30000 357 107100 55| 41100 66000
25 | R L Solution 500 ml 1000 11.50 11500 | 971 9710 1790
Lady-Elgin Hospital, Gaya
26 | Co amoxyclav 1000x200 mg 600 168.48 101088 | 33319 | 19991.4 |  g1096.6
27 | Chromic catgut no-02 2000 99.84 199680 | 16583 | 33166 166514
28 | Ampicillin 500 mg Inj 3000 8.84 26520 | 3619| 10857 15663
29 | Co amoxyclav 1000x200 mg 1000 168.48 168480 | 33319 | 33319 135161
30 | Gentamycin 2 ml Inj 1000 7.07 7070 271 2700 4370
31 Istgdlum B Carbonate 10mt 360 9.36 33696 596y | 2074321 19958
32 | Ranitidine Inj 2 ml 360 224 806.4 | 1114 | 401.04 405.36
33 | Misoprostal 200 mg tab 10000 572 57200 | 4375| 43750 13450
34 gg&ﬁgxydav (1000me * 1500 170.10 250501 55| 7T 05173
35 | Misoprostal tab 200 mg 8000 578 46240 | 4375| 35000 11240
36 | Ciprofloxacin 100 ml 7500 13.65 102375 | 725 | 54375 48000
37 | Paracitamol 60 ml syrup 1000 8.61 8610 | 5199 5199 3411
38 | Rebeprazole 20 mg tab 100 0.84 84| 038 38 46
39 ?geltgsy lnigomemn e 1000 6.93 69301 35 330 6600
40 | Dicyclomin Inj 10 mg 100 8.40 840 | 169 169 671
41 | Ciprofloxacin 500 mg 1000 7.25 7250 | 0.947 947 6303
42 | Aclofenic tab 100 mg 500 242 1210 | o249 | 1245 1085.5
43 | Proviodin-iodin solution 100 101.85 101851 1846 1846 8339
44 gffgl?; reintomidazol 30 mi 2500 1248 312001 5| 18400 12800
45 | Zylocein 30 ml Inj 300 13.00 3900 2043 | 6129 3287.1
CS-cum-CMO Kaimur
46 | Vitamin B tab 500000 0.16 80000 | ¢142| 71000 9000
47 | Ofloxacin+ornidazole 10000 31.10 311000 | 736 | 73600 | 237400

283



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

Total
SL. » No. of Purchflse Total SHSB amount | Excess
No. Name of medicine medicine rate with | amount of rate asper | payment
VAT purchase SHSB | (6-8)
rate

48 | Vitamin B tab 300000 0.47 141000 | .42 | 42600 98400
49 | Cough Expectorant 50000 6.76 338000 | .44 | 322000 16000
50 | Ranitidine Inj 200 ml 10000 231 23100 1144 | 11440 11660
CS-cum-CMO Madhubani 0 0 0
51 Surgical Gloves (sterilized) 30000 11.96 358800 6.99 | 209700 149100
5 10% dextroso Inj IP 500 ml 4992 12.79 63847.68 9.83 | 490714 1477632

Paramin (Paracetamol 500

mg & Dieyclomine 200000 0.38 76000 0.22 44000
53 | Hydrochlerido 10 mg) 32000

Miphoxacilin 500

(amoxycilin capsules 500 400000 244 976000 | 1321 | 528400
54 | mg) 447600
55 | Disposable syringe lockwith | 1500 3.09 463500 | 113 | 169500 | 04000
5o | Disposable syringe lockwith | 150009 309 463500 113 | 169500 | 0.0
. f\‘;}zfylly f;;é; Acid sutres 100 | 1653.00 165300| 4986| 49860 .
“ f\‘;}zfylly ;?1;1;; Acid sutres 40| 165300 661200| 4986| 199440
59 Bott Calcium Syrum 200 ml 19259 29.95 576807.05 9.1 175257 401550.15
60 Bott Calcium Syrum 200 ml 972 29.95 20111.4 9.1 88452 20266.2
61 Bott Calcium Syrum 200 ml 15764 29.95 472131.8 9.1| 143452 328679 4
62 | A.D.Syringe - 5 ml 100000 4.26 426000 | 1.757| 175700 250300
63 Bott Calcium Syrum 200 ml 20000 29.95 599000 9.1 182000 417000
o Igg;phslg’(;‘;go (Cephaiexin 1 50000 364| 728000 2069 | 413800
CS-cum-CMO Samastipur
65 | Vit. B Complex 855900 0.1612 | 137971.08 | 0.142| 121538 164338
66 | ASUS 200 336 67200 176.8| 35360 31840
67 | Amoxyclav inj. 10000 93.45 934500 | 33.319| 333190 601310
68 Levocetrizine 30850 25.74 794079 | 16.03 | 494526 2095535
69 | Cofexi 300000 2.2575 677250 11 300000 377250
70 Erythromician 50000 16.065 803250 5.03| 251500 551750
71 | Metronidazole 400 mg 104200 0.4004 41721.68 0.38 39596 2125.68

284




Appendix

Total
S » No. of Purchflse Total SHSB amount | Excess
No Name of medicine medicine rate with | amount of rate as per | payment
’ VAT purchase SHSB | (6-8)
rate
77 | Metronidazole 200 mg 63800 0.2288 14597.44 0.21 13398 1199 .44
73 | Catgut chromic 100 257.15 25715 201| 20100 5615
74 | Metaclopramide Inj 5000 2.21 11050 | 133 6650 4400
75 | Cotrimexazole 1000000 1.09 1090000 | 523 | 523000 567000
76 | Betamethasane ointment 10000 10.14 101400 7.9 79000 22400
77 | Betamethasane ointment 5000 10.14 50700 79| 39500 11200
CS - cum-CMO Vaishali 0 0 0
Oflcxacin 200 mg with
78 | Tinidazole 600 mg 596000 4.04 24078301 59| 6907641 1517076
Rebrapazole with
domperidone tab (20 mg + 686000 113800
79 | 10 mg) 200000 3.43 0.569 572200
Total 22843538.13 9593361 | 13250177

285




98¢

(4825 16°1€ 79°9L 857,69 1e10],
ZI-11/10 X ndrejyezapy
11-S0-62 Pue O1- 60/ L ‘A AL ‘uonaNIsuo.) andrejjeznpy
IIN sT€ LS'L1 60" 11-0€ 0°16 59 F9 €9 11 yduis ‘amd 4
I IAX®
11°70°0€/01 -#0-0€/01 60 TI-L0-S1 11-01/€1 A< uonpirsuoyy andiegyezapy
Syl A7 alojod 8270 8L°0 ST 01-10-91 96°CT % 11-01/20 -3 weyqnys ‘amy 11
IIAX
TAX
‘AX
01-L0 AIX
0T /011 °1¢0l 11-50-6C X ‘IX JUSEYIRIELTS) andrejjeznpy
IIN S€9 €L7C 60-11-0€ £€0°LT1 01-60/LS @ TS —fzud ASI ‘amy 0L
01-2L0 AI®
“EL/LE®9E T-20-1¢ 11-01/50 1a0¢ P11 1ad Indyseuleg
N L9°0 1z¢ 01-20-10 1981 P 10140 g spoford g51 ‘amd 6
01-L0 A “pa1EIpug
170 82/0€® 6T “C/EE® e 11-60-+1 11-01/€0 ® 190¢ aanjannseyuy andysewes
Stjuow % ajojag 8T T 1 90y 01-€0-S1 18T ¥ 11-01/20 g AdS ‘amy 8
1102/90 Z1-90-60 10912 Jamod mediueg
IIN 99°0 0zl 01-21-01 ££°8¢ LI-01/L0 g | eyul fesery amd L
qelung
11-01-L2 10912 ‘uenanIsue)) E_w&:om_
0s’1 L0 16°S 01-+0-8¢C 0T 11-01/10 Rt ysuig amyd 9
110Z/v0 P11
1102/L0/5T ®1102/10 11/L0/21 “1ad IsU0)) mediuag
s&ep ¢l 19V LO°E L0°€ £€9°¢ 01/80/90 19 11-01/90 10/41T HpeMs ML amd s
11-10-6T/€T1 01-L0-8T/€C1 11/10/21 109¢€¢ 12mM0d yrewelly
sAep L1 UV £0°S 1$°C L6'6 01/20/90 1£°05 11-01/21 a4 BIJU] HeMely amd |4
‘P11 ELpug
LI0Z/10® 010Z/Z1 010Z/L0 12081 ol Qinjaniseijuy sndjeSeyg
Sytiow §-£ alogag L8751 €6°L €6'S1 0I'T08I 69851 “60/LS @1 6F S X 11 ads ‘amy £
nx
1-90-S1/6 01-2L0 IX “TIA ‘PrTElpul
‘K@ I1-90-80/9 0 “rL/S1OV Il 1160'%0 1-01/80 % ‘NA ainsnnseyul ©IASOY
sypilolll ¢ alogag 6979 Sty 8€°0 01°€0°S0 $6°99 L0 90 TO ‘10 TAI0€ AJS ‘amd 4
ol
“LOPL/LL91 1°LzT o1 X P11 1ad e1050Y
- 9¢° 1 SL°1 01 10°€T 12°LT ~600T/€T W TT XIJ0€ s1oaford g5 ‘amd !
uonRdured
Jo ep
(1s0>
anp Iy I1NJeRI0JIq
Ape-dmb uonajdwos jo 3dueus)ulewn
pramby aep payendng Surpnpaxa)
Jo 3jep 3jep/oN IA yuswLed /11e]s Jo junowre 3jep ¥ "ou rou Lsuade uoISIAI( "N
Mﬂmeﬂﬂhwv SHIRURY 79 "apy juawdinbyg 9 APV "qOIA] ss0.15) ajep pajendns yuawaaady yuswaaidy afeyoeg JOELLTIN Jo aweN] 18

(24042 11 Junouy)
ddueApe Justudimbiy/uonesiiqoA] Jo jusw el
(OSI-28vg ‘7°S°s -ydva3vand 42f2}])

Or'S -XIANAddV

TI0Z Y240 [ § papus 128 ayy 1of (SO 140day npny



Appendix

APPENDIX - 5.11
(Refer paragraph-5.3.3 Page 151)

Statement showing unadjusted advances given to Panchayati Raj Institutions under
Swajaldhara Scheme

R in crore)
SL Name of No. of | Advance under Period of Outstanding
No. Division VWSC | Swajaldhara Advance Advance
Scheme
1. PH Division, 352 4.03 | August 2004 to 4.03
Hajipur September 2007
2. PH  Division, 2 0.10 | December 2008 0.10
Gaya
3. PH  Division, 377 1.11 | 2002-03 onwards 1.11
Purnea
4. PH Division, 1 1.41 | February 2007 0.67
Muzaffarpur onwards
5. PH Division, 7 1.14 | 2005-12 0.79
Bhagalpur
(East)
6. PH Division, 3 0.82 | 2007-10 0.42
Katihar
Total 742 8.61 7.12

287



Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX - 5.12
(Refer paragraph 5.3.3; Page 152)

Statement showing unadjusted advances given to Panchayati Raj
Institution/BDOs under Total Sanitation Campaign (TSC)

SI. Name of Division Advance under Nirmal Gram Puraskar
No.
1. | PH Division Hajipur I 1.08 crore on which Utilisation

certificate for ¥ eight lakh only received &
U/C for % one crore is still awaited.

2. | PH Division Begusarai % eight lakh to two VWSc in May 2008

Total | T 1.08 crore

288



68¢

ayyvy puv vuLmg ‘vandsypopy wawsnSag ‘upmy§ ‘vadoyy’) ‘tfomwong ndwffozngy mdilog pnuop

(andifvpy g norsiayqg jusu22.48§)
v.dyy12y§ Uadunpy ‘vyuvg ‘1534 ndjpIvYg

Ysvg  .andjp3vifg  pogvuvivr  DPpmvp  Ppogp3uv.aml DAV ‘DRYguYg wpapspS UpxXng ‘Diy ‘DSJIET mm.EN\,fufm JSa4) vUIDJ JSOF DUIDJ SUOISIANT Hd o1
(1w.avsnSag [ g UOISIAL(] JUaWd2.43F) [UpSuvysyy — puv wypvy VLo mpdng ‘vs.aoyng viung ‘v.ndaypopy ‘vLo3vyy wansn3ag SuoIsia gy Hd p
(1SVT DD [ J UOISIAL(T JU2122.45F)
ApYyvY pun vaumg ‘vandaypopy waosndag ‘uvays ‘vidvy)y wawwons indiffozngy undifvpy mmwop v.andyyrayg  uaSunpy ‘vyuvg “(1sa41) andpIvyg ‘(1sv5g)
ndjp3vyg  pvgouvysr DpuMmpy  prgp3ubany ‘DAY ‘DNYGOYG WOADSDS UDXNG ‘YDA ‘DSJIET mm.EQZEQ.Nm .Q,@\Rp vup g .Qwump U J SUOISIANT HJ o
(1svg andip3vyg [ J - H0S101(] U2 Wa2.43})
1sayf mdwSvyg puv jsvg andpdvyg ‘vyuvg ‘vnygoyg  vundyyioy§ ‘prquIun my fLpysioylg Wpamsng DPPMpN UaSunpy mung ‘Ao suosiang Hd P
(15244 PUIDF HJ HOISIAN(T JURMB2.45 ) DIUDYGLD(T PUD ADYOY
‘(sagyy) ndpp3vyg “(1svyg) andppIvyg vindyyieg UDBUNPY “DIDIVYY IDApSnSag Unoysowns ‘vidvy) undifvgy ‘(1sa44) vuppd ‘Yv.aay uvxng suorsiang Hd 0
(frmwysayng [rg - uois1a (g 1uawaa.3}) 152y mdipIvyg puv jsog andjp3vyg vyung ‘vnygoyg viandyyay§ ‘pogusun.my frvysmwyrg suosiang Hd .
75°0¢ 3I0I 9FLLEOTY| 9£°9V9 1eI0L
Py Sunoyiey pue 1107 60°0€ (d0a0qe o, 11°0)| (305 Surdwnd [eornoo[y) seSe[[IA ]
1T 100foxg yseyqnsg s/ /0T0T 1 07T sLelc 0t Ppa10azze 1ySnoIp 103 SSMIA SOU (0§ JO UOTIONIISUO) 9
(AD
60 QA0QqR O . 195 Surdumnd 1e10Q) sageria
1ol Ao :\Nwoa%vom o \Mmmmhmow torLvt «6 Ppalosjje uoly 103 mmkME sou 00¢ Jo MONWZHmMWU <
88'L eyqueld s/ )
uoedinn 1102°€0° 1€ VN / (eaoqe 9, £17°7) (39s Surdwnd rejog) soSeia
86'¢ ‘pAorq fung s/ /010’1 89L9G5°6L 08'LL 46 P21oafFe JSN0IP 10 SSMIA JO "OU (0F JO UOHONISTO ) i
uoesmo 110T€0'TE 01+ L1/(2070q %TL €T)| _. _ (108 Surdwind 1e10g) soSe[[ra .
I7'e ‘pAor fung s/ /010T Y1 8986089 sc68 L Pa1osgje aplronyf 10 SSMIN JO "0 (T JO TOLONISUOT ¢
uoBsmoy 10T E01¢ 01'% L1/(4010q%T L €T) . (1es Surdumnd 1ejog) saFe[ia .
§6'C ‘pAor fung s/ /0T0T Y1 9TELOTS 9699 o1 Ppaloagge olussie 103 S MN JO "0U (6T JO TOHONISUO ) ¢
uoeginn 1102€0° 1€ VN (30s Burdwnd rejog) soderia
O0L'1 ‘pAor fung s/ /0T0TH'T |/ (m00q %TL €T) +88+0 +E vory st palosgje spLIonyy I0f SSMIN JO "OU (01 Jo uononusuoy !
uopadurod
& (®1010 poAjoAur
(d101d Uy }) JALIEL) JUILIIAISE JO "ON
£ouady yo aumeN ur 3)Js0d | SUOISIAI(L JI0M JO BN
UBAPY AU UITLOD e /AN[EA JUIIIISY : e 1S
paremmysy ¥o oN
uonesIIqoyA Jo e

SOIOUASE 0] UIALS IUBAPY UONBSI[IGOTA] JO S[IE1IP SUIMOTYS JUIWNB)S

(zST 28vg S ydvaSvand 12f2})

€1°S - XIANAIdV

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX- 5.14

(Refer paragraph-5.3.7 ; Page- 157)
Statement of the respective machines/equipment not being utilised by the Hospitals

Name of Name of the Date of Status of functioning as per log | value of the
the machine/no. of installation as book or history book of the machine
department machine per the history machine excluding
book of the VAT/IT
machine (Xin lakh)
Nephlometer fully 10.3.10 Since installation it was not put to 43.68
automated...(one) use due to non availability of
reagents and from March’12 it
was not in working condition
Cell counter 5 part 10.3.10 Since installation it was not put to 33.28
Nephrology|....... (one) use due to non availability of
reagents and working table.
Blood TB 8.3.10 Since installation it was not put to 20.28
cutter.....(one) use due to non availability of
reagents and from March’12 it
was not in working condition.
Erythropoitin Assay |17.06.09 Since installation it was not put to 33.00
Machine (CLIA)/one use due to non availability of
reagents and the respective
engineer finally disconnected
power supply to the machine on
10.5.12.
Cyclosporines Assay |17.06.09 From May 2010 it was not in 35.77
machines & Iron working condition due to shortage
Profile Assay of reagent and technical problem.
machines/one
ABG GEM 3000/two (4.04.09 Due to non availability of 14.44
cartridge it was non-functional
during Oct’09 to March’11
thereafter due to problem in
proper electric supply it was again
non-functional from Nov’11.
PD cycler/three Apr-09 Lying idle in the unit since 22.50]
Ventilator non - Apr-09 inception, specific reason not 11.90
invasive/two recorded.
Nephlometer 17.4.10 It was not working during 87.16
Clinical |fully..../two 26.10.10 to 23.4.12 due to
Pathology chemical shortage.
Capillary 20.1.10 It was not in working during 91.52]
Electrophoresis.../two 28.5.10 to 19.1.12 due to chemical
shortage.
Total 393.53

290



16¢

“CTOT YDFRIN JO S 21010 T12304dSd
007 "SI JO JopuUaLms PIM PIUTBWL
10§99 TTOT YIIe 1€ JO 7000°TS'6F'L6E 2
S© 3I0I 6 L6 SY WOL ‘SIS 01 S3101
‘e1 sy 8
oI wwowm WW&MM%M” $LTIT ) SunLdsuen
POUTEWIAT 21010 [§'CR]E SY SI0I89°CT > IYVI7000°TS'LTOTS 2 vV - ®jor,
owoyds JATY
80-LO/SP1 pazosuods YV VN Iopun
ewed ‘SO -/000°00°L6°61 2 802081 (01911 yun sod Uyel 05°6®) SHUN 97S | 80-L00T
SHS 01 PALIdJsues)
SeM 21010 8/°ZTT 80-LO/EP] -/000°0§°L$88°1 2 1un 1od
121010 60°0C1 23010 93010 €6°01 2 ewed ‘SO | -/000°5T°60°0T°1 "2 80T ¢l WP (0D)zol e[ 06°6 2 @) siun mauggal | 80-L00T | DSHJO uononisuo)
80°SOOTIP SH19/LOTTH/O
~TH/dAHS ON"T
apIA SHS £q DOESH O jlan (- 60-800C "D'H d [euonIppy
PALIISURTL BRI 00 TC QIO ST C -/000°00° 1€ 2 - |_dyyer s1¢s 2 @) s1un mau 799 JO uonongsuo)
80-L0/TL1 (uwed-uoN)80'€0°LT
emed ‘SO -/000°9°0T°66°T 2 W (oDy1¢ |Wun 1od UNe[ LT°C0T 2 @ suun g | 80-L00T
80-LO/SLI
eumed s ) -/000°08°06°' TS 2 80°€0 v 1P (01)8ST |¥un 1od ge 9¢'9¢T 2 @ siun g¢ [ 80-L00T
L0790/90¢ SOHD olul
IIN ewed 'S -/000°00°6L°88™ 2 LOCOLT W (ODLST | Nunidad gye) 09'9¢T 2 @ sungy | £0-900T | SOHJ Jo uonepersdn
SYJewy | damapuadxyy oN I'9/0dd JUBUN OV "0U J133)3[ uonduUey SATAYDS JO 0N Ri:5) 21YIS

(O gsq) uoneaodio) uondnrsuo)) sulpqing 9els Jeylqg jo uonisod [ePurul,] SUIMOYS JUIWIL)S
(091-28vd ['F°S-ydvi3vand 42f2Y])
SIS -XIANUAddV

xipuaddy




6C

Q1010 [6°6T 2 -/00L 60°0L 8P 2 d 1%)0L,
(STI°0T'H8't)
01-60/61
(5L8°6L°06°0¢ owayos
(60-80) 102 dan perosuods Y vV N 1opun
emed ‘SO -/000°00°SL°6¢ 2 60°¢0C W (01)L66 | Muntod uxer 0011 2 @ SHungTe | 60-800T
QuIaYos
£0-90/99C Ad1y parosuods (Y VIV N Iopun
Q101 66T 2 ewed ‘SO -/009°8€°L8°TS 2 L0°€0T W (01991 | yunad yye[ y29°, > @) siun 39 L0-900T
SHS
80-LO/E¥1 600T 1L (A)$91 A3U B0G | JO UOLONISIOD 0]
1IN ewed ‘SO =/000°SLLLTIT 2 "ON TopeT dOd 21010 /11 2 Pemejsuen SHS | 60-800T | OSHIO uononnsuo))
01-60/¥01 ‘pun 1ad UL S¢S 2 DHd [euonIppy
I'N ewed § O 001°96°6T°6T2 | "60'11°90W (01)98T @) (ssof Burpymq) syun o1 | 01-600T Jo uononysuoy
60-80/20T SOHD Ot
1N eujed S0 2101 00’811 2 | 60200 W (0DFTe | Huntad yye] £2°¢0T 2 @ suung9 | 60-800T | SOHJ Jo uonepeisdn
aanipuadxy oN M9/0aa JUBU) O[]V *0U J13))9[ uondues SIUWAYIS JO "ON I8N AWAYOS

£191908 LI 91elS 01 papiaoad punf Jo s[Ie1d( SulMoys judwII RS
(19]-28vd ¢ ['F°S-yydpaSvand 42f2Y])
91'S XIANAJIAV

TIOZ Y240 [ § papus 4028 ayy 10f (STPSD) 140day npny



£6¢C

31013 90001 2
9I0ID £L°I88 2

A0 6S°6E > ¢

T10T YdIBIN € U0 Se punjas [e)of,

7107 YdIRIAl [€ uo se aumpuadxa Jajje ddueeq [ero],

T10T Ydae A [N damIpuadxa [ejo],

UOM TETT6 2 :OT°S % SIS bI'S "ddv )(D+d+V) PaaIddI puny [e30],
1IN /006 T6TT'SLT 2 D - [eloL
1-01/9T¢€
1IN Koog A -/000°96°26°61 2 11182 W (01)86% yrun 3od el L6°ST 2@ 8TT | 11-010T 1SH Jo uoloniisuo
11
-01/9+ ¢ ouTg "D'Hd [euonippy
1N ArepoIdeg "A( -/006°€0°68°cT 2 | "60° 11790 (01)98C | Huntad yye[ ¢ ¢S 2 @) shun Q| 11-010T UOIONIISUO )
1N Arejomog AQ -/000°00°00°S 2 | T110T°20°61/d-01)C - | 2I-110C
-/000°T99F°ST°T 2
‘peoy-uerd ropun 17-0] Furmp
@OQOﬁUQmm Qmmwm @Qm @OEOUQNU
TT-01/+8¢€ TT°€0°ST e10m SIUN 901 ‘01-60 SuLmp
1N Areporeg AQ 000°99°99°69 2 ‘P (01)OTL pauonoues sprun 9¢1 Jo Qo [ 11-010T
-/000° LY 9L'T 2
0T-60/L€1 ‘sjrun SOHD ojur
1N ewe g S D 000°9T°L9°09 2 o1r'coco(onigs sod yxel £7°COT @ shun 9¢] | 01-600T | SOHJ 3o uonepeaddn
SYABTIA Y aamyrpuadx oN I'9/0dd JUBUN OV “0U 12339] UondULS SIUWAYIS JO "ON EL) N QUIAYDS

uonea0dio) 3aMPINISEIJUT 2» SIIAIIG [BIIPITA] 1yl Jo SMe)S [eldurul,] SUIMOYS JUINIDIB]S

(191-28vd ¢ ['t°S-ydvaSvavd 40f2)])

LTS -XIANHAddV

xipuaddy




Audit Report (GS&ES) for the year ended 31 March 2012

APPENDIX-5.18

(Refer paragraph- 5.4.2; Page- 162)
Statement showing details of equipment to be purchased for SNCUs

SL Equipment type Agency Rate Quantity of
no. (In%) equipment per
setup in SNCU|
(in no.)
1. | Bilrubinometer,total Jain International, | 226000 per 1
bilrubine, capillary based Patna unit
2. | Glucometer ABHI Medico, Patna 925.60/unit 1
(Cost of 100
strips-X1200)
3. | Open care system: radiant | Datex-Ohmeda (India) | 49900  per 14
water, fixed height, with| Pvt. Ltd, Kolkatta units
trolley, drawers, O2 bottles
4. | Oxygen hood, S and M, set of| Datex-Ohmeda (India) | 8500 per unit 14
3 each, including connecting | Pvt. Ltd, Kolkatta
tubes
5. | Basinet on trolley, neonatal, | Datex-Ohmeda (India) | 36500  per 5
glass base with mattress, | Pvt. Ltd, Kolkatta unit
phototherapy under mount &
single side blue light
phototherapy
6. | Syringe pump, 10,20, 50 ml. | B. ~ Barun = Medical | 55520  per 7
single phase (India) Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai | unit
7. | Pulse oxymeter, bedside, | Variety Vyapaar Pvt. | 49890  per 7
neonatal Ltd, Kolkatta unit
8. | Oxygen concentrator Variety Vyapaar Pvt. [ 41366  per 7
Ltd, Kolkatta unit

294



Appendix

APPENDIX-5.19
(Refer paragraph- 5.4.2; Page- 162)

Statement showing equipment purchased in test-checked districts

SI. | Unit Name | Supply Amount Amount Month in Building
No. | DHS order invoice (in %) | paid which amount| Status (as
( per paid (in %) on
cent) 1.5.2012)
1 Samastipur | August 2197261 1846311 October 2010 | Roof slab
2010 (84) level
2 Nalanda June 2011 1027434 719203 July 2011 Work
(70) completed
3 Bhabhua November 2792740 1954643 December Work
2009 to (70) 2009 to June completed
April 2010 2010
4 Chapra March 2011 | 226000 158200 May 2011 Roof slab
(70) level
5 Gaya December 2255658 2255658 December Roof slab
2010 to (100) 2010 to level
August August 2011
2011
6 Kishanganj | July 2010 2253535 1965039 July to Site not
(87) December located
2010
7 Sheikhpura | November 226000 158000 December Finishing
2010 (70) 2010 stage
Total 10978628 | 9057054

295




	Index
	Preface
	Chap_1
	Chap_2
	Chap_3
	Chap_4
	Chap_5
	Appendices

